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INTRODUCTION.

THE present volume contains the results of a tour through
the Punjib during the cold season of 1872.73. The most
noteworthy results of this tour are the aequisition of a
new copy of the rock inscription of Asoka at SBhAhbdz-
garhi, and of an extensive and very valuable collection of
Buddhist sculptures of the Indo-Scythian period. A small
collection of similar sculptures which was taken to England
by Dr. Leitner has not only excited much attention, but has
caused some controversy both as to the age when the
sculptures were executed, and as to the alleged traces of
Grecian art which Dr. Leitner believes them to possess. On
the latter point I must say that I agree entirely with
Dr. Leitner. There are some of these sculptures which are
no doubt rather coarsely, and others perhaps even clumsily,
executed ; but the majority of them exhibit a boldness of
design and a freedom of execution which no Eastern artist
has ever yet shown. I do not of course attribute them to
actual Greek sculptors, but I firmly believe that they owe
all their beauty as well as all their truth of grouping to the
teachings of Greek artists, whose precepts were still under-
stood and conscientiously followed long after the Greek
dominion in North-Western India had passed away. One of
the most characteristic marks which distinguishes these
Indo-Grecian sculptures from all other Indian examples
which I have yet seen, is that whenever a face is partly
turned to one side, that side is invariably cut away to nearly
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flatness so as to give a deeper shadow to it, and a greater
prominence to the unaverted side. Whether this was a
practice of any of the Greek sculptors I am unable to say ;
but I can vouch that it was not an Indian practice.

That I am fully justified in holding this belief I need
only point to the fine specimens of Indo-Corinthian pillars
which I have given with the appendix of the present
volume. Of the Greek origin of their magnificent acanthus
leaf capitals there can be no doubt. But if the architecture
be Hellenic, it is only natural that we should look for some
traces at least of the same influence in the sculptures which
stood beside these Corinthian pillars.

As to the age of these specimens of Indo-Grecian archi-
tecture and sculpture, my belief is that the great mass
of them belong to the most flourishing period of Indo-
Scythian rule under Kanishka and his immediate successors,
or from 40 B. C. to about 100 A. D. The beauty of some
specimens is so great that I should have been glad to have
assigned them to a still earlier period. A few specimens,
such as the figure of Athene with spear and helmet, now
in the Lahore Museum, may date as early as 80 B. C. during
the reign of Azas, on whose coins a similar figure of the
goddess is found. But there is no trace of any Greek writ-
ing, and as nearly all of the subjects of the sculptures are
illustrative of the Buddhist religion, I think that they must
be later than the period of Greek rule in the Kabul valley,
which ended about B. C. 120.

One argument that has been brought forward against the
early date which I have assigned to these sculptures, is the
fact that no images of Buddha are found amongst the
sculptures of the Sanchi Stupa, which dates as late as 100
A.D. But though I believe this to be strictly true of
Central India, yet it is absolutely certain that images of
Buddha were known in the Kabul valley and Punjib before
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the Christian era, as the coins of Kanishka present us with
two unmistakeable figures of Buddha—one as the teacher
seated, the other as the teacher standing,—in each case with
the right hand upraised as if in the act of speaking.® The
Greek legend which accompanies these figures has not been
satisfactorily deciphered ; but as the one portion of it which is
clear on all the coins reads Saka m X X, there can be no doubt
that the figure is that of Sikya Muni, It is equally certain
that images of Buddha had been introduced into Northern
India about the same period, as several of them have been
found at Mathura with inscriptions of Kanishka and his
suceessors Huvishka and Vasu Deva. The colossal statue
of Buddha which I dug up in the Kosamba Kuti temple at
Srivasti is, I believe, of a somewhat earlier date, as the
syllable sya, which occurs in it more than once, is of an older
form than that of the Indo-Scythian records.

But these same sculptures also present us with another
style of architecture, which I have ventured to call the
Indo-Persian, as its prototype is to be found in the famous
pillars of the Acheemenian palaces at Persepolis and Susa.
In the Appendix I have given a brief notice of several
specimens of this Indo-Persian style, which is found to have
prevailed over the whole of Northern India both before and
after the Christian era. In the North-West it was sup-
planted by the three different styles of Greek architecture
by the Indo-Corinthian in the Kabul valley, by the Indo-
Tonic in Taxila, and by the Indo-Doric in Kashmir. But
no specimens of these styles have been found to the east
of the Sutlej, whereas the Indo-Persian style was spread
over the whole of Northern India from Kabul to Orissa,

and from the banks of the Ganges to the source of the

® gpe Avigna Antigna, Plate XTII, Figs. 1, 8, 3, for the image of the standing
teacher, and Journal, E-i-.ti: Society of Bengal, 1845, Plate 11, Fig. 8, for the sittipg
tencher, in my notice of unpublished coins of the [ndo-Seythinns.
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Goddvari. Numerous specimens of it may be seen in the
sculptures of Bharhut, Gaya, and S8Anchi, and in the actual

pillars of Mathura, Nasik, Bedsa, and Orissa,

A brief list of the sculptures obtained by my own explo-
rations and by those of the Company of Sappers employed
under my instructions is given in the Appendix. A
selection of the finer and more interesting specimens is now
being photographed, and I hope ere long to be able to
publish a volume illustrative of the architcoture and sculp-
ture of the Kabul valley during the rule of the Indo-
Scythians. Most of the sculptured scenes are of course
religious relating to events in the life of Buddha, either
true or legendry, in many of which Deva-datta plays a
prominent part. Two Jatakas also have been identified, but
there are several others that still await recognition, besides
several domestic scenes, some of which are both curious
and novel. Ome of the sculptures represents the famous
scene where Buddha shows to Uruvilwa Kfsyapa the Niga
whom he had overcome and imprisoned in his alms bowl.

The statues of the kings are perhaps equally interesting
for the great variety and elaborate richness of their head-
dresses. Amongst more than twenty specimens I have not
found any two alike, although the same style prevails with
several. The hair is generally in wavy tresses, with knots
tied on the top of the Lead, or on the left or right sde, or
on both sides, the different parts being separated and kept
in place by jewelled bands or strings of pearls. Some of
these intricate arrangements of the hair are magnificent
enough to raise the envy, perhaps to excite the despair, of
the most fashionable lady of the present day.



REPORT OF OPERATIONS OF THE ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY
OF INDIA FOR THE SEASON 1872-73.

YUSUFZAL

Yusurzar is the common name of the country which is
now occupied by the Yusufzai Afghans. It comprizes the
independent distriets of SBuwfit and Buhner, to north
of the Hazirno and MahAban range of mountains, and the
level plains to the south of the mountains lying between
the Buwit River and the Indus.! Its boundaries are Chitril
and Yasin fo the north, Bajiwar and the Buwit River
to the west, the Indus to the east, and the KAbul River to
the south. The southern half of Yusufzai, which is now
under British rule, is the only portion of the country that
is accessible to Europeans. This is very much to be re-
gretted, as the broad and fertile valley of the Suwit River
is known to be rich in ancient remains, which will only
lessen both in number and value as successive years pass
over them. During the past year Dr. Leitner procured
some specimens of Buddhist sculpture from Buwit; and
lately I have been fortunate enough to obtain two inscrip-
tions from northern Yusufzai, one from Suwilt and one
from Bajdwar. These few trophies, which have been wrest-
ed with difficulty from the forbidden territory of a bigoted
people, are sufficient to prove that both Suwiit and Bajiwar
must possess many ancient Buddhist remains of the same
style and date as those of Takht-i-Bahi and Jamil-garhi

to the south of the mountains.

! See Plate 1] for » oop of the Yusulzai Distriek
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The British district of Yusufzai comprizes the whole of
the nonntrimto the south of the mountains except the
small and hilly district of Khodokhel in the north-east, and
the heads of a few small v in the north and north-
west. British Yusufzai, therefore, corresponds with the
ancient district of Penkolaitis, or Pushkaldvati. It is
bounded by the Hazirno and Mahiban range of mountains
to the north, by the KAbul River to the south, and by the
Indus and Suwft Rivers to the east and west. It is about
65 miles in length from Hash to Topi on the Indus,
and about 30 miles in breadth Kharkai to Noshehra
on the Kibul River, the area being rather less than 2,000
square miles, At the present day this district is very thinly

ed, the whole ulation being estimated by Dr.
Elew at mot mumwil:}hnn 140,000 Afghans and about
125,000 foreigners, or only 132 inhabitants to the square
mile. This dearth of population is no doubt mainly due
to the scarcity of water, which is only scantily distributed
over the northern half in several petty rills, and is entirely
wanting in the southern half.

But there is abundant evidence to show that the country
was once much more thickly populated, in the numerous
mounds of ruined cities and villages which still stud the
Yusufzai plain in all directions; not only along the courses
of the petty streams, but far away from their banks, and
even in the very midst of the treeless and arid desert of
the !t]lr&ﬁent day. It has therefore been supposed that when
all these cities were in existence, the country must have
been more plentifully supplied with water. We know that
it must once have possessed a considerable extent of forest,
as the Emperor Baber and his soldiers, when in Yusufzai,
several times hunted the rhinoceros, an animal which is
never found except in the shelter of woods. On one oe-
casion, indeed, the hunted rhinoceros is said to have escaped
to the woods. These woods are now gone, but I would
rather attribute their extinction to the improvident habits
of a lazy population, which is always cutting down- and
never planting, than to any change in the supply of water.
Most of the Muhammadan burial-grounds are thickly shaded
by fine trees, which it would be considered a sacrilege to
fell. If theaa trees can continue to grow in such high and
dry situations in spite of the neglect of man, it seems to
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me to be almost certain that they would have flourished
at least equally well in other places had they not been cut
down by the hands of the improvident people themselves.

The natural formation of British Yusufzai offers many
advantages for securing an artificial supply of water, which
I can hardly sup were lost sight of by the thrifty Bud-
dhist population, that held the country for so many centuries
before the conquest of Mahmud of Ghazni brought in the
rapacious Musalmfns. The upper or northern half of the
country is divided b{lmuunhin ridges into four distinet
valleys or basins, which form the present districts of
Linkhor, Sldam, Razar, and Utmanzai. The Badraikhor,
which waters the last named district, joins the Indus just
below Ohind ; but all the streams of the other three valleys
converge and join their waters near Toru, from whence
they flow in one marshy bed down to the Kibul River op-
posite Noshehra.

The valley of Lankhor is watered by several streams
which now flow in deep beds of hard clay, and pass through
four separate openings in the PAja ridge between Jamdl-
garhi and Takht-i-Bahi. The Bagifiraikhor and Wuehkhor
join their scanty streams under Kot Julga near Takht-i-Bahi ;
the Lidnkhor and Chalpfnikhor unite half way between
the Takht and Jam&ln-rgn.rhi; and the Godar Rdd, after pass-
ing the large town Kitlang, flows through an opening
in the ridge immediately under JamAl-garhi. The main
stream of the Linkhor valley is the Chalpini or Khalpdni,
or “ deceitful waters,” so called from its sudden floodings and
changing quick-sands.' It maintains this name throughout
its course, down to its junction with the Kibul River opposite
Noshehra. I think that the Khalpini or Chalpini River
may be identified with the Malamantos of Arrian, which he
joius with the Suastos and Garaios, as the tributarices of the
Kophas River, in the district of Penkolaitis.  As the Suastos
and Garaios have long ago been identified with the rivers of
Suwit and Panjkora, the Malamantos can only be the Khal-
pini ; and this notice of it by the Greeks of Alexander’s
army would seem to show that in his time the stream was
of more importance than it is at tho present day. I take
Malamantos to be only a slightly corrupt form of the name

of Khalpiini.

' Dr, Dellew’s * Report on Yuinfei," p, 24
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Between Takht-i-Bahi and Jmmﬂ t:}m i:::i II':m:ur h:‘ias-
tinct ings in the PAja ridge, whi n
Eat doe to 1 presnt evel By Yo anmual floods of thess

tty streams during many centuries. Now, any one who
E:.s examined the large artificial lakes of Bundelkhand and
Rajputana, which were constructed by the old Hindu Rajas,
would see at once that embankments could easily be thrown
across all of these streams at the points where they pass
through the PAja ridge; and what could now be done with
success, is :mtiikal to have escaped the notice of the keen-
sighted practical Hindu of earlier days. I conclude, there-
fore, that before the Muhammadan conquest the waters of
all these streams to the north of the Pija ridge were collect-
ed during the floods by strong embankments, and afterwards
carefully distributed by irrigating channels over the thirsty
plains to the south of Takht-i-Bahi and J amﬂ-ﬁﬂ;n

The Stidam valley, which is drained by the Rad,
lies between the two parallel ridges of PAja and Karamér,
and is quite open to the south for a distance of eight miles
between Jamil-garhi and ShAhbAz-garhi. The channel of
the Makim Rad is not too deep to prevent its waters being
drawn up by Persian wheels for the irrigation of a narrow
strip of land on each bank. But there are traces on both
banks of a much more extensive system of irrigation having
existed in former days, and I conclude therefore that this
stream also must once have been embanked at various points,
and its waters distributed by numerous channels over a
much wider extent of land. These embankments need not
have been more than temporary ones constructed annuall
of boulders, like those which are now made to guide ﬂmnﬁ
branches of streams to turn water mills.

The Shagai-Kanda of Razar and the Badraikhor of
Utmanzai were most probably embanked in a similar manner,
and their waters, which are now lost, would have been dis-
tributed over a broad belt of cultivation extending perhaps
as far as YAr-Husen and Zeda. That this is no imaginary
Eicbum of the richer state of the country in carly times, we

ve the most complete proof in the description of Udyfina

by the Chinese i Elms-Yun in A. D. 519, % At the
Hmper time,” says this , “they let the streams over-
ow the land, by which the soil is rendered soft and

fertile.”™

! Deal's Sone-Yem p. 189,
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When all these embankments existed, and the collected
waters wgﬁhﬂhﬂ nr;rawida extent of land, the coun-
must have much more thickly populated, and the
ltgundn of ruins, which now stud the plmn!;nfn all directions,
would then have been flourishing towns and villages. Such
I believe to have been the state of the Yusufzai
plain down to the time of ud’s invasion. As well
as I could judge, the number of rninedmuunﬂn;ﬂ)ensdtu
be greater that of the existing villages; as Dr.
Bellew estimates them at 200 or more,’ the population of the
Yusufzai plain before the Muhammadan conquest must have
been more than dﬂuhle ltih;t of the present da]r,l or about
300,000 persons, who would have uced a revenne
of from £30,000 to 40,000. peod e

The most complete examination of the Yusufzai ruins that
has yet been made is due to Dr. Bellew, who resided for
many years at Mardin, and whose unequalled knowledge of
Pashtu commanded the best information which the country
could supply. To his published account of the district of
Yusufzai, as well as to his personal communications, I am
indebted for much information which I could hardly have
“£ of at Shihbiz-garhi, 84

The principal groups of ruins are i, Siwal-
dher.ngﬂn i Bahlol in the plain; and at RAnigat, JamaAl.
garhi, Takht-i-Bahi, and Kharkai on the hills. There are
similar remains at many other places, as at Topi, Ohind, and
Zeda in Utmangai; at Thrli, Bakshili, and Gharyili in Sdd-
am ; and at Matta and SBanghao in Liinkhor. I have visited
most of these myself, and I can now add to my own mﬂ
and hurried researches the more com and deliberate
explorations which have been made my instructions
by the Bappers and Miners.

Of the smaller mounds, Dr. Bellew writes® that they are
all “ of the same character, and are often more extensive than
the modern villages built upon them. The surfacesoil on
and about them is thickly strewed with fragments of red
m. Below the surface the soil is loose, and contains

e, human and other, piecesofred pottery, Hindu beads,
glass bracelets, ashes, charcoal, a few idols and coins, mostly
Hindu. In some parts, at four or five feet below the surface,

! Dr. Bellew's Report on Yusufeai, p-145.
: Dr.ﬂh’lnnpwtmfmhl,tlﬂ
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are found massive stone walls. Many of these mounds
have been dug into by the natives for these large stomes,
as there is no other source of supply on the plain. In the
mhfmthmmdﬁnup]i ist and Hindu idols, and a
variety of coins, including Greek, Bactrian, Hindu, Scythi-
an, and Muhammadan ; the last named, however, only in
mounds now occupied by modern villages.”

“The general paucity of stone buildings in the mounds is
easily accounted for by the absence of the material from the
spot, and the difficulty of conveying it in sufficient quantity
from the hills. Inmmaghthublmh of stone are of great
size, and their transport from the hills must have been very
difficult, unless effected by means of wheeled carriages; for
many of the mounds are in an alluvial plain, at least fifteen
miles from the hills. This circumstance will also account
for the utter obliteration of the mass of the former buildings;
for, like the modern villages, they must have been built of
mud. The traces of stone walls above alluded to, were
probably parts of the village temples. Near the foot of the
hills these mounds almost entirely consist of piles of stone,
covering the foundations of walls and chambers.”

The ancient remains found in these mounds consist of
coins, sculptures, pieces of pottery, beads of all sizes, and
bones both of men and animals. The sculptures are chiefly
Buddhist, but a few rare pieces are Brahmanical. The coins
are very numerous; and from their evidence alone I can
state that many of these mounds are the ruins of villages
which were occupied from a period preceding the invasion
of Alexander down to the time of Mahmud of Ghaszni.
The earliest coins are the well-known square copper pieces,
with various devices on one side only, and others with an
elephant on one side and a lion on the other, which were
unitated in the copper coinage of Pantaleon and Agathokles.
Of the pure Greek kings, I obtained several specimens of
Antimachus, Philoxenes, Antialkidas, Apollodotus, Menan-
der, and Hermsus. Of the Sace Scythian kings, I got a
few of Moas and Vonones, and a considerable number of
Azas; while of the Hyluftha Tochari Scythians, I ob-
tained a-fe;a?edmmn { Kujula-Kadphizes, twice as many
of Wema-Kadphises, and nearly nn.mﬁmf numbers of Kanerke,
Hoérke, Bazo-Deo, and the ess king. Coins of the
White Huns and little Yuchi, of Indo-Sassanian types,
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though not uncommon, were rarely in order; while
those of the Brahman kings of Kabul, both in silver and in
s e el g . it o o o o st
m i, but I saw sev i some
of his successors, and a few nfth:nPaE:]Ear Pathan kings of
Theunlyinscﬁpﬁons yet found are all in the Arian char-
acter, which would appear to have fallen into disuse about
the beginning of the second century after the Christian era,
as the gold coins of the Indo-S8eythian Tochari, even so early
as the time of Bazo-Deo, use only the Indian letters of the
Gupta period. It seems probable, therefore, that the great
mass of the Buddhist monasteries and temples of Yusufzai
must have been built during the reign of Kanishka and
his immediate suecessors, from about B. C. 50 to A. D. 150.
In the early centuries of the Christian era, as we learn
from the different Chinese pilgrims Fa-Hian, Sung-Yun, and
Hwen-Thsang, the district of Pakkalaoti or Penkolaitis was
full of Buddhist buildings. But in the time of the last
pilgrim the Brahmanists had already introduced the worship
of their god Maheswara Deva, and of his wife Bhima,
whose statue in blue stone was set up on the top of a high
mountain at 50 ki, or upwards of eight miles, to the north-east
of Po-lu-sha. This I will hereafter show to be the Kiiramilr
mountain, eight miles to the north-east of Shihbfz-garhi,
which place 1 have identified with Po-lu-sha, the native eity
of the famous Prince Sudatta. This early introduction of
Bralmanism is amply confirmed by the coins of the little
Yuechi, on which we find both the trident of Siva and his hull
Nandi. It is corroborated by the statement of Sung-Yun'
that the king of Gindbdra in A.D, 520 “did not believe
the laws of Buddha, but loved to worship demons.”” The
people of the country, however, “had a great ect for
the laws of Buddha, and loved to read the sacred ks.”
Here we see that the people were still attached to the old
faith, although their king was a determined Brahmanist.
But Buddhism eontinued to decline, and before the conquest
of the country by the Muhammadans it had probably disap-
peared altogether. Its monuments, however, still survive
in such numbers, and of such striking beauty, as to attest

! Beal's Chinese pilgrims, p, 197,
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beyond all doubt that it was once the dominant religion of a
rich and pious people, who were proud to expend their wealth
in costly monuments for the honour of their religion.

Of the Brahmanical period there are few remains, except
coins, which are, however, so exceedingly numerous, that
they alone are sufficient to prove the complete ascendancy
obtained by the Bralimans during the two centuries imme-
diately preceding the Muhammadan conquest.

Of the Muhammadans themselves but few monuments
now remain except coins. The oldest is a red brick building
at Kapur-da-garhi, which the people attribute to Mahmud of
Ghazni. The place is said to have been originally founded
by Mahmud, who named it Langarkot, the t name
being a comparatively modern one, derived a youth
called Kapiir.

SHAHBAZ-GARHI.

The great rock inscription at Shihbz-garhi was first dis-
covered by General Court, who deseribed it as being situated
quite close to Kapurdi-garhi, and almost effaced by time.'
Kapurdi-garhi, however, is two miles distant, and the rock is
actually within the boundary of the large village of
ShahbAz-garhi, from which it is less than half a mile distant.
Court’s notice of the rock inseription stimulated the zeal
and curiosity of Masson, who, in October 1838, proceeded
to ShiAhbdz-garhi®, where he succeeded in making a very
fair copy of the inseription, which enabled Norris to identify
it as another transeript of Asoka’s well-known edicts, but
engraved in Arian characters.

I visited the place in January 1847, but I had no means
of making an impression of the inscription ; and as I believed
that Masson had made a complete copy, I did not attempt
to take a hand copy. But my examination of Masson's
impression, now in London, showed me that it was very
desirable to have a more perfect copy ; and during my explora-
tion of the Panjab in the past cold season I visited Shihbdz-
garhi, and after considerable trouble and delay from several
days ?;'hheavyrain,,[balim that I succeeded in making as
comp a copy of the whole inscription as the h sur-
face of the will permit. e %

! Bengal Asiatic Buﬂﬂ.r:.hnrul ¥, page 481.
* Royal Asitic Society’s Journal VILL, page 297,
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During my stay at Shihbdz-garhi I made a survey of
the neighbourhood, and was rised to find that the present
village was the site of a very old and extensive city, which,
according to the people, was once the capital of the country.
Thegepuinmdta several mounds of ruins as having been
inside the city, and to two well-known spots named Khkaprai
and Khapardarrd, as the sites of the northern and eastern
mof the city. The truth of their statements was con-

by an examination of the ground within the limits
specified, which I found everywhere strewn with broken
bricks and pieces of pottery. The old name of the place
was not known ; but some said it was Saltdmi, and others
Setrdm and Sifardmi, all of which I believe to be simple
corruptions of the name of the famous Buddhist Prince
Suddna or Sudatia.

The present name of Shihbiz-garhi is not older than the
time of Baber, and was derived from the Zilrat, or shrine of
a famous saint named Shihbiiz-kalandar, who died about thirty
years before Baber's conquest of the Yusufzai country', Ac-
cording to the statements of the people, Shihbiz was a kfir ;
and this agrees with Baber’s account of him as “an impious
unbeliever, who, in the course of the last thirty or forty years,
had perverted the faith of numbers of the Yusufzais and
Dilaziks.” Baber thus continues: * At the abrupt termina-
tion of the hill of Makim, there is a small hillock that
overlooks all the plain country ; it is extremely beautiful, com-
manding a prospect as far as the eye can reach, and is con-
spicuous from the lower grounds. Upon it stood the tomb
of Shihbz-kalandar. I visited it, and surveyed the whole
place. It struck me as improper that so charming and
delightful a spot should be occupied by the tomb of an
unbeliever. therefore gave orders that the tomb should
be pulled down and levelled with the ground.” As this
was in A. D. 1519, the death of S8hihbiz must have taken

lace about A. D. 1490. The old name must therefore have
Eecn in use down to the time of Baber ; but unfortunately
lie gives only the name of Makdm, which is that of the
strcam of Shihbiz-garhi at the present day. Baber also
speaks of the hill above the shrine of 8hihbds as the hill

! Aecording to Akbun Darwaimb, guoted by Dr. Bellew in his Yusufzai
L16; and this dite is copfirmed by Baber's own acoount, which is quoted in the text,
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of Makim; but the name is not that of the town but of
the valley, as he mentions that he * halted in the midst
of Mak&m.” I accept therefore the statement of the people
that the old name of the town was something like Sattfmi
or SetrAm, or Bitarim, which I propose to identify with
the city of the famous Buddhist Prince Sudina.

The antiquity of the site of ShihbAz-garhi did not esca
the notice of Dr. Bellew, who describes the place as * built
on the actual ruins of an ancient stone-built ftown, the
foundations of some of the former houses still existing in
tolerable formation in different parts of the modern mud-
built vi " As a proof “ that this site was in times
occupied Buddhist and Hindu races, he the
fact that “coins are still found in excavating the soil round
mI:Mth 1 i I have inserted all the prin.

e accompan ma ve 8
Bipﬂlmﬂuﬂdlﬂfmilﬁ ich serve to mark the extreme
limits of the ancient city. The modern village oceupies the
western EIDLE; of Mount Zarrai, which is a short spur thrown
off from western extremity of the great mountain of
KAramfr, which Baber calls *the hill of Makm.” The
site of the old town is bounded to the west by the stream of
the Makim Rid for about one mile in length ; and to the
east for about the same length by the end of the great
mountain of KAramAr; the several distances between the
stream and the mountain ridge being about one mile, ex
towards the south, where they a within 3,000 feet, The
whole circuit is therefore about four miles, and the area about
one square mile, of which not less than one-fourth is occupied
zthe rocky ridge of Zarrai. To the north, beyond Mount

i, the extreme limit of the old.city is marked by the
presence of broken bricks and pottery for upwards of a quarter
of a mile farther, but I consider that this was only a suburb,
outside the city walls. The true limits of the city within
the walls I take to have been as follows: On the west, the
Makim Rid up to Khaprai where the north gate is said to
have been situated; on north, the Zarrai ridge, from
Khaprai to the north-east gate in the Gel Pass, where no
wall was required, excepting for a short distance to join
Khaprai with a spur of the ridge; on the east, the KAramAr

! Report on Yusofmsi, 116
* See Pinte 111, Ruins at Shikbhz gurhi
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ridge from the north-east gate at Gel to the east at Khapar
Darrl, and thence to the end of the ridge in the mﬁ:‘lﬂﬂnd
called Hindufin Gundai; and on the south, from Hi dufin
Gmdntxi‘mtheﬂak&mﬂﬂi;ldi:ﬁnmnf 3,000 feet,

As the present village, which occupies a one.
sixth of the old area, contains 400 houses, ﬁamﬁtdtg
may have contained about 2,500 houses, upwards of
12,000 inhabitants ; or with the suburbs on all sides Perhaps
not less than 20,000 inhabitants. it

The principal existing remains at Shah i consist
of thaPPulmi mound on the north, the K.hmggundu and
Butsahri mounds on the east, the HinduAn Gundai mound
on the south, with the famous rock inscription half-way
up the hill immediately above it. There are also many smaller
mounds within the city limits, and several extensive mounds
at Chanak-ka-dheri, one mile to the north, and a large cave
in the Khramir hill to the north-east.

The Pukei mound is the extreme western end of the Zarrai
hill, immediately to the north of the present village, anq
to the south of the north gate at Khaprai. It is 100 feet

are at top and 60 feet in height, and is composed chiefly
ﬂhrgantnnaunndh bricks, 13 inches square by 3}
thick. Gntwnnidmlnamd the remains of walls, and on
the north-west, facing the Makim Rad, I uncovered a flight
of steps. As I was informed by the people that this monnd
had been excavated by the Sappers in 1871 without any
result, I was induced to give up my intended exploration,

The Khere Gundai mound is situated outside the
Darrdl Pass, which is said to have been the east gate of the
city. The mound is rather extensive, being 400 feet long
from north to south and 250 feet broad. At the south-east
corner there is a large mass of ruin, 25 feet in heiglt, and
upwards of 80 feet square at base. A superficial excavy.
tion showed this to be the remains of a large Vibar, 58 square
outside with walls 5 feet 4 inches thick, standing on a terrace
71 feet square. The entrance was to the north, towards
the east gate of the city. Inside I found four massiye
pillars, each 7 feet 5 inches square. T regret that I was
unable to explore this building further for want of time,
as it would appear from its size to have been of some
importance. Perhaps the Sappers may De able to com plete
its excavation during the next cold season.
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The Bulsakri mound stands half a mile to the north-east
of Khere Gundai, and the same distance to the east of
Khapar Darrd, and on the high road to the Indus at Ohind.
It is about equal in height to the Pukai mound, and is rather
more extensive; but as it is entirely covered with Muham-
madan tombs, I found it quite impossible to make any ex-
plorations whatever. Immediately to the south of the
mound stands the Zidrat, or shrine of Akhun Biba, sur-
rounded by a few huts. The name of Buisahri, or Bulseri,
most probably refers to some statue or monument of Bud-
dha, which once stood on the mound.

The Hindudn Gundai, or * hillock of the Hindus,” derives
its name from the practice of the Hindu inhabitants of
burying in it all their children who die young. It is an
isolated eminence at the extreme south-west end of the
Kéramdr ridge, aod about 250 yards distant from the
rock inscription. It is about the same size as the
mound, and presents the remains of a square enclosure of
stone walls. It was excavated by the Sappers in 1871, but
without any results. It has already been identified by
Dr. Bellew' with the site of the tomb of ShihbAz Kalandar
as described by Baber, whose account has been quoted
before. From its position at the extreme end of the KAra-
mir ridge, it commands, as correctly stated by Baber, “a
prospect as far as the eye can reach, and is conspicuous from
the lower grounds.” Dr. Bellew is no doubt quite right
in his conclusion, that *this is probably the site of an an-
tient Buddhist monastery.”

Of the smaller mo within the limits of the city I
explored only two, the ter number being covered with
Muhammadan tombs. These two were situated immediately
under the Zarrai hill, and about midway between the village
and the Gel Pass, or north-east gate of the ancient city.
Both showed the remains of large stome enclosures, the
more perfect one being 73 feet broad with a building 39 feet
square, at a distance of 56 feet from the south wall. This
may have been either a Vihar, or the square basement of a
Stupa. In this mound we discov a broken statue of

Buddha, together with several fragments of others, and a

! Beport on Yusufmi, p, 116,
* Memwirs by Leydeu aul Erskine, p. 252
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co coin of the Scythian king, Wema Kadphiscs, who
hrfa:ﬁe;borut 60 dB f ;

the mounds lying outside the city to the north, the
nearest, marked Gmfhoma Iaunnqgrlau-uhmhtnthu
nurthofthaﬂall'mnrmﬂh-ult of the ci It is
a long low mound, not exceedi feet in its highest

About one mile and & quarter thunmthufthaﬂal
there is a group of se mounds known as Chanaka-dheri.
The meaning of this is unknown. There are three principal
mounds, each several hundred feet in length, and from 15 to
20 feet in height. They all show the remains of massive
stone walls; but as three days’ superficial excavation disclosed
nothing of value except a number of walls, I gave up their
further exploration for want of time.

The cave which I discovered in the KAramdr hill is
situated in the north face of the ridge, just two miles to the
north-east of the village of Shih It has no special
name, and is simply known as “ the Cave.” It is a natural
hollow under an immense concave mass of rock, which has
been mw ptirmtl lmhg.?i;nh;l::: action of water

e of man in scoop-
ing out thaﬂonr cave is Ibuut 80 feet up the side of
tha hill, with its opening the north. mouth is
15 feet long and rather low, but the height has been reduced
purposely by piling np stones to form a rough wall right

across the opening.' %’m ﬁnmthﬂmnuthtn
thuhmkafﬂlemmmﬂﬁ t,nnf.l grmtmtlengthﬁ

feet. The height varies very much, from 4} fect at the
lowest point of thamuuthhﬂlifmtnt the highest point of
had twenty people with me

the covering mass of rock
when I visited the cave, and as it rained hunly for about an

hour, the whole party found shelter inside, and there was more
mmﬁum' t room for the same number to have slept on the
As the cave of Sudatta is l:l.id to have had two chambers,
I had already made enquiries for a second room, but none
was known to any of my party. While the rain lasted and
the men were employed in digging up the floor, I made &
more minute examination of the cave, and st the farthest
point I spied a small dark hole only 1} feet broad and 23

1 See Plale 1V for a plan and section of this eave.
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feet high. As no end could be felt with a long pole of 10
feet, a man t inside through the narrow opening, which
he found to be 7 feet in length, when it suddenly increased
to 6 feet in breadth for a further length of 12 feet, with an
average height of 3 and 4 feet. Originally this second
room must have been somewhat higher, say from 5 to 6 feet,
as the bottom is now filled with a mass of small rounded
stones, which appear to have been,washed in from above.
This, then, was the cave that I was in search of, and which T
will presently attempt to identify with the famous two-
chambered cave of Prince SBudAna, or Sudatta.

In the accounts of the Chinese pilgrims Sung-Yun and
Hwen-Thsang, there are some very curious details ing
the various spots which had been rendered famous by the
romantic and well-known story of Prince SudiAna, who was
believed to have been one of the previous incarnations of
Buddha. The story is told at length in the Wessantara
Jitaka, which is one of the most popular Buddhist legends
both in Ceylon and in Burma at the present day,’ and
which was no doubt equally popular in other Buddhist
countries of ancient ia. It was certainly very well
known in Milwa as the whole history of the prince, and his
wife and their two children is represented at length in the
sculptures of the north gate of the great Bhilsa Tope.*

According to the legend, Prince Wessantara was the son of
Sanda Raja of Siwi, and his wife Phusati. The capital city
was named Jayatura, and the country adjoined that of
Chetiya, which also had its Raja. The prince was noted for
his unusual liberality, and for never refusing to give away
any of his possessions that he was asked for. This extreme
benevolence at length brought him into trouble, when the
people rose indignantly, and demanded his banishment for
giving away the richly-prized white elephant of Siwi to the
B.n.dauf - The religious history begins at this point,
and every spot connected with his after-career possessed a
monument eommemorating the event. In the narratives of
the ﬂhmmpilg_nmn,thapﬁ:noeiunmaﬁﬂndﬁnn and
Sudatta, or the “ illustrious giver ;" but this was only a title
given to Wessantara on account of his great liberality, as

m—

! See Hardy's Manaal of Buddhism, p. 116, and Bigandet's Burmess Boddba, p. 3.
vd.liﬁg.hm pointed cur h;l:.ﬂul;luﬂqdm&:iﬂflhml.llrllﬂiﬂn
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the histories of Sudina and Wessantara are precisely the

same,

In the legend of Wessantara there is nothing to indicate
in what part of India the country of Siwi the city of
Jayatura were situated ; * but from the joint testimony of
Sung-Yun and Hwen- we learn that the of
Northern Gandhira beli that their own chief city was
the actual scene of all the famous deeds of charity done by
Prince Sudatta. But there is no reason to suppose that the
country of Bibi or Siwi was to the west of the Indus. The
legend was most probably suggested by the sctual name
of the district, S@dam, which, by a slight alteration, became
Suddna —* Aut ex re nomen, aut ex vocabulo Jabula”
The latter was, no doubt, the case in the present instance,
as we know it to have been in so many utﬁurn of the most
famous Buddhist legends. Thus, by a slight alteration,
Takshasila, or the “ cut stone,” became Zaksha-sira, or the
“ cut head,” and originated the of Buddha presenting
his head to a starving tiger. also Adki-kshetra, or the
“ gnake’s field,” became Ahi-Chhatra, or the “ Snake’s hood,”
and gave rise to the legend of the snake protecting Buddha
from the rain by eanopying him with his hood.

The city of Sudatta is called Po-lu-sha by Hwen-Thsang,
and Fo-sha-fu by Bung-yun, or simply Fo-sha, as the last
syllable fu means ‘city’. The two transcripts are evidently
intended for the same, which M. Julien renders by Parusa.
The position assigned to it by Hwen-Thsang is about 40
miles to the north-east of PeshAwar, and 27 miles to the
north-west of Utakhanda, or Ohind. These bearings and
distances fix the site of the city somewhere in the ey of
the Makim Rdad, which the subsequent mention of ' the
Dantilok hill and of a cave within a few miles of the city
limits to the neighbourhood of ShAhbdz-garhi. That this
was one of the cities of the country in ancient times
we learn from the traditions of the people, as well as from
the extent of the existing ruins and the presence of the
great rock inseription of Asoka. From all these concurring
circumstances I feel satisfied that the site of Shihbasz-garhi
represents the ancient city of Po-lu-sha or Fo-sha, an

_ 11 beliove that &bi, and its capital Jayaturs, may be identified with Sajedle and i
;Lll:Lﬂij Chitor. 1 propose to discuss this question when I come to speak of Hews apid
™,
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jdentification which will be strongly corroborated by an
examination of some of the details furnished by the Chinesc
mas.

Outaside the east gate of the city there was a monastery
containing fifty monks and a stupa of Asoka, which stood on
the spot where Sudfna's son and daughter were sold by
the Brahman to whom they had be-e:ﬂgivan in charity to
scrve as slaves. The monastery stupa are most
probably represented by the ruins of the Kkere Gundai
and Bwfsahri mounds, which stand just outside the east
gate of the old city.

To the north of the city at a distance of 1 /i, or 8580 fect,
stood the temple of the white clephant palace, which,
according to SBung Yun,' contained *stone images highly
adorned and very beautiful, very many in number, and
covered with gold sufficient to dazzle the eyes.” Before the
temple was a tree called the white elephant tree, from which
the temple took its origin and name. Within the temple
there was a picture of Prince Sudatta with his wife and
children begging from a Brahman, which drew tears even
from the Tartar conquerors. From Hwen-Thsang we learn,

as might readily have been guessed, that this temple occu-

pied the spot whore the prince had taken leave of the
being expelled from the city for gi away

le, i
mh ty to the Brahmans the great elephn.nvtmﬁelang-
ing to his father. The place was to the north of the town,
and was marked by a stupa. This site I take to be the
long low mound indicated by G in the map* at a short
distance to the north of the Gel Pass. Itis on the side of
the road direct from the city leading fo the cave in the
mountain of KAramar. Around it strod fifty monasterics.

At 20 Ui, or 3} miles to the north-cast of the town, stood
Mount Dantalok,’ about which were several holy places.
One of these was the spot where the prince liad given his
son and daughter to a Brahman; this was marked by a
stu Another was the scene of the flozzing of the two
L‘hi{:‘ren by the merciless Brahman, when their blood red-
dened the earth. All the ground in this partis quite red,
and in January I found that the trees and plants were

! Begl's Supe-Yan, p. 201,

¥ Zpp Plate 111 for this position,
Y Julien’s Hwen-Theang, 11, p. 123,
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Eenarnllyﬁf a reddish brown colour. A third was the cave,
ewn from the rock, where the prince and his wife gave
themselves up to meditation. Sung-Yun' places the rock-
cave of Budatta to the south-east of the crest of Mount
Shen- Chi, or the hill of * Illustrious Charity.” He adds that
it had two chambers ; and that ten paces in front of it there
Was a “ great square alone, on which if was said the prince
was accustomed to sit.”

Mount Dantalok I would identify with the south-western
Eeak of the KAramAr hill, which is well known to the Afghans

y the name of Mekha-Sanda, or the “ male buffalo.” &nr.l:
is no doubt the old name, although it is now a common
Hindi term for a buffalo. The name is closely rendered by
Sung-Yun in the Chinese syllables Shew-chi, where the
second syllable represents the cerebral d of the Indian
alphabet. On the northern slope of this hill I discovered a
two-chambered cave, which I have no hesitation in identify-
ing with the two-chambered cave of Sudatta and his family,
and there still lies in front of it a great block of stone, 12 feet
square, as described by Sung-Yun. Its upper surface is

uite flat, but it is not horizontal. It has, perhaps, by the
ﬂapaa of time, lost its original level by water running
beneath it. It is now cracked right across. The - only
difficulty about this identification is the distancé of the
cave from the city, which Hwen-Thsang makes 20 4, or
upwards of three miles, whereas the cave which I discovered
is not more than two miles from the present village and only
one mile from the nearest point of the old city.

At 3 Ui, or just half a mile to the west of the cave,
Sung-Yun places the spot where Indra, in the nlu.gs of a
lion, concealed Mankia, or Madri Devi, the wife of Sudatta.
It was commemorated by a stupa, the ruins of which may
be identified with the small mound marked H in the ma
Both pilgrims speak of the beauty of the valley in which the
city was built; and Sung-Yun adds that the soil was a rich
loam.* This is true of the Stdam valley, but not of Liinkhor,
where there is much stiff clay. ing to Sung-Yun, the
city walls had double gates, which is explained hz Hwen.
Thsang when he speaks of passing “the gate of the outer

! Beal's Sung-Yun, p. 154
? Beal's Sung-Yun, p. 300,
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walls.” ' The city, therefore, had a double line of walls.
Within the city, he adds, there was a heretical temple of an-
cient date called Sang-fek, or, as Mr. Beal su g thilpa.s-
sage may, perhaps, be rendered * within and without this city ;
there are very many old temples, which are named Sang-teh.”
This term reealls the n;;fk Mekha ;S'Emi:ld, w};{ﬂu!:iia at the
present day given to the above the double-chambered
cave. Nug, gcrlru&e to the peak of this hill there was a tem-
ple of Po-kin (Bhagavan) built by the Yakshas, which con-
tained eighty priests. Perhaps Po-kin Sangteh may be the
Chinese form of Mekia Sanda.

At 50 li, upwards of eight miles to the north-cast of the city,
Hwen- places a high mountain, on which there was
a statue in blue stone of the Goddess Bhima, the wifc of
Maheswara Deva. At the foot of the hill there was a tem-

le of the God himself, to whom the Pdsupatas, ash-smeared
sﬂvﬂteea, paid their devotions. This lofty hill I would iden-
tify with the KAramAr peak, which rises to a height of 3,480
feet above the sea. Its distance from Shihbdz-garhi is just
cight miles, but its direction is rather east-north-east than
north-east. I have, however, no doubt whatever that Kiramér
is the peak referred to by the Chinese pilgrim.

I have been disappointed in not being able to discover any
notice of this ancient city by the historians of Alexander the
Great. That it was a place of importance at the time of his
invasion is proved by its selection as the site of onme of
Asoka’s long inscriptions. I have a msP%cinn that it may be
Bazaria, of which the Fosha of Bung-Yun, reprcsents the
first two syllables very closely, and if the middle syllable of
Hwen-Thsang’s Po-lu-sha might be placed at the end, I think
that his name might be accepted as a very fair transcript of
Bazar or Bazaria. Arrian’s description of Bazaria, as situ-
ated upon an eminence and surrounded by a stout wall,® agroes
8o closely with the actual position of ShihbAz-garhi as well
as with the accounts of Budatta’s city given by the Chinesc
pilgrims that I feel a strong inclination to identify the
classical Bazarin, or Bazira, with the Fosha and Po-lu-sha
of Bung-Yun and IHwen-Thsang. Quintus Curtius adds
nothing to the account of Arrian, exccpt that Bazira was
i an upulmt ta'n.ll

] ' r i . "
: Julicn -hlil?’-u;‘r'l:hq—-ll. 122, * Quand il eub pused Is porte de= murs exlerieurs.
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The great inseription of Asoka is eggmved on a large
ahahgalm mass of trap rock, lying about 80 feet up the slope
of the hill, with its western face looking downwards towards
the village of ShAhbAz-garhi. The greater ion of the
inscription is on the eastern face of the rock ooking up the
hill, but all the latter part, which contains the names of the
five Greck kings, is on the western face,! The mass of rock is
24, feet long and about 10 feet in height, with a general thick-
ness of about 10 feet. When I first saw the inseription in
January 1847 there was a large piece of rock, which had
fallen from above, resting against the upper or eastern face
of the inscription. At my request this piece of rock had
been remuvetf in 1871 by a party of Sappers, and I was thus
able to take a complete impression of this side of the inscrip-
tion. I cleared the ground both above and below the rock,
and built level terraces in front of both inscri ions so as to
be able to examine with tolerable ease any doubtful portions.
The eastern face, though not smooth, presents a nearly even
surface, the result of a natural fracture; but the western
face is rough and uneven, and the letters, though not much
worn, do not afford a good impression. I therefore traced
them out carefully with ink for purpose of taking an eye
copy ; but the ink was washed out at night b;ynh&u.vy fall
of rain. The same thing happened 8 second time, but after
a third tracing the wmtherpﬁl:ma fair, and 1 was able to
make a complete € copy as well as an impression of this
important part of Asoka’s inscription. doubtful letter
was examined several times in different ights, and was
copied hfmynaﬁmaauintmhuwelluby myself, until b
repeated comparisons the true form was ?mm.[l: nbtainui‘f
Under these circumstances T believe that have secured as
perfect and as accurate a copy of this famous inscription as
it is now possible to make. As no photographs can be taken
of either face of the inscription on aceount of the slope of
the hill, an eye copy, thus checked l? an impression, is, |
believe, the best possible substitute, »
collate the ShAhbaz-garhi inscription with the Khalsi inscrip-
tion, as both of these texts are nearly perfect in the important
13th Tablet which contains the names of the five Greek
kings, and of several well known districts of India. The

! Se¢ Plate v for » capy uff this part of the inscriplivn
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words of the Shihbdz-garhi inscription in this part are as
follow : from near the beginning of the 9th line—

Antiyoka nama Yona raja, paran cha tena Antiyokena cha-
wra ILII rajoni, Turamaye nama, Antikena nama, Maka
nama, Alikasandaro nama, nicha Choda Panda, Avam, Tam-

jya, hevam mevam hevam mevam raja, vishamvidi? Yona-

eshu, Nabhaka-Nabhamateshu, Bhoja-Pitinikeshu,
indhra-Pulindeshu, savatam, de. The name of Alexander
is written Alikasandaro, which agrees with the Alikyasadale
of the Khilsi version. Then follow the names of several
countries of which not one was recognized by either Norris or
Wilson. Of these Choda and Panda are the well known
COhola and Pandya of early history. Avam or perhaps Avu
may be the country of Ptolemy’s A, an identification which
s rendered still more probable by the subsequent mention of
Tambapanniya or Ceylon. Of the last gseries of names the
Yonas and Kambojas are well known. Of the Nabhakasand
Nabhanatis (or Nobhapantis of the Khélsi text), I cannot
offer even a conjecture, but the Bhojas are mentioned both4in
the Mahabharata and in the Puranas. The name of the
Pitinkas occurs also in the bth ediet, and inllnﬂull:cﬂflzll;ar the
same a8 the Padenekayike of the Bhilsa Tope inscriptions.’
The last people are the Andhras and the Pulindas.

This mention is of the highest importance for the ancient
history of India, as it proves that th generally accepted
chronology which assigns the rise of the Andhras to so late
a period as B. C. 21 is undoubtedly erroneous. I had already
discovered this error from an examination of the Kanhari
and Ndsik inscriptions of Gotamiputra SAtakarni and his
successor Pudumavi, which clearly belong to the same period
as the well known Gupta inscriptions. After much con-
sideration of the career of Gﬂtami‘]imtm SAtakarni, I ventured
to suggest that he might be identified with the famous
Sdlivdhan, or Sdtecdhan, which would place him in A. D. 79
instead of A. D. 820, as generally adopted. That this con-
clusion was well founded is now proved by the mention of
Andhras in the edicts of Asoka,® which carries back the
foundation of the kingdom of Andhra from the latter part

' Canningham's Bhile Topes, M. 140 inecription.
* The name of Asdbea, with the suffixed = is very distinrt on Lthe rck, and was o il
by Mamon, as may be seen in Norris's Plale of (he Incsriplion un the back of the r in

wol X11 of the Rayal Asistic Societys Josrnal.
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of the first century B. C. to the earlier half of the third
century B. C. If we adopt the amount of correction, which
I had already made for Gotamiputra of A. D. 320—78=242
years, then the foundation of the Andhra kingdom will be
placed in B. C. 21+242=B. C. 263, or exactly contem-
poraneous with Asoka.

I am now preparing a reduced copy of the whole of the
ShAhbAz-garhi inseription for publication along with the texts
of the KhAlsi and other versions of Asoka’s edicts. The
KhAlsi text is generally in good preservation, excepting only
the lower part of the front inscription and the upper part of
the side inscription, containing the middle portion of the
13th edict. The Khilsi text is also important for its separa-
tion of the words, and for the frequent use of the sibilant s&,
which was clearly borrowed from the Arian alphabet. That
it was a recent introduction may be gathered from the fact
that the same words are carelessly given in both the old and
the new forms even in the same edicts as in pasanda and
pashanda, suswsa and sususha, vasa and vasha, and others.
The end of each edict is also distinctly marked by a curved
line or bracket. In the copy of the ShahbAz-garhi inscription
on the back of the rock pre by Norris and Wilson, the
uppermost line is omitted alto , their first line being my
second line, so that I have 14 lines altogether mataadu;% 13.
This upper part, however, has so many gaps in it that it does
not promise to be of much service in recovering the missing
text of the first-half of the 13th ediet. But the latter half
is in very fair preservation, fully equal to that of the Khdlsi
text. Thus fuﬁﬁd}?, for th:i’ I:hﬂurpuse of comparison, 1:;
now possess two versions most im t
Asoka’s inscriptions preserved in the widely djm m
ters of Ariana and India.

ﬁa.ﬂ:inn:a;aioniiof i t;nlua hdw
true reading many wo in the Indian on,
from its possession of the three sibilants, &nﬂpﬂrﬂj’fl‘umit{
use of the attached r.

The value of the last is best seen in the important name
of Andhra, which Wilson read as dndha, although he had
observed that the ShahbAz-garhi text * departs less from the
Sanskrit than the other, retaining some compound consonants,
as pr in priya instead of piya,” to which he might have added
br in Dramana, sr in Sramana, and other equally distinct
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examples. The three sibilants are found together in the
word sususha, which is written simply sususe in all the
Indian versions excepting some parts of the Khilsi text,
where the sk is used of nearly the same form as the Arian
letter. The same letter is also found in the word vaska,
year which replaces vasa of the Indian texts, and in the
plural forms of Kamboyeshu and Pulindeshu, which take the
place of Kabojesu and Pulindesu of the other versions.

But the most remarkable departure from the Indian fexts
is the use of the vernacular word baraya for twelfth, instead
of the Sanskrit dwddasa. This word occurs twice in the
inscription, near the beginning of the 3rd and towards the
end of the 4th edict. Strange to say it remained unrecog-
nized by Wilsor, who simply remarks, “in of dwddasa,
twelve, and vasa, year, the inscription has vasha, but
the first must be wrong.” Of the second example, he says
that *there is & blank instead of the number,” although
Norris’s Arian text has the letters for vara+vasha quite
distinet, while his English transliteration gives va rana vasha ;

thus separating va from the following letters it seems that
orris also failed to recognize the true vernacular baraya for
“twelfth.”

I observe that the word chafura, * four,” in the 13th edict,
is followed by four upright strokes thus, |||}, in the Shihbiz-
garhi text, and that the corresponding word chatura, *four,’
in the Khilsi text, is followed by an upright cross, thus +,
which must therefore be the old Indian cypher for 4. This
form was afterwards modified to a 8t. Andrews’ cross, or x,
in which shape it was adopted by all the le who used the
Arian characters, as may be seen in the di t inseriptions of
the kings Kanishka, Huvishka, and Gondophares, and of the
Satrap iﬂk o-Kujulaka. Previous to the adoption of this
Indian sg:;nbnl, the cyphers of the western people would seem
to have limited to single strokes, as the words pancheshu

pancheshu, * every five,” are followed by five upright strokes,
which precede the words vesheshu, ‘years.’

Before leaving the city of Sudatta both Sung-Yun and
Hwen-Thsang notice the house of a famous Rishi in the
middle of the valley. Hwen-Thsang gives no details, but the
place could not have been far from the cave, as Sudatta is
said to have taken exercise close to it. Sung-Yun calls the
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Rishi Uhk-po, and adds that the king of the count
dedicated a chapel to him, with a statue of the Rishi, whic
was ornamented with much gold leaf.! This notice is of
as we learn from it that statues were

some im

actuall icated to holy men as well as to Buddha, and I
iﬂutﬁanbmthﬂuhapﬂumy:hohmbmnde&imted
to ki

TAKHT-I-BAHL

On leaving the city of Sudatta, Hwen-Thsang states that
e made about 100 /4, or nearly 17 miles, to the north-west
the Rishi’'s house, and ing a little hill he reached
a great mountain, to the south of which there was a monas-
tery containing a few monks who studied the Makdydna.
Near it was a sfupa built by Asoka on the spot where the
Rishi Ekasringa had formerly lived. The only notice of this
holy man is that he lost his divine powers through the
seductive arts of a courtesan, who actually persuaded him
to her on his shoulders h the town.

The ing and distance of the high hill almost exactly
agree with that of the Takht-i-Bahi mountain, measured
from Sh&hbAs-garhi. The monument of the Rishi Eka-
sringa with its neighbouring monastery I would identify
with the great stupa of SBahri Bahlol, which was opened by
Dr. Bellew, and the monastery attached to it. As nothing is
said about any monuments on the high hill itself, I coneclude
that the Buddhist establishments on Takht-i-Bahi had
already been abandoned before the time of Hwen-Thsang’s
visit.

The hill of Takht-i-Bahi forms three sides of an oblong
square, of which the north face is and the south is
formed by the highest ridge of the hill, which is very nearly

ight. About half-way between the two long ridges,
which form the east and west sides of the square, there is a
shorter ridge or , which runs almost directly north from
the crest of the hill. The ruins of Bahi occupy this centre
spur and two other shorter spurs to the east of it, as well as
the main ridge, including the highest peak at the south-west
corner of the square, to which alone the name of Takkf or
“‘seat” properly belongs. The religious buildings which are

! Beal's “ Chinose Pilgrims,” p. 196,

T
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far the most interesting portion of the ruins are nearly
confined to the three shorter spurs or ridges, the mass of
the buildings along the crest as well as on the other two
i being apparently private dwellings, from one to three
even four storeys in height.'
The hill of Takht-i-Bahi 18 situated 28 miles to the north-

east of Peshitwar, and eight miles to the north-west of Mardén.
It is an isolated hill, forming the extreme end of the long
broken ridge which separates the valleys of Lidnkhor and

Stdam. Its height above the sea is 1,771 feet according to
the latest maps, or about 570 feet above the plain, assuming
the general level of the Yusufzai basin to be 1,200 feet.

ing to my estimate, the spur on which the religious

buildings stand is rather more than one-half of this height,

uildings -
or about 300 feet above the plain.
The ruins on Takht-i-Bahi have been described at some

lenﬁ: % Dr. Bellew* and even more minutely by Sergeant
F. ilcher of the Bap and Miners, who superin-
tended the excavation of the religious buildings early in
18717 The remains on the crest of the hill are thus de-
scribed by Dr. Bellew :* “These ruins are very extensive,
and still in very good tion. They occupy the crest
and northern slope of the Takht-i-Bahi, a spur which

jecting westward from the PAja ridge, traverses the plain
for several miles, and separates the valley of Linkhor from
that of Stdam. The ruins occupy the western end of this
ridge, which is a bare ledge of grey mica and quartz schists,
about three hundred feet above the plain, and cover about
a mile of surface along a central crest between terminal
eminences on the east and west. On these are the boundary
buildings of the city, the rest are on the intervening crest,
and the ridges slapinﬁednwn from it to the plain on the
north. The hollows between these ridges are the natural

drains of the hill.

“The buildings on the eminences flanking the city on the
east angd west appear to have been positions of observations
and defence; for, from their elevation, they completely

P—
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1 Sec Plate V1 for & map of the Takht-i-Babi hill

:Ilantu Yusufeai by Dr, Bellew—Lahor, 1864
Report on excavations made in the Yusufmi Districh from January to April 1671—

¢ Report vo Yosufal, pp, 125-127.
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overlook the city and command an extensive view of the
country around. They are compact square blocks, with
rooms opening inwards on a central court. The walls are
now only 4 or 5 feet above the surface, but they are
very substantial, e here 4 feet in thickness. Close
to these blocks of buildings are two or more deep cellars of

masonry entered by a opening in the roof, which is
a very flat dome. They appear to have served as
stores. In these buildings we could discover no of
idols or sculptures

“(On the crest of the hill, and between the two flankin
heights just alluded to, is a succession of detached qu.uf
rangles, the massive walls of which are still from 6 to
8 feet high and about 40 feet each way. Along the inner
side of each wall is a series of small compartments, each
opening by a doorway into the courtyard in the eentre.

“(Close to each of these quadrangles, and only a few
paces distant, is a well defined circular mass of masonry
raised about 2 feet above the surface, and about 14 feet in
diameter. The débris around is rich in fragments of idols,
and carved slabs of slate; and beyond these are the indis-
tinct remains of a wall enclosing the circnlar platform in a
square, These circular platforms are probably the ruined
and excavated foundations of former topes, whilst the ad-
joining quadrangles were the monasteries ot the monks de-
voted to their care and services.

“ From their position these quadrangles (there are five or
six of them along the crest of the hill) command an exten-
sive prospect of all the country around.

“ Their ruins in part are still discernible from the plain on
the south of the hill, and in their perfect state they
must have been prominent objects of attraction from a con-
siderable distanee around.

“ The southern slope of the hill on which stand these
ruins is steep and abrupt right down to the plain. In its
upper part are some small detached huts of well-made stone
wnﬁs, and below these is trnml!t:le, at intervals, the line of a
causeway that zigzagged to the plain. In some parts it is
interrup{ed by a ferw Eteps, and in others has been built up
the sides of precipices. In its upper part, for a short dis-
tance, the causeway is tolerably entire, and forms a road 4

feet wide, and with an casy ascent.”
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The principal religious buildings occupy the lower portion
of the central spur. Their several arrangements and con-
nection are shown in the accompanying plan.' The outer

walls are generally very lofty, being built on the steep slopes
of the spur. Bmieﬂthﬁm’thun present a wall from 60 to

80 feet ggh on the outside, but not more than 20 feet inside.

They are generally built of shapeless blucks of stone, with

the evenest face downwards, each course being brought

to a level by the addition of numerous thin flat pieces.

This is the charaeteristic style of all the old buildings from

mnltht: ; ing plan I ha ked all the pri

In accom an Ve mar e prin

pﬂng;nn P mpal
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blocks of building by separate letters for more ready refer-
ence. They consist of a stupa A, surrounded on three sides

y
by chapels; an open court B, with lofty chapels for colossal
.ﬂmﬂm Eil;; a monastery O, with cells on three
sides ; and a number of other buildings which will presently
be described.

The stupa stands in the midst of an oblong court 563 b
454 feet. The basement of the stupa is a square of 2
feet, diminishing in three stages to 15} feet, at a height of
8} feet from the ground. The middle stage is only 9 inches
in heaght; but the lower stageis 3 feet high with 10 pilasters
on the side; and the upper stage is 3 feet 4 inches high with
6 pilasters on the side. To the north immediately in front
of the entrance to the court there is a flight of steps leading
fo the top of the basement, to epable the pious to peram-

the stupa itself. The actual body of the stupa could

therefore have been more than 12 feet in diameter and
about 20 feet in keight, or with its basement not more than

The chapels surrounding the stupa are separate buildings,
each 8 feet externally, with the ai?iaém towards tg;e
court open. On the two longer sides the spaces between
the chapels, 2 feet 10 inches broad, were originally o
but these were soon utilized b building a cross wnm

middle of each opening, thus forming a number of
smaller chapels open towards the court. I gather from this
arrangement that all the larger chapels must have been the
gifts of different individuals, and that the smaller ones were

! See Plate VII for a geners! plan of the Boddhist ruins at Tukht-i- Bahi.
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an i ious after-thought, each of which would have better
suited the slender means of less wealthy persons.

The side walls of the chapels were 1 foot 7} inches thick,
leaving one opening of 4 feet 10 inches, and a h of
b feet 6 inches for the interior room. The end of each side
wall towards the court was faced with a pilaster crowned by a
rich Corinthian capital of acanthus leaves. Each chapel was
covered with a high dome of overlapping stones, springing
from a circle of broad projecting stones at the level of the
Em capital. Each dome was 2} feet thick at the spring.

o example now remains of the mode of covering the
opening between the pilasters. I judge, however, from a
comparison of the representations of chapels in the sculp-
tures with the few piéces of stone beams now lying about,
and with the appearances of the broken domes, that some of
them were covered by a horizontal architrave, and others bj
a trefoil overlapping arch. Externally the dome was muuﬁ
flattened at top, and on the top of it was raised a second
smaller dome, resting on 4 low cylindrical neck. But one
of the middle chapels, which is still standing, although much
injured, is differently finished, the upper dome having a
gable end with a small trefoil opening, the whole being
capped with a mushroom pinnacle.

The smaller chapels were covered with semi-domes like
niches, the up&ning to the front having a flat or Egyptian-
shaped head, of which one example still remains at Takht-i-
Bahi. These tian openings are represented in many
of the sculptures, alternating with eirenlar openings, just as
in the present instance. In some of the sculptures the
interior of the semi-dome is shown as panelled.

These Egyptian-shaped heads would appear to have been
forced upon the builders by the converging capitals of the

pilasters between which were placed.
chapels were intended may

The for which
be guthm their sculptured representations, as well as
from the remains of statues and sculptures which have been
found lying in front of them. From these sources we learn
that all the chapels must have contained single figures
of Buddha, either sitting or standing, and either alone or
accompanied by two or more auditors. Many of them were
dedicated to the memory of holy men, or of powerful kings,
whose stalues were enshrined in them, as I have already
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shown in the case of the Rishi Ekasringa, which 1 have quoted
from Hwen-Thsang. No statues were found in siw at
Takht-i-Bahi, either by Dr. Bellew or by Bergeant Wilcher, nor
did I find any in sifu st JamAl-garhi, but at Sahri-Bahlol I
discovered a row of upright statues, at nearly equal distances
apart along the base of a wall, which once formed the base-
ment of aline of chapels. In this instance the statues, though
not actually in situ, were within 1 or 2 feet of their original
potitions, having aprenﬂy been pushed forward the
falling inwards of the chapel . The side of
chapels and probably also the blank spaces in the back
were ornamented with alfo-relievo sculptures display-
ing various memorable scenes in the life of Buddha. 'I%mse
slaghawereusuﬂyﬁxed to the walls by large iron nails
driven through some sunken portion of the sculpture.

The smaller chapels would have contained smaller statues
of Buddha, or of saints or of kings, or perhaps larger scenes in
alto-relievo, 'The pilasters also which divided the chapels
were frequently sculptured, as we learn by numerous minia-
ture examples.

The chapels as well as the principal statues would also

ear to have been gilded, as they are even now in Burma.
This was n]perhapu nearly always the case with the plaster
statues, thc::ﬁh it is ]].;mnihlﬂ that some may have been
simcrl coloured red. I have always found fragments of
gold leaf in company with the broken plaster statues. Two
of the alto-relievos and one of the pilaster capitals found at
Jamél-garhi still retain numerous patches of gilding.

In the accompanying plate,' I have given both front and
back views of the least injured chapels at Takht-i-Bahi:
and I have added below a convential representation of simi-
lar chapels from one of the Takht-i-Bahi sculptures. Other
examples of different sized chapels in a circle will
be given hereafter in my account of J -garhi.

A single chapel of larger size, which may be called a
Fihdr, will be seen in the general plan®to the west of the
stupa court, where it is marked by the letter H. It is 10
feet square inside, with walls 2 feet 7 inches thick, and
a lofty front uﬁningﬁi feet inside. The walls, which are
still 11 feet in' height, are ornamented by two tiers of trefoil

i Bes Plate VILL
* See Plate IX,
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panels divided by pilasters. There is nothini to show what
was orginally pﬂmd in this building ; but: conclude that
cach panel must have contained some piece of sculpture;
and that the whole may have surrounded a small stupa

in the middle of the room. From the stupa court a
short flight of steps leads down to an oblong court, marked
B, which is surrounded on three sides by lofty chapels, all
or most of which, judging from the numerous fragments
found in the ruins, must once have held a colossal statue
of Buddha in plaster. Each of these chapels, of which
there are 29, is a separate and distinct building, entirely open
towards the court. None of the roofs now remain, but there
can be little, if any, doubt that these chapels were originally
covered with domes like those of the stupa court. Some of
the walls of these chapels are still from 25 to 30 feet in
height, and I conclude that the statues which they once
held must have been nearly as lofty. Dr. Bellew mentions
that he found fragments of plaster figures which “ must
have belonged to statues of gigantic size. A haud, a foot,
and portion of the head, in this composition, were fully four
times the natural size.” “These huge figures,” he adds,
« probably occupied positions outside the stu court,” for
their fragments are only found outside its limits.” Here
also the same colossal fragments were exhumed by Sergeant
‘Wilcher. This part of the ruins has not, however, been com-
pletely cleared, as the mass of débris was from 10 to 12 feet
deep. But the fronts of the chapels were o ed out, and
all the remains of buildings in the middle of the court were
cleared and exposed to view.

The precise use of this *“court of colossi” has not been as-
certained. Itis 116 feet long from east to west and 50
feet broad, and occupies a hollow between the stupa and the
monastery of the establishment. From the stupa there is a
clear path through this court, 8 feet in width, between
small chapels, I;ﬁm' g up to the monastery by a short flight
of steps. In the eastern portion of the court there is a
large raised platform, 38 feet long and 20 feet broad, which is
gained by a few steps on the western side.! On this side
also there are four small platforms, each from 4 to 5 feet

square, arranged in pairs facing the large one, one pair on

! Zew Plate V11 for the relative positious of these remains.
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each side of its steps. Sergeant Wilcher was inclined to
think that these platforms were intended for the reception of
statues; but according to my experience both of ancient
sites and of modern Buddhist establishments in Burma,
statues are always placed under canopies, or in mniches or
chapels. And as Sergeant Wilcher notices that nearly all
the figures exhumed in this court had * some provision
at the back tofix them to walls,” I conclude with some
cerfainty that they must have occupied the recesses or
dnﬁu which are still standing on three sides of this court,
At first sight I thought that these platforms were the base-
ments of stupas of various siges, such as even now be
seen around all the great stupas in Burma.. Thi impression
I still hold, and the discovery of a similar court at Jamil-
gl'hi, with several of the small stupas still standing on
eir basements, leads me to believe that my opinion is eor-
rect. Of the four smaller basements I think there can be
no doubt; and I would suggest that the large platform of
38 feet by 20 feet might perhaps have held one large stupa
in the middle with two small stupas at each end, as I have
marked by dotted lines in the . As the principal feature
in this court is the great number of its Pikdrs or chapels in
mid well as along the sides, I have ventured to call

5

The only other use to which these platforms might have
!:em:rppﬁad. would have been as seats for the general meet-
ings of the Fraternity. But as the eourt is open both to
the north and south, their meetings would have been at all
times liable to interruption. I believe, therefore, that this
was simply theﬂgrent “ Vikdr Court” of the establishment,

8 greater number of chapels and enshrined
statues than any other part of the buildings. These number
38 in the present case, and 36 in the similar court at JamAl-

This suggestion also seems to be confirmed by the similar
junction at Jamal-garhi of small stupas and chapels in a
court entirely surrounded by chapels. I think therefore

name of “ Fikdr Court” is an appropriate one.

The largest hlock of building is-the monastery, marked C
in the plan, The quadrangle is 62 feet square inside, with
16 cach 10 fect in depth, arranged on three sides. The
two corner cells are somewhat longer than the others, but
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of the same depth, In the south-east quarter of the square
there is a tank fer water which was thjrﬁ]led by drain-

from the roofs of the cells. Near the middle of the
blank wall on the eastern side there is a door leading into
o small court 20 feet square, marked D. To the n this
has two doors, one leading to a room or cell 10 feet by 12
feet and the other to the outside of the building. To the
south there is a single door leading into a court 32 feet by
30, marked E, and to the east there is a single ddor leading
fo the outside, where two projecting buttresses in the corner
look as if intended for tﬁa latrine of the establishment. I
saw nothing that suggested what might have been the use
of B, but I conjecture that it may have been the kitchen
or cooking place of the monastery. The roofs of the cells
no longer exist, but I saw no reason todoubt that they were
originally covered with overlapping domes, which have fallen
in

The size of this monastery js small, but I have little
doubt that it originally consisted of two storeys, as would
appear to have been the case with most of the dwelling
houses. Hwen-Thsang also describes the Sanghdrdmas as
having pavilions of two or three storeys at the four corners.’
They were built, he says, with extraordinary art, the windows
and partition walls were painted in different colours, and their
beams and architraves were ornamented with fine sculptupes.®
If this monastery was two-storeys in height, it would have
held 30 monks, a number which would have found ample
sitting room in the large closed court, 50 feet square, to the
west of the m . Indeed, I look upon the size of the
court as affording a very good indication of the number of
monks for whose use it was intended, and therefore alsa of
the size of the monastery..

Inthilmn%maruftha court of colossi or Vihir
Court a few steps up to & private passage, on one side of
which there are two rooms or cells, marked K in the plan.
These may perhaps have been solitary cells for the punish-

1 Julien's Hwen-Theang, 1T, 68.

* Ibid 11, 68.—* Les wolives ¢t lew poutres™ means simply the beams and rafters, bat if
Iam right in supposing that the rooms ware domed, the only berms would have been over
the doors and windows. I found several stone beams of this kind, but they were ornament-
ed with plain dentillated mouldings and not with figures. [n the two-storeyed buildings,
bowgver, the floor of the upper storey was supported on stene Seamr lot inte the walls,
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ment of refractory monks, but I think it more probable that
they were the cells of two of the chief monks of the
Fmtmnil:i.

The whole number of persons in this monastery would
therefore have been either 33 or 34. I conclude that the two
Egnmte cells had upper storeys; but I suppose that the
Abbot and senior monk may have been allowed two rooms
each.

OQutside the monastery on the west there is a long narrow
only b feet in width, which separates the monastery

m the western pile of buildings, Of these the most
northerly is a large courtyard, marked F in the plan. This
is 650 feet_aq?nra inside with nnl_:,r one entrance, and is sur-
rounded by lofty walls, 30 feet high. There are no traces of
any other openings in the walls, nor of any seats or smaller
buildings on the ground, which is a grassy level, instead of
a confused pile of ruins, such as is found in the other courts.
Sergeant Wilcher conjectures that this high-walled quad-
rangle may have been “a place of cremation or sepulture.”
From its size, as he justly argues, “it could not have been
roofed by any means at the disposal of the people.”” The
only break in the interior of the walls is where a few
recesses for the small native chirdgh or oil-lamps have been
constructed. This mysterious structure is simply a high-
walled quadrangle, 50 feet square, with only one door. It
may have been used as a place of cremation, as suggested
lg t Wilcher; but in Burma at the present day

e bodies of priests as well as those of the people are
burned in open places appointed for the purpose. It is

ible, however, that on this exposed hill, facing the north,
t may have been found necessary to surround the place of
cremation with lofty walls fo screen the lighted. piles from
violent gusts of wind. My own beliaf, however, is that this
was the place set apart for general meetings of the Fraternity.

The single opening and the high walls would secure
Frnlog, and it seems difficult to imagine any other nbjent
or which they could have been intended. The only possible
objection that strikes me against this assignnent is the want
of seats. But the assembled monks may have sat upon the

each on his own mat, or on a small stool brought
_their cells. Here then I sup that the monthly
meetings of the Fraternity were b for the purpose of
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reading the Buddhist scriptures. Here the Dharma and
Vinaya were recited by the Abbot while the assembled
monks responded * Sadhu.” The small holes in the walls
for oil-lamps would only show that some meetings may have
been held by night. Extraordinary meetings were, I believe,
held at all times when urgeney would not brook delay; in
such a case for instance as the censure or expulsion of a
brother, either for serious neglect or wilful violation of the
religious rules. I believe therefore that this was the general
meeting hall of the Fraternity.

To the south of this mysterious quadrangle, there is a long
open space between two walls, marked G in the Plnn, which
contains a double-row of subterranean vaults divided by a

parrow passage. This passage is continued to the soutn

for a distance of 50 feet, where it joins another vaulted pas-
sage, which descends towards the west in the direction of
the valley. From the point of junction also, an opén

marked K in the plan, ascends ftowards the east

Eur a Eﬂ tance of 35 feet, in the direction of the stupa. This
double row of vaulted rooms, ten in number, I take to have

been the store-rooms or granaries of the establishment. They
were accessible from the country below by the vaulted pas-
sage just described, and from the monastery by the open
passage. These vaults were first entered by Dr. Bellew,
who describes them as low, dark, arched cells, about 8 feet
square and 5 feet high. He also states that *“the proper
and original entrances to the subterranean passages, of
which there are three or four, if not more, under these
buildings, are by separate arched openings on the western
slope of the spur, some feet below the level of its upper
surface. Amongst the heaps of débris covering the sur-
face of this slope it was impossible to trace any pathway
to these entrances.” ) ’ i
The great number of private dwelhzﬁn. which are still
standing on the hill of Takht-i-Bahi, show that the place
must once have been of some consequence. Most of the
houses are two-storeyd, the access to the upper storey being
invariably on the outside. In some cases the steps were
mere projecting stones inserted at intervals in the outside
wall; but, in most instances there was a substantial flight
of steps, supported on a pointed arch of overlapping stones.
In one case 1 found a much more elaborate staircase, which

VOL. V.
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occupied three sides of a room upwards of 10 feet s uare, '
But under each flight there was the same pointed arch as in
the smaller staircases. . ]

Most of the private houses which I saw consisted of two
rooms, from 10 to 12 feet square, placed one above the other.
But Dr. Bellew, who has sew times visited these ruins
when they were in a more perfect condition, states that *in
positions where there is a sufficiency of level surface they
are in the form of quadrangles, *T;‘..h mimu alougtmh side
opening into a central court-yard.”* At present we see
only bagm walls ; but, as we learn from Hwan-Thua.ng, the
private dwellings of the people were ornamented inside,
and were covered with a plain coat of plaster outside.? In
accordance with this description, Dr. Bellew notices that
“over all was applied a thick coating of coarse gravelly
mortar, patches of which still eling to the walls in many
places.” This fact T observed myself, and 1 find also that it
did not escape the notice of Sergeant Wilcher.

The walls of the houses are built of uneven blocks of
stone, very carefully laid so as to present a tolerably smooth
surface outwards, the interstices of each course being filled
up with thin flat pieces to bring them to a level. Dr. Bellew
remarks- that *“no mortar seems to have been used to hind
them together;” but Sergeant Wilcher, who excavated the
ruins, describes the walls as “built of stones quarried on
the spot, small wedges or slips of similar material being
inserted to ensure accurate fitting, which is further pro-
vided for by the fouring in of a kind of liguid mud.” Tt
seems most probable, therefore, that a thin mud: mortar was
used, at least in some buildings, to fill up the interstices
inside the walls, while the exterior was invariably covered
with a coating of lime mortar mixed with sand.

The doors of the private dwellings were generally low,

of them bﬂiﬂie‘::;]j 4] feet in height. The rooms
would therefore have very dark; but the use of win-
dows, which are also noticed by Hwan-Thmg_ would appear
to have been very general. Sometimes these were placed
just over the door, but more usually in the wsite wall
Just under the roof. In the latter case, the sill or lower edge

! See Flate V111 for & plan and section of this stairease,
* Report on Yosnfzad, p. 124,
" Julien’s Hwen-Thsang, pp. 86-67.
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was bevelled from the.outside downwards, so as to distribute
the light over the room. A specimen of this kind will be

seen 1:5 the plan and section of the single chapel to the west
that these smal

of the stupa.® In the winter I suppose

windows were covered with a sheet of thin paper to keep
out the wind, in the same way that the large openings of
wooden trellis-work are now covered in Kashmir for th

same purpose.
The name of Bahki, or Bahai, which means a reservoir
or baori, has been applied to the hill on account of its
possession of two small artificial tanks. One of these on
the very crest of the hill is about 8 feet square and re-
gularly built, but it is now nearly filled with débris. The
other is a few below the crest on its northern face
at the western end of the city.® It is about 14 feet square
and 20 feet deep, and is excavated out of the solid

rock.

The Hindus of the present day refer these ruins to Raja
Firdt; but this name has only been adopted since the British
occupation, when the sepoys of India carried the Rimfyana
and MahAbhArata across the Indus. Before that time the
people knew only Raja Vara. Even now the Muhammadans
repeat the name of Vara, as they have not been influ-
enced by any mparstitinus reverence for the auﬂmrit:y of the

t Hindu epics. Fortunately this district was visited by
General Court as well as by myself, before the advent of the
Indian se in the spring of 1849. Thus General Court,
writing in 1836, says:® *To the north-east of Hashinagar is
the mountain of Behhi, standing alone on a vast plain ; and
close to it are the ruins of an ancient castle, which is
attributed to Raja Fara, and which, acc to the
traditions of the inhabitants, was the dwelling of the an-
cient sovereiguns of this country.” The same name of Vara
was given to me in Japuary 1848, when I first visited
NugrEm and ShahbAz-garhi. But General Abbott, writing
in 1854, and on the Indian side of the Indus, where he derived
all his information from Indians, states that “at Nogrdm in
Yusufzai, near RAnida-Gat, is the stable of Raja Firds,”*

! Sep Plate VI for a specimen of thi bevelled window,
t Dr. Bollew’s Report oo Yusufzai, p. 134

+ Hengal Asistic Society's Journal, 1836, p. 480.

* Bengal Asiatic Society’s Journal, 1534, p. a6z,
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In 1864 appeared Dr. Bellew's interesting and valuable
on thaPYnnu.fzais, in which I find that “according to
the Hindus in this country, these ruins were formerly the
residence of Raja Bhardf and the PAndu Kings.' There is
no doubt that the name of Raja Firdf is now widely known,
as I often heard it myself from the Hindu goldsmiths and
baniyas during my late visit to the Yusufzai district in Janu-
ary 1873, I have brought the name of Raja Fare thus
prominently forward, because I believe that it may have some
connection with the famous Aornos of Alexander, and per-
haps also with the Po-lu-sha of Hwen-Thsang.
The probable age of these ruins I will discuss hereafter
when I come to describe the various inscriptions which have
been found in the Yusufzai district.

SAHRI-BAHLOL.

The ruins of Sahri-Bahlol were discovered by Dr. Bellew,
who has given a general description of the place, with a full
and interesting account of his own explorations. Sahri-
Bahlol is situated in the open plain just 2} miles to the
south-south-east of the crest of Takht-i-Bahi. The prineipal
feature of the place is great central mound, which now
represents all that remains of some old city. This mound is
1,200 feet in length from east to west, with a mean breadth
of about 600 feet, and a height of 90 feet.* Tt was sur-
rounded with a stout wall, which still remains in very good
order along nearly the whole of the north face, and “which
I traced in several other places by superficial excavations.
The northern wall was cleared by Dr. Bellew, * who describes
it as rising ““straight up from the level of the lain, and
built with surprising neatness and ae of slabs of the
mica schist of the neighbouring Takht-i-Bahi hilL” In
each of the four faces there was a;legateway. The remains of
the northern gateway were cl by Dr. Bellew, but the
positions of the others are well defined by deep depressions

Report on Yuwmfeal, p. 186,

XI for & map of Sahri-Hahlol and its neighbourhood,

on Yusufeai, p. 136 Dr, Bellew by some inadvertonse says that he cloared
he wost face; but that fuce is still buried in débris, while the parth face is cloared, A
similar mistake of ninety degrees ocenrs agnin in his acoount of Buhri-Bahlgl,



SAHRI-BAHLOL. 37

which I take to have been a suburb of the city, is not more
than 30 to 35 feet in height. The whole circuit of the city
was somewhat under one mile, and its area about 1,000,000
square feet, which would have been sufficient for a population
of about 3,000 in time of peace,and of double that number
in time of war. But as the place is completely surrounded
with a number of ruined mounds, the remains of Buddhist
temples and monasteries, I would estimate the whole popu-
lation at not less than 4,000 persons.

The city itself does not appear to have been occupied by
any religious establishment, as Dr. Bellew, who examined
the carefully and made numerous excavations, states
that ““ there are no signs of any idol temple or other religious
edifice amongst this mass of ruins, nor are idols or sculp-
tures found in their débris.”* All the old houses which I
excavated consisted of small rooms from 10 to 12 feet square,
such as might have been roofed with overlapping domes,
Pmumelf similar buildings appear to have been met with by
Dr. Bellew, who notes “the buildings on this mound
are arranged in quadrangles, with small chambers opening
from each side on to a central court-yard, on one side of
which is an entrance gateway.” *

There are several circular pits on the top of the mound,
which look like old wells -filled with rubbish. One of
these 8 feet in diameter was cleared by Dr. Bellew, who
found a slate pavement at a depth of 18 feet. “This was
removed, and the excavation carried down to 45 feet below
the surface.” - Down to the slate floor the sides of the well
were protected by a stone wall in good preservation. * Below
the flooring there was no masonry, but the earth was compact
and hard, and intermixed with it were fragments of red
pottery and stone.” Beneath the payement was found a

gitting figure of Buddha. This dry well was therefore a
common grain pit, such as is now in use all over Northern
India. The figure of Buddha deposited under the floor shows
that the baniya who made the pit must have been a Buddhist.
But the most curious result revealed by Dr. Bellew’s exca-
vation is the fact that the soil beneath the pit was an accu-

mulation of rubbish to a depth of 27 feet. The mound was

I Report on Yusufmi, p. 137.
' Ihid, p. 197,
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therefore not- less than 45 feet in height when Buddhism
was still flourishing in this distriet, or not later than A. D.
306. If the accumulation of rubbish be calculated at 1}
foot per century, which is the approximate rate ascertained
by excavations at Multan, then the site of Sahri-Bahlol must
have been occupied as early as 3,000 years before A. D. 800,
or about 2,000 B. C. The same date may be derived from
the present accumulation of 60 feet, if calculated at the same
rate of 1} foot per century. At the present day the site of
Sahri-Bahlol offers no advantages to a settler, except its old
wells, which must have been dug by the original occupants,
or some of their early suceessors. But in ancient times, I
believe that a large lake or swamp must have existed on the
south side of the ?oaitiun, as the ground is low, and shows
the usual traces of land sub{lmt to inundation. Dr. Bellew,
speaking of the ground rather more to the east, says that
“it has the appearance of having been formerly very marshy,
for there are still stagnant pools in the vicinity, ai? the sur-
face level is very low.”' From the general appearance of
the country, I think it possible that the Kibul River may
once have flowed from Chirsada in a north-east direction
towards Sahri-Bahlol and Mardin, and from thence by Turu
down the broad bed of the Bagidrai-Khor, or present Turu
River, to a point below Noshehra. This course of the Kibul
River would account not only for all the marshy ground
about Sahri-Bahlol itsclf, but also for the br ad swampy bed
of the present Bagidrai River below Turu. It would also
account in the most satisfactory manner for the much more
swampy state of this part of the district in the time of Baber,
as the descrted bed of the river must have become drier
every year since the stream foreed its new passage through
the hills at Noshchra. Sahri-Bahlol, or the * City of Bahlol,”
is of course a comparatively modern name, and wost prob-
ably refers to some Afghan Bahlol, who re-occupied it after
its first desolation by the Muhammadans.

The old city is completely surrounded by a number of
ruined mounds of all sizes. On the south side there are
only a few small mounds on the edge of the low ground ;
but on the other three sides the mounds of ruins are
numerous, and many of them arc large and conspicuous,

I Beperl on Yusulzai, p. 140
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The most extensive mounds are on the west side, where
the largest is not less than 1,000 feet in length and 700 feet
in breadth, with a height of about 85 feet. But this, as
well as the other mounds on the west, shows no traces of
publie buildin On the north and east sides all the lower
mounds have oughed over, and to the drivers of the

ugh I. was inde for many of the discoveries which

was able to make at Sahri-Bahlol. lofty i

The conspicuous ruin is a lo hemi ical
mound ﬁhfaet in height, situated just half a mile to the
east, or a little to the south of east, from the nearest point
of the old city.' This mound is called Dhamdmi, and its
unusual shape at once suggests an artificial origin. On
examination I found that it was a stupa standing in a
quadrangle of chapels, about 250 feet square, with a
monastery 200 feet square attached to its east side. This
stupa and the ruins connected with it were excavated by
Dr. Bellew, with the following results :—

“The tope is a bluntly conical tumulus, 84 feet high,
and with a flat circular surface above, about 16 feet in rE -
meter. The base all round is completely enveloped in a
dense layer of rubbish and loose stones, amongst which are

found fragments of idols.
“In examining this structure, the débris was removed on

the east side, and a cutting on the level with the plain
carried right through the whole substance of the tumulus
to its centre. The mass throughout was composed of
great slabs of the slaty rock of the adjacent hills, placed
one above the other in intervening layers of clay and lime.

“The outline of the tope is cireular at the base, where
are two ill-defined bands, one above the other, and 3 feet
each in depth and width. Above these the tope appears
to have been a thick eircular column surmounted a
domed mass, which, like the whole of the building, is of solid
masonry,

“In the centre of this tope, and on a level with the

und, an oblong cavity, lying north and south, was dug
into. Its sides were formed of loose stones, partly fallen in,
and covering a quantity of ashes and fine dust, that gave
out a musty odour of the grave, and small bits of charcoal.
F I D, B.l-lqu-,_lu L-u rrpq;i_,_p i.'l.ﬂu_n.l, E;u yands to the sopfh ; Lot here agiin L-h-p
direction is judt 90 deprees in cxees of the true baaring
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On turning over these contents, a very strong sepulchral
smell was noticed, and presently discovered to proceed from
a quantity of human and other bones, all more or less
broken up and erumbling.

“ From the corners of the cavity a few live toads hopped
out; and an idol, twenty inches high, was also found. It
represents & man in the standing position, and is better
carved than the generality of figures met with, from which
it also differs in many points. The hair was long, wavy,
and in curly ringlets hung over the shoulders, a double
necklace of irI:tﬂn.tlalfu:mgill front of the chest, and the body
is enveloped in loose folds of drapery, like a sheet wrapped
round the loins, and thrown over the shoulders. Both hands
and feet were broken off, and the fragments were not discovered.
The bones were recognized as portions of a human skeleton,
mixed up with the rib bones of the cow or horse, the leg,
wing, and breast bones of various birds, of which the sku
of the common fowl, kite, sand-grouse, and owl were re-
cognized. There were, besides, the skulls and bones of the
common raf, and an animal of the same species, though
much larger in size. All these remains are now in the
PeshAiwar Museum. *

“About 3 feet above the grave just described, and im-
bedded in a hard layer of clay, was found a second human
skeleton. It lay full length, with the head to the south and
feet to the north. In the process of extraction the bones
crumbled to mednr; but the right hand and right knee, some
left ribs and the left foot, some of the lower bones of the
spine, and portions of the hip bones, were recocnj “in
sitw.” From this grave to the top of the centre of the tope
is a height of 34 feet.

“The tope thus explored stands in the centre of a
court-yard, about 120 feet each way. Along each wall are
the remains of a series of chambers; those at each corner
are and project outwards. The walls of this enclosure
are still between 1 and 3 feet high.

i Uﬂnﬁgﬂﬁl}! with the southern wall is a square mnund’
some 12 feet high, and covered with weeds and thorny bushes.
On excavating it a wall was soon come upon; and, followin g

! The mmall statue Lins sipee bosn removed to the Lahor M: b ¢
to recognize it from Dr, Bellew’s minute description, TR, s T whe, abla
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the course of this, a complete quadrangle, with chambers

all round, was in time exposed to view. These rooms all

nren on to a central court-yard, raised about 8 feet ahave the
ain.

- “Outside each corner of the quadrangle is a circular
platform continuous with the walls of the quadrangle.

“This building was probably the monastery or VibAra
of the monks attached to the service of the adjoining tope.
Beveral curious relies were found in its different chambers.
In a small arched recess in the wall of one room was found
a small urn of red pottery, full of cinerised human bones;
in others were found agate and slate beads, fragments of
red pottery, as bowls, water vessels, lamps, and figures
moulléaed of the same materials, as bullocks, horse-and-rider,
&ec., also a metal nose or earring, a wristlet, pieces of iron
spits, and a little bell like those used by Hindus in their
devotions. Besides these, was found a very remarkable plate
of copper.

““ 1t consists of a circular wreath of olive ? leaves surround-
ing a Maltese cross. In each compartment thus formed is
a circular dise of copper; at the base of the. wreath is a
projecting band, slit transversely, as if for the passage of a
ribhon, by which the whole was suspended.

“In an apartment on the north face, was fourd an idol
figure, ncarly 8 feet high, carved out from a single slab
of blue slate. It stood on a granite pedestal, placed on the
ground 6 feet below the level of the other rooms.

“On this pedestal, and at each side of the feet, which were
destroyed, we found, exactly as they had been left, two
common chirighs; one of them was blackened at the tip
by the wick that had burnt out at the socket. The idol is
supposed to represent one of the Pandu kings. The hair
is Irizzled and gathered into a top knot; the ears are elon-
gated and pierced for ornaments; the fika is above the
root of the nose, the tip of which has been knocked off ; the
right ‘arm beyond the elbow is missing, This limb, it ap-
jears, had been joined on to the rest of the figure in the
}I.r.-xad position, for there are a number of hales in the folds
of dra above and below on this side for the reception

of the binding pegs.
“The left hand hangs by the knee, on which rests the

weight of the body.

voL. V.5
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“The whole figure is enveloped in a sheet thrown over the
shoulders and brought across the chest. The folds of this
drapery are very cleverly done, whilst every crease and fold is
accurately carved, the contour of the body it covers is dis-
tinetly perceptible.”

The statues above described, along with all the other relics,
were sent by Dr. Bellew to the Peshiwur Museum, from
whence they have since been removed to the Lahor Muscum.

The two statues I have recognised from Dr. Bellew's
deuunﬁ. and from their long hair and moustaches, I
take to be the figures of kings, or laymen of rank,
who had been benefactors of this particular establishment.

Both of the figures have lost their feet. This mutilation
might have been expeected in a statue in an open
chapel of the monastery; but it is difficult to account for
the mutilated state of the small statue which was found
imbedded in the solid mass of the stupa. The only explana-
tion which I can think of, is that the tope may L of late
age, say 600 or 600 A. D., after the persecution of
Buddhism by the Saiva kings of the Little Yuchi, when the
zeal of ﬁr:t.ﬂmmfht;ﬂ since died away, and the
growing indifference o no longer uired the
mnrl}l;difs;tum of new statues. s wing sl -

such circumstances, I can readily s that the
builders of the tope may have deposited mynpm of Bud-
dhist sculpture that came to Jjust as Bmﬁmum at the
Eﬁrment day will set up and worship any statue which ma;
found, caring little for its state of mutilation, and sti
less for its possible connexion with Jainism or Buddhism.
'tI hﬂ?t:j;:?indh; ﬁuggmtad that Bahri-Bahlol maﬁkbe the
Cily men wen-Thsang, where Rishi sringa
Thrﬁided hefore the time of Asoka.! o E
¢ P]"-““ described by the pilgrim was situated to the
south of a high mountain which was 16 miles to the north-
west of Po-lu-sha, or Shihbdu-garhi. It possessed a mon-
;*;!Tdrrﬂndamlnmqmonm spot where the Risli had
ulW‘ . Inall these culars Sahri- Bahlol corresponds v
osely with the deseription of Hwen-Thsang. The hi
gnclt:;lgtn.m I would identify with Takht-i-Bahi, from which
ahri-Bahlol lies south 2} miles. The stupa and monastery

41
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excavaled by Dr. Bellew I would identify with the stupa
and monastery seen by the pilgrim. The name by which the
ruins are now known, Dhamdmi, seems to be an old one, and
if 80, it probably refers to the Saint, or Rishi, Ekasringa. I take
Dhamdmi to be derived from the Sanskrit Dharmmatman, a
“ gaint, ”” which in PAli would lose both the r and ¢, although
the PAli form of afman, according to Vararochi,' is not
amma, but appa, which would make Dhammappa.

About 700 feet from Dr. Bellew’s tope, and a little to
the west of north, there is a long low mound, not more

than 6 feet in height, which is ploughed over annually. It
from the name of the present

is only known as * Misri’s field”

owner. ¥rom him I learned that pieces of sculpture were

Eumﬂj turned up by his plough, and that several statues
been seen beneath the soil.

The ficld had already been sown with wheat, but as the
n for the loss of his

owner was willing to take compensatio

sead, I an excavation at once on the spot pointed out
by himself on the west side of the mound. There was
a hollow in the north side, from which the owner said a
“ 8ahib, ” most probably Dr. Bellew, had taken several
statucs. Here also I dug, but without any success, Onthe

west side, however, no less than ten statucs were discovered,
and all of them

several of them in an upright position,

in one line at the foot of a wall. On clearing a part of this
wall, T found that it was a basement which had once sup-
ported a number of separate chapels. The distance between
the two extreme figures of the ten, both of which were
upright, was 84 feet S inches, which makes the mean space
between cach pair of figures 9 fect 5 inches. Each chapel,
therefore, may have heen 8 feet square with an interval of
11 foot, which is rather larger thn those of the northern
range of chapels at Takht-i-Bahi.

All the ten statucs thus discovered were figures of Buddha,
either seated or standing., Two of then. were colossal ; the
others life size and half size. Along with them were found
tw. broken alfo-reliecos, one head of a king, with moustache,

hair, and a tall head dress, besides numerous fragments
and several plaster heads,

long
of statues and smaller sculptures,
and plaster lions. The piches or chapels were plastered;

Lamen, Institutiones Lingue Pragritio. p L]
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but the semicircular hood of the upper dome of a central
chapel was of stone, and of larger size than the single
example now existing at Takht-i-Bahi. The two alfo-re.
lievos would also appear to have been of larger size than
those found at Takht-i-Bahi, as one of them must have been
nearly 3 feet in height, and the other was 22 inches in height
and the same in breadth.

The whole surface of the monnd was thickly strewn with
small pieces of stone and broken pottery, amongst which I
found several pieces covered with s black shin glaze both
inside and outside, and a single piece of bowl m‘fj
incised on the outside and distinetly legible. These letters
are Maghe-cha in the u line and #a in the lower line. To
the echa of the upper line I would add twra, thus making
“ Maghé chatura,” on the fourth day of Mdgh' A whole
day’s search Ewed unsuccessful in finding a second piece
of this inscribed bowl, but the fact that inscriptions do exist
in these ruins should be borne in mind by every explorer,
as every fragment is valuable.

This mound was abont 125 feet square on the crest,
with a lower portion 75 feet in breadth on the west side. 1
dug trenches at right angles across the middle of it, and in
other , in the hope of finding some traces of the ofher
sides o :i?l ?admnrg}e. But th:se excavations were unsue-
cessful, was reluctantly obliged to give up the further
exploration of this promisin {;ite. St

A second mound on the north side, marked D in the
map, also yielded several broken figures, and a portion of a
largaam:-reﬁew, which must have been 2 feet in width.
Thumoundmﬂﬂﬂfeetinlengt.hb 150 feet in breadth,

of the field could not point out any spot where sculptures
l?}n.ﬂlmggg;p i already been

A mounds had opened,
I believe, by Dr. Bellew ; but there was 3 :{nﬂl una,Pﬂlll:ont
E.Nﬂfutﬁomthacityunthenurthaida,whioh appeared to
be intact. On the outside there Was a square basement of

E
¥}
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bricks, but the interior was filled with rubble and earth, in
the middle of which was found a small pot of red earthen-
ware, only 3 inches in diameter, filled with human bones.!
I conjecture that this mound was the remains of a small
Dbrick stupa, about 10 feet in diameter, which had long ago
been pulled down to furnish materials for one of the houses
in the city.

Thet{ml;r other discovery made at Sahri-Bahlol was a
broken lingam of white marble. The eylindrical portion
was 54 inches in diameter, which was increased to 7 inches
on one side by the projection of a single face of Siva, with
his third eye conspicuous on his forehead.* This is the only
seulptured evidence of the former existence of Brahmanism
that I discovered in the Yusufzai district. The numismatic
evidence, however, is very abundant in the number of slver
and copper coins of Syilapati Deva and SAmanta Deva,
bearing the bull of Siva, which are constantly being found,
and wkich are procurable in every bazar in the eountry.

On one of the northern mounds close to a large old
well I found a seven-inch lotus flower very boldly carved out
of a block of kankar.” 1t had ﬂnc:r{;ean plastered. I
presume that it was a projecting boss; but a careful search
failed to find another specimen or even a second picce of
kankar.

I obtained very few coins at Sahri-Ballol, as the village
is very small, containing only a few houses, and possess-
ing only one Baniya. But the few coins brought to me
comprised several of the early Indo-Scythians, which are
sufficient to show that the place must have been in existence
at the beginning of the Christinn ern. Both Fa-Hian and
Sung-Yun describe a famous stupa which was built to com-
memorate the spot where “ Buddha gave his eyes in charity.”
The former places it at seven days’ journey to the west of
Taxila,* wlﬂnlL agrees exactly with the position assigned to
it by Sung-Yun in his record of three days west to the
Indus, plus three days west to Fo-sha.fu, plus one day west
to the stupa of the “Eye-gift.” According to these accounts,
the site of this famous stupa must have been at Sahri-

I Bee Plate XII, fig. B, for a sketch of this vesscl.
* Bea Plate X11, fig. 6, for n shotch of this lingam.
3 Ser Plate XII, fig, 7, for a sketel of this flower.
* Heal's Buddbist Pilgrims, p. 30, for Fa-Hian, and p. 201 for Sung-Yun.
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Bahlol. In this case I would identify it with the great
stupa, called DhamAmi, which was opened by Dr. Bellew.
According to Fa-Hian this stupa was enriched with gold and
silver. Eem also, according to Sung-Yun, there was a
temple, of which one stone possessed “the impress of the
foot of Kfisyapa Buddha.”

JAMAL-GARHL

The viliage of Jaméfil-garhi'is situated to the south of the
Paja ridge which separates Linkhor from Sfidam, just at the
point w. the Gadar Rid breaks through the hills. It is
nearly equidistant from Mardin, Takht-i-Bahi, and 8hahbiz-

the first it bears nearly due north eight miles;
the second it bears east-north-cast; and from the last
it is nearly north-west,

The Buddhist ruins occupy the top of the hill over-
looking the village, and about 500 feet above the plain. The
general direction of the buildings lies across the hill from
north to south. The style of building is the same as that
which has already been deseribed at other places, but the
great blocks of building are differently arranged and present
many new features which are wanting at Takhi-i-Bahi. The
general state of both ruins is about the samo; hut these are
on a rather larger scale, and their sculpturcs are more
numerous. They are also generally in a better state of preser-
vation, and several of the statues and capitals show distinet
traces of ha::gebeen richly gilded. The first actual dis-
covery was by myself in January 1548, during my
hurried visit to Shihbdz-garhi, when I obtained a very fine
head of Buddha in excellent preservation, The stupa itself
was opened by Colonel Lumsden in 1852, but without any
special result, although some very fine broken sculptures
were obtained in the enclosure. A man, who had often seen
the stupa before it was opened, informed me that it was
about 6 feet higher than at present, and that the platform
around it had a number of statues upon it, all of which
were removed by a Colonel SBaheb on twelve camels some
ten or twelve years ago.

The accompanying map of the ruins® has been reduced
from the survey made by Sergeant Wilcher, who was em-

t Sco Plate I1 for the map of the Yusafasi Districk and Flate X111 1e o
of the Jomibouebi HilL, . strich and Plate XIIT for o setveral plan
T See IMates XTIT und XTV.
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ployed with the 8th Company of Sappers and Miners under
the command of Lieutenant Crompton, R. E., in excavating
these ruins, Du.rinithﬂ past cold season I twice visited
JamAl-garhi, and on the second occasion Imndamem
excavations within the enclosure marked A, which

me that this block consisted of a la mmummundnd
with a eirele of chapels, just as the Tal'c.iﬂt.-i- i stupa was
surrounded with a quadrangle of chapels. I traced the en-
closing wall all round, and cleared the u part of the
flight of steps leading downwards to an nm court-yard
which was then barely traceable. These partial excavations
brought to light so many statues and broken sculptures that
I decided upon employing the Bappers in clearing out the
whole of the ruins. The result is given in the accompany-
ing map, which shows all the buildings of a complete
Buddhist establishment di in o series of eourts, or
blocks of buildings, which differ from those of Takht-i-Bahi
in their general arrangement, The most striking difference
is the absence uf::! large monastery, the cells of the

monks being scattered over the position in small separate
buildings of from one to four rooms each. From this ar-

g .
rangement I infer that many of the smaller buildings outside
the monastery at Takht-i-Bahi may also have been the dwell-

ings of monks.
The principal group, marked A in the map, consists
of a stupa, 22 feet in dinmeter, standing on a eciren-
enclosure of

lar base, and surrounded by a pol
small pilidrs or chapels. The bascment of the stupa is the

only portion now standing. This is divided into twenty sides
or faces, scparated by pilasters, with a seated figure of
Buddha in each com t; the whole being cxecuted in
coarse stucco, which many traces of having once been
coloured red. The circular space between the stupa and

chapels was paved throughout with large slabs of dark blue
!ll:l'.tg:E The E]]-inpt!ll, which formed the enclosure, stood on a

continuous hasement like that of the stupa itsell. This was
divided into straight faces of unoqual length, according to
the size of the chapels above them. Bome of these faces
were covered with plain stucco; but most of them were
ornamented with seated figures of Buddba, alternately
Ascetie and Teacher, and smaller standing figures of Buddha

between them.
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The chapels varied in size from 84 to 11 feet square. Only
the lower parts of the walls now remain, and I did not see
a single figure in sifu; but on clearing the pavement below,
I found so many statues lying immediately in front of the
chapels, that the conclusion was quite irresistible that these
statues must once have stood in the chapels, or niches, above
them. T found also several Corinthian eapitals of pilasters,
whicl: once formed the ends of the side of the chapels.
These capitals are all of the Indo-Corinthian style, with
boldly designed volutes and two tiers of acanthus leaves,
deeply and dgliﬁatal{h:rhiaallad. Some of them have mtiu
figures of Buddha, ei sitting or standing, amongst the
acanthus leaves, and many of them still the traces of
fi]ding. These capitals are of distinct sizes, which

suppose may be assigned to the several different sizes of
the cha Altogether there were 15 large chapels; but in
some of the spaces between them small niches were formed
by making a cross wall, and covering the space with a flat
beam or frieze ornamented with a single line of moulding.
One of these small niches will be found in my plan of the

t stupa and its enclosure between Nos, 2 and 3 chapels'.
mnd nothing to show how these chapels were roofed, but
there can be little doubt that they were covered with over-
lapping stones, like the chapels at Takht-i-Bahi, and like all
the other buildings at JamAl-garhi itself,

In the accompanying plate,-I have given a section of this
group of buildings, showing the various chapels completed
as I suppose them to have been. The open space between
the stupa and the chapels varies from 11 to 12 feet in
breadth, but this space was not left empty, as I found a
piece of a round kankar shaft, 21 inches in diameter, still
standing in sits on the east side of the stupa, besides
numerous pieces of small votive stupas, and of stone um-

brellas, vmgmg‘ in size from 2§ feet down to mere toys of
4 and 5 inches. The very same arrangements still exist in

n. The court must have been closed by a door, as
I found two large flat slabs of kapkar lying broken near
the top of the flight of steps and pierced with round
holes for the working of the temon pivots of a door.

! Sor Plate XV.—The small openings shown in Nos. 2 and 5
bascment bdow them.  This Plato is from my own mensuremonts, b, o L




JAMAL-GARHI. 40

As the pavement ot the floor was complete, I conclude
that some portion of the doorway must have been roofed in
with these large slabs. The kankar stone is called kanjur
both here and in the Rdwal Pindi District. On the south
side a flight of 16 steps led to an oblong court below,
marked B in the map, which was surrounded by chapels on
all sides. I have, therefore, ventured to call it the * Vihar
Court.” Lieutenant Crompton states that “a series of
sculptures was found in situ on the risers of steps,” repre-
senting various scenes. Some of these sculptures have been
broken since their discovery by the bigoted Muhammadan
people of the country. The middle of this court is nearly
filled with a number of chapels and small stupas, a pathway
varying in width from 5 to 10 feet being left all round
between them and the side chapels of the quadrangle. There
are eight stupas still remaining, and two square basements
on which others must once have stood. The largest of these
is only 6 feet in diameter, and the smallest 4 [eet.

The remains of this court were entirely buried beneath
the ground when the excavation was begun by the Sappers.
I believe that some of this accumulated rubbish must have
been recent, as much of the material of the previous excava-
tions was thrown out on this side, and completely covered
the flight of steps. Lieutenant Crompton writes that the
sculptures found in this court *“ were very good and interest-
ing, including many statues of kings, i. e, figures with
mustachios and jewels round the neck and upper arm and
with sandals on the feet. One of these has a short inseri
tion of seven letters on the nimbus or glory at the back of the
head.! There were also discovered several half capitals of
pillars or pilasters in * excellent rvation, some as large
as 2 feet side; no trace of the pi or pilasters themselves.”
The best preserved specimens of these capitals and of the
alto-relievos “had the remains of gold leaf about them,
showing that they were once gilt in whole or in part.”* This
Vikdr Court is T2 feet long and 33 feet broad, and contains
27 chapels in the four sides, and nine in the middle, with the
remains of 10 small stupas.

Near the east end of the south side of the Vihir Court

a flight of 10 steps leads down to a small court which is now

! ‘T'hese Jetters appear to be Ssphae Densmubha.—See Plate XVI, No. 8.
* Letter of Licutenant Crompton, B, K., dated Tth April 1872,
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open towards the east. On the west it is closed by a row of
four chapels. There are two more chapels on the south side,
and a single isolated chapel on the east side. In the middle
there are three small square basements, the remains of §qmll
stupas. This eourt being the lowest part of the position,
the remains of the buildings were deeply buried, and nothing
was visible on the surface. Sergeant Wilcher states that
the accumulation of débris was from 8 to 13 feet deep. On
the south side there is a fligcht of three steps leading to an
oblong court. On the northern flight of 10 steps, leading
into the Vibar Court, many beautiful sculptures were found,
most of them gilt, and one in particular, a large pilaster
capital, well earved and profusely ornamented.' The court
itself also yiclded several good sculptures.

To the south of the last there is another obl enclo-
sure of a totally different character. This consists of a block
of building 75 feet long and 38 feet broad outside, with three
rooms or cells at the southern end, and two niches in the
wall of the northern end, which is of the unusual thickness
of 6 feet. Between the cells and the niches this court is
entirely empty, and shows no traces of any buildings. Tt is
closed on all sides; but there are five small openings in the
south wall, overlooking the plains below, and three larger
openings on the north wall, of which the middle one leads
into the small open court just described by a flight of three
steps. The court thus walled in is 64 feet long by 32 feet
broad, and is accessible only by the middle opening leading
from the small court on the north. Thereis nothing to show
what may have been the use of this court; but its large
empty space surrounded by high walls with only one door
for access reealls the similar enclosure at Takht-i- Bahi, which
was also surrounded by high walls with only a single open-
ing to the outside. 1 believe, therefore, that this was the
meeting ball of the fraternity, where they could assemble
either to read their scriptures or to judge a defaulting
brother, equally safe from observation or interruption. A
reference to the plan will show that a wall only 9 feet high
on the north side of this court would have sereened the
whole assembly from observation from the nearest point of

¥ Nnlew in Rl‘fr!“ Wilcher's map. Thiz copital s 34 tuchas brogd, dned = 3 msien b
firrnt spreimen ol the Indo-Corint hisi tyle of architeciore.
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the platform of the great stupa. Beneath the floor of this
court and on the south side facing down the hill, where the
wall is necessarily lofty, advantaze las been taken of the
slope of the ground to make a row of vaulted chambers,
which I conclude must have been the granary of the
establishment.

At the north-east corner of this pile of building there is a
stairease for access to the top of the wall. The object of
uscending this wall is not obvious, but it mnay have tolmn
commanding point either for calling the brothers together
or for watching against interraption.

The most important block of building is situated at a short
distance to the north of the great stupa, and is marked E
in the plan. This is a small quadrangle, 24 by 21 feet inside,
with the basement of a sma% stupa in the middle 3 feet
2 inches high. Each side had four chapels, excopt on the
west where the place of one chapel was occupied by the
entrance door. Outside, on the west, there was a single cell,
marked H in the plan, which was separated from the build.
ing by o staircase that led up to the roof. From this I
infer that there was an upper storey to the cell, and that this
was the dwelling of two monks who had charge of the
small stupa court. Both Lieutenant Crompton and Ser-
geant Wilcher record that some very fine alto-relievos were
found in this court.

8till further to the west there is a single room, 19 b
12§ feet, marked K in the plan, which is connee
with the cell just described by @ short wall from which
I suppose that it was one of the buildings belonging to the
small stupa establishment. Tt seems too large for a dwelling,
and I feel doubtful whether it was ever roofed.

Immediately to the north of the small stupa court there
is another isolated building, 17} by 12} feet, with unusually
thick walls, which would seem to have been a vibiir or large
temple. The entrance is on the north, and there are open-
ings for light on the other three sides, one on the west, two
on the east, and two on the south. Such openings were
necessary and usual in the temples. Lieutenant Crompton
thinks that it was “probably the dwelling-liouse of the
priest in attendanee;” but the number of windows is de-
cidedly opposed to this suggestion, and I think that it must
have been a vihfir or temple, wi a{rge figure of Buddha

Afgc
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at the south end between the two windows and immediately
opposite the door, and with smaller figures disposed on the
north and south sides. Such an arrangement would require
several openings to throw full light on the figures, which
would be quite unnecessary in a dwelling-house. It is
rather against this conclusion, however, that neither Lieute-
nant Crompton nor Sergeant Wilcher notice the discovery of
any sculpture inside. That the building was roofed I con-
clude from the presence of the windows, which would other-
wise have been unnecessary. But the space of 12§ feet was
a large one for the overlapping dome, which in nearly all
these Yusufzai examples is limited to about 8 feet, excepting
a single chapel at t-i-Bahi which is 10 feet square, and
which was certainly roofed, as it possesses a window as well

as a door.
To the west of the last, and to the south-west of the

small stupa court, there is a block of three rooms or cells,
marked G in the plan, which are very conveniently situated
for the dwellings of monks attached to this stupa. The
middle room is 13 feet by 9 feet, and the two end rooms are
9 feet square. There may also have been an upper storey,
but this is doubtful,

The only other large building on the top of the hill is a
square block to the east of the great stupa, which is marked
L on the plan. This building is 35 feet long and 27 feet broad
outside, and contains two rooms on the east and two on the
west side, each 8 feet square, divided by a passage into which
they open. From the great thickness of the walls of this
building I conclude that it must have had an upper storey
to which access was obtained by a stairease at the end of
the passage, which still exists in a ruined state. The position
of this building is on a level with the platform of the great
stupa. Sergeant Wilcher describes it as * a well built
dwelling-house on an eminence commanding the entire
rains.”

Due east from the great stupa, and just 100 feet dis-
tant from the last building, marked L, stands a still larger
muf ruins, 52 feet by 47 foet, which has not been excavated.

I believe to be another large dwelling-house of two or
three storeys, which would have contained not less than 16
or 20 cells for monks. It is quite possible, however, that it
may have been the square court of unother stupa.
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JAMAL-GARHL

The religious establishment on the hill of Jamal
supplied with water by an artificial reservoir in which
rain was collected. This cistern lies to the west of

t stupa, and at the time of my visit in January it
eld some water. According to the people it is quite
in the rains, and genmﬂ‘i'lnaﬁafnrthamturpurtuf_
year. This it may easil now as there is no one to
it, except a few shepherds who take their sheep to bro
the hill. Dr. ew' also notes that at the foot of
hill there is a deep, wide, and substantial masonry reser-
voir still in good preservation, and always containing water
throughout the year.”

The ruins at Jamll-garhi are much more accessible than
those of Takht-i-Bahi, as they stand immediately above the
high road leading from Suwit, through Kétlang and Shih-
biz-garhi, to the Indus. But as all the existing buldings are
of a religious character, the site was simply that of a
monastic establishment with its topes and vihars,
nearest town being that of SAwal-dher, distant 2} miles to
the east, which is precisely the same relative position that
Bahri-Bahlol bears to Takht-i-Bahi.

Some account of the sculptures discovered at JamAl-garhi
will be given in an appendix, together with a few selected
specimens of the Indu-&m'nthian capitals and other portions
of the exhumed buildings, for the purpose of showing
the very rich and beautiful style of architecture which
was s0 extensively used by the Buddhists of the Kabul
Valley about the beginning of the Christian era.

EHARKAL

Kharkai is a small village in the extreme north of the
Lfinkhor Valley, and within three miles of the Suwét frontier.
It is equidistant from Takht-i-Bahi and JamAl-garhi, being
16 miles to the east of north from the former and the same.
distance to the west of north from JamAl-garhi. The ruins
have not yet been examined, but from the accounts that I
received from Mr. Beckett, the Assistant Commissioner of the
Yusufzai District, who had visited the place, they are quite
as extensive as those of Takht-i-Bahi and Jamél-garhi, I
saw a large colleetion of Kharkai sculptures in Mr. Beckett’s

T : lllq:lr-i:n‘l'mh‘.p.ll‘r. i
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ion, and I obtained a considerable number nryselfl.

hese are similar in all respects to the sculptures that have
been dug up at, other places, but they are said to be very
numerous ; and as those which I have seen are generally in
good condition, the complete excavation of the ruins at
Kharkai is very desirable, and will, T hope, be carried out
during the ensuing cold season.

The most. curious sculptures that I got from Kharkai
were three slabs which once formed three sides of a relic
chamber or small cell for the deposit of a relic casket. The
inner face of each stone bears a figure of Buddha, and the
three stones are grooved near the ends so as to fit together
accurately. They are also marked with four Arian letters,
a and r on one, a on the second, and de on the third. It is
scarcely possible that these can have been mason's marks
required for the proper fitting of the few places of such a
simple construction. I think it much more probable that
they were intended to record the name of the mg or holy
man whose relics were enshrined in the receptacle. They
may be read as Ara-de (va) the common form of drya Deva,
which would be the name of some famous saint, as Adrye,
“the venerable” or *the reverend” was a title of great

which was given only to the most eminent members
of the Buddhist pries . Now, Arya Deva was one of
the most prominent disciples of Nigfirjuna, and a well known
leader of the Buddhist church. He wasalso one of the ac-
tive propagators of the Midhyamika doctrines of hLis master.'
As a disciple of Négfirjuna, his date cannot be placed later
than the beginning of the Christian era. As this date accords
with that which may be assigned to all the principal Bud-
dhist remains in the Yusufzai Distriet, it seems highly pro-
bable that the relic receptacle found at Kharkai must have
tained some relics of this famous teacher. The same date
is assigned to him by Téranath and the Tibetan authorities,
who make him not only the contemporary of Kanishka but
also the converter of that monarch to Buddhism.® The
enshrinement of his relies af Kharkai is thus satisfactorily
accounted for by his intimate connection with Kanishka and
the conntries to the west of the Indus.

' Joursal, Vol V11, p, 168; Bursoal's

' Csoma de Koroa in Adsiatic Mociety
Introd. & F Histoire da B Indien, pp. 447, 560.—8ca Plate XI1, Figs. 1,2, 3. 4.

* Vamsilief’s Tarauath, tranalsted by La Comme, pp. 31, 76, &e.

——
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The mason’s eommon practice of marking the stones of a
bnilding for their guidance seems to have been generally
adopted in GéAndhira. The usnal marks are crosses and cireles
and broad arrows; but at Kharkai I found three stones
marked with Arian letters, Two of these, n and 4, were cut
in the rough backs of the sculpture ; bat the third, 7, is on the
upper edge, as if for the purpose of guiding the builder in
the proper adjustment of the stone to its neighbours.

SAWAL-DIIER.

T'he remains at SAwal-dler, 21 miles te the east of Jamal-
garhi, are mostly covered by the houses of the village and are.
therefore, inaccessible. 1t is believed. however, that some
of the finest sculptures in the Lahor Museum were obtained

at this place by Dr. Bellew.'
NOGRAM.

The small village of Nogrim is situated just beyond the
British frontier, at 22 miles to the east of Mardin and 16
miles to the north of Ohind (or IHoond of our maps).
Towering over the village is the steep hill of Rdni-gat, which
derives its nwme from a tall upright stone standine on the
top, that can be scen for many miles around. According
to the general belief of the people one of the ancicut queens of
the country used to sit wpon this rock, from whence she
could see over the whole plain even as far as Iashtnagar ;
and whenever any quantity of dust was observed, she koew
that several merchants were travelling tozether, and at  onee
dispatelied a body of her soldiers to plunder them.

The ruins on the hill of Rini-gat have already been de-
seribed botl by Lowenthal and by myself® They have been
visited by many people, but owing to their position beyond
the British frontier not more than half of the existing ruins
have been examined, and the exeavations in the neavest part
have, thercfore, been very superficial. 1 believe, however,
that arrangements might easily be made with the Khudu
Khels, who are a friendly tribe, for the complete explorations
of this very promising site. The walls of the buildings at
Riini-gat are quite different from all others in the Yusufzai

i Memnoreandom by Mr, Haden Pawell on the senlpoares in the Labor Mosenm,
¥ Sev Lowintlos sevount in Beagal Asativ Socicty's Journal, 1863, p. §, and iy G

actount m Arclicolagival Survey of Indin, Vel 11 p 107
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District. They are built of uneven blocks, neatly fitted to-
ther by the insertion of small fragments of flat slates.
ut the walls of the RAni-gat ruins are built throughout of

squared blocks of granite, neatly dressed and carefully fitted,

and their evident costliness would seem to show that Rdni-gat
must have been ome of the principal strongholds of the
country. I have freriunaly suggested its identification
with Aornos; and I think that my suggestion is a much
more probable one than any other that has yet been offered.
The ruins on the Réni-gat Hill have also been visited and

described by Dr. Bellew, whose intimate acquaintance witl,
all the old sites in the Yusufzai District and extensive ex-
plorations at Sahri-Bahlol and other places give so much
weight and authority to his opinions that I am glad to be able
to quote his account of the remains on this remarkable site:
“ ’lahﬂ are very extensive,” he says, *‘and differ from those
already described only in material, not in general plan or
architecture. There are the same pointed arches and under-
ground passages, the same sort of doors and windows,
and the same sort of quadrilaterals with chambers, &c.
The statuary and sculptures also represent the same figures
and scenes, in the same material, a soft blue slate, of
coarse texture, but the general aspect of these ruins is very
different from that of others. The various structures are
built of accurately fitted and carefully chiselled blocks of
clean, light-colonred granite, evidently quarried on the spot.
The neatness and aceuracy of the architecture is wonderful.
The generality of the blocks of granite measure 8 feet
by 2 feet by 1foot. The scenery on the top of this ridge,
in the midst of its ruin and desolation, is most wild anid
picturesque. Huge rocks rear up amongst rugged walls,
and heaps of chiselled stones that cover the surface in most
appropriate disorder, whilst scattered clumps of trees and
shrubs, forming dark retreats and hiding-places, add to the
charms of the scene. Our visit to the Nowagrdm ruins,
which are also called those of Réni-gat, from a prominent
boulder rising up from their midst, was basty and incom-
plete. We did not see the northern end of the ruins at all,
but were told that am them was a large tumulus
encircled by buildings in the debris of which were mixed
fragments of sculptures and idols. These ruins are alsc
called Bigrim, as well as by the names above mentioned.

N —
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*“ Amongst the ruins we examined we noticed several
boulders of rock, the under-surfaces of which had been
carved out into domed cavities capable of sheltering from
two to a dozen men. They are now used as the cooking and
sleeping places of shepherds, who graze their flocks on the
rich pastures of this hiﬁ."

INSCRIPTIONS FROM YUSUFZAL

I have reserved to the last my notice of the various in«
seriptions which have been discovered in the Yusufzai District,
as not one of them was found in sifu, and nothing more is
known about them save the bare names of the places of
their discovery. I have arranged them ica
according to the dates recorded in them. I do not presume
to offer any translations of them. My sole wish is to make
them accessible to scholars, for which purpose I have collect-
ed them together in one plate,! and, as a possible assistance
towards their translation, I will now give my own trans-
literations of them.

No. 1.—LoweNTHAL—rOUKD AT Zepa, paten §. I1=8. C. 46.
l.—S8am 1041 (=11} Ashadasa masass di 20, Udeyama gw. 1

Tsackin nami.
2.—Chanam Uspa Khara daramardabusa EaNisExasa raja Gan-

dharyas dadabhasa Idadamukbastrape a de asa (9 letters) putra
(8 letters, the last two being perhaps puyae).
3.—luda, &ec., (ending with) Sumgha-mitrs 2a ddnam.

This inscription, which is engraved on a rough block of
quartz, 4 feet long and 1 foot broad, was found at Zeda, near
Ohind, by Léwenthal, It is now in the Lahor Museum,
where I have repeatedly examined it and have copied the
doubtful letters in different lights. It opens in the usual
way with the date: “In the Samvat year 11, on the 20th
day of the month of Ashada.” Then follows the name of
Udeyana, which I take to be that of the district known as
Udydna in Sanskrit; and the following letters, g» 1, may
perhaps denote the particular portion of the district. At
first 1 read the whole as Udeyanagara, for Udinagar, a name
which is known to all the people on both banks of the Indus,
but which is applied to at least three or four different places.
The following words— Jsachhu nami—would seem to have

! See Plate XVL
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been a common phrase of the period, as they are found also
in the next inscription immediately after the date.

Some of the letters in the opening words of the second line
are rather doubtful, but the name and title of Kanishkasa
raja are pnrﬁeular]sr clear and distinet. Then follow some
words which I read as Gandharya, Dadabhasa. The first
name I take to be almost certain, and it is the very name that
might be expected, as Kanishka is constantly referred to by
the Chinese as King of Gindbira. Of the remaining por-
tion, the only words that I can read with certainty are the
last three, Sungha-mitra sa ddnam or the “gift of SBangha-
raitra.” This inscription was, therefore, one of the usual
records of some gift by a pious Buddhist, as the name of the
donor clearly indieates.

No. 2.—Cusnivoupsm—reonM Opixp.

I brought this inscription from the banks of the Indus
early in 1848, and deposited it in the Lahor Residency for
safe custody; but I am sorry to say that it had disappeared
before 1858, most probably to become the curry-stone of one
of the Residency servants. I published this inseription in
18564, but I was then unable to read it. I now give another
copy of it made direct from one of my paper impressions.
The stone is 264 inches in length.

1.—8am, 20 +20+20+1 (=61) Chefrass makasa divass attamite
444 (=8)., Ilsachhkn nami satirana
2,— ¥ gafhede,

The date of this record is the Samvat year 61 (or A. D. 4)
on the 8th day of the month of Chaitra.

No, 3. —Berrew—rrou Tagut-1-Baur.

A motice of this inscription by Professor Dowson has
already gspcaradin Triibner’s Literary Record as having been
forwarded to England by Dr. Leitner. The stone, itself
was discovered by Dr. Bellew, and has been presented by
him to the Lahor Muscum, We are indebted, however, to
Dr. Leitner for bringing it to notice. I have repeatedly
examined it in different lights and have made numerous im-
pressions of it, from which, with the aid of a large photo-
graph, I have prepared the accompanying copy.’ %&fore

! Bemgal Asiatic Socicty's Journal, 1854, p. 705.
* Plats XVI, . & ’
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seeing Professor Dowson’s notice, I had read the name of
Gondophares, together with the year of his reign, and the
name of the month Vesakh, &e., in a small pho ph. But
an inspection of the stone showed me that there were two
distinct dates—the first of which I take to be the of the
king’s reign, and the second the Samvat . As the stone
has been used fwmmyymmfoyrﬂu:nhﬁu.fw&a
grinding of spices, all the middle of the inscription has
suffered and become indistinet, some portions have been
obliterated altogether. But the top and bottom lines, and
the left hand portion of the three middle lines, are

in very good preservation. The stone is 17 inches long by
14} inches broad. I read the legible portions of the inserip-

tion as follows :—

1.—Makarayasa Gudupharasa vasha 2044+ 2(=28). ,
2.—8am : * ¥ * Salimae 100 + 3(=108) F masasa divase,

8.—4 Iwana * ® # %
. —Paravafa * * *

6.—E * Naspapa (blank).

G.— Pifu puyas.

In the first line it wil be observed that there is & rough
space in the middle of the king’s name. From the appear-
ance of the stone I am satisfied that this gap existed when
the record was inseribed. There is, however, the trace of a
peculiar flourish still visible in the left half of the broken
space, which curiously enough is the very same that is now
used by Bnglish elerks to denote a blank space when they
make an erasure on paper, thus .«  This coineidence is pro-
bably quite accidental; but I consider that it is a very
wood illustration of the proctice of the old Indian masons
when they met with a flaw in the stone. I read the open-
ing of the inscription as follows :— .

“In the 26th year of the great King Gudﬂphf:m, in the
Samvat year three and onc hundred (repealed in figures)
10043 (108), in the month of Vaisdkh, on the 4th day.”

Its last words, sapuyaé, malu pitu puyaé, * for his own
relizious merit, and for the religious merit of his mother
and father,” shows that it is only a simple record of the
building of a sfupa or vikdr by some pious Buddhist.

This inscription is of more than usual interest, as it is
almost certain that King Guduphara, or Gondophares, of
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the coins is the same as King erug of the Saxon
Legenda Aurea, who is recorded to have put 8t. Thomas to
death. This identification, which is, I believe, urgmmmlly
simitted as certain, although not proved, is of especial
value in determining the era that is used in all these
inscriptions. I have already assumed that the SBamvat of
Kmkn. Huvishka, and Vasu-Deva is the same as the
present ‘Vikrmiitja Bamt;ln: of India, as the dates of mﬁ
inscriptions, if referred to this era, co nd wi
mwn dates which bhave been uwtamm i ed&xfgﬁi?othsr
sources, The very same inference may be drawn in the
present case, as the date of Samvaé 108, or A. D. 46, will
make King Gondophares an actual contemporary of St.
Thomas, with whom he is always connected in the ancient
legends. According to this view the reign of Gondophares
must have begun in A. D. 21, and as his coins are abundant
he may be supposed to have reigned for at least 30 years. His
death would thus have taken place in A. D. b1, or perhaps a
few years later. That Gondophares was a contemporary of
the Parthian king Artabanus IIT we have a distinct proof
in some silver drachms of that king which are counter-
marked with the peculiar monogram of Gondophares. Now,
Artabanus reigned from A. D. 14 to 42, which agrees exactly
with the period assigned to Gondophares on the authority
of the legend.

There are two distinet versions of the legend of 8t. Thomas
and King Gondophares—the one preserved in the “ Legend
Aurea,' " and the other in the Apocryphal Aects of the
Apostles written by Leucius and his copyist Abdias.® In
the first version the apostle is said to have econverted the
sister of the king's wife, named Migdonia, for which he was
thrown into prison, and afterwards put to death, 1In the other
version St. Thomas is sold to Gundophares as n slave, and is
said to have converted the king himself. He then left
Gundophares and went to the country of King Meodeus, by
whom he was eventually put to death. The scene of his death
is said to have been the city of Calamina in India.*"

1 Sea Turner's A Saxons, Vol. I1, p, 147, e Legen-
’hd.Flrt.V:L‘t‘m!H-ﬂ. BIAL It st o, & e vt
abricius® Codex Apocryphus Novi Testamenti, and Yole's Catha
; ""rl_ llhw‘lhﬂhlafl.hlll‘mdhgiun-n! e SR Aoy Iy o0
Bophronins € VIII * Dormivit in civitate Calamins, que et Indie.
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No. 4, —CoNNiNgHAM—FROM PANITAR.

I brought this inscription from the banks of the Indus is
1848, and deposited it along with No. 2 in the Lahor
Residency, where it no doubt shared the same fate as the
other as it has not been seen since. I published it in 1854, but
the date of the reading then given was afterwards corrected
by myself;! and as the remarks which accompanied my
corrected reading apply equally to the important date in the
inscription of Gondophares just given, I will repeat them
here in justification o? the value of 100 which 1 have as-
signed to one of the symbols. “In the remarks on my
Yusufzai inseription from Panjtar I have read the date as
the year 122, the only doubtful figure being that for hundreds,
which I have taken as 100, on the ground that the power
of the Yuchi kings, according to the Chinese, did not last
beyond the beginning of the 8rd century of the Christian
era. Since writing these remarks I have referred to

8
Gesenins,* where I find the fullest confirmation of the value
figure. The con-

which I have assigned to the centenary
tracted word sam for Samvat, “year,” is followed by an

upright stroke, which in Phcenician, Aramso Egyptian, and
Palmyrenian is the index for hundreds, the two symbols to-
gether signifying simply one hundred, as £1 signifies one

ound.”
R I have also made another important correction in my
previous reading of masa sudi prathame, which should be
masasa di prathame, where di is the usual contraction for
divasa or *day.” The reading now given is quite certain,
and means simply the “first day of the month.” This
correction is of considerable importance, as the form corres-
nds with that of all the Arian inscriptions hitherto
iscovered in the use of the solar reckoning of 30 days to
the month, instead of the lunar reckoning by the bright and
dark fortnights of the moon, as in the first erroneous read-
ing. The following is a transliteration of this short record :—
1.— Sam. 100420420 (=122) Sravanass masasa di pratheme 1,
Maharayasa Gushanasa Ra®
9. — Spesam asa prati * * mwo [ks antumuja putra katra videsi vathala-

dhatra deme.
3.— Dans mifra raka 2 panya karena vaka makin sirathals bama **

! Beugal Asiatic Society's Journal, 1854, p. 705, aud Thid, 1663, pp. 145, 160,
* Mouomeuntn Phenicie, pp. 88, 83
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It is very unfortunate that the name of the king is broken
off at the end of the first line, the initial letter R, or perhaps
XN, being the only one unmutilated. The second letter,
which is very doubtful, may be either re, or ka or ne. The
date points to one of the successors of Gondo hares; hut
the only names at present known are those Abdagases,
Orthagnes, an,ans Pakores. It is very doubtful, how-
ever, whether Orthagnes and Pakores reigned in Gandhara,
and no portion of either of the names can be traced in
the few doubtful letters of the inscription. The title of
“king of the Gushin tribe,” is

inseription of Court’s
, or Kndphizes. On
tribal name is written and
ve identified with the Kuei-Shwang of
suthors. To this powerful race belonged Ka-
vishka, and VAsu Deva, the last of whom was
igning in Bamvat 98, or only 24 Yyears prior to the
is inscriptiont It is probable, therefore, that it
too Visu Deva’s immediate successors : and
i be identified with the Pauranic Kanwayas,
suggested, then the name of the rei ing
vat 122, or A. D. 65, would have been Ndrégrﬂlm.
as ﬂntf:lnlettaraufthanamermaybarmdaa
Nare, it is quite possible that the name of the king recorded
in this mnunm msg’han been Ndrdin, which is the com.-
mon spoken of Ndrdyan. In the Jain hooks this king
1s apparently represented by Nailla, which is only another
form of Ndrdyama derived through the abbreviated Naina,
}f which waft;h:r} ;‘ well-known example in the name of
aini Devi, yani Devi, who gives her name to
Niini-Tal. Of the remaining portion of the inscription I
am not able to offer any account.
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The of Saddo is sitnated on the left or eastorn bank
of the Sin, or Panjkora River, and 25 miles to the
north of the British boundary. The inscription is engraved

on a rock in large letters, The copy taken by my servants
Wwas made under great difficulties, and not wi uutrdnnger.'
1t is therefore much less distinct and complete than it would

; Archaological Survey of Indis, Vol. I11, pp, 4243,
! The same then procured of an Inseription of Kimrn, the rebellious Lirother of

Huamiyan, from 4 in Bujhwar, 16 miles to the i
o i fml‘.iw’.‘-. Bujiwar, 16 to vorth of Saddo and 4 wiles biryond
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have been if taken under more favourable circumstances.
But enough has been copied to show, that the record is not
later than the first century of the Christian era. I read the
five letters of the first line as—

1.—Mass Chetra di (vase).

“ On the * day of the month Chaitra.”

Hminfthﬂlettanin the other lines are very distinet and
clear, but they are too scattered to yield any intelligible
sentence.

I read the whole as follows :—

1.—Masa Chetra di.
2. —ru * mudelama samja.
3.—eta lana * tra a * * yyajoyo.
4.—yegaluleasa * jg.
No. 6.—Cusnivanan—rrou Sanni-BaniolL.

The few letters of this record are inscribed on a piece of
black pottery, which looks as if it had formed part of a large
shallow dish, not less than 10 or 12 inches in diameter. I
have already referred to it in my account of Sahri-Bahlol ; but
to complete my notice of the ancient Arian inscriptions of
the Yusufzai District, I now give my proposed reading a
second time. The letters are—Magha Che (fra) “in the
month of Chaitra” with sa below, Anoﬂ'arufnﬁodrawm
failed to bring to light any other portion of this bowl.

No. ?.—t}nm:arm J“Eg;mli o

This inscription is engra on a en stone,
which appears to have been of the base of a pilaster.
As a long continued search my servants around the
great stupa, as well as the m%t complete clearance of
the courtyard by the sa iled to bring to light a
second piece, 1 fear that it will never be recovered. I read
the few letters as follows :—

1. Budhavara masa che ((ra)®

2, E¥*{una,

“On Wednesday, in the month of Chaitra.”

No 8, —Cunnmvanau—rrom Jauin-Gann.

This short inseription of seven letters is engraved on the
circular disec or glory surrounding the head of a statue
which I believe to be that of a king, as there are the re-
mains of strings of pearls still traceable amongst the hair,
I rcad the letters as Saphaé danamukha, of which the first
and last but one are somewhat doubtful. The first may
perhaps be Pa or Wa, thus making Waphae, but I om
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inclined to prefer the value of sa. I take Damnamukha to be
the name of the king; but I cannot even guess at the pro-
bable meaning of the term Saphaé which precedes it.

1 have also observed the following 4rian letters on the bas-
reliefs, a, b, de, ke, ho, 5, kh, n, P, 7, th, ti, tr, which are
evidently only mason’s marks, besides the figures 1, 2, 4.
Ag no Indian letters have been found upon any of them, I
conclude that the whole of the sculptures must belong to
the two centuries before and after the Christian era, as the
Arian characters are known to have fallen into disuse about
A. D. 100 or a little later.

KEHAIRABAD.

One of the most important places on the western bank of
the Indus in ancient times would appear to have been the
great fort of Khairdbld, opposite Attak, which is well known
to all the people on both- of the river as the strong-
hold of Raja Hodi or Udi. It was first brought to notice
by General Court, who says that its foundation was attri-
buted to Raja Hodi;' and it has since been described by
Léwenthal, who speaks of the tradition about Raja Hodi or
Udi, extending to the “ topes and altars in the neighbourhood
of Amerakhel, near the Surkhib*” Of Raja Hudi or Udi
Masson says: *This prince has attained a t tmditinnar?
fame in the countries between Jalalabad mdgtm Hydaspes.»
But the name is not limited by the Hydaspes, as the large
ruined city of Asarur is also said to have been called Udam-
nagar, or Udinagars Léwenthal ts that the name
may have been derived from that of district of Udydna
or the “garden,” and he quotes Vivien de St. Martin for
the extension of this name to JalAlibdd on the west and to
Hasan AbdAl on the east. But this extension of the name
of Udylna to the west is, I believe, entirely founded on the
%mi e identity of the modern Adina

applied, this will Dot account for the attachment of the
name of Raja Hudi to the ruins of Darpur on the Jhelam,
and to those of Asarur, near Sangala, to the west of Lahor.

; Bengal Asiatic Society's Journal, Vo, ¥, p. 395,

L - L m - 1 .
* Ariana Aotiqua, p, 105, i
* Archaologicul Survey of Indis, Cunningham, Vol. 11, P 200,
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I incline rather to identify the name of Raja Hudi or Udi
with that of the great Indo-8 ian race of Yuti or Yuochi,
who became masters of the Kabul Valley towards the end
of the second century B. C., and had extended their arms
over the Panjib and North-West India before the beginning
of the christian era. By adopting this identification there
is no difficulty about the extension of the name from Kabul
even to the banks of the Jumna at Mathura. According to
the wides traditions of the people, Hudi was the Haja
of Khnirﬂﬁﬁd, and the enemy ufp%rinm Rasilu, the son of
Salivihan. Now if Silivlhan was a Saka, as seems highly
probable from his era being called Saka Sdlivdhan, then
the enmity between Hudi and Rasdlu would be only the
natural hostility of the two races of Tochari and Sace, or of
the ¥wuti and the Su tribes.

The only incident in the career of Raja Hudi is the tradi-
tion, that he had seduced Rani Kokila, the wife of Rasilu,
during his absence at Jiilna Kankan (query the Konkan in
Southern India). The princess’ had a favorite parrot, which
expostulated with her for racetmig the visits of Raja Hudi;
but as she would not give up her lover, the parrot asked for
his libe This being granted, he flew off at once to Jiilna

K.mkanr.trand awoke Rasilu by calling out, *“There is a thief
in your palace, a thief in your ."" Rasélu then start-
ed off for his own residence at Khairamirtti, ten miles to
the south-west of Riwal Pindi, and on his arrival killed B.aja.
Hudi, and cast off his wife Kokila. After this, she is said
to have had another lover, to whom she bore three sons,
named Téu, Ghéu, and Séu, who are the eponymous founders
of the present tribes of Twwdnas, Ghebis, and Syils.

On the rock at Khairfibid there were formerly several cir-
cular marks, which were said to be the foot-prints of Rasilu's
horse, similar to that which once existed on a rock at Sakra-

basti, near the Bakrila Pass, and to which the same origin

was attributed.
The Khiribdd hoof-prints I believe to have been very

ancient marks, which did not escape the keen observation of

the astute Buddhist monks, who at once turned them to -
account. Thus we learn from the Chinese pilgrim Sung-Yun
that on the western bank of the Sindhu, at three marches from
the place where Buddha made an offering of his head
(i. e., Taxila), is the place where “ Tathagata took the form

VoL, Y.
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of a great fish called Ma-Kie (i. e., Makara), and for twelve
years supported the people with his flesh. On this spot is
raised a memorial tower. On the rock are still to be seen
the traces of the scales of the fish'.”

All remains of the memorial tower have long since dis-
appeared ; but the circular marks were in existence a few
years ago, and they are still remembered as the hoof-prints
of Raja Rasfilu, while by others they are called either the
foot-prints of Raja Mdn, or the hoof-prints of his horse.
But this last name of Mdn I take to be only a slight altera-
tion of the old Buddhist legend of the fish (Maki or Makara).

This fish incarnation of Buddha is not mentioned by
either of the other pilgrims, Fa Hian or Hwen- ; but
the scene of its occurrence is sufficiently well marked by
Sung-Yun, as three days to the west of Taxila, and the same
distance to the east of Fo-sha-fu, which I have identified with
Shabbéz-garhi. I believe that Khairibad satisfies these con-
ditions better than any other place on the Indus.

SHAHDHERI OR TAXILA.

In my previous account of the ruins at Shahdheri, I gave
some very strong reasons for its identification with the ancient
Taxila®. These may be summed up under two heads: 1st,
that the Chinese pilgrims are unanimous in lacing the city
three marches to the east of the Indus, whicE agrees exactly
with the position of Shahdheri; and, 2ad, that the rujns
about Shahdheri are so much more extensive than those of
any other site between the Indus and the Hydas that
they ean only be the remains of the ancient capital of the
country which the Greeks called Taxila and the Hindus
Takkasila and Takshasila. This identification I pro
Just mine years ago, and a second visit fo the site, which I
have now made, has only strengthened my conviction of its
truth. To the several significant names which T first gave’
I can now add that of Hatidl or Athidl, which is still given tq
the lower hill immediately above the city. This hill T would

! Beal's Bong-Yan, p. 200,
: hﬁhnﬂugiﬂllﬂm;ydgplndh, Vel 11, %1“.
These wore—1at, Khdna, or the * "8 house, ** i
Bnddlu:‘g“'a bis Iead to a Wi hglfrnrﬂﬁ.?:.;::nimm "'m
Gala-wuirna to * beheml, " beeanse eul aff bis head to prosent it 1o the tiger; 3nd
Sir-kn-Fitd, or the “hewd mound, * which I take to huve beew the pewsing of S M
ment rfal to culnmemorate thelegend of the * head gilt



BHAHDHERI OR TAXILA. 87

identify with the temple of “Collected Bones,” mentioned
by the Chinese pilgrim Sung-Yun. ing to his text,
theliiaofthi!tamlamtheﬁlneeﬂm uddha made
anoﬂmingofhilhocg. which I have already shown to be
MénikyAla. His words are’—* From the royal tﬁ? going
south-east over a mountaiaous district, eight days’ journey,
we come fo the place where Tathagata, practising austeriti
g-nvauphiabo@tufaednmingﬁger. t is a high
mn&m_iu,witham‘md ipices and towering peaks that
pierced the clouds.” Now, there is no hill of any kind
either at MAnikyAla, or at any place within many miles
of it. But this mountain is the chief feature of the place
referred to, as *“Sung-Yun and Hoei Seng devoted a portion
of their travelling funds to erect a pagoda on the crest of
the hill, and they inseribed on a stone in the square char-
acter an account of the great merits of the Wej dynasty.
“ This mountain also possessed the temple called * Collectad
Bones.”” As we cannot get rid of the mountain, it is clear
that this was not the scene “where Buddha gave up his
body to feed a starving tiger;” I would therefore suggest
that instead of “body” we should read “head,”” and transfer
the scene to Shahdheri, or Taxila, where the lofty fortified
hill of Sur-gark, with its precipices, overlooks the ancient city.
Now the lower half of this hﬂl, which has once been covered
with buildings, is still called Hatidl or Athidl, a name which
may be referred either to the Sanskrit Asthydla or Athidl,
or to the Hindi Haddial, both of which mean the “place of
bones." It is probably the Hattidr Lank of A Fasl,
which he places in the Sindh Sagur Doab.

To this identification I ean also add the still stronger
evidence afforded by the Taxila copper-plate inseription of
the Batrap Liako Kujuluka. In this record he states that
he was the “ Satrap of Chhahara and Chukhsa to the north-
cast of the city an Takhasila.” Now we know from the
enquiries of Mr. Delmerick, that this copper-plate was found
in the village of Thupkia, in the middle of the ruined city
of Bir-sukh. As this old city lies to the north-east of Sir-
kap, it follows that Sir-kap must be Taxila, as T have already

! Real's Sung Yun, page 103, The eight days’ joarney arc to be reckoned from the
eapital of Suwit. Remust makes the pilgrims put @p & statue in the Vikr, in front of
the monntain.  See also Laidlay, page 50, note at bottom of page.

Y fhid, pogw 193,
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a to ve, and that Sir-sukh must be Chhahara
m.d I:npgst, if we read Shahara Sukhsa, after the
example of Chhatrapasa for Satrap, then Sakar-sukh will be
almost an exact transeript of Chhakar Chukhs. 1 have spelt
the names as Sir-kap and Sir-sukh, because the people are
unanimous in their belief that Sir-kap was in the habit of
cutting off heads; but the common pronunciation of Shahr is
like Ser or 8ir. Thus, General James Abbott writes Shikr as
the Panjabi pronunciation of Shahr.

I bave already, in a previons report’, described the different
parts of the ruins around Shah-dheri, which I believe to have
constituted the ancient Taxila. But during my late visit to
the place I was able to make several excavations, which have
cleared up many doubtful points as to the external appearance
and internal arrangement of Buddhist Vihars, and have
brought to light the basesand capitals of some Ionic columns
of pure Greek design. Both results are valuable, as no large
Vihars have yet been excavated to the west of the Indus;
while the Ionic bases and capitals are the only specimens of
this style that have yet been found in India, as the whole of
the buildings exhumed in the Yusufzai district are ornament-
ed wiih pilasters of the Corinthian style.

The village of Mokra-Malidr is situated three quarters of
a mile to the north-east of Shah-dheri, and 500 yards to the
west of the old city of Sir-kap, which was the actual city of
Taxila. Between the two runs the Tabra or Tamra Nala,
on the left bank of which, to the north of the village, and
high above the stream, stands the old mound of the Ionic
temple. The position is a very fine one, as it commands an
extensive view of the surrounding ruins, with the Balar
Tope to the north, and the lofty hills of Mérgala and Hasan
Abdil to the east and west. In my former report I noticed
that the base of a sandstone pillar of pure Greek style had
been discovered by the people of Mohra-MaliAr, who have
used the mound as a quarry ever since their village was estab-
lished. All the upper walls had thus disappeared long ago;
but the subsequent discovery of three more sandstone bases by
Mr. Delmerick showed that the foundations and some por-
tions of the superstructure still remained to be exhumed.
I therefore determined on clearing out the interior, with the

! Arclwologicsl Sarvey of Iudis, Vel 111, p. 111,
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view of finding the shafts and capitals of the Ioniubngliﬂun,
and of ascertaining thauseand;: of the ding.
My explorations were successful in both of these points,
and the discovery of several portions of Ionic capitals is of
special interest and value, as this is the only instance in
which any remains of the Ionic order of Greek architecture
have yet been found in India.

In the accompanying plates' I have given the result of
my explorations, which disclose the remains of a Buddhist
temple of the Ionic order of architecture. The temple
itself was 91 feet long by 64 feet broad, with its entrance on
the eastern side towards the city. It was raised on a
elevated platform, which gave a clemn width of 15 feet all
round the building. The exact object of this platform is
not certain. My first impression was, that it was a mere
terrace intended to give additional height; but as all the
villagers agreed that numerous pieces of plaster statues had
been found outside the back wall of the temple at D, it
seems almost certain that this ferrace must have been a
roofed cloister or colonnade which surrounded the whole
building.

The entrance to the temple was on the east side, through
a portico of four massive sandstone pillars of the Ionic order
into a hall 39% feet long by 15§ feet broad, marked A,
There is nothing to show the purpose of this room, which
would appear to have been a mere entrance hall, on each
side of which there was a small room, 20} x 15} feet, marked
B, which were most probably the residences of two attendant
monks. On the west side a wide doorway led into the
sanctum of the temple, which was a long room, 79 feet by
28} feet, marked C. This room was entirely surrounded by
a confinuous pedestal or basement for statues, which was
4 feet 84 inches broad and 2 feet high. The eentral portion
of this part of the temple had been previously excarated by
a well-known digger for antiquities, named Nir, who found
numerous pieces of large plaster statues, and a considerable

nlI;-old leaf. Here I discovered the foundations of
of

uanti
;.lwu i which the bases had been previously removed.
But I found several portions of their circular shafts, as well

as large pieces of their capitals, with the usual volutes of the

! Plates XV1I and XV1II.
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Greek Ionic order. I also obtained some gold leaf, and
small fragments of plaster statues.

The plaster statues were all Buddhist, with curly hair, and
hands in the lap or raised in the attitude of teaching. I
must confess that I was disappointed at this result, as I had
hoped, from the presence of the Ionic pillars, that the build-
ing would prove to be a pure Greek temple dedicated to the
worship of the Greek gods. There is, however, no doubt
that it was a Ruddhist Vibar, adorned with pure Greek Ionic
columns.

The lower diameter of each pillar was 2 feet 41 inches,
which, at the usual proportion of 9 diameters, would give a

total height of rather more than 21 feet. The mouldings of
the base are accurately given in the accompanying plate,
from a clay cast whiug was taken with considerable care.
The bases which have been found are all of sandstone, and
belong to the four pillars of the entrance porch; but the
pieces of capital are all of kankar, or kanjur as it is called in
the Panjab, and were found in the inner room. From their
rough state it seems certain that they must originally have
been plastered. This would increase the upper diameter
from 19 inches to 20 or 21 inches: but as this would still
leave a differerce of 7} inches between the upper and lower
diameters, which is much too great for any known amount
of diminution, I conclude that the two inner pillars must have
been of somewhat smaller size than the four outer omes, I
found no less than eleven pieces of circular shaft, giving a
total height of 8 feet 4} inches, of which the largest dia-
meter was 25 inches, and the smallest only 18 inches. But
as all the larger pieces were found in the village and all the
smaller pieces inside the temple, I conclude that the former
must have belonged to the four larger pillars of the entranece
porch, and the smaller pieces to the two inner pillars.
The bases of these columns correspond exactly with the
imm Attic base, which was very commonly used with the
onic order, as in the Erectheium at Athens. But the
capitals differ from the usual Greek forms very considerably,
and more especially in the extreme height of the abacus.
The volutes also differ, but they present the same side views
of a baluster, which is common to all the Greek forms of
the Tonic order. Altogether this unique speci of the
Indian Ionic seems to me to be of a ruder and moro primitive
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type than any of the pure Greek examples to which I have
access,

I have been much puzzled as to the nature and style of
the roof of this temple. As timber must have been easily
procurable in the valley of the Haro river, I conclude that
the main portion of the roof was of wood. But the object
of the pillars is not at all clear. The two inner pillars in the
sanctum most probably supported a gOrgeous canopy over

prineipal Eﬁ of Buddha, which would have been
placed against the middle of the back wall. The room must
then have been lighted by windows, as we know to have
been the case with the smaller temples both at Takht-i-Bahi
and Jamdl-garhi. With regard to the four pillars in front,
I think that they must have been intended to su port a
vaulted roof presenting a pointed arch gable to the [Eonf-, as
in the smaller chapels across the Indus. The extra height
thus gained, have admitted the rising sun to illuminate
the middle figure in the sanctum, which would appear to
have been the, principal object of the builder in every
Buddhist temple. I suspeet, however, that the principal
statue of the Vihar must have been enshrined under the

In my former report I that this temple on the
Malidr mound might 'ybathnmins,ofthetampla
i i in whi and his fellow

to Phraotes, the King of Taxila. The position and the

very well; but time has left us no means
of judging ether any other parts of the deseription were
icableor not. The account of Philostratusis as follows':
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that this description of metal tablets being hung on the
walls may refer to the sculptured alto-relievos of the
Buddhists, which were generally fixed to the walls by nails,
and were very often richly gilded.

Regarding the age of this Tonic pillared Vihir, I am able
to offer what I consider to be a very strong proof of great
antiquity in the discovery of twelve large copper eoins of Azas
under the foundation of the statue platform, and below the
level of the paved floor of the sanctum. The coins were
lying packed together in line, and had apparently been
d{eposited at the time of the building of the statue platform.
I was sitting close b;v at the time of the discovery, and I
lifted out the twelve coins, all sticking together, with my own
hand, and saw that the place of their deposit was quite
undisturbed. I believe, therefore, that the fem(];le is certainly
as old as the time of Azas, or about 80 B.O., as some of
the coins belong to the latter part of his reign. In the
absence of any formal record, I look upon the discovery of
coins, and short inscriptions on statues, and mason’s
marks, as the most trustworthy proofs that can be obtained
of the age of any building. They may sometimes be of

later date than the building itself; but even then they are
useful, as they serve to fix a limit to the modernness of the

building.

During my stay at Shah-dheri I excavated a second
Buddhist Vihar on the south bank of the Tabra Nala, and
2,000 feet to the north of Mohra-Malifr, to which valley
the land belongs. It is not marked in my map of the ruins
of Taxila', but it may be readily inserted inthe bend of the
Tabra Nala, immediately to the south of No. 89 mound, and
may be numbered as 384, and I propose to call the build-
ing the Tabra Nala Vihar.

The mound is a large flat topped mass, about 200 feet
square at base, and 16 feet in height, and thickly covered with
stones and thorny bushes. On clearing the surface I found
that the Vihar itself was a t pile of building, 756 feet
square, surrounded by a wall 122 feet square, which may
have been either an enclosure or the supporting wall of a
raised terrace’. The latter I believe to be the more proba-
ble suggestion. The entrance which was on the east side,

' Arclusclogical Burvey of India, Vol. II, Plate 57, and p. 128.
¥ See Plate XIX,
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opened into a long room, 64 feet by 18, with a large niche
in the middle of the back wall. This was no doubt the

ine of the principal statue, which would have received
the direct ravs of the rising sun through the entrance

doorway. 4
On each side of the niche there was a doorway leading

¢ Vihar near the village'. The mode of light-
ing the room must also have been the same—namely, by
several small windows in the upper part of the walls, above
the level of the roofs of the surrounding rooms; a plan
which is still practised in Punjab houses.

There are doors in the middle of the merth and south
sides opening into narrow passages, which lead into the
great entrance hall on the east, and into si rooms, each
upwards of 17 feet square, on the west, for the abode of the
resident monks, On the west face there is another door
open into a large room, 24 feet by 17 feet, the purpose of
which is very doubtful.

Externally the building was decorated with four massive
pilasters on each face, the central intercolumniation bei
somewhat greater than the two side ones on the east
west faces, and somewhat less on the north and south faces.
I made a very complete surface excavation, but was not
successful in ing any portions of the bases or capitals of
the pilasters.

great breadth of the rooms in this Vihar makes it
certain that they must have been roofed -with wood ; but the
style of roofing cannot be ascertained with certainty from
the sculptures. I conjecture, however, that the side roofs
were flat, while that of the central hall of statues was most
probably vaulted with a pointed arch, such as is still in
existence in several of the caves of Western -India. Indeed
the stone hood-mouldings of the smaller chapels, one of
which is still intact at Takhi-i-Bahi, were clearly derived

from a wooden prototype.

1 1 have found the sume arrangement in an old Jain temple, whick 1 excavabed in the
Fort of Gwalior, and in & second old Jein temple in the long deserted city of Buri
Clspderi. [t exists also in all the old Brahmanical temples at Jhilrs Pitan,

VOL. Y.
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Near wne north end of the city of Sir-kap there is
another variety of temple, which was deseribed in my former
report as No. 28'. I now give a plan of the building with
its curious circular pit, 32 feet in diameter and 18 feet deep®,
This pit communicates on its east side with a room,
43 feet 4 inches long and 32 feet broad, which I take to have
been a hall of statues, as I found in clearing it numerous
pieces of burnt clay statues of colossal size. The statues
would have been arranged round the four sides, as they were
in the central rooms of the other Vihars at Taxila, which I
have just deseribed, and as they still are in Burma. This
room was connected with the circular pit by a grand door-
way, 14 feet wide. The walls of the pit are plastered, and
its floor is solidly paved with rough stones to a depth of
more than 4 feet. As to the purpose of this pit, I can
make no probable conjecture. It may have been a bath or
reservoir for water, or a ; but the great width of
the doorway leading into the hall of statues is against both
of these suppositions; and the'only other possible use that
I can suggest is that it may have been the receptacle either
of a stupa, or of a colossal statue of Buddha.

In Plate XX I have given a plan of a great monastery
surrounding the ruins of a stupa, marked No. 40 in my map
of the ruins of Taxila, which was upwards of 40 feet in
diameter. This central stupa was surrounded by an open
cloister, 8 feet wide, forming a square of 90 feet, behind
which were the cells of the m each 94 feet broad and
144 feet long. The outer wall of the monastery was 3 feet,
and the inner wall 2 feet thick; the whole building forming
a square of 145 feet outside. The entrance was in the cen-
tre of the south face, towards the city of Sir-kap. As it
stands in the very midst of the lands now Babar
Khdna, or *“ House of the Tiger,” I have suggested that it
may have been the famons monument which Asoka erected
on the spot where Buddha had made an offering of his head
to appease the hunger of a starving tiger.

It will be observed that the four corner rooms of this
monastery are square, and therefore could not have had any
direct openings to the light. On this account I believe
that these four rooms were the basement storeys of the

1 i , L
L g;::-ﬂ:huluﬁu] Survey of Indis, Vol. 11, Plate 57 snd p. 126.
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corner pavilions mentioned by Hwen- . *“The san-
ghdrdmas (or monasteries), says, are built with ex-
traordinary art. At the four corners they have pavilions
of three or four storeys.” The possession of a verandah
or cloister also leads me to infer that there must have
been a second storey to the cells, as the roof of the cloister
would have given ready access to the rooms of the up
storey. Allowing only one person to each room, this double
storied monastery could have contained about 60 monks.

In Plate XX fhﬂ.‘m given a sketch of a Buddhist railing

illar which I excavated from the great mound of Seri-ka-
E‘i.mi, which is marked No. 42 in my map of the Ruins of
Taxila. This pillar is only 18} inches in height, and 8}
inches broad by 3 inches thick. But, though small, it is of
a novel pattern, different from any other that I have yet
seen, e front face is bevelled on both edges in the usual
manner, but the sockets for the rﬁiﬁoﬂ of the rails
curved only in front, with a flat instead of the
double segments. On the back there is an Arian !
which looks like #re, and may possibly be intended for the
number of the pillar.

MANIEYALA

When I visited the M Tope in the end of 1863,
I made some excavations at different points around the base,
which showed me that there was once a broad terrace orna-
mented with pilasters which completely surrounded the
monument. I therefore made a request to my old and kind
friend, Sir Donald MecLeod, then Lieutenant-Governor of
the Panjib, that he would order the whole of this lower
part of the tope to be uncovered, and the ground for some
distance to be cleared and levelled. This work was accord-
ingly done at once; and when I visited Manikyila early in
the present year, I made fresh measurements of the whole
building examined it carefully throughout. The de-
scription and drawings wliich I am now able to give, may
therefore be depended upon for the fullness and accuracy of
mﬂdﬂm Minikyila h | 127 feet

8 t tope of i is a hemisphere 127 fee
9 inchef'i': diagehr, resting on a cvlindrical neck, 15 feet

1 Julien’s Awen-Thaaug, 11, 66,
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in Leight'.. This is surrounded by a raised terrace 18§ feet
in breadth, and 13 feet 42 incgeu in height. The total
height of the dome, as it now stands, is therefore 92 feet
3} inches®. Four broad flights of steps facing the cardinal
points led to the top of the terrace for the perambulation of
the tope by Eﬂgﬂm . The side walls of the staircases were
covered with a massive coping’. The whole was most
probably surrounded with a Buddhist railing, but after a
most minute search I found no traces of any pillars and
only one fragment of rail, which was 3} inches thick in
the middle, and about 16 inches broad. Allowing three rails
with intervals of 4 inches, and a coping of 16 inches, the
total height of the railing, including & inches for a plinth,
wuldhnrahennn:f?ut;:feat‘.hml . oty
The mass tope is built of bl
of mm inside, with a carefn]ly-n:gthgnghdng of
kankar outside the dome, and of sandstone in the spaces
between thapﬂaltera, both of the eylindrical neck and of

fbu“t:rnmplmth.uf :

stones are of many colours—dirty yellow, dirty red,
and grey. All the mouldingu-nnda]lthapﬂutam,empt-
ingun]ythuahnfhmdbamofthaupparmw,mmnduof
kankar blocks. The outer faces of all the stones have been
workndmth,hutthuiunarfmushowthachimlmkz
a8 as when they were first cut. From this mixture of
stones I conclude that the tope must haye been built of
sandstone uﬁ{?dly,mdmmwvdyw
with kankar u-uhinallihlinmufmonldingu,mthﬂ
u.pitnlnnfﬂlthspﬂutm-s,andinthaentimfmmgufthn

Behind the frieze which surmounts the upper row of
pilasters, there is one worked stone built into t e body of
the tope. Its mouldings are of the same character hs
of the frieze itself, but their arrangement is different, and
their depth greater. The frieze of the tope has only 5
inches of moulded lines, with a plai face of 7 inches;
whereas the single block has 7 inches of moulded lines,
with only 5 inches of plain face.

1 Mr, Ferguson, of Architecture, u,mmmh..,.h,
Eop of the upper line of :htlhulpinr-:runnn;mdm:;:
abave the pilasters, and [ am »-ﬁummmmpmmwlmd
VS Tt XXT o s P T ! e lsers” "

"late & plan, Plste XXI1 for
B—I’hhﬂlllh-ﬂ:h-ﬂmdﬂﬁﬂ:u-. o i
&eﬁlﬂ!!lllhl*ﬂﬁﬂiﬁﬁ‘l‘“ﬂhﬂﬂum

z
H
-
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For the course immediately above the frieze the blocks at
the back were under-cut to receive them, thus—

with the view, as I suppose, of securing them more firmly
in their places. As this under-cutting would have been
uite unnecessary at the original construction of the tope,
conclude that the building must have been extensively
repaired at some subsequent period, when the facing of the
dome and all the mouldings and capitals were renewed with
kankar blocks.

The carving of the capitals has suffered so much from the
weather that I found it quite impossible to obtain any satis-
factory drawing of the details. Enough, however, remains
to show that the pilasters were of the Indo-Corinthian style,
similar to those of Takht-i-Bahi and Jamdl-garhi. The
result of my examination is shown in the nmum;mnyinﬁ
plate’, where the broad masses of acagthus foliage are stil

lainly visible. Each pilaster was covered with a long
Ermi:nt capital in addition to its own low abacus. Experience
had, no doubt, shown that this addition was absolutely ncces-
sary to assist in carrying the weight of the frieze whcre the
intercolumniations were purposely enlarged to admit statucs
of Buddha between the ;

This great tope was opencd in 1830 by General Ventura,
and the account of its exploration was first published by
Wilson and afferwards byﬂll;rmxes’ From this account it
would appear that the lowest deposit, marked C in
section?, which was discovered just below the centre of
hemisphere, was ccrtainly intact, as it containced nothing
later than the nge of Hoverke or Huvishka. The single
gold coin, as well as three out of the five copper coins
of this dcposit, belonged to him, the other two being
of his predecessor, Kanerke or Kanishka. With these
coins there were also found a brass cylindrical casket,
with an Arian inseription around the lid, and a small
circular piece of silver with two lines of Arian letters on

| Hiee Plate IIITH’IHH#H. monldings.
. I Asiatic Bociety’s Transsetions, XV1I, 601; and Bengsl Asintic Secity

Journal, 111, 315
T See Plate XXIL
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one side. The presence of Arian writing, unmixed with
anythmﬁ of later date, is another proof of the early period
of this deposit, as I know of no example of Arian writing
of a later date than the end of the first century A.D,

Two other deposits, marked respectively A and B in my
section, also contained coins of Kanishka and Huvishka ;
but those of A were mixed with others of a much later date,

I conclude that the extensive repairs of the tope, and the
consequent disturbance of the upper deposits of Huvishka's
time, may be referred to the date of these coins, The close
agreement of their dates is very remarkable,

One silver Sassanian coin of Khusru, with Bismillah,

Une gold coin of Yaso Varmma of Kanoj, 700 to 730
A.D.
Two silver trilingual coins with sun-god of Multn, 600
to 700.
I would therefore fix the date of the repairs of the tope
at about A. D. 720,
The conclusions at which I have arrived regarding this
tope are as follow ;:— Bt
suppose the tope to nave been built oricinall , in the
time of Huvishka, by his Satrap Enmﬁ::u It fmu then
entirely of sandstone. But after the lapse of several cen-
turies, when the lines of moulding and the capitals of the
ilasters, as well as the rounded surface of the dome had
Eean worn away by weathering, I sup that it was re-
puired with Kankar facings and monldi gs about A.D, 720,
perhaps by Yaso Varmma of Kanoj, whose gold coin was
found inside,

which was found at the bottom of the square well. If we
suppose this to have been the case, then the disturbance
of t interior of the tope down to a depth of about 60 feet
at the time of its repair may be dismissed at once; and the
amount of opening would be limited to the deposit at the
bottom of the square well, which contained a large gold coin
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of Huvishka. I suppose that down to this date the square
well was an open shaft, and that the relic box deposited
therein was accessible to the priests. At the time of the
repair of the tope, in A. D, 720, the other coins must have
been added to this. deposit, and the well was then finally
closed.

During my last visit to Minikyila I made some excava-
tions in a new site, called mahal, or the * palace,” on
account of the apparent extent of the buildings, which stand
on another of the coarse sandstone ridges, 1,000 yards to the
south-east of the great tope. Its exact bearing is 154°
cast. The only discoveries which I made on this site were
two gigantic heads of Buddha in coarse sandstone. The
smaller one, which was much damaged, was 22 inches high
and 20 inches broad ; but the larger one, which had lost the
top of the head with all the hair, was 21 inches across the
forehead, and 22 inches in height; to which must be added
about 3 inches more for the lost part of the head. The
statue to which this head belonged, must therefore have been

fully 20 feet in height.

ANTIQUITIES OF THE SALT RANGE.

The tract of country which is bounded by the
Jhelam and Indus on the east and west, and includes the
Gandgarh Mountain in the north and the Salt Range in the
soutl, is deseribed by the astronomer Variha Mihira as the
north-western division of India under the general name of
Hdrahaunra or Hdrakéina. No trace of this name now remains,
except perhaps in the Haro river which flows past the old
town of Haro, now called Hasan AbdAl. Under the rule of
the early Muhammadans this district was known mplm
the * Mount Jid,” from the resemblance of one of the hi
of the Salt Range to Mount Jid, or Ararat, in Armenia’.
Under Akbar and the M Em it formed the nor-
thern half of the Sindh Doi The southern half of
the Dodb, or the plain country to the south of the Salt Range,
is known by the gencral name of Kachhi or the * low-lands,”

According to the Puriins the whole of the PanjAb was
peopled by the deseendants of Anu, who would have been

! Baber's Metnoirs by Leyden and Erskine, p, 254,
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called dnavas or Anuwin. In the lapse of tine tms “would
naturally have been shortened to Awhn, which is the name
of one of the most numerous tribes in the north-western Pan.
Jib. The western half of the high-lands between the Indus
and Jhelam is chiaﬂypwpledbytham,andiathmfnru com-
monly called Awdnkari. The eastern half of the high-lands
is divided into the two well-known districts of PotwAr and
Dhani; the former being chiu‘ﬂ)y occupied by Gakars, Jals,
and Gujars, and the latter by Janwhas and Awdns, with a
smaller number of Jats and Gujars, In the extreme north-
west of AwhnkAri are the two small districts of Chach and
Panj-katta; the former name being applied to the rich
alluvial plain lying between the Indus and Haro rivers;
the latter to the level plain around S8hahdheri or Taxila,
which is irrigated by five small canals (Panj-katta) or the
“five-cuts ” drawn from the Haro river.

The distribution of races was much the same in the time
of Baber, but with the marked absence of the Awins as a
prominent tribe. His words are—* In the hill country be-
tween Nildb and Bhira, but apart from the tribes of Jiid
and Janj: and adjoining the hill country of Kashmir,
are the Jats, Gfujnﬂ,nndmanyuthermn of similar tribes,
who build villages, and settle on every hillock and in every
valley. Their im was of the Gakar race, and their

vernment resembles that of the Jéds and Janjuhak',”

ere there is no mention of the Awins, and even supposing
that they may be included amongst “the other men of
similar tribes,” yet this refers only to the northern half of
the gl:mnm adjoining the hLill country of Kashmir and not
to the large district of Jhand or Awlnkéri. I conclude
therefore that the Awans were then tributary to the Janju-
hahs, and I have a strong suspicion that they may be the
samo tribe as the Jdd. It is certain tha they occupy the
hills of Jiid, as Baber doseribes this range as “ branching off
from the hill country of Kashmir in a south-wost direction,
and terminating below Dinkot on tha river Sindh. On the
one-half of this Lill are the Jid, and on the other the
Janjuhah.,” Now the country of the Janjuhahs is well known.
Their chief now occupies Mallot, but the ancientseat of {he
family was at Makhiala in the hills to the north nortl-east

* Raber's Mewoirs hy Leydeu and Erskine, p, 250,
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of Pind Didan Khan. In the time of Baber, one of their
inferior chiefs named Malik Hast lived near the Buhin
river, on the high road leading from Nilib on the Indus to
Kalar Kahfr. His residence war most probably at Nila,
an old town on the south bank of the Suhin river, 30 miles
to the north of Kalar Kahfr. In the time of Baber, there-
fore, the Janjuhahs must have the whole of the
Chakowdl district. As this is the eastern half of the Salt
Range, the J0ds must have possessed the western half, that
is the very country which has been from time immemorial
occupied by the Awéns, But in addition to this evidence,
I can adduce an equally strong proof which 138 come under
my own observation, that there is no tribe in existence at
the present day which calls itself by the name of Jid, I
think, therefore, that this name must have been given by
the first Muhammadan conquerors to the inhabitants of
Mount Jild, who would there ore appear to have been Awins,

Baber describes the J#d and Janjuhah as “two races of
men descended from the same father.” The chief had the
title of Rai, but his younger brother and sons were styled
Malik, The title of Rai proves their Hindu origin, and
that of Malik thewr conversion to IslAm* * From old times,”
says Baber, “they have been the rulers and lords of the
inﬂhitantﬂ of this hill, and of the % and Uluses which
are between Nildb and Bhira."” According to this statement
they must once have held the whole of the table-land
between the Indus and Jhelam, with the exception of the
north-east tract oncn]nedmz the Gakars. is view is
supported by a fact menti by Baber after his eapture of
Parhila (P ), the sironghold of the Gakars, that
Andardba on the Suhéin river ** depended from old times on
the father of Malik Hast® ”

Now these statements as to the extent of territory for-
merly held by the Janjuhahs agree with the traditions of the
paup{a themselves, that their forefathers were the lords of
the whole table-land hetween the Indus and the Jhelam,
and of a broad belt of country on the western bank of the
Indus. These statements agree also with the present distri-
bution of the AwAns, who are found in considerable num-
bers to the west of the Indus as far as PeshAwar.

1 Baber's Memoir, P 5D,
* Haber's Mewnoire, p. 268,

vulL v,
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At the present day the Janjuhahs call themselves Januha,
although they continue to spell their name Jajuha. They
also say that they are called Rdja, because their tribe have
always given Kings to the country. These two statements
at once recall the account given by Masudi of the Kings of
Gdndhdra in the middle of the tenth century. ¢ The King of
El-Kandahar,” says he, “ who is one of the Kings of Es-Sind
ruling over this eountry, is called Jakaj; this name is com-
mon to all sovereigns of that country.”” Masudi further
adds, that © Kandahir (or Gandhir) is called the country of
Rajput.” Puftting these two statements to ther, we learn
that the Kings of Gandhiwa, in the middle of the 10th
century, were Rajputs, all of whom bore the common title
of Jahaj. Now both of these conditions are fulfilled by the
Rajput Jajuhas, who would thus appear to lave been the
rulers of the country immediately preceding the Muhamma-
dan conquest. The only objection to this identification is the
positive statement of Al Biruni, that these Kings were Brah-
mans®; but as the statement of Masudi is equally positive
that thev were Rajputs, and as the well-known usage of the
country, so far as my experience goes, rarely gives the name
of Pila to Brahmans, tho balance of evidence is strongly i
favour of the identification of the Jajuba Rajputs with the
last dynasty of the Hindu Kings of GAndhdra. It is possible,
pEI_hl_lpu, to explain Al Biruni's statement as referring to their
religion as Brahmanists, in opposition to the previously pre-
vailing religion of Buddhism.

The names of these Princes by Al Biruni are
the following, to which I liave added the approximate dates
at the rate of 25 years to each generation :—

A. D, 875.—Rallar.
900.—Samand.
925, —Ksmlu or Kamlon | gles
H?tl._—-}-lhimn.
975 ~Jay-pil.
Itlﬂﬂ.-—ﬁn’;.nrilpﬂ.
1021.—Trilochan-pdls,
1026.—Bhim-pal.
i "li;. il'g;‘wﬂ Masweli, p. 381 Sev alwo M, M. Eiliot's Mulamtsd Historiaus of
F:u;-,mrlfl?;::f“ Fragmculs Arabos, fo, p 168 See ulso Thonas' alition or Prinseg’
,..,,-: :,I.mw rostoppd Uhis e fromy Kurlugzn, "ﬂu-,,y,“: fv, to its proper readling, I
'uh"m";;': g Ui ‘::f“:hrhﬂlmhltl,' of Uh R uf Gwalive, whre Narduju
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I agree with Mr. Thomas in identifying Kallar with the
well-known SyAla-pati Deva of the coins; but I would take
Kallar as his true name, and Syfila-pati as the title, which he
assumed on ascending the throne. This title of *“lord of the
SyAls,” or 8yal tribe, is another of his Rajput origin, as
the SyAls elaim to be from Rasilu, the son of
Siliv . The coins of the second Prince, Simanta Deva, arc
extremely common, while those of the fourth Prince, Bhima
Deva, are just the reverse, being extremely rare.  The coins of
another Prince have also been found, but the reading of the
name is not quite clear. I make it Khamarayakah, which 1
would identify with that of the third Prince, Kamalua, by
changing , to G, and thus reading Kemalaks. No coins of
the other four Princes have yet been found. Their names,
it will be observed, all end in Pdl, which may perhapa de-
note a change of dgnaxty. Trilochan is mentioned in the
History of Kashmir', as having been defeated by Hammir,
the general of the Turushkas, or Turks, when he took
refuge with Sangrima Deva, who ruled from A.D. 1005 to
1028. He is called Sdki himself, and also lord of Sdhi.
This T take to be the title of Sdki, which his ancestors had
derived from their predecessors, the Turki Kings of Cabul.
The title of Sdhs also leads me to suspect that the name of
Kallar may perhaps be identificd with that of Lalli*, as
another 8dhi of the country of Lalli is mentioned as the
contemporary of Sankara Varmma, who reigned from A.D.

983 to 901
Of the early history of the table-land between the Indus

and Jhelam, we have no details. We know generally that
it belonged first to the L[u.u.;ynx of Pataliputra, next to the
Greek successors of Alexander the Great, and afterwards
to the Indo- i But in A. D, 631, when visited by
the Chinese pilgrim Hwen-Thsang, it had alrcady become
tributary to ir, This extension of the Kashmirian
dominions was most probably due to Pravarasena, whose long
reign certainly embraced the middle of the 6th century A.D.
ore his time the country must have been subject to the
little Yuchi of Gandhiira.
The ascendancy of the Kashmirian Kings would appear to
Yave remained undisturbed during the whole period of the

! Ruja Taranging, V11, 475765,
* By reading _u) Tstend ol IS,
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ruie of the Karkota dynasty, or from A.D. 625 to 854.
But during the reign of Avanti Varmma, A.D. 854 to 883,
the Rajput Jajuhas of Gandhdra must have annexed the
whole of the outlying provinees between the Indus and the
Jhelam, as his son Gepdla Varmma, A.D. 853 to 801, is said
to have conquered Alakhidna Raja of Gurjjara, who was
protected by Sriman Lalli Sdhi'. Ilere we see that the
Sdhi or King of Gendhdra had alrcady extended his power
eastward to the district of Gurjjara between the Jhelam and

the Chendb,
This Lalli Saki I take to be the founder of the dynasty,

whom Al Biruni calls Kallar, and who was certainly reign-
ing towards the end of the 9th eentury, and was therefore a
contem of Bankara Varmma. On this occasion the
Raja of Gurjjara surrendered the district of 7akka-desa to
the Kashmir King. But the troubles of along disputed
succession, which followed his premature death in A.D. 901,
must have left the whole of the district between the Indus
and the Jhelam at the merey of the powerful King of Gan-
dhira Bamanta Deva, into whose hands they most probably
fell without a struggle. From him they passed to his suc-
cessors down to Trilochan PAl, who was finally di
]?; Hahm]l;f ::fngehm}!h The family would then appear to
ve at Bhira on the Jhelam in the midst of
their ;Pa;ghn kinsmen, -
I have thought it necessary to give this rapid sketch of
the history of the table-land between the Indus and Jhelam
to account for the existence of a number of old Hindu
temples in the Salt Range, which all belong to the Kash-
mirian style of architecture, with its fluted pillars and
mbutr&fnﬂ arches, These temples are found at Amb,
allot, Ketds, and Bighanwila. They are all Brahmanical
buildings, and from their style alone they must be assigned
to the most flourishing period of the Kashmirian rule or
from about A.D. 650 to 900. They appear to me to belong
to the same age as the temples of "Avanti Varmma, as they
have the same stylc of pillars ornamented witls spiral twists,
with a superabundance of ornament about the trefoil arches,
which lefokens a late age. As Avanti Varmma’s reign ex-
lended from A.D. 854 to 883, these temples of the Salt

Faa Tarucgioy, 1v 157
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Range may be 'ﬂnedwithmm:hlgmtnbﬂi to the latter
half Eﬂf thJ; ﬂthamlgenhlry The spiral twi pillars had,
however, been introduced as carly as the beginning of the
century, as there are several specimens in the temple of
Siddhnath at Kirgrim in the Kangra district, i
dates as high as A.D. 804, At the same time I must
admit that the plan of the temple, with its e trance porch
and gateway, agrees much more neurlfy with the earlier
example of iﬂ.rttand. than with those of Avantipur.

;

MALLOT.

The Chinese ilgrim Hwen-Thsang deseribes Seng-ho-pu-lo,
or Singhapura,llhe capital of the Salt Range, as being about
700 &, or 117 miles to the south-east of Taxila. It was
14 or 15 4, or 2} miles, in eircuit, and was situated on a
high mountain, which was both difficult and of
access. All these conditions are fulfilled in site of
the ancient city of Mallot. I have now marched the whols
way from Shahdheri, or Taxila, to Mallot, vid Riwal Pindi,
Ménikydla, Chakowdl, and Kalar Kahfr, and the distance
isjust 114 miles, Tt is in, however, that the [nlgnm did

Fa
route the distance is just 101 miles, which is mﬂmﬂr
near the pilgrim’s vague estimate of ‘“ about 117 miles ”
I haliﬂve.ltharefnm, that Mallot is the place u;::;aht;ﬁ‘, and
as Hwen-Th eventually returned to China hapura,
it would mﬂﬁat the m];at ted road through this
iable-land must then have been y Kalar Kahir, and not
by the Bakrila Pass. By this route Baber made all his
invasions of India, and the road was 80 ‘well known
m]{n]u Kahﬁrmrmeimd the name of mhm, e
5 use it was the gato leading 80 many places;
By Nila it led to Taxila the Indus; by Chakowdl to
Minikylla and Jhelam; by Karuli to the salt mines and
Bhira; and by Nurpur to Kushb and to the valluys of the
Kuram and Gomal across the Indus.

2 4:: mmqumqumntmpi!.mmanuuhh
EEELed.
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The fort of Mallot is situated on a preecipitous outlying
of the Salt Range, 9 miles to the west of Ketds, and
same distance to the south-east of Kalar Kahiir. The

spur rises gently for some distance towards the south, and
at its highest point ends abruptly in a precipitous eliff, over-
loukin%ht:ﬂ plains at a height of nearly 3,000 feet above the
sea. fort is of oblong shape, 2,000 feet from east to
west and 1,500 feet from north to south, with a citadel on a
higher level to the south, 1,200 fect long by 500 feet in
width. The whole eircuit is therefore about 8,000 feet!. At
resent the plain is nearly deserted, there being only a few
near the gate on the north, But it is full of ruined
houses, and the spur tothe north is also covered with the
remains of buildings to a distance of 2,000 feet beyond the
fort. In its most flourishing days, therefore, the town and
fort of Mallot must have had a circuit of not less than
12,000 feet, or upwards of 2} miles, which agrees exactly
with the 2} miles ecircuit of Singhapura, as estimated by
Hwen-Thsang, The fort also fully justifies his deseription
of being difficult of access, as it has a precipitous eliff of
from 100 to 800 feet in height on three sides, and is pro-
tected by a cliff from 40 to 50 feet high, with high stone
walls and towers on its only approachable face to the north.
It would be utterly defenceless against guns, which ecould
its entire area from the opposite hill on the west.
But as the nearest point of this hill is 1,600 feet distant, with
a deep ravine between, Mallot mu- have been quite impreg-
nable in the days of bows and arrows.

The fort is said to have been built by Raja Mallu, a
Jajiha chief, whose date is quite unknown. Some refer
him to the of the Mahih t, and somo to the time of
Mahmud. He is also said to have been the first Musalmin
of the Jajiha tribe. But whatever may be Raja Mallu's
true date, all the people agree that the tribe of Jajitha
became l[uhammadl::u in the time of Mahmud of Ghazni.
SBome say that the fort was originally called Mamrod,
Marrod, or Ramrdd; but all these names appear to be only
anagrams of Mallot with the change of » to L. 1t is pos-
sible, however, that Rdmrdd may be connected with Bémkatée,
which is another name still remembered by the people.

! Bee Mate XXY for & plan of the fort,
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General Abbott also mentions the name of Shdhgarh, but
this was unknown to my informants. It is, however, a

robable name for the stronghold of a fribe whose chief ha
[:ume the title of Shdiki.

The only remains of any antiquity at Mallot are a temple
and gateway in the Kashmirian styleof architecture. They
are built of a coarse sandstone of various shades of ochreous
red and yellow, and many parts have suffered severely from
the aetion of the weather, the surface having altogether
erumbled away. The fow statues which still remain are of
eourse much mutilated, but the wonder is that any portions
have escaped the iconoclastic hands of the Muhammadans
during the long period of more than eight centuries.

The temple is a square of 18 fect inside, with a vestibule
or entrance porch on the cast towards the gateway'. On
each side of the porch there is a round fluted piluster
or half pillar supporting the trefoiled arch of the opening,
and on each side of the entrance door there is a smaller
pilaster of the same kind with a smaller trefoiled arch.
All these trefoiled arches have a T shaped key-stone two
courses in depth, similar to fthose in the temples of Kash-
mir. The four corners of the building outside are orna-
mented with plain massive square pilasters, beyond which
each face projects for 2} feet, and is flanked by two semi-
circular fluted pilasters supporting a lofty trefoil arch.

On each capital there 1s a kneeling figure under a half
trefoil canopy; aud from each lower foil of the arch there
springs a smaller fluted pilaster for the support of the cor-
nice, In the recess between the large pilasters there is a
highly ornamented niche with a trefoiled arch, flanked by
small fluled pilasters. The roof of the niche first narrows
by regular steps, and then widens into a bold projecting
halcony, which supports three minianture temples, the middle
one reaching up to the top of the great trefoiled recess.
The plinth of the portico and the lower wall outside are
ornamented all round with a hroad band of deep mouldings
nearly 2 feet in height, heneath which is the ent of
the temple still 4 feet in height above the ruins.

The general effect of this fagade is strikingly bold and
picturesque. The height of the trefoiled arch and the

1 Sep Plate XEVT fur ploos of ke tomple and gateway.



28 ARCHEOLOGICAL REPORT, 1872-T3.

massiveness of the square puasters at the corners give an
air of dignity to the building which is much enhanced by its
richly fluted semi-circular pillars. This effect is rather mar-
red by the introduction of the two small pilasters for the
support of the cornice, as their bases rest on the evidently
unsubstantial fourtlations of the half foils of the great
arch.
The exterior pyramidal roof of the temple has long ago
disappeared, but the ceiling or interior roof is still intact.
That of the entrance Pu;ca];l or mﬁhﬂbﬂy is ﬂ?ll:l&d into three
squares, which are gradually lessened by over pping stones.
In the temple itself, the square is first reduced to an octagon
by seven layers of overlapping stones in the corners; it then
takes the form of a circle is gradually reduced by fresh
m&gh;mmﬁlthu opening is small enough to be

by a single slab. This slab has been removed, but
all the overlapping layers are still in good order. The form
of the dome appeared to me to be hemispherical. I was
unable to measure the height; but according to my Z:
sketch of the facade the height of the cornice above

i y equal to the breadth of the temple, that

1 just 30 feet. In the interior there are 27 courses of stone
to the first overlapping layer of the pendentives,” which con-
tain seven more courses. At 10 inches to each course, the
height of the interior to the spring of the dome is therefore
28 feet 4 inches, to which must be added 1 foot 9 inches
for the hei htnfthaﬂ:-;rufthet&m le above the exterior
basement, thus making the spring of e dome 30 feet 1 inch
above the basement, 1 Mmm{m that the true height
of the walls of the temple is just 30 feet.

The interior of the temple is quite plain, and there is no
trace of statue or pedestal of any kind. It is said, however,
that a lingam was once enshrined in the centre of the room.
This is most probably true, as this form of temple in
Kashmir would seem to have been peculiar to the Brahma-
nical worship of Mahadeva. The figures that are still left on
the outside are so much mutilated that T was quite unable to
recognize any one of them. It is certain, however, that they
are not B figures, which are easily recognizable even
in fragments’,

pobe temple was visited in 1648 by General Abbott, whose mccount will Lo found I

:h"' povenl Asiutic Society's Journal fur 1849, p. 105, accompanied by a sketch of the
£liiake,
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The gateway is situated at 58 feet due east of the temple,
Ti is a massive building, 25 feet by 24 feet, and is divided
into two rooms, each 15 feet 4 inaias by 8 feet 3 inches'.
On each side of these rooms to the north and south there

are highly decorated niches for the reception of statues,
These niches

similar to those in the portico of the temple.
are covered by trefoil arches which a%—ing from flat pilasters.
ion under a trefoil

Each capital supports a statue of a
and on the lower foils of the great arch stand two

Canopy,
mﬂ pilasters for the support of the cornice, like those
which have been already sgacrihad on the outside of the
temple. The roof is entirely gone; but, judging from the
square shape of the building, I conclude that it must have
been pyramidal outside, with flat panelled ceilings of over-
lapping stones inside.

The shafts of the large pilasters have 12 flutes in the
semi-circle. The accompanying sketch® was made by eye, as
the capitals of the pilasters, which are 20 feet in height, were

uite inaccessible without scaffolding. The capitals are of

e true Kashmirian style of Dorie, with the usual orna-
mented Zorus; but the spread of the cavetta, or hollow
moulding above it, is greater than in any of the Kashmirian
examples, which are more like the apophyges of the Greeks.
But the base is the most peculiar feature of the Mallot pilas-
ter. It is everywhere of the same height as the plinth
mouldings. but differs entirely from them in every one of its
details. In the accompanying plate I have given a sketeh of
one of these bases, with ifs curious opening in the middle, where
I thought that I conld detect the continuation of the flutes of
the shaft. But the mouldings of the exterior have been so
much worn away by the weather, that it is not easy to ascer-
tain their outlines correctly. The mouldings thus cut away
are portions of a semi-cirele, and as the complete semi-cirele

have projected beyond the mouldings of the base-
ment, it struck me that this device of removing the central
portion was adopted to save the making of a projection in

the basement to carry it. The effect is perhaps more singu-
lar than pleasing. At first I thought that these pilasters
were without bases ; but as these peculiar mouldings are found
nowhere except immediately under the pilasters, they are

1 Bge Plate XXVI.
? Bee Flate X1VIL
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clearly intended for bases, however strange and unusual their

forms a .
Themrp]a ve no tradition about the temple, and ascribe

its arenli:ﬁ]n to the Kauru-Pandu, or Kauravas and PAndavas.
The same thing is also said of all the temples in Kashmir.

Hwen-Thsang mentions that there was a stupa of Asoka
at a short distance to the south of the town, beside it a
deserted monastery. If I am right in identifying Mallot with
his Singhapura, the position must have beento the north of
the town, where the ground is covered with the ruins of
houses and broken pottery, whereas there are no signs of any
occupation beneath the cliffs to the south.

KETAS

From Einihagum the Chinése pilgrim travelled for 40 or
50 U, up of 8 miles, to the south-east to a stone stupa of
Asoka, about 200 feet in height, which was surrounded by
ten springs of water. I have already identified these springs
with the holy fountain of Ketds', and as 1 have again visited
the on my way from Mallot, I am now p to
complete the identification. The relative positions of Mallot
and Ketds do fot quite agree with Hwen-Thsang’s state-
ment, as Ketls is exactly 9 miles distant from Mallot towards
the east, instead of to the south-east. But the difference
is only in the bearing, and I think there can be no doubt
that Ketds is the place that was visited by the pilgrim.

The ten tanks are described as forming a circle of moisture
around the stupa. Their walls were of stone, sculptured
with strange and wonderful figures. Their waters were clear,
brawling and rapid, and swarmed with fish. Now this descrip-
tion agrees very exactly with what must have been the
actual state of the Ketlls’ stream at some former period.
Immediately above the holy pool itself, I counted no less than
seven other pools, some of which are still distinetly marked
by tne remains of walls attached to the bank. All these
pools exist in a bend of the stream which forms three sides
of a rough square, with a side of 500 feet. This bend
is cansed hramcqspnrnhoutﬁﬂfaetinheight, on
the top of which now stands a Bairdgi’s house. This
point I take to have been the site of Asoka's stupas, 200

! See Arctwological Survey of Indis, Vel. 11, P- 191, and Plate LXVIL
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feet in hﬁ' ht, as it corresponds exactly with the description
of Hwen- g- This identification is further confirmed
by the existence of a ruined monastery on & mound 400 feet
to the west, as it answers to the deserted monastery of Hwen-
Thsang, which was close by the stupa. This building was
150 feet square, with numerous cross walls, and a well in the
middle of the court-yard. As the walls were being dug
out during my recent visit, there will probably be nothing
left for a future visitor to inspect.

The stream is called the Ghata NAla', most probably from
the ghit, through which it flows from the holy pool of
Ketds. The pool itself is said to have been called by various
names. At first it was Vis-Kiind, or “poison spring,”
because its waters were unwholesome. It was next called
Amar-Kiind, then Ohdmar-Kiind, and lastly Kaldksh- Kiind,
or the “spring of raining eyes,” because on this spot tears
rained from Biva's eyes on the death of his wife Sati, I
suspect, however, that these other names must have belonged
hmrent' pools, and that in them we have the names of
some of the ten pools mentioned by Hwen-Thsang. At
present there is no visible flow of water in the bed of the
stream above the holy pool of Ketis; but as water lies every-
where above the holy spring in pools, there must be some
constant source of supply in the upper part of the bed.
Se tanks ﬁhﬂ: erefore be easily formed by building

across the ; and as the water from one tank to
another, there would be a continuous gurgling or brawling
noise, as noticed by the Chinese pilgrim. Below the holy
peol itself, the stream is both rapid and brawling.

In my former account of Ketis I noticed the broken em-
bankment across the bed of the stream above the holy pool,
which once retained the accumulated waters of the valley for
irrigation. This embankment is said to have been made by
Rajah PAtak, the dewdn of the Raja of Kashmir, many
hundreds of years ago'. On the east side there was a deep
cuttin h the rock, 122 feet in length, 19 feet deep,
and 10 feet wide, for the escape of the flood waters durin.g
the rains. This has now been widened to 21 feet, and is
used for the passage of the high road between Kalar Kahfr

Archwological Survey of India, 11, 192, it is ealled the Ganiya
as Ghita.

I;hl:hhzg;.ﬂhhhmnm-m
* In Vol. I1, p. 188 of the Archmologienl Survey of this embaukment is said Lo be
2} feet thick, I&h:-hpinl.ﬁrﬂi foet.
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and Pind Diddan Khéin. The construction of these useful
works, and of the great temples at Mallot and other places,
gives a better idea of the solid advantages of the E'mh:im?sn
rule, than all the windy pnneEyrica of the Raja Tarangini.

At a short distance from the stupa there was an inscrip-
tion set up, to commemorate the spot where the founder of
the heretical seet who wear white garments, that is, the Jain
Bwetdmbaras, was converted to Buddhism.! * Beside it there
was a temple of the gods, whose followers practised severe
austerities day and night. The law which the founder of
this sect put forth was mainly stolen from the Buddhist
books. e statue of their god resembled that of Buddha;
there was no difference in the dress, and the marks of beauty
were absolutely identical. The elders of these sectaries wera
called Bhikshus; and the younger Sramaneras.” From this
account it is clear that these sectaries were Jains ; and as
the pilgrim adds that they went naked, they must have
belonged to the Digambara sect, whose only covering was
the sky. But there were also some members of the other
sect of Swetdmbara, or ** white vested” Jains, as he mentions
that if they wore garments they were always white®.

This early notice of the Jains is interesting and valuable,
as it seems mot improbable that some of the Swetdmbara
statues may easily have been mistaken for figures of Buddha.

The site of the Jaina temple may, I think, be identified
with that of the large ruined temple, marked O in my plan
of the ruins of Ketds®. The basement, which is the only

DOW remaining, measures 68} feet in le by 56} feet
In breadth. It is ornamented with a row of umpy pilasters
supporting a dentilled frieze, similar to the basements of*
Buddhist buildings at Shahdheri and Minikyéla. It belongs
therefore to a very early age, and is certainly much older
than the group of Brahmanical temples in the Kashmirian
style, which stand immediately above it.

Tﬂtﬁenﬂﬂhnfﬂ}ismiqadtemplathmisnmudm

figure in red stone, with four arms and three heads, a man’s
in the middle, a boar's to the right, and a lion’s to the left.

! Julien's Hwen-Thaang, II, 183,
: Ibid, T1, pp. 163-164. .
Arc Survey of lndia, Vol. 11, P, LXVII
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This I take to be a figure of the Tantrika god Vajra-
Vardha. It was found on this site when the foundations of
the present temple were being dug, along with two bas-
reliefs and an inscription. The last is said to have been
taken away on an elephant by a E and a Sikh chief
about 25 years ago, and just before the annexation of the
Punjdb in 1849. On this site there was formerly a large
ruined building, called the “Dewiin Khina of the PAndus.”
It was therefore an ancient site,
EUTANWALA—PIND.

A good test of the antiquity of a place is the age of the
coins that are found in its ruins. This test has been satis-
factorily passea by both Ketis and Mallot, as they have
produced numerous coins of the early Indo-Scythian, as
well as of the Kashmirian Rajas and the Jajuha Princes
of Gondhra. Both places must therefore have been occu-
pied before the Christian era. Kalar Kahdr has also yielded
the same series of coins with the addition of a single speci-
men of the early coinage of Taxila. But the most prolifie
site for coins is a ruined town near Bhon, just ha way
between Chakowll and Kalar Kahwr. The mound which is
called Kutdnwdla, or Kahutanwdla Pind, is very large, and
has furnished stone sufficient to build Bhon itself, and all
the neighbouring villages. Here I obtained no less than
250 coins, of which I recognized 197. Of these, two were

ure Greek, of Heliokles and Antialkidas; eighty-nine were
II’udu-Bc}rtlﬁan, from Vonones and Moas down to Vasu Deva,

with a single gold coin of Bisata; ten were of the Hindu
jitha Rajas of GéAndhiira,

Rajas of Kashmir, twelve of the I?'hh i}
and two of Prithi Raj of Delhi. remainder were forty

Muhammadans of Kashmir and thirty-seven Muhammadans
of Delhi, from Mubammad-bin-84m to Humfyun. This
site is on the high road from Shahdheri vid Nila to Kalar
Kahir. The mound is covered with foundations of stone
buildings-and broken bricks of large size. It possesses one
square ruin like the remains of monastery, and a circular
ruin like the remains of a tope; but the latter has been
excavated, and its nature may therefore be doubtful.
MAIRA.

Ten miles to the west of Kalar Kahdr there is an old

village called Maira, with a square-mouthed well containing
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an Arian inscription on three sides. The place is rather
diffioult of access, and does not appear to have ever been

of any consequence. g
The inscription was discovered by Colonel Robinson, of the

Engineers, during his survey of the Balt Range, and he
kindly sent me his copy of it, which is marked A in the
accompanying plate’. A second copy, marked DB, was
obtained through Colonel Bristow. The third copy, marked
C, was made by one of my rative servants by eye with
a pencil over a paper impression; and the fourth copy,
marked D, was pencilled by mysell over a similar pagmr
impression, Even with all these aids I can make but
little out of the inscription, except the date which is
contained in the upper line of the north side. Beginning
with the sixth letter, I read “Sam 20420 41044 + 4
(=58) in the Samvat year 58.” This seems to be followed
in the upper line of the west side by Chetrasa 4. The fol-
lowing are only tentative readings:—
East S1oE.
1. GSuprachhasa dhainavadasa-cha la
2. dpadalscks manayapa dana,
Norta SIDE.
1. Bavasa + + Sam 20—20—10" 4 4 (=58.)
2. Illegible.
3. Amami nama namathava.
‘West SipE.
1. Chkatrass 4 ya atra kla atla,

The date seems to me to be nearly certain; but I can find
no trace of any royal title. I think it probable, however,
that the cwo opening lines on the east side may contain only
the names of the builders of the well js is 8 very
meagre account of an ancient record; but the difficulty of
making & good copy is very great; and until the stones are
taken out of the well and properly cleaned, I am afraid that
it will continue to baffle the most expert copyist. The well
is square above for about 10 feet, like many ancient Buddhist
wells and like the Burmese wells of the present day.

PLAINS OF THE PANJAB.

The sites of all the old cities in the plains of the Panjib
are marked by great mounds of ruins, similar to those on

R

! Bex Plate XXVIII for four copies of this inscription.



PLAINS OF THE PANJAB. 895

the Yusufzai i’plmm But the latter are formed entirely of
the remains of stone buildings, of which the mouldings and
goulptures still retain their original shapes, and thus serve
to give a very fair idea of the style and character of the
architecture of ancient Gindhéra, The former, on the con-

of brick ruins, from which it is

trary, are wholly com
almost impossible to form even the faintest idea of the style

possi
of building that prevailed throughout the plains of the
Panjab. There are, however, numerous specimens of carved
and moulded bricks to be found on all these ancient sites,
but they are too few and too much broken to give more than
a few hints as to the style of the buildings to which they
belonged. Most of the carved bricks that I have seen are
of cornices; but there are several specimens of dentils,
which, with a few pieces of alto-relievos, lead me to sup-
that the temples and principal buildings of the brick
country were of the same character as those of the stone
country, but the ornamentation was probably less bold
owing to the brittleness of the material. The old Hindus,
however, would seem to have been very skilful in brick
carving as well as in brick moulding, as many well executed
specimens may be found on almost every site, The art is
still preserved in Multdn and a few other places.
Nearly all the old cities of the Panjib were built on the
banks uf its great rivers. Such are—Kifir Kot and Billot
on the Indus; Jhelam, Dirdpur, and Jobnithnagar, on the
Jhelam ; Sodra, Chanyot, and Shorkot, on the Chenab;
Lahor, Akbar, Bavanni, Tulamba, and Multan, on the Révi;
Kastr and Depélpur on the Bils; and Ajudhan and Kehror
on the Sutlej. Several cities, however, were placed on the
smaller streams; as Pathinkot on the Chakki, JAlandhar on
the KAli Vehi, and Amba-Kapi on the BAgh-bacha, within
the Panjab: and to the east of the Baﬂe{; but still belong-
ing to the Panjb river system, are, Sarhind on the Choya,
Bhatner on the Ghaghar, Thinesar on the Sarsuti, and Hansi
on the Chitang. The few exceptions are Taxila, MAnikyilla,
and in the Panjab, and Tushim to the east of
Satlej. But the choice of these positions was jinfluenced by
military or religious considerations, which must bave led to
their occupation at an early date. Both Taxila and Sangala
are strong mili itions, while MAnikydla and TushAm
were most probably only religious sites.
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JOBNATH NAGAR.

On the right bank of the Jhelam, to the north-east of
Ahmedabad, there are two large mounds close together, now
called Bhurdri and Bhadrdri, both of which names are said
to be contractions of Bhadrdvati-nagari, the anJitnl of Raja
Jobnath, whose wife was Prabhavati, In Buddhist history
the husband of Prabhéivati, named Kuss, is famous for the
strengtn of his voice, which could be heard through the
whole of Jambudwipa. He was the king of Sdgal, or
Sangala, and *“when the seven kings went to Sigal to carry
off-Prabhfvati, he entered the street upon an elephant, accom.
Eniﬂd by the queen, and called out, ‘T am King Kusa®” I

ve already suggested the identity of JobnAth and Sophytes
or Sopeithes, the contemporary of Alexander, whase capital
was three days' journey by boat below Bukephala and
Nikeea on the Hydaspes®, or exactly in the ition of
Bhurfri. But as I take Jobnith to have been o y the title
and mot the name of the king, I do not suppose that
Kusa can be identified with Sophytes, the contemporary of
Alexander. Jobnith is said to have had a son, named Suveg,

» who had the strength of ten thousand elephants,
and he purposed to perform an Aswamedha * or horse
sacrifice.” When the Pindus heard of his intention, they
determined to prevent it. Then Bhim and Meghavarn and
Brikh-ket came to Bhadrivatinagari to carry off the horse.
Meghavarn caused darkness to fall around the place where
the borse was kept; so that it might be carried off quietly.
But Suveg advanced against the Pindus, and a great bat
was fought, and the Pindus were victorious, and carried off
the horse and all Raja Jobnith’s family to Hastinapur.

This account is said to exist in the Pindava Aswamedha
of Jyaman Rikhi, who was a disciple of VyAs, But other
accounts say that the horse was carried off during the reign
of Raja Jobnith, the husband of Prabhivati.

The antiquity of the mound of Bhurdri is proved by the
numbers of ancient ecins and beads of all sizes which are
du up amongst its ruins, Thmeﬁmnnhegmmththn
earliest Hindu pieces which were current before the Greek
occupation of the Panjih, and comprise specimens of the

 Hardy's Maoual of Buddbism, p. 263, note, %

* Archmological Burvay Heport, %ﬂLle 30-40. 1 bave a strong suspicion that

Jobauth is coly & 'ﬁll“lr altered form of J
was carrisd off by the Pindos from mrll':ri,*' or Yovaniswa, whoss Aswamedhs |
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Greck, Indo-Seythian, Indo-Sassanian, and Kashmirian mints,
ending with the well-known silver and copper pieces of the
Jujuha Princes of Gandhéra.

SHORKOT.

The old fort of Shorkot is the loftiest of all the mounds
that I have seen in the Panjib, being just 100 feet in height
above the surrounding fields. In shape it is a rectangle,
1,600 feet in length from east to west, by 1,200 feet in
breadth, with a general height of 70 feet in the main line of
walls, and of 100 feet in the loftiest part of the’citadel.'
Beyond the main line of wall there was also a broad fausse-
braie, with an outer line of works, 35 feet in height. Thereis
no trace of a ditch at present ; but from the appearance of the
country on the two sides towards the Chendb, I think it
nearly certain that there must have been a ditch on those faces.

The original site would ap to have been a natural
eminence on the bank of the ChenAb River, but the greater

rtion of the mass is certainly artificial, as numerous walls

of burnt and sun-dried bricks are found at all depths,
down to 50 and 60 feet below the main level of the fort.
The towers and curtain walls were formed of solid masses of
sun-dried bricks, faced with burnt bricks ; and the same solid
masses are found at all depths in the numerous channels
which have been scoo out of the mound by the
annual rains of many centuries. Some of these sections are
more than 50 feet deep, at a distance of 300 feet inside the
line of wall. The faussebraie also was constructed of solid
masses of sun-burnt bricks, which may still be seen in the
lower tower at the south-east corner. It is possible that
the walls of this outer line were not faced with burnt brick,
nunnpmﬁumnuwramnin; but it seems more probable that
they were so faced, and that the burnt bricks have been
Eﬂuﬂl}f removed to build the houses in the present town.
ere are two great openings, one on the east and the other
on the south, which are now used as entrances, and which
the people say were the gates of the fort. There would
appear also to have been a third gate at the north-west
corner, where there ir at present a deep channel. _

To the east there is a large sheet of water abounding in

fish. It looks very much like the bed of an old branch of

 Bec Plate XXIX for a plan of the fort.

YOL. V.
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the Chenab; but it is no doubt partly artificial, and was the
source from whence the many millions of sun-dried bricks
were obtained for raising the mass of the fort. It is remark-
able that there are no ﬁd brick kilns at Shorkot, unless the
mounds to the south, which are now covered with Muham-
madan tombs, were originally kilns, and not the ruins of
the southern half of the city. I have noticed the absence
of kiln-mounds at other ancient places, such as Harapa and
Bavanni, from which I infer that the mass of the houses at
all these places must have been made of sun-dried bricks.
At Multin, as well as at Lahor and Agra, the number of
lofty brick kilns girdling the city is one of the most striking
features on approaching the place, and on entering it their
number is satisfactorily accounted for by finding that nearly
all the houses are built of burnt bricks. The relative import-
ance of Multin and Shorkot may be fairly judged by this
striking evidence of the superior wealth ﬂfat was lavished
on the %uﬂdinga of Multdn.

Shorkot was visited by Burnes, in 1831, on his way to
Lahor. He describes it as being “ much larger than Sehwan,
and of the same description; viz.,, a mound of earth, sur-
rounded by a brick wall, and so high as to be seen for a
circuit of 6 or 8 miles’.” This estimate of the size of Shorkot
15 correct, as Sehwan is only half its size, or 750 feet 1,200
feet ; whereas Shorkot is 1,600 feet by 1,200 feet. Burnes
adds that “the traditions of the people state that a Hindu
Raja of the name Shor ruled in this city, and was attacked
by a king from Wilayet or the °countries westward’, about
thirteen hundred ycars ago and overcome through super-
natural means.”

The common belief amongst the Hindus is that the fort
was built by Raja Shor, But the Muhammadans erally
refer the origin of the name to their local saint, Taj-ud-din
Shorkoti, who is buried on the very top of the fort. Their story
is, that when the fort was built, one side of it repeatedly gave
way and fell down. A fakir [my informant was 2 Muham-
madan] advised the Raja to put a first-born boy under the
rampart. The sacrifice was made, and the wall stood. Then
the mother of the victim went to Meeea, and returned with
& Muhammadan army, but the place was too strong to

! Travels into Nukbara, 111, 131.
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be taken by force. Then a fakir, named 7Tdjan Shori, trans-
formed himself into a cock, and entered the Raja’s palace,
where he suddenly set up a loud crow. The Raja was
frightened, and instantly a%nduned the fort. Then turnin
round towards the place, he exclaimed : *Shame on thee,g
Fort, to remain standing,” when the walls at once fell down,
and the place has ever since been called Shorkot, after the
Fakir Thjan 8hor.

But the title of Shori or Shorkoti given to this saint was
certainly derived from the place. He is said to have been
both a Ghdzi and a Shdhid, or * warrior and martyr ” for the
faith ; and his tomb, by frequent repairs and additions, has
now assumed the proportions of a Nao-gaja, or giant. He
was most probably one of the original Muhammadan in-
vaders who was killed at the capture of the fort, and was
afterwards revered as a martyr.

The antiquity of Bhorkot is proved by the number of
ancient coins which are annually found in its ruins. Burnes
obtained a single coin of the Greek King Apollodotus ; and
during my long residence at Multin, I received annually
large parcels of Indo-Seythian coins from Shorkot. During
my late visit I got several Indo-Scythian coins, and a num-
ber of Muhammadan coins of all ages, along with two old
Hindu coins. The great antiquity of the place is therefore
undoubted ; and I have a suspicion that it may have been
the city named after Alexander the Great, Alexandria
Sériane. I once thought that the silence of Timur’s histo-
rians as to Shorkot might be taken as a proof that the fort
was no longer defensible. But Timur’s march lay along the
opposite bank of the Chenab, and Shorkot thus escaped the
notice of that merciless savaze. 1 have now found clear
cvidence of its existence upwards of 30 years later, during
the reign of his grandson, 8hah Rokh. Amir Shekl Ali, the
Governor of Kabul, under S8hah Rokh invaded the Papjab
in A.D. 1432, during the reign of Mubfrak Sayid. Ile
captured both Shor' and Lahor, and placed a garrison of
2,000 men in the former under the command of his nephew,
Muzafar Khan. Mubérak procecded in person into the
Panjiib, and “ crossed the river near Tulamba and invested
Shor. Muzafar Khan defended the place for a whole

! Rrigms's Vorishta, 1, 628, The trauslator wriles the name s Shiowr, Lut it is clearly

‘ke famous fort of Shor, or Shorkot.
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month, but being hard- he capitulated, and moreover
gave his daughter to the king, and paid a large ransom for
his liberty.”

The fort of Bhor was still unct;gied in A.D. 1469, when
Husen Langa of MultAn obtained possession of it from
Ghizi Khan after a gallant resistance’. At a still later date,
in 1502, the fort of Shor was occupied by Jim BAyAzid, the
rebel minister of Mahmud Langa, and transferred by him to
Bikander Ludi, king of Delhi®.

The Brahmans say that th?:h original nameluf the place was
Shivanagari or , which was ually contracted to
Shor. This ren&m:::ne cnnntenaf;i frmi Ferishta, who
writes the name Shidir or Shivr, (3,42) as if it was a contrac-
tion of Sheopur. If this be the correctderivation, there is pro-
bably a very early mention of the place in the campaign of
Mubammad Bin Kisim as Sobur ( ,525+) or Sorbady S o
In these two different readings T recognize the forms of
pur and nagar by a slight alteration of the diacritical points,

There are no remains of any building in the fort except
at a great depth under ground—all remains near the surface
having been dug up long ago to build houses in the town.

The only relics of antiquity that are now obtainable are
coins, beads, and moulded bricks,

The first I have already noticed. The second are mostly
formed of hard stone, such as crystal, agate, cornelian,
jasper, lapis-lazuli, with & few of sard, and an oceasional
furdo]rluy:;] ;tsnme 01;2113 hbeada are uimda of an inch in

ength, but in gen they are round or flg varying from
a Etnrter to half an inch inejqr:iiumeter. i 2

he moulded bricks are the most characteristic feature of
all the old cities in the plains of the Panjib. They are
found of all sizes, from about 8 inches to 18 inches in
iingth. The vagiety of pn:ﬂ.terun-iu infinite, and some of

em are very bold and effective. In the m i
plate* I have made a selection of the most Bmélﬂn ﬁ%
mens, which will be sufficient to show the general s of
or%amﬂntatinn tg;t prevailed at Shorkot,

igure 1 is a diaper pattern, which js v common in the
Mubammadan buildings of Bengal, of w?hrinh the earliest

! Brigge’s Forishta, [V, 885,
¥ :n IV, ab4,

* Clichniims in Dowson” edition of 207
¥ Bwe Plute XXX, ﬂ;umll. i, of Sir M. Biat, 1, %07,

‘—vr:_,-ﬂ-
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imen is in the great Adina Masjid of Sikandar at

t Pandiia. In Bengal the bricks are small squares

with the pattern on the ; but in this ancient Shorkot

example the pattern is formed on the edge of the brick,
which is built into the wall as a regular course.

Figure 2 is a large brick, 144 by 10 by 21 inches, which T
dug up in oneof the water channels more than 50 feet below
the surface of the mound. It isa hard, vitrified brick of
a mixed black and yellow colour. It looks as if it had
formed part of a cornice.

Figure 8 isa hard, vitrified brick of a dark-blue colour. The
edges of the leaves are as sharp as when first cut in the wet
state. I conjecture that this must have formed part of a
string course.

Figure 4 is a dentil of hard, vitrified brick of a black colour,
which was found placed upside down in one of the buildings
of the town. Tt is clearly intended for an elephant’s head,
with the trunk upraised for support, which is a common
design for a stone bracket even at the present day. With
its projection of 7 inches, the cornice which it supported must
have stood out at least one foot beyond the face of the
building to which it belonged.—Figure 5 shows the - front
view of the bracket.

Figure 6 is part of a cornice with the favorite pattern of
sunken squares on the flat face, and the leaf pattern on
the rounded face. The height is 23 inches, and the total
prtilgctinn 3 inches,

igure 7 is one of two perfect specimens of a very common
leaf pattern. These bricks are of lar size, 13 by 8} by 8
inches, and are generally well ﬁhriﬁﬂcgl'.e The specimen here
given is enriched by a second row of leaves, I presume that
it formed part of a cornice.

Figure 8is another specimen of cornice moulding on a much
smaller scale, the brick being only 2} inches thick with a
double line of moulding. The projection is decidedly marked
by lines on both sides as well as underneath. A line of
these bricks may have rested on a row of dentils or brackets
like No. 4, and if the bricks were 13} inches long, the clear
spaces between the brackets would have been 9 inches or
Just twice the width of the dentil or bracket, The diaper
pattern of small sunken squares has always been a favorite
with the Hindu sculptors. It is of common occurrence in
the Yusufzai alto-relievos, and forms one of the most effective
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lines of moulding in the ornamentation of the great Tope
of Dhimek at Sarnath, near Banfras.

Some of the moulded bricks of Shorkot have been found
bearing short inscriptions’, which, nlthuuffﬂ;h they are simple
mason’'s marks, are valuable on account of their anl.iquitg:)::
their characters belong to the age of the Guptas, or
A'anumn' sy large brick, 13} inches by 104 by 2} inch

i isa rick, inches by 10§ by 2} inches,
with three lines of writing, which I read as—

Pala 8 a: Chatu-
rddasamika
14,

“ Panel, 8 ; fourteenth, 14 (brick or course).”

This brick has one corner cut out of it 2§ inches in depth;
hence the necessity for some record to guide the mason in
placing it as the 14th brick in the 8th pala or panel.

i B has one-third of its length cut out in a sloping
direction ; hence the necessity for the mason’s record as to
its position. The writing is in two lines—

Dakskina paschem Fundala
vadaka Chaturihita 4.

“ South-west circle, vadaka, the fourth, 4.” The kundal
or circle most probably refers to a round tower at the south-
west corner of the building to which it belonged. Vadaka
probably means a string course or horizontal moulding, as
the same word is apparently intended by vatfa in the next
inscription, which signifies ** level or even.”

i C has one corner cut out in a curved slope 4 inches
in depth. It is 10} inches square and 3} inches thick. The
inscription on the face of the brick is in two lines.

Jari M a
v.( :udﬂ:::;r vatle

In this record I take Jfsri Mula to be the name of the
owner of the house, and I read the whole simply as * vatfa
[atﬂ:g m%.rsu] of the ht:t:ﬁr of Isri Mula." g

Figure D is a large brick 10} inches square by 3} inches
thick, with the half of the mucnbed.f:ga curvgi as in the
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sketch. The inscription consists of two lines, of which the
lower one is much injured ; but enough is left to show that
it was the same as the lower line of the next record marked E.
Fig. D reads—
A ;: pama dwi—
—aaptalika,

Fig. E is a large brick, with one corner cut out, ‘and a
legible inscription in two lines—

I pama dwi—
—saplatiba

Both of these bricks, D and E, belonged to the * seventy-
second pama’ of the building. I cannot even guess what
may be the meaning of pama, but T conjecture that the
opening letters A and I of the twu records may refer to
lettered portions of the building in contradistinetion to the
other parts that were numbered.

As the forms of both letters and numbers in these inscrip-
tions agree exactly with those of the later Indo-Scythian and
early Gupta inscriptions, which belong to first and second
centuries of the Christian era, I do not hesitate in assign-
ing these records to the same period or from 50 to 150 A D.
I searched in vain for other inscribed bricks. Some of the
geu le, who professed to remember the discovery of the five

ricks just described, informed me that they were found in
an excavation in the southern entrance. Accepting this
statement as true, I think it probable that they belonged to
one of the towers of the great southern gateway looking
towards Multan. I have not met with any inscribed bricks
at other places, but I believe that some will be found here.
after, as it bas been the custom of the Hindu masons of all
ages to mark particular stones and bricks in- this very
practical and useful fashion for the guidance of the builders.

BAVANNI.

Bavanni is a lofty, ruined fort, on toe old bank of the Ravi,
10 miles from the new station of Hontgomery, and 16 miles
above Harapa. The fort is a square of 800 feet each side,
with massive towers of large sun-dried bricks, rising to g
height of 60 feet above the country. In the rains it is
surrounded by the flood waters of the RAvi. The Bikhs
occupied it for some time, and erected a small castle on the
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top of the mound. The remains of two large wells have
been found in the decp channels cut by the annual rains in
the northern and western faces, that to the west being
18 feet in diameter,

Nothing is known of the origin of the place, but it is said
to have derived its present name from Wali Bavanni, a
Muhammadan who restored it several hundred years ago.
On an old mound to the westward, there is the tomb of a
Ndogaza, or * nine-yarder,” named Muhammad Shah, which
is 82 feet long. As usual he is said to have been a Ghdzi
and a Shkdhid, or *a warrior and martyr for the faith,” and I
conclude that he must have been one of the original
Muhammadan invaders who fell in the attack on Bavanni.

The name of the place is written Banpanni in our maps,
but it is spelt Bavanni by the Baniyas, who are the only
villagers that can write. During my stay at the place, I
obtained a small silver coin with a few letters on one side,
which appear to be Sri * * Bhavan'. This may be either the
name of the place or of its founder.

Numerous ornamented bricks are found in the ruins of
Bavanni, but all that I saw ap to have been carved
after burning, and not mo before burning. I have
selected a number of specimens to show the general style of
ornamentation which prevailed in the plains of the Panjab
before the Muhammadan invasion. ~Several of these patterns
have been found also at Shorkot and at other places.

Fig. 2 is now used as an ornament over the entrance door
of the simple village masjid. It was a favourite ornament in
the old Buddhist caves, and was afterwards adopted by the
Brahmans in their temples.*

Fig. 3 seems intended for a small panel, as it has a border
all round, but it may have been only a single portion of a
continuous diaper facing,

Fig. 4 is worked only on the edge. As I presume from
the leaf pattern that the brick was probably placed upright,
1t may have formed part of the side architrave of a door.

Fig. 5 was a favourite pattern at Shorkot and Tulamba.
The surface is divided into squares, every alternate square
being sunk in a sloping direction. These cuts were by

i

! Bew Plate XXXI, Fig. 1.
* Bev Archaolugical Survey of Indis, Val, 11, Plutes 74, 80 and 83,
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a chisel, or small hammer with one chisel end, called basuli.
The brick probably formed part of a string course.

Fig. 6 isasimple pattern of running leaves not very deeply
caf.
Fig. 7 is rounded at one end and straight at the other, and
has only one iplsu:lzu ornamented. I cannot even guess for
what purpose it was intended.

Fig. 8 is a single flower of a continuous string course of
the same pattern.

Figs. 9 and 10 are projecting leaf patterns of parts of a
cornice. They are very common, and are found in all the
old mounds of the Panjib.

. 11 and 12, basement courses of plain flat leaves.
Both of these patterns are in common use at the present
day as string courses of plinths and basements.

HARAFA.

The ruins of Harap are the most extensive of all the old
sites along the banks of the Révi. On the north, the west,
and the south, there is a continuous line of mounds about
3,600 feet in le ; but on the east side, which is only
2,000 feet in length, there is a complete gap of 800 feet,
for which I am unable to account. The whole circuit

of the ruins is therefore about 12,600 feet, or nearly 2}
miles,' 'The highest mound is that to the north-west,
which is 60 feet above the fields. On the south-west and
south the mounds range from 40 to 50 feet in height,
and on the north side towards the old bed of the
Rivi, from 25 to 30 feet. Burnes s s of "“a ruined
citadel on the river-side of the town,”’ by which I

he means the western side, which is the most co I
portion of the ruins. Masson calls it “a ruinous bric
castle,” and distinctly states that it was situated to the west,
on what he erroneously supposed to be a natural rocky
height’, but which is only an accumulation of masses of
brick walls and broken bricks. He describes *“the walls
and towers of the castle” as being *remarkably high,
though, from having been long deserted, they exhibit in
some parts the ravages of time and decay.” I believe that

| See Plate XXXIL

£ Travels into Bokhara, 111, 137.
* Journeys iu Beloclistan, &c, 1, 452,

¥OL. V.
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Masson’s visit was made in 1826; and just five years later, —
when Burnes was on his way to Lahor, the brick castle was
already “ruinons.” In 1853 I was informed that Mer
Singh, a Sikh, had built a fort at HarapA, some 70 years
ago, or about A. D. 1780. Perhaps this was the castle seen
by Masson and Burnes. 7

In 1853, and again in 1856, I traced the remains of
flights of steps on both the eastern and western faces of
the high mound to the north-west, as well as the basement
of a large square building. Here the people say was the
site of a great Hindu temple in the time of Raja Har PAl
or Hara Pila. But there are no traces of any castle at
the present day.

On the same mound, but lower down towards the east,
there is a tomb of a Naogajs named Ndr Shah, which is
46 feet long and 3% feet broad.' Besides the tomb there were
formerly three large stones, which the people believed to
be the thumb rings of the gigantic Naogaja.* These three
stones are now on the plain below. The largest one is a
black stone, 2 feet 9 inches in diameter, which is said to
have been the mag, or gem of the ring. The other two
are each 2 fect in diameter and 1 foot 1} ineh high, with
a hole through the middle, 10} inches in diameter. These
are called ndl and manka, and are said to be the thumb
rings of the giant. They are made of yellow ochreous
limestone, and are very peculiar in shape, which is difficult
to describe. They may be called undulated rings of stone;
but the best idea of their shape will be derived from the
accompanying sketch,?

About 70 feet still lower down the eastern slo of the
mound there is a small ruined Idgdh, which is said to have
been built in the reign of Akbar.

On the south face of the southern mound, there are the
traces of a large square building with rooms on four sides
surrounding a court-yard, as in a Buddhist monastery. The
walls were very massive; but the whole have now been
removed to form ballast for the Railway. Perhaps the best

' Burnes, by som i .
Bekbare TIE 11;17_ ® oversight, makes this tomb only 18 feet in length.—Traycls into
; 'Hl-un'ITﬂuIl.h.l.ﬁl.—'Im:nludtb-mi the height, nod found b
F:::: " ll;ﬂ:::ldlhn:‘; ;n ilso Bnrm-‘l‘l'r_l.uh, 11, IE‘]’I::""'A Ilr"-‘.“r::;nl of ﬁl‘ﬂl;:
v IMIIHI, ﬂp.lsmmd ;.upn which lie near the grave, &e."
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idea of the extent of the ruined brick mounds of Harapa
may be formed from the fact that they have more than
sufficed to furnish brick ballast for about 100 miles of the

Lahor and Multin Railway.
refer the ruin of HarapA to the wickedness

The people
of a Raja named Har PAl, or Hara who wasin the
habit iming the sovereign’s rights at every bridal.

At last, in the exercise of this royal privilege, he committed
incest with a near relative. Bome say his own sister, others
his wife's sister, or his wife’s sister’s daughter. The girl
E-:;ad to heaven for vengeance, and then the city of
ph was instantly destroyed. Some say it was by fire,
and some by an earthquake; others say that an invader
suddenly appeared, and that the city was taken by storm,
and theIRa?a killed. The period of itg ‘t1faltﬂ.‘;l.'l:m:‘h'qmi:Iy
said to be 1,200 or 1,300 years ago. If the date is
the city of HarapA must have been destroyed by Muhammad-
bin-Kasim in A, D. 718, Just 1,260 years ago. I am in-
clined to put some faith in this belief of the pedple, as
they tell the same story of all the ruined cities in the
plains of the Panjib, as if they had all suffered at the
same time from some sudden and common catastrophe,
such as the dverwhelming invasion of the Arabs under
Muhammad-bin-Kasim. The story of the incest also be-
longs to the same period, as Raja Dahir of Alor is said to
have married his own sister.

In another place' I haveadvocated the claims of Shorkot
to be identified with the city of Po-fa-fo, or Po-fa-to-lo,
where the Chinese pilgrim halted for two months to study
the principles of the sect of Sammifiyas® But I have
now visited Shorkot, and I have satisfied myself that it
never could have reached the size of 20 /4, or upwards of
three miles in circuit, which the pilgrim assigns to Po-fa-to,
or Po-fa-fo-lo. But the size almost exactly with
that of Harapd,’ and as the position otherwise corresponds,
I believe that Haraphk must be the very city visited by the
Chinese pilgrim. He describes the population as very
dense. There were four stu and twelve monasteries
counting about 1,000 monks, besides twenty Brahmanieal

! Ancient ﬂmgrll;h]' of Indis, I, 203,
¥ Julien's Hwen-Thsang, 1, 210, -
! Barues’ Travels into Bokhar, I11, 137, makes the circumference of Harapl  abou

three miles™
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temples. Near the town there was a large ruined monastery
which had been destroyed by lightning.

Tam unable to nffyur any explanation of the name ot
Po-fa-to, or Po-fa-to-lo, which M. Julien has altered to
Po-lo.fa-to, for the purpose of making it agree with a
known Banskrit word, parvale, or “mountain.” But as
Harap is in the open plain, this reading does not commend
itself for acceptance. The name of Bavanni seems to
offer the best equivalent of the first two syllables Po-fa,
but Bavanni could never have been even one-half the size
of the Po-fa-to-lo of Hwen-Thsang.

I made several excavations at Harapd, but the whole
surface had been so completely cleared out by the Railway
contractors that I found very little worth preserving. My
chief discovery consisted of a number of stone implementis
for scraping wood or leather. Several imens of these
are given in the accompanying . plate.' mf them have
one edge more obtuse than the other, with a flat surface
between; but a few have the two alike, with a single
ridge between them. They are nearly all made of a dull
cream coloured stone, but a few of these are nearly black
in colour,

My excavations also brought to light numerous speci-
mens of ancient pottery, of which I have given some sketches
in the accompanying plate. Fig. 22 appears to he a clay
spoon or ladle,

The most curious object discovered at Harapd is a seal,
belonging to Major Clark, which was found along with two
small objects like chess pawns, made of a dark brown jasper.
All these are shewn in the accompanying plate.* The seal
is a smooth black stone without polish. &it is engraved
very deeply a bull, without hump, looking to the right, with
two stars under the meck. Above the bull there is an
mncn%gzn in six chaiacters, which are quite unknown (o
me. ¥ are certainly not Indian letters; and as the bull
which accom them is without a hump, I conclude
that the seal is foreign to India.

Harapl has yielded thousands of coins of the Indo-
C) and their successors; but I am not aware of the
discovery of a single Greek coin.

PR

! oo Plate XXXIIL, Figs. 3, 4, and 5,
Boe Plale XXXIIT, Figs | and 2.
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DEPALFUR.

The great fortified city of Deplpur was one of the prinei-
pal places in the Panjib ﬂlruug]]mut the whole period of the
Pathan rule. In the middle of the thirteenth century, it
formed one of the chief places under the government of the
famous Bhir Khan, the terror of the Mughals. Towards the
end of that century it was held by Muhammad, the eldest son
of Balban, who was killed after gaining a well-contested fight
against the Mughals. In the beginning of the fourteenth
century, it came under the rule of Ghazi Beg Tughlak, who
was afterwards king of Delhi. It was a favourite residence
of Firoz Tughlak, who is said to have drawn a canal from
the Sutlej to irrigate the lands of DepAlpur. Shortly after
his death it was under the government of Sirang Khan,
who, after several fights with Sayid Khizr Khan, ernor
of Multin, was at length defeated and killed by his oppo-
nent in A. D. 1405. Khizr Khan had prudently waited
upon Timur, and from him had received the appointment of
Governor of the Panjib and DepAlpur.! With the ecombined
troops of Multin, Panjid, and DepAlpur, Khizr. Khan
marched Rohtak to Delhi, but was obliged to retire.
On a second advance lie was successful, and became king of
Delhi in A. D. 1414. Some years later, in A. D, 1438, it
fell into the h:isnda of Ballol Lodi, w 3 Leld * Panjab,
De ur, and BSarhind,”” as an independent sovereignty,
untlﬁu ﬂﬁﬂ. when he seized the kingdom of Delhi, ’

From this brief sketch we learn that, during the short
space of two eenturies, no less than three Governors of the
Eastern Panjdb had succeeded in seizing the kingdom of
Delhi. Their power was, doubtless, duri‘rﬁ from the martial
character of the people over whom they ruled, which had
been continuously strengthened by repeated victories over
the Mughals.

After Bahlol's accession to the throne of Delhi, we hear
nothing more of Depdlpur until the time of Baber, who took
it by storm from the Lodi King, and plundered the town after
killing all its defenders.” Its subsequent fate is unknown ;
but 1 infer that it continued to decline, as the sueccessors of
Baber adopted Lahor as the seat of governmont of the
! Brigaw's Ferishta, 1, 507 =% ‘T

* Prigze's Forishta, 1, G481,
Erskine's Haber and Hygmnyom, T 418
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Eastern Panjib, and made a new road to it far to the north-
ward, thro %ﬂrhin& and Jhlandhar. At present it is very
nearly deserted, there being y one inhabited street run.
mnggatwmn the two gates. But a tradition of its former
importance still remains amongst the people, who affirm that
it originally possessed 84 masjids, 84 towers, and 84 wells,
Of the towers, 61 still remain standing, and there must have
been at least 28 more in the fortified walls of the two out.
works to the south.! Tt is quite possible, therefore, that the
story of the 84 masjids and 84 wells may also be true,

In shape Depdlpur is a square of nearly 1,600 feet side,
with a square projection of 500 feet side on the south-east,
On the south-west, there is a ruined mound outside the ditch,
which is said to have been the citadel. This js most probably
true, as the mound is lofty and commanding, and is con-
neoted with the town by a bridge of three arches, which is
still standing, To the south and east, there are also long
mounds of ruins, which are, no doubt, the remains of the
suburbs, The actual ruins of Depilpur, including the eita-
del and suburbs, occupy a space of three quarters of a mile
in length by half a mile in breadth, and 2§ miles in circuit.
But in its flourishing days, it must have been much larger,
a8 the fields to the.east are strewn with bricks right up to
the bank of a canal on which there formerly stood a masjid
of Feroz 8hah. In another Place® I have argued that * this
extension of the city beyond the walls may also be inferred
from the fact that the people of Depalpur, on Timur's inva-
sion, sought refuge in Bhatner, which they would not haye
done if their own city had been defensibie,

The foundation of the city is aseribed to Raja Deva Pila,
of whom nothing is known. Its antiquity is proved by the
accumulation of ruins inside the walls, which has rajsed the
level of the greater part of the interior, on which the pre-
sent houses are built, up to the terreplein of the ramparts.
The old coins which are found there in great numbers also
vouch for its antiquity, as they begin with the Indo-
Scythians, and continue through an unbroken series down to
the present day. Depélpur is first mentioned in the cam-
paign of Muhammad-bin-Kasim, who in A. D. 714, after
the capture of Multdn, advanced by Depilpur towards

| Soo Plte XXXIY, == = 0 ——————
! Ancient Gﬂ'mp'h.r of India, 1213
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Kashmir. But the coins show that it had existed for many
centuries previously.

The old masjid ascribed to Firoz Shah was the onl ancient
building existing when I visited De pur in November
1838. This was pulled down soon r our occupation of
the Panjdb to furnish materials for some ecivil buildings.
Externally it consisted of a front of five low-pointed arches
resting on massive piers, with a similar arch at each end. But
the interior was highly decorated with diaper and arabesque
medallions in white stucco on a sky-blue ground. The roof
consisted of fine, stout, low domes, which sprang from arched
pendentives spanning the corners of the inside squares.
There was no inseription about the building, but I see no
reason to doubt the accuracy of the people’s attribution to
Firoz Shah, as the building was of the same massive character
as the Kalin and Khirki Masjids at Delhi, which undoubtedly

belong to his reign,
TULAMBA.

The present town of Tulamba is said to have been built
by Shujiwal Khan, the son-in-law and Minister of Mahmud
Langa of Multn, between A. D. 1510 and 1525. The old
fortress, which had escaped the arms of Timur, was situated
upwards of one mile to the south of the modern town. It
was upwards of 1,000 feet square, the outer mm]:art i
about 200 feet thick, and from 35 to 40 feet in height above
the fields. Inside there is a clear space of 100 feet in width
and 15 feet above the country, surmundiuf an inner fort
upwards of 400 feet square and 60 feet in height above the
level of the faussebraie. The eastern ramparts of this inner
fort are still upwards of 50 feet in thickness.! The whole
was originall QP.ncad with brick walls, the traces of which
still exist in the horizontal lines of the courses on the outer
faces of the rnn;ﬁarf.a, and in the numerous pieces of brick
lying about in all directions. This strong, old fort is said to
have been abandoned in consequence of a change in the
course of the Rivi, which took a more northerly course, and
thus cut off the principal supply of water. The brick
fucings of the old ramparts were then removed to build the
walls of the new town, in which it is curious to see numer-
ous carved and moulded bricks placed in various odd posi-

! Platg XXV for a plan and seetion of the [ort of Talamba
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tions, sometimes singly, sometimes in lines of five or six, and

frequently upside down.
'.%llﬂ ttr{lj:a ni:imn of the place is said to have been Kwlamba, or

Kulambha ; but no meaning is assigned to the name, and
no reason is given for the change to Twlamba. Masson
writes the name as ZWli@mba; but all the Muhammadan
authors, from BSharf-ud-din downwards, spell the name
Tulamba, just as it is pronounced at the present day.

The earliest notice of Tulamba that I am aware of is in
Sharf-ud-din’s History of Timur. The town capitulated on
terms, which, as usu.;{ were broken by Timur amf his troops.
“ During the night the soldiers, under pretence of making a
search (?or grain), marched towards the town, which they
sacked and pillaged, burning all the houses, and even making
the inhabitants slaves.” Buf the fort escaped, as its siege
would have delayed Timur for some time, and he was impa-
tient to push on to Delhi.

In A. D. 1430, just one generation later, the unfortunate
town of Tulamba again capitulated to a Muhammadan inva-
der, Amir Shekh Ali, Governor of Kabul, under Shah Rokh.
Again the invader broke his pledge, and after plundering the
town and killing all the males able to bear arms, he burned
the place and carried off the women and children as slaves.®

In the accompanying plate,’ T have selected a fow speci-
mens of the ornamented bricks which I found built into the
walls of the modern town. They are all of the same size,
namely, 14 by 9 by 8 inches.

Fig. 1 is a specimen of a diaper pattern, which most pro-
bably formed part of a string course.

Fig. 2 is a Vandyke pattern, which appears fo have been
curved after the brick was burned. It must have belonged
to a plinth or basement, as it is of common use at the present
dni' as the string course of all kinds of pediments,

ig. 8 is part of a flowered string course, which was appa-
rently carved after burning,
Figs. 4 and 6 are different specimens of flowered ornament,
Wh];‘f Er?hnbly bvilﬂnged to cornices, .
1g. 5 isa simple pattern of strine course, which have
been moulded befﬂmpl?uming, e i

L Shl.rfmi?.in. B. VL C. 1L
? Brigge's Ferishta, 1, 536.
1 8ee Plate XXXV,
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Fig. 7 is a favourite pattern of string course in sunken
squares, of which I found no less than nine specimens built
into the walls of the present town.

Fig. 8 is a diaper pattern, which appears to have formed
part of a cornice.

Fig. 9 is a similar diaper pattern, but carved on the broad
face of the brick. It must therefore have formed part of the

i Far facing of a wall.

igs. 10 and 11 are moulded bricks from the ruins of
Asarur, a large mound 60 miles to the west of Lahor. The
first, is a simple specimen of contiguous leaves, forming one
of the projecting courses of a cornice, The latter is the only
sp.cimen that I have met with of distinetly formed dentils,
similar to those of the stone buildings in the Western Panjih
and Trans-Indus districts. Asarur is one of the ruined
cities of the PanjAb, which I have identified® with -kai or
Taki, the capitaIJ of the country in the seventh century, when
it was visited by the Chinese pilgrim Hwen-Thsang. In sup-
port of this identification, I can now adduce a statement from
the Ohach-nama that Jaisiya, the son of Dihir, on his way
from Chitor to Kashmir, passed through Tikiya®.

In the Lahor Museum there are four specimens of small
corbels, or dentils, from the ruins of Akbar, near Gugera. On
each of these there is a squatted figure with arms upraised
to support a ecornice or other projecting moulding. These
four figures were certainly moulded before burning. Other
figures from Akbar, and a single large specimen which I got
al Harapl, were certainly modelled in the wet clay, as they
still retain the Wmed edges received from the last
touches of the m ing tools. This mmnreespacm_lz
noticeable in the teeth of the large head from Akbar, whic
have been protected from injury by the lips. But most of
the ornamented bricks that I have seen were carved or chisel-
1ed after the bricks had been burned, a practice which is still
in use at Multin. Stamping, which would have been the
easiest as well as the quickest and most perfect method of

executing small and intricate paiterns, does not scem to have
been practised.

relumologienl Barvey of Tudie, Vol, 11, p- oLt 8 A
:M'- Edition of sir . Elliut's Mubwsmsdan  Historisng, 1, p. 175,

VOL. ¥,
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For projecting ornaments the most common form is that
of a large leaf, or of two or three smaller leaves on the same
brick. String mouldings were also formed of a continuous
row of leaves. Plain surfaces were ornamented with various
diaper patterns. One of the most common specimens is a
series of small squares, each alternate square being sunk
with a slope.

Many of the specimens found at Bavanni and Shorkot
were vitrified, and were therefore certainly moulded before
burning. The Shorkot bricks with mason’s marks must also
liave been inseribed in the moist state, as the edges of all
the letters more or less turned up.

MULTAN.

The ancient fortress of Multdn is situated four miles from
the left bank of the Chendb River, and 52 miles to the south-
west of Tulamba. Originally it stood on an island in the
Rilvi, but several centuries ago this river changed its course
[rom Barai Siddhu, two miles to the westward of Tulambs,
and continuing its westerly direction Jjoined the Chendb 32
miles above Multin. During the high floods the waters
of the Rivi still flow down their old bed; and I have twice
seen the ditches of Multin filled by the annual overflow of
the river. The details of the campaign of Chach Raja of
Sindh show that the Réwvi still continued to flow under its
wills in the middle of the seventh century. They show also
that the Bids River then flowed in an independent channel
to the cast and south of Multin. In approaching from Sindh
Chach had to eross both the Sutlej and the Bils rivers before
he reached the bauk of the Révi at Sikka, at a short distance
to the castward of Multin, Sikka was deserted by its gar-
rison, who joined Raja Bajhra in opposing Chach on the bank
of the Révi. After asharp fight Raja Bajhra was driven back
into Multin, which was only surrendered after a long siege
This took place about A. D. 650, in the early part of Chach's
reign.

In the Chach Nima the two names of Sikkaand Multin
arc always joined together as Sikka-Multin, In one
Sikka is ealled “ the fort of Sikka opposite Multin.” In
another place, it is called a large fort on the south bank of
the Ravi.™  From these statements 1 infer that the name of

' Chach Nama, in Bownn's Fdition of Sir LL Fili. b, g DR —S0,
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Multin to the strong fort on the north bank of the
Révi, and that Sikka was the present city of Multin on the
south bank of the river, which then flowed between the two.
A similar conjunction of the names of two places on opposite
banks of the Ganges is that of Karra-Ménikpur, It is
probable, therefore, that the Sikki DarwAza of the fort of
oultdn derived its name from its position opposite to the
fort of Bikka.' At the time of uhammad-bin-Kasim’s
invasion Sikka was occupied by Bajhra Tiki, who afterwards
** passed over the Ravi and went into Multdn.” The place
was then pillaged by the Arabs, and Muhammad-bin-Kasim
“ erossed over towards Multdn at the ferry below the eity.”
The Ravi, therefore, was not fordable between Multin and
Sikka so late as the beginning of the eighth century.

In later times, the distinction between Sikka and Multin
was lost sight of, and MultAn alone is mentioned by Biladari
and Masudi and other Muhammadan suthors,

The earliest mention of Multin by mame is that of the
Chinese pilgrim Hwen-Thsang, who visited Mew-lo-san pu-lo
or Mulasthdnipura in A. D. 641. The people themselves
refer the name to Mula-tana, quoted by Abu Rihan from a
Kashmirian writer. The city was then 30 2, or just five miles
in circuit, and the provinee was a dependency of 7'dki* The
worship of Buﬂdlmgmd almost disappeared, and the monas-
teries were in ruins, But there were eight temples of the
Brahmanical gods, and the temple of the sun-god, Aditya,
was very magnificent. The statue of the sun-god was
made of pure gold, and adorned with precious and rare
things. 'lgnn worship, he adds, had lasted from time im-
memorial.

The next notices refer to the capture of Multin by
Muhammad-bin-Kasim in A.D, 714, Biladtiri, who wrote
about A. D, 875, states that, “the Bud (idol) of Multin received
rich presents and offerings, and to it the people of Sindh
resorted as a place of pilgrimage. They circumambulated it,
and shaved their heads and beards. They conceived that
the image was that of the prophet Job.*” " This reading of
the name of the idol must have been obtained by the change
of Aditto Ayub, which in Persian characters would be very

! Bee the accompunying map of Multdn, Plate XXXVI
* Julien's Hwen Thanng, 1L, 178
¥ Duwsut's Editive of g'lr H. Ellic, 1, 183,
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slight. The two contemporaries, Abu-Zaid and Masudi, who
wrote about A. D. 920, both say that the idol was known hy
the name of Multdn.! According to Masudi, the meaning
of Multin was “ boundary of the house of gold,” a mistake
which is repeated by subsequent writers.

Istakhri, who wrote about A. D. 950, describes the idol
of Multén as being “held in great veneration by the Hindus.
The temple of the idol is a strong edifice, situated in the most
populous part of the city, in the market of Multin, between
the bazar of the ivory dealers and the shops of the copper-
smiths. The idol is placed under a culpula. in the midst of
the building, and the ministers of the idol, and those devoted
to its service, dwell around the eupola. In Multin there are
no men either of Hind or Sind who worship idols, except
those who worship this idol and in this temple. The idol
has a human shape, and is seated with its legs bent in a
quadrangular posture on a throne made of brick and mortar,
Its whole body is covered with a red skin like moroeco leather,
and nothing but its eyes are visible,. Some believe that the
body is of wood ; some deny this; but the body is not
allowed to be uncovered to decide the point. The eyes of the
idol are precions gems, and its head is.covered with a crown
of gold. It sits in a quadrangular position on the throne,
its hands resting upon its knees, with the fingers closed, so
that only four can be counted. When the Indians make war
upon them and endenvour to scize the idol, the inhabitants
bring it out, pretending that they will break it and burn it.
Upon this the Indians retire, otherwise they would destroy
Multin = :

Ibn Haukal was a contemporary of Istakhri, and actually
met Lim in the valley of the Indus, but the account of his
travels was written some years later, or about A, D. 976.
He states that Mulidin means “ boundary of the house of
gold," and that it derived its name from the idol. He adds
afterwards that “ the reason why Multén is thus designated
15, that the Muhammadans, though poor at the time, con-
quered the place, and enrichied themselyes by the gold which
they found in it.” He describes both the idol and temple
almost in the same terms as Istakhri; but as there are some

—
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slight differences as well as additions, it is better to give his
account entire.!

“The temple of the idol is a strong edifice, situated in the
most. populous part of the city, in the market of Muliin,
between the bazar of the ivory dealers and the shops of the
coppersmiths. The idol is placed under a cupola in the
centre of the building, and the ministers of the idol, and
those devoted to its service, dwell around the cupola. In
Multin there are no men either of Hind or of Sind who
worship idols, except those who worship this idol and in this
temple. The idol has a human shape, and is seated with its
legs bent in a quadrangular posture, on a throne made of
brick and mortar. Its whole body is eovered with a red skin
like moroeco leather, and nothing but its eyes are visible.
Some believe that the body of the idol is made of wood ;
some deny this. The body is not allowed to be uncovered to
decide this point. The eyes of the image are precious s,
and itg hmdpa%ﬂmvm-ed with a erown of gold. The handﬂt
upon the knees, with the fingers all closed, so that only four
can be counted. The sums eollected from the offerings of the
pilgrims at the shrine are taken by the Amir of Multin, and
distributed amongst the servants of the temple. As often as
the Indians make war upon them and endeavour to seize the
idol, they bring it out, pretending that they will break it and
burn it. Upon which the assailants retire, otherwise they
would destroy Multin.”

Shortly after the visit of Thn Haukal, Multin was captured
by the Karmatian Chief, Jelem, the son of Shaibfin, when
the priests of the temple were massacred, the statue of the
sun-god was broken to pieces, and the temple itself was
converted into a mosque,® As the Karmatians were Shiahs,
their success excited the wrath of the great S8unni champion,
Mahmud of Ghagni, and MultAn was re-captured in A. ).
1005. Mahmud restored the old masjid of Muhammad-bin-
Kasim, which had been neglected by the Karmatians, and
gave up their mosque to vulgar uses.’ But these sectarians
again entered Multin, and were not finally ejected until
A. D. 1175 by Muiz-ud-din-bin-Sim,*

! Dowsor's Edition of Sir H. Elliol's Mobammadan Historians of Lodis, I, PP 95-36.
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* Ibid, p. 265.
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When Abu RibAn visited Multin, neither temple nor
statue was in existence,' but both were soon restored by the
religious zeal of the Hindus; and when Idrisi wrote his geo-
graphy, about A. D. 1130, the worship of the sun-god of
Multin was as flourishing as ever. His description of the
temple and idol is very minute and interesting, although
some of it seem to have been borrowed from the ac-
counts of his predecessors.

“There is an idol here which is highly venerated by
the Indians, who come on pilgrimages to visit it from the
most distant parts of the country, and make offerings of
valuables, ornaments, and immense quantities of perfumes.
This idol is surrounded by its servants and slaves, who feed
and dress upon the produce of these rich offerings. It is in
thahumnniggwithfuurﬁdu,and is sitting upon a seat
made of bricks and plaster. It is entirely covered with a
skin like red morocco, so that the eyes are only visible.
Some maintain that the interior is made of wood, but others
deny this ; however it may be, the body is entirely covered.
The eyes are formed of precious stones, and upon its head
there is golden erown set uﬁdwith&walu. It is, as we have
said, square, and its arms below the elbows seem to be four
innu:lﬁmr. The temple of this idol is situated in the middle
of Multdn, in the most frequented bazar. It is a dome-
shaped building ; the upper part of the dome is gilded, and the
dome and the gates are of great solidity. The columns are
very lofty, and the walls coloured. Around the dome are
the dwelli of the attendants of the idol, and of those
who live upon the produce of that worship of which it is
the object. There is no idol in India or Sindh which is
more highly venerated. The people make it the objeet
of a pious pilgrimage, and fo obey it is a law. So far
is this carried that when the neighbouring princes make
war against the country of Multin, either E:nthe pur-
E:ae of plunder or for carrying off the idol, the priests

ve only to meet and threaten the aggressors with its anger
and predict their destruction, and the assailants at once
renounce their design. Without this fear the town of Mul-
tAn would be destroyed. It is not surprising, then, that the
inhabitants adore the idol, exalt its power, and maintain that
its presence secures divine protection. Being ignorant

! Reinuud—Mémuire Sur Ilnde, p. 240,
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the name of the man who set it up, they content themselves

with saying that it is & wonder."”
parently the Rdvi still continued to flow past Multdn,

as Igruu sta.bal that * the environs of this city are watered
by a little river, which falls into the Mihran of Sindh.”
But from his deseription of it as a little river, it seems pro-
bable that the change in the course of the main stream of
the Rdvi had already taken place, and that only a small
braneh of it then reached Multin.

The account of Kazwini, which was written about
A. D. 1268, is of little value, as it is copied from Istakhri
and other previous writers. He notes, however, that the
great mosque was near the temple, that is, in the very middle
of the fort.

The onJ{mothar description of MultAu that I am aware
of, is the brief account of the French traveller Thevenot,
whu visited the place after hj_.. D. i;l.ﬁﬁﬁ in the early m

reign of Aungmh ore he had begun his

pernnmlt.mn of the Hindu religion.
The temple of the sun-god was still standing, and the

idol is deseribed as being clothed in red leather, and having

a black face, with tﬁmrla for eyes.?

The destruction of templﬂ statue of the sun is
universally astributed to Aurangzib, and I see no reason to
doubt the truth of the tradition. In 1818, when the Sikhs
took possession of Multin, there was not a trace left of the
old temple, and in revenge they turned the tomb of 8hams-i-
Tabrez into a hall for the reading of the Gramth. In 1853,
when I first went to Multin, the very site of the temple
was unknown. Its true position, however, would ap to
be indicated by the names of the Dé gate, and the Dé drain,
of whick the former must have led up fo the Dewal, or
temple, and the latter from it. Now the road from the D¢
gate inwards led straight up to the Jimi masjid, which
the Dé drain led directly - fmm it. The Jdmi masjid was
turned into a powder magazine by the Sikhs, and was acci-
dently blown up in December 1848, But I saw its ruins
in 1858 on the high ground in the very middle of the
fort, which agrees exactly with the position of the temple
of the Sun, as stuted b;r Istakhri, Ihn Haukal, and Idrisi.

| Dowson's Kdition of Sir H. Ellint, 1, P 82
* Thevenot’s Travels, igh translation, folio, Part 111, pp. G5-56.
¥ Sea Plale XL, in w the pusition of the Jami Masfid i shown,
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Abu Ribin relates that the temple and statue of the
Sun, which existed just before his time, were said by the
people to be 216,432 years old.! But this monstrous anti-
quity must have been a comparatively rare invention, as
only three centuries previously Muhammad-bin-Kasim was
thus addressed by a Brahman:* “I have heard from
the elders of Muliin that in ancient times there was a
chief in this city, whose name was Jibawin, and who was
a descendant of the Rai of Kashmir. He was a Brahman
and a monk; he strictly followed his religion, and always
occupied his time in worshipping idols. en his treasure
exceeded all limit and computation, he made a reser-
voir on the eastern side of MultAn, which was a hundred
yards square. In the middle of it he builta temple fifty
yards square, and he made there a chamber, in which he
concealed forty copper jars, each of which was filled with
African gold-dust. A freasure of three hundred and thirty
mans of gold was buried there. Over it there isa temple
in which there is an idol made of red gold, and trees are
planted round the reservoir, Itis re by historians, on
the authority of Ali-bin-Muhammad, who had heard it from
Abu Mubammad Hindui, that Muhammad Kasim arose and
with his counsellors, guards, and attendants, went to the
temple. He saw there an idol made of gold, and ifs two
eyes were bright red rubies. Muhammad Kasim thought
it might perhaps be a man, so he drew his sword to strike it ;
but the Brahman said : ‘O just commander, this is the image
which was made by Jibawin, King of Multan, who concealed
the treasure here and departed.” Muhammad Kasim ordered
the idol to be taken up. Two hundred and thirty mans of
gold were obtained, and forty jars filled with gold-dust.
They were weighed, and the sum of thirteen thousand and
two mans weight of gold was taken out. This gold and the
image were brought to the treasury, fogether with the gens
anltllnf:urh and treasure which were obtained from the
plunder of the city of Multin.”

The name of Jibawin, as is always the ease in Persian
manuscripts, has several various readings, as Jaswin, Jasur,
Jolbur ; besides the numerous changes that may be made with
unpointed letters. The true reading of the name is therefore

! Reionud—Mémuire Sur I' Inide, p 97
* Chach Nbuwa in Dowsos’s Edition of Sir 0. Fllist, 1, 205
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doubtful. It is certain, however, that if Jibawin was a
Brahman, he could not have been a descendant of the Rai of
Kashmir, as none of the Rajas of Kashmir were Brahmans,
I have a suspieion, however, that the name of Jibawin may
perhaps be only an altered form of Diwakiy, who was the
founder of the dynasty of kings which ruled over Multdn and
Sindh for 137 years prior to the usurpation of the- Brahman
Chach. My suspicion is not founded solely upon the
similarity of name, but on the fact derived from coins that
the dymasty of Diwahij was conspicuous for its devotion to
sun worship, In the accompanying plate' I have given
sketches of three different silver coins, all of which T
believe to refer to the worship of the Sun of Multin.
811Tlm first nfnf ]]t.ilﬂelﬁ. coins is the well-known i
ilver piece, of which two speci were found in the t
Hﬁnikl;ﬁln On the I:meﬂushmﬁ the bust of the mﬁ
half turned to the right, covered with a head dress
with two trisuls, and surmounted by a tiger’s head. Imme-
diately before the face are three Scythic letters, which a.e ut
t quite unknown. Around the margin there is a
iong legend in Nagari characters, which has not yet been
satisfactorily read, owing to the imperfect ineation
of the letters by a person not familiar with the character.
James Prinsep read this legend as follows :—*

8ri Hifivira Airdua cha Porameswara

8ri Fakitigin Devajanita,

Mr. 'l‘hnnim ha;&lm given n:tht«antqtife reﬁ:fg :ﬁl ttl':liu
legend, whic y agrees with Prinsep’s, wi e
i;F:mvnmnt Ei?n Shdhi for Fdhi. His various readings of
some of the letters are ted by the variations in their
forms as exhibited on different ecoins. I have seen a large
number of these coins, and, after a careful comparison of all
the variant | I have adopted the following reading as

the most sati e
Sri Hitivi cha dirdn eha Parawenoaro
8ri Shdhiligin Devajarita.

The conjunction cha preceding Airda is distinct on one
of my coins, and of exactly the same form as the following

* Hep Plats XXXVIL
* Bengal Asintic Society’s Jowrmal

VoL v,
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cha. Hilivi—I take to be Hind or India. The lirst Lalf of
the legend will therefore be simply
* The fortunate lord of India and Persia.”

In the latter half I take Shdhi to be certain, although il is
also written Chaki and Jaki., On one of my coins, also, the
letter gi in tigin is quite unmistakeable. I therefore read Shd-
hitigin, or the “ valiant king,” the word being a compound liko
Alptigin, Subuktigin, Sipastigin, §e¢. The real name I tako to
be Devajarit, which may possibly be identical with Diwahij.
James Prinsep read Devajanita, and Mr. Thomas reads
Devandrita; but my coins certainly do not agree with cither
of these readings. I must admit, however, that Prinsep's
reading gives a meaning to the word, as “son of heaven,”
which is equivalent to the Devaputra of the Seythian Kings
Kanishka, Huvishka, and Vasu Deva. This wouid there-
fore be the title, and the name of the king would be

Shdhitigin,
On the reverso is a bust of a god, which Prinsep refers to
the Mithra of the Persians, but which I believe to be the

Multdn Sun-god called Aditya. The head is surrounded by
rays arranged after the Indian fashion, and quite different
from the head dress of the Persian Mithra. Tlgalﬂgnnd is in
Pehlvi, that to the left being read by Mr. Thomas' as Saf,
Tef, and that to the right as * % Khorasdn Malkd,
i _D dauhtfull.} If, as I believe, the name

is Diwahij or jarif, its ropresentative in
Iﬁhgendwﬂlhu!ﬁforﬂi;gﬁ.mthufpm two strokes
beyond the f. or Sif, as we know from another coin, re-
gfmg kz‘f’;‘n, and thus we have Tansaf left as tho equivalent

.

As it cannot well bea transeript, it can only be o translation,
and wust therefore be a title ; and, consequently, I take 7%/,
which is clearly a transeript, to be the real namo. His date,
if my identification with Diwahij be correct, will be about
A. D. 500, or 137 years before the aceession of the Brahman
Chach to the throne of Sindh and Multin,

. :Ihamndnoipbeln to Khusru Parvez of Persia; but
1t is connected with the foregoing by the bust of the Sun-god
on the reverse. The coin is in the imperial eabinet ol
Vienna, and was published by Adrien de Longperier in 1840;*

i

g8,
il g

* Prinsgp's I, p. f1L
'Hmmthm&hﬂmﬂmniknmhll,ﬂm 378
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but the legends were first rcad by Mr, Thomas' On the
obverse is the bust of the king to the front, with the usual
winged head-dress, and to the right the Pehlvi legend Hiis-
rui Malkdn Malkd. On the reverse is the of the
Indian Sun-god, with the rayed head-dress ; and to the left, in
Pehlvi, the words Aaft-sih, or the year **37” of his reign,
which is equivalent to A. D. 626 or 627, according as we
reckon his aceession either from 590 or 591 A. D.

The appearance of the Sun-god of Multin on a coin of
Khusru Parvez is of special value, as it enables us fo fix
with some probability the date of an important event re-
corded in the Chach NAma. This event is the invasion of
Sindh by an army from Fars, under the king of Nemrils or
Sistdn, and the defeat and death of Rai Siharas, the father
of Rai Sdhasi Shaki, who was the immediate predecessor
of the Drahman Chach. I suppose that this coin may have
been struck by Khusru Parvez in honor of this temporary
conquest of the Indian kingdom.

The third coin is similar in appearance to the last. On
the obverse is the bust of a king with a winged head-dress
like that of Khusrn Parvez. The legends aré in Pehlyi,
which have been read by Mr. Thomas as follows:* to the
left of the head Siv Farsu Tef; and round the margin
Piin Shami ddt Siv Varsao Tef, Wakmdn Ach Multdn Malka,
“in nomine justi judicis Siv Varsao Tef, Brahmdn, king of
Multin.” On the reverse there is the same rayed head of
the Sun-god which appears on the two coins previously de-
seribed.  To the right of the head in Nagari Sri Fasu
and to the left panchai Zdwulistdn. On my specimen, which,
like General Abbott’s, has the Nagari legend reversed, there
is a slight difference in the arrangement of the Pehlvi letters

receding the name of Multin, but, like the Nagari, it may
io blundered. One thing, however, is certain, that the ecoin
belongs to Pidsu Deva, King of Multiin, who must have been
nearly contem with Khusru Parvez. This chief T am
inclined to identify with Fajlre, who was the ruler of
Multfin at the time of Chach’s vsurpation. He was a rela-
tive of Sakasi; and “he had large dominions and great
abilities.” Suhiwal, his nephew, governed the fort of Sidke,

! Privsep's Fasays, 1L 114 =
2 Priusup's Easays, Vel 11, pp. 112-113.
¥ Chach Niww ju Dowsow's Bditiu of 8ir H Efliag, T, j42
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opposite Multdn, and with 4jin, his cousin, op Chach's
advance, on the banks of the Bils River, for months,

On this Inst coin we see the bust of the Sun-god directly
associated with Multin; and as two of the three varieties of
coins which bear this special type have Nagari legends, I
think that there is a strong reason for identifying the rayed
bust on these roins with the famous Sun-god Aditya of
Multén.

I have already given a general description of Multin in

another work ;' but, as I have lately visited the place again,

ress, situated on o ite banks of an old bed of the Rdvi,
which once flowed g:twmn them, as well as around them.
The sites were originally two islands, which would appear to
have been about 8 or 10 feet above the general level of the
Plain on all sides. The present height varies from 45
to 60 feet, the difference of 35 to 40 feet being simply the
accumulation of rubbish during the lapse of many centuries,

from the high ground
natural soil, that is, of earth unmixed with bricks, ashes,
and other evidences of man’s occupation In shape the fort
may be described as the half of an irregular octagon, with
its dinmeter or long straight side of 2,600 feet facing the
north-west, and its four unequal sides, 4,100 feet in length
on the east, south, and west, towards the city. The whole
citcuit of the fort was therefore 6,600 feet, or Just one mile
and a quarter. Tt had forty-six towers or bastions, including
the two flanking towers af each of the four gntes, The
‘walled city, which envelopes three faces of the ort on the
south, is 4,200 feet in length, and 2,400 feet in breadth,
with the long straight side facing the south-west, Alfogether
the walled circuif of Multin, including both city and
citadel, is 15,000 feet, or very nearly three miles; and the
whole circuit of the place, in uding the unwalled suburbs,
is from four and half to five mifes, This last measurement
agrees exactly with the estimate of Hwen. , Who makes
the cirenit of Multin 30 #, op Just five miles.* Tt agrees also
with the estimate of Elphinstone, who, with his usual accuracy,

! Anciont Geography of Tndia I,
* Julien’s Hwen-Theaug, I, 1::3,“';II
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describes Multin as * above tour mues und a half in circum-
ference.! The fortress had no ditch when it was seen
Elphinstone and Burnes; but a broad deep ditch, whi
could be readily filled by the waters of the ﬁﬂ.vi canals, was
shortly afterwards added by Siwan Mall, the energetio
Governor of Multin, under Ranjit Singh. The walls ure
said to have been built by Murdd Baksh, the youngest son
of Shah Jahan, who was Governor of Multin for a few
towards the close of his reign. But the work of m
Baksh must have been confined to repairs, including a com-
lete facing of the greater part; for when I dismantled the
ces of Multin in 1854, I found that the brick walls
were generally double, the outer wall being about 4 feet
thick, and the inner wall from 3} to 4 fect, The whole was
built of burnt bricks and mud-mortar, excepting the omter
courses, which were laid in lime-mortar to « depth of 9 inches.
In the beginning of the twelfth century Idrisi describes
Multdn as “a large city commanded hy a tadel, which has
four gates, and is surrounded by a moat.”” The citadel still
has its four gates, which are doubtless the same as in ancient
times.” That to the north is called the Khidri gate, perhaps

after &J;lld Khizr, or Khidr Khin, who was the Governor
of Multin for many years after the invasion of Timur; that

to the west is the D¢ zate, a name which I believe to
have been derived from its being the principal approach to
the temple or Dewal; that to the south was called the
Rehri gate, of which no one knows the mmimi; and that
to the east was called the Sikki gate, because, as I believe, it
formerly led to the fortified town of Sikke, which was on
the opposite bank of the Rivi,

The walled city of Multdn «iso had its , of which

the Bor gate led to the west, and the Delhi gate to the
south. Emm three gates leading towards the citadel,

of which the only name now preserved is that of the Daolat

gate. .

The only Hindu remains at Multin are several gigantic
stone rings, called Mankas, such as 1 have already described
at Harapd, and some mragments of statues in a temple near

1 Elphinstone's Kabml, I, 27.
1 Dowson's Edition of sur H. Filiat, 1,82
1 S Plute XXXV
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the Haran or Haram Darwiza, which are said to have been
made by Ader, the father of Abraham. I resided in the
fort of Multin for more than a year, and after the strictest
search, the only relic that I could find was a single bit of
ornamented stone, a few inches long, built into the northern
wall. So complete has been the clearance of idolatry during
the Muhammadan rule of upwards of twelve centuries,
This complete eradication of every trace of Hindu occupa-
tion is no doubt partly due to the fact that all the buildi
of Multin were e of brick, Evanthaﬁtam
of the Bun-god is said by Abu Rihin to have built of
bricks.' Now the ornamental mouldings of the ruined stone
temples of the Hindus can still be distinguished in all the
early Muhammadan buildings of Delhi, Kanoj, and Jonpur ;
but the ruined walls of the brick temples of MultAn and
other places in the plains of the Panjab have preserved no
traces of their first use, but were resolved at once into their
original elements of plain bricks.

Thie only places which the Hindus point to as preserving
any traces of their sovereignty are the temple of P
in the fort, and the tank called Suraj Kund, five miles to the
south of Multin, on the road to BabAwalpur. This tank is
said to be a place of pilgrimage. Tt was a mere circular

L of water, until it was surrounded by an octagonal wall

y Diwln Shwan Mall. Itis 132 feet in diameter, and 10
feet deep when full. Two melas are held on the site annu-
ally; the first on the 7th of the waxing moon of Bhidon,
and the. other on the 7th of the waxing moon of Magh.
These numbers would appear to have reference to the seven
horses of the sun’s chariot according to the Hindu mythology.

In this utter absence of Hindu remains, I sank several
wells in the fort, in the hope of finding something that
might be more ancient than the Muhammadan conguest.
Oﬁy one of these well yielded any ohjects of interest. This
one was sunk just outside the of the roofless temple of
Pahlddpuri; the earth was all sifted carefully, and nothing
larger than a pea could have escaped notice. The well was
carried down to 40 feet in depth, and the work was then
stopped, as the last 4 feet comsisted of undisturbed earth,
without any mixture of bricks, pottery, or ashes, or other

! Heivand—Mémoire Sar I' Tude, p. 249,
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ovidences of man’s occupation. I give the resulls in a
tabular form, with the view of making my rumarks upon

tliem moroe readily intelligible :—

ArcrrmoLogioat. WELL.
Sunk in the Fort of Mulldn in 1564.

———

i e ——

l
l::ﬁ. dluke Tiscoveries.
1 1700 || Upper stratam : English broken bottles ; pioces of iron
2 } ¢ { shells ; leaden bullets,
3 1600
; I» 1500 | Glazed pottery and glazed tiles.
0 1400 | Small bricks, 6 x 4 x 1.
7
e
]
10 } 11001 Coin of Muiz-ud-din, Kaikobad, A. D. 1286—89 : glased
11 blue chiragh, or cil-lamp.
12 1000 |  Coin of Sri Samanta Deva—UCires, A. D, 200—g50,
54 } 000 | Bricks, 11 % 64 x 2: glazed tiles and pottery ceased.
15 200
w1} o Rod ashes, 2 foct deep & Pricks, 11 x 6§ x 2.
18 000 | Dlack ashes, 6 to 9 inches.
5 } 500
21 100 Fmglmhnfhrguldnhllxllx!i.
%
as |} 300
a4 200
25
%
- ) S
- | 100
30 200 Silk spinner’s ball.
3 } 300 }!ﬁhﬁ:{mm ’""{Bhnmuuku'nuhrpmmgm
33 Copper vessel with about 200 coins.
33 400
- } 500
a6 EDDL
& } 700 | b Natural soil unmixol.
an 800
40

W
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One of my objects in sinking these wells was to obtain
some trustworthy data for fixing the approximate rate of ac.
eumulation of dzbn'a. The two coins discovered respectively,
at depths of 10 and 1% feet, appear to furnish exactly what
was wanted. The upper one gives a period of 600 years for
10 feet of accumulation, and the lower one a period of 900
years for 12 feet. The two vogether give 22 feet of accu-
mulation in 1,500 years, or as nearly s possible 13 foot per
century. Taking this amount as a fair rate, I have filled up
the second coiuma for the sake of obtaining approximate
dates for the other discoveries,

In the upper 10 feet the fragments of glazed tiles and
W were very numerous. At 12 feet a glaged

e oil-lamp was found, below which no more coloured frag-
ments were discovered, This fact corresponds with the de-
ductions made from existing buildings, that the use of lazed
tiles was brought into India by the Muhammadans, laged
vessels were probably in use at an earlier date; but they
would seem to have been confined chiefly to oil-lamps, and
to the one colour of azure hine.

It will be observed that the bricks increase in size with
the depth. This also is known to be the fact from existing

ildi as the bricks of all the Mughal buildings .are
very small and thin, not more than 5 or 6 inches in length
nﬂ?l inch thick; while those of the Pathiin buildings are
nearly double the size, and those of undoubted Buddhist
buildings of an early date are still larger.

But the two chief discoveries made in this archsological
well were the great masses of ashes and burnt nmfenﬁl at
two different depths. The upper one was nearly 3 feet
in thickness, extending from 15 feet down to nearly 18 feet.
Two feet of this deposit consisted of red ashes overlying
a thinner layer of black ashes from 6 to 9 inches thick,
This was not a small deposit limited to the area of the well,

traced with safety. Now, it is eurions that the position of
this deposit corresponds with the period of Muhammad
Kasim's conquest of Multin in A. D, 712, when the garrison
Was massacred.’

The only other discovery of consequence was a simifur
deposit of 2 feet of ashes and burnt earth at a depth of
from 30 to 32 feet, which corresponds very nearly with the

"' Chach Nk st INLulir ia Domson's Falitiom of =iv M. Eiling, J PP 12D 0= 205
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riod of Alexander's capture of the ecapital city of the

alli. This, as I have elsewhere shown, was almost certainly
Multdn, and as the Macedonian soldiers were enraged by
Alexander’s dangerous wound, they massacred the whole
garrison.'! It seems probable that this deep layer of ashes
may be the remains of some conflagration that attended
this wholesale massacre, which is said to have included even
*he women and children.

Just below the level of the burnt earth, a further discovery
was made of a silk spinner’s ball of clay, a shoc-maker's
sharpening stone, which was recognized by the peculiar marks
upon it, and a copper vessel filled with about 200 coins.
These appeared to have been square in shape, but they
were otherwise quite unrecognizable, being almost entirely
corroded.

The Hindu temple of Pahlidpuri was unroofed by the
explosion of the powder magazine in December 1548, and it
was quite deserted during my residence at Multin. Tt
was a square brick building with some very finely carved
wooden pillars for the support of the roof. During my late
sisit I found that the building had been re-roofed, and that
a new image of the Narsinh Avatir had been set up for
worship. This incarnation of Vishnu is generally believed
to have taken place at Multin during the reign of the
Daitya chief Hiranya Kasipu, who was a disbelicver in the
divinity of Vishnu, while his son Prakidd was a devout
worshipper of that god. The original temple is said to have
been built by this prinee, after whom it received its name
of Prahlddpuri, or in the spoken form Pablddpuri. An
annual mela used to be held around the temple on the
traditional anniversary of Narsinh's appearance. In 1854
this took place on the 12th Muay. Some troops were in
attendance, as the mirth was accustomed to get rather furious

from a general and rather promiscuous throwing of cucum-

hers.
Multiin is said to have been founded by Kdsyapa, the father

of Hiranya Kasipu, after whom it was named Kdsyapapura.
This is the oldest name of the place which is preserved by
Abu Rihfn under its Sanskrit form. But the spoken form
is Kasappur ; and this 1 believe to be the Kaspapuros of

Hekatwus, and the Kaspaturos of llerodotus. . I think also
that it must be the Kaspeira of Ptolemy, which he places

' IHalurus—X VI, 10—Curlius—1X, 5 17—Armian, VL
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at a bend on the lower course of the Rhundis or fldri, just
above its junetion with the Sandoliy or Chandrobidige,
The position of Kaspeira, therefore, agrees very exactly with
that of Kasyapapwra or Multin, which is sitnated on the
bank of the old bed of the Rivi, just at the point where the
channel changes it course from south-west to west, and only
a few miles above its old junction with the Chendb. Abu
RibAn mentions other names of Multin, as Hansapua,
Bhdgapura, and Sdmbapura, but they appear to be only book
names, as Hansa and Bhdga are synonimes of the sun.

The Muhammadan remains at Multin consist of several
of the long brick tombs assigned to Naae-gajas, the two large
tombs in the fort of the famous Saints Bahiwal Ilak and his
grandson Rukn-ud-din, and a large tomb to the east of
the fort of another saint named Shams-i-Tabrez.

Nuo-goju means literally * nine-yarder”, and the term is
applied throughout the North-West Provinces and the Panjab
to all the existing tombs of Muhammadans who fell in action
against the Hindus. Every one of them is deseribed as a
Gldzi and Shéhid, or a “ warrior and martyr” for the faith,
and all arc supposed to have been of gigantie size. 1 have
now scen about one hundred of these tombs varying in
length from 10 to upwards of 50 feet. There are two of
these long tombs at Ajudhya, which arve ascribed to the
Paigambars Aynb and Sis, that is, to the Prophets Scth and
Job, and theve is one in Lamghéin beyond the Indus, which
is ascribed to Lamek Paigambar, or the Prophet Lamech.
These are the extreme limits of their oecurrence {o the east
amd west, as far as I have observed.

I have already described two of these tombs at Harapi
and Bavanni ; but at Multin there were no less than twelve
of them, all situated elose to some of the gates either of the
fort or of the city. All the fort ones had been buried under
the dismantled parapets before my arrival at Multin in 1858,
and I can only give their names—

1. Near the Sikki gate, tomb of LAl Husen Bairigi, a
converted Tindun.

2. Near the De gate. tomb of Miran King Samar, 4 gnj

1 i:m:ih.
_ :]i. I\;r.-:lr the Rebri gate, tomh of Saly Gliazi, 3} gaj
in lengzth,
4. Near the De gate, outside, tomh of unknown Ghizi.
5. Near the Jami Masjid, tomh of Kazi Kutly Kushini.
There was no trace of this in 1854,
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The Nao-gaja tombs about the city are still in existence.
Their names are—
6. Near the Bor gate and inside the city, tomb of Pir

Adham.
7. Near the Bor gate and outside the city, tomb of Pir-

Dindr, 54§ feet long.
8. Above Husen Gai, in the Nandh Mohalla, tomb of

Pir Ramzéin Ghazi, 21 feet 8 inches long.

9. Outside the Delhi gate, 450 feet distant, tomb of
Pir Gor SultAn. This tomb is 85} feet in length. Beside
it there is a large circular stone, 27 inches in diameter
and 18 inches thick, with a hole through the middle,
9 inches in diameter. The stone is of a chocolate colour,
with many marks of a light yellow. It is called Manka.
Some say that the Saint wore it round his neck; but
the general belief is that it was his thumb ring. This
tomb is said to be 1,300 years old. It is possible, therefore,
that it may belong to the time of the first invasion under
Huhm:nuf Kasim.

10 & 11. Near SAgar, two tombs, each 8} goj in length,
Names not known.

12& 13. At Shiddana Shihid, tombs of the Shidana Lim-
self, and of some unknown martyr, each 3} gej in length.

14. In Sajjika Mahalla, unknown tomb.

15. In Mangir-ka-Mahalls, unknown tomb.

It is a curious fact that Hindus as well as Musalmins pay
th&irfr _gi;mﬁom at these tombs, and place lights before them
ou Fridays.

The tg::b of Bahiwal Hak was almost a complete ruin
after the siege in 1848. It was afterwards repaired, and
carefully plastered over. It is now quite safe, but so very
little is left of the original building that it would be dificult
to say to what period it belonged did we not know the
name and history of the Saint who is buried inside. Shekh
BahA-ud-din Zakhariya, commonly ecalled Bulii-ul-llok or
BahAwal Hak, was for about 50 years the great Saint of
Multdn. He was visited by Kutb-ud-din Bakhtidr Kaki,
during the time of Nasir-ud-din Kubichub, who was drownel
in A. D. 1225, and he was still living at the accession of
Balban in A. D. 1264, during whose reign he died. Iis

! Nidmat Ullas, History of thu Afghuns, teasslated by Dorn, 11, 3, and Briggs's
Furishia, I, 271
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tomb, therefore, belongs to the age of Balban, from A. D).
1264 to 1286, a period of which we possess only one other

specimen of architecture at Bonipat. The lower part of the
tomb is a square of 51 feet O inches outside. This is sur-
mounted by an octagon, about one-half of the height of the
square, above which is a hemispherical dome. The greater
part of the building is a mass of white plaster; but on the
eastern side there are still existing some fairly preserved
specimens of diaper ornament in glazed tiles, from which
I conclude that the general state of the building was some-
thing like that of the tomb of his grandson, which is said to
have been built by Tughlak for himself while he was Go-
vernor of Multdn, that is, before A. D. 1321, when he took
possession of the throme of Delhi. The son of the Saint,
named Sadr-ud-din, is also buried in this tomb.

Bat the glory of Multin is the great tomb of lKukn-.d-
din, the grandson of Bahiwal Hak, which is commonly
known as the Rokn-i-Alam.' This fine building is an oetagon
of 51 feet 9 inches diameter inside, with perpendicular walls
41 feet 4 inches high and.13 fect 3 inches thick, supported
by sloping towers at . the angles. This is surmounted by «
smaller octagon of 25 feet 8 inches exterior side, and 26
feet 10 inches in height, which leaves a narrow passage
round the top of the lower storey for the Muazzin to-call
the faithful to prayers from all sides. Above this isa hemi-
spherical dome of 58 exterior diameter. The total height
of the tomb, including a plinth of 3 feet, is just 2 inches
over 100 feet. But as the building stands on the high
ground on the north-westorn {ed%m of the fort, its total height
above the country is 150 feet. This great height makes it
one of the most striking objects on approaching Multdn,
s 1?1 can be seen for a distance of 12 or 15 miles all
round.

The Rokn-i-Alam is built entirely of red brick, bonded
with beams of sisu wood, which are now much deeayed.*
The whole of the exterior is elaborately ornamented with
glazed tile panels and string courses and battlements. The
only colours used are dark blue, azure, and white : but these

! Hoe Plate XXXVII1.
? " (e of thewe towers wos Phrown diwn by the explosion of the powder g AN
in Decvalar 1818, L was afterwands rebailt i Gitkial bmitatioy of the old owe, fascivel

i all Uhe Liber Linds,
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are contrasted with the deep red of the finely polished
bricks, and the result is both effective and pleasing. These
mosaies are not like those of later days, mere plain surfaces,
but the patterns are raised from half an inch to two inches
above the back-ground. This mode of construction must
have been very troublesome, but its increased cffect is un-
deniable, as it unites all the beauty of variety of eolour
with the light and shade of a raised pattern. In the
accompanying plate I have given a few spocimens of these
eurious and elaborate panels.’

The interior of the Rokn-i-Alam was originally plastered
and painted with various ornaments, of which only a few
traces now remain. The sarcophagus of Rukn-ud-din is a
large plain mass of brick-work covered with mud plaster.
About one hundred of his descendants lie around him under
similar masses of brick and mud, so that the whole of the
interior is now filled with rows of these unsightly mounds.

There are several curious stories about this tomb, some of
which would appear to have originated in the fact that it was
first built by Tughlak for himself, and was afterwards given
u;, by his son Munammad Tughlak for the last resting place
of Rukn-ud-din. Tughlak first began to build close to the
tﬁmt]]:;uf BahAwal Hak, when a voice W from the hﬂtgmj}
of the Saint saying, “ you are ing on my L A
Another site was trllljég uhonjlra.;: at a short distance, when again
the Baint’s voice was heard, saying, “ you are treading on my
knees.” A third site still er off was next taken, when a
third time the voice was heard, saying, “you are treading
on my feet.” Tughlak then selected the present site at the
very opposite end of the fort ; and as the voice was not heard
again, the tomb was finished. Some say that the voice was
w only once, exclaiming, *“ you are treading on my
Another story is, that Rukn-ud-din, who was originally
buried in the tomb of his grandfather Bahiiwal llak, rc-
moved himself to his present tomb after his burial.® It would
appear from the account of Ibn Batuta that the mystcrious
death of Tughlak was really planned by his son Muhum-
mad, and earried out by Mahk then inspector of build-
ings, who afterwards became the chief W azir of Muhammad,

¥ Sen Plute XXXIX.
* This story was also heard by Baroes, T, 117
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with the title of Khwija-i-Jahin. ‘I'he Multin Saint was
present at the catastrophe, and Ibn Batuta's account was
obtained direct from him. His words are: * S8hekh Rukn-ud-
din told me that he was then near the Sultin, and that
the Sultdn’s favourite son Mahmud was with them,
Thereupon Muhammad came and said to the Shekh—
* Master, it is now time for afternoon prayer, go down and
pray.” I went down, said the Shekh, and they brought the
elephants up on one side, as the Prince and his confidant had
arranged; when the animals passed along that side, the
building fell down upon the Sultin and his son Mahmud.
1 heard the noise, continued the Shekh, and I returned with-
out having said my prayers. I saw that the building had
fallen. The Sultin's son Muhammad ordered pickaxes and
shovels to be brought to dig and seek for his father, but e
made signs jor them not o hurry, and the tools were not
brought till after sunset. Then they began to dig, and they
!'uung the Sultin, who hud bent over his son to save him
from death.”™

Here we see the anxiety of Muhammad for the safety of
Rukn-ud-din, as testified the Saint himself, and at the
xﬁnmtimn we learn from thtf trustworthy eye-witness that

uhammad made signs to the people not to h in bring-
ing tools to extricate his father. His anxi ufur?thenfﬂtf
of the Saint betrays his guilty intentions towards his father;
and I think that the of Mu'tin are right in their
belief that the great at Multin was given by Muham-
mad to Rukn-ud-din as a bribe to keep him quiet regarding
the death of Tughlak Shah.

The tomb of Shams-i-Tabrez is situated about one quarter
of a mile to the cast of the fort on the high bank of the old
bed of the Rivi. The main body of the tomb is a square of
34 foet side, and 30 feet in height, surrounded by a verandah
with seven openings on each side. Above this it takes an
vectagonal shape, and is surmounted by a hemispherical dome
covered with glazed sky-blue tiles. The whole height is
62 feet. I I;ni:eulutft Iﬁt ﬁﬂn the date of Shams-i-Tabrez himself,
as the peo u are profoundly ignorant of every-
thing exeept certain silly miraculous st.njrriea of their Saints.
But the building itself cannot be earlier than the time of
the Mughals, and the people themselves say it is not quite

! Thay Bitula in Dowssn's Edition of Sir H. Elliot, LLI, G10.
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2000 years old. Portions of the walls are ornamented with
patterns in glazed tiles; but the colours are chiefly blue
and white, with a perfectly even surface, which betrays a
late nge. There are, however, many fragments of glazed
tile work of an earlier age let into the gateway and walls
of the surrounding court-yard, which, according to the
people, belonged to the oﬂl iginal tomb of the Saint,
which is referred to the time of Padshah” (Tughlak)
by some, and to a much earlier date by others.

There are several legends ahout Shams-i-Tabrez, but they
all agree in attributing the great heat of Multan to the direct
influence of the Saint in causing the sun to approach
nearer to Multin than to other parts of the earth. One
of the stories is related by Burnes, who calls him “ Shams-i-
Tabrezi, a Saint from Bagdad, who is believed to have per-
formed many miracles, and even raised the dead. This
worthy, as the story is told, was flayed alive for his preten-
sions. He had long begged his bread in the city, and in
his hunger caught a fish, which he held up to the sun, and
brought that luminary near enough to roast it. This es-
tablished his memory and equivocal fame on a firmer basis.
The natives to this day attribute the heat of Multin which
is proverbial to this incident.” According to another
version, the Saint had begged for food through the ecity
in vain, and when he was dying from hunger he prayed to
the sun in his anger, “0 sun, your name is Shams, and
my name is Shams, come down and punish the people
of Multin for their inhumanity.” The sun at once drew
nearer, and the heat of Multin ever since been greater
than that of any other place. Another version attributes
the prayer of the Saint to the persecutions and taunts of
the people, who used to disturb and worry him when he
was at his devolions.

In all the versions of this legend, there is the same at-
tempt to account for the well known heat of Multin by
a miracle which was no doubt suggested by the name of
Shams. But the real eause is simply the want of rain, as
the average yearly fall is only 7 inches. The dustiness
of Multin is due to the same ecause, and so also is the
amazing numbee of the small mud tombs which would

! Travels foww Dokbarg, 101 116
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gradually melt away, if the rainfall was like that of other
places. The number of beggars is another of the nui-
sances of this rainless place. all of which have been tersely
included in the following Persian couplet :—

Chaldr chiz hast tnlfajdt-i- Wulldn,
Gard, guda, garma, wa goristdn,

which may be literally translated—
“ With foor rare things Multdn abounds,

Heat, hegzars, dust, and burial grounds.”

During my residence at Multin I became aware of two
curious customs conneeted with the Baniyas, which I have
not observed elsewhere. On every Saturday the Baniyas
pour oil and grain over small raised spots at the meeting of
three streets; 2nd, one day I noticed about 100 crows in
a long straight line busily picking up grain which had been
dleposited for them. In a few minutes a loag net on which
they were standing was suddenly turned over them, and
about three-fourths of them were prisoners, When I en-
quired for what purpose they were catching erows, I was told
that on certain occasions pious people would buy them for
the purpose of letting them go again. But their chief
customers were Baniyas’ wives, as there is a belief that
they are more liable than others to transmigrate into crows.
The men who cateh the birds accordingly take their stand
in front of each Baniya's house in succession, and holding
up a crow call out—*“behold so and so Baniya’s wife.” This
generally has the desired effect of bringing out the Baniya's
wife, who buys the ecrow and immediately lets it loose.

Another custom is of a different kind. The Multinis be-
lieved that if they can ecatch a hailstone before it reaches
the ground, and cut it in two with a pair of scissors, the
storm will begin to decrease from that moment.

TUSHAM.

About 2§ miles to the south of Hinsi, near the village of
Tushiim, therc is a very remarkable steep hill which rises
abruptly out of the sandy plain to a heicht of 800 feet, and
is a striking and conspicuous object for 20 miles around.
There are two inscribed rocks about half way up the hill, of
which the larger one is a semi-detached block, some 7 or
8 feet high and 5 or G feet broad. On this there arc three
different inscriptions, two in large rough characters, and the
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third in characters rather more than 1 ineh in height, and
very neatly and corrcctly engraved. The other rock, a
smooth shining block of basalt, is situated about 40 feet
lower down the Lill, and was discovered by Mr, Bird, who
kindly paid a visit to Tushim at the request of Colonel
MeMahon, the Commissioner of the district, to whom I am
indebted for the first copies of these inseriptions.  This
second rock has two scparate inscriptions, the upper one
in middle sized letters % about 2 inches, and the lower
one in large letters from 2} to 3} inches rather roughly cut.
Mr. Bird spent some days in the village, and from bis
letter I quote the following interesting account: ©The
ple know nothing about the place beyond the time of
ja Pithora. They say that the ruined fort on the summit
of the hill, as well as an immense masonry causeway, of
which clear traces still remain, were both cnustmcterf by
that monarch. The fort appears to have been built partly
of granite and partly of brick, but is now a complete ruin.
Inside there is a large cistern for storing rain water, which
is still in fair order.
“ The causeway was nearly one mile in length. It ex-
tended from the g}rt to a Birahdari, built on the summit of
another small bill, which lies parallel to the Tushiim hill.
All around the Birahdari and along the spurs of both hills,
masscs of masonry and solid concrete, composed of lime and
coarsely ground brick, still remain. The space between was
hnd?ed by an aqueduet, of which the solid remains, now
nearly enveloped in sand, may still be scen on the side of
the hill.

“There are several holy places on the Tushim Lill. One
of the bathing places is said to be equal in virtue to three
laces of pilgrimage elsewherve.” Three melas are held
uring the year, which are frequented by a considerable
number of pilgrims, who come to visit the holy polls, Mr.
Bird, however, was unable to lcarn whether these pools are
mentioned in the Purfins or other holy books of the Ilindus.
Colonel McMahion describes these pools as * sinall caverns
partially filled with water, which seem to he regarded as
sucred, as the Hindus resort to them fo bathe in considerable

numbers. _
Mr. Bird mentions that the people were all impressed

with the idea that he had come to search for hidden treasure,

VOL., WV,



138 ARCHEOLOGICAL REPORT, 187278,

and asserted their respective claims to a share. They believe
that the necessary information is given in the principal
inscription for finding the treasure, regarding which they
have a tradition that * nine crores will be found to the left,”

bdin or, nau karor. i -
No. 1 inscription in large characters consists of a single
line—'

Jita Bhagavatobhakte chaturdise.

‘ May the worshippers of Bhagavata increase throughout the
four q ”

No. 2 consists of the word dchdrya or “teacher ” written
twice in large characters,

No. 3 appears to have been intended for a repetition of
No. 1, but the only portion now legible is Jita Bhagavata.

No. 4 consists of three lines—

Gautamasa gotrema Rivanya
pulrena Aehdrya dchala-bhatla

*® lhrena,
“written by the descebdant of Gautama, the son of Réavani, the

Teacher Achala-bhatta,”

These four inscriptions are later by one generation than
the longer and more neatly executed record No. 5, as the
E:rme of Rdvani is the last m it, while No. 4 is a record of

son.

No. b inuc;ipﬁon consists of eight lines, of which the
first two begin more fo the left, and are somewhat larger
than the rest. Below the middle of the inseription there isa
sun-standard, exactly similar to that which is found on all
the gold coins of the Gupta King Ghatotkacha, who probably
reigned from about 50 A. D. t0o79. The inscription is cer-
tainly as old as the time of the later Indo-Scythians, as the
form of the letter n is earlier than that in any of the Gu
inscriptions. Indeed the name of Ghatotkacha hi is
found in the beginning of the second line, but the inscription
mnuta:hagmdnf thBKﬂl:Pt; King himself, but of his con-

ueror, Tushdra Ki ishnu, which was engraved by a

uddhist mendieant :mmgi Jivama. *

! Sce Plate XL of Tushim inscriptions.
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For the following translation and notes I am indebted
to the kindness of Bibu Pritipa Chanara Ghosha, the learned
Librarian of the Asiatic Society of Bengal :—

Line 1.—* Let the ?) arising from the lotus face

of Jambavati protect the Bhikshu Jivama.

s 2—“By the frost of Vishnu (or Tushira
Vishnu) the glory of the lotus face of the

A Hl:lli:eﬂ of El]:mmh:‘gd

n o y uninvited, Aryas, followers
of I‘E’mﬁuu]: professors of the Yoga philo-
sophy.

»» 4&—*“The great-grandson of the faithful in
Bhagavat Yasatrdte, the grandson of the
professor Fishnutrdta,

,» DB.—* the son of Vasu Deva, born of Révani,
the grandson of Srivama, professor and

teacher,
6.—*“of (Pa) dmagatanaya, professor, giver of

opinion (or counsel) s W
the feet of Bhagavata.

« The first record in line 1 is doubtless the name of the
Buddhist mendicant, or Bhikshu, in whose favour protection
is sought. The word ava, protect, is the verb.

In the 2nd line, Vishnu is evidently the name of a hero
or king, who, having conquered Ghatotkacha, causes the
face of his enemy’s wife to be downcast, poetically whose
frost causes the lotus of uhelady’s face to close. But if

TushAra be taken as a proper name, Vishnu becomes an
epithet following the tone. The lotus face is compared to

Lakshmi (glory).
“In the 4th line, the word Safvafe means a follower of

Vishnu.

“The word Matdnaprada is doubtful. I have rendered it
as an epithet. If it be taken as a proper name, the gram-
mar becomes faulty, as in line 2nd; for it then could not
coalesce into one word with the epithet which follows. It
would require a aya, the mark of the genitive case, as in the
epithet which precedes it.”

When I submitted this inscription to the learned trans-
lator, I brought to his notice the name or epithet Tushdra,
which occurs in the 2nd line in connection with the purely
Hindu name of Vishnu. In my account of the Mathura
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inscriptions, in which the name of the Tushira King Vasu
Deva occurs so often, I pointedly drew attention to this
avidence of the early adoption of Hindu names by the
Indo-Scythians.' 1 then suggested the identity of this
Vasu Deva of the ceins and inscriptions with Vasu Deva,
the first of the four princes of the Kanwa dynasty, accord-
ing to the lists of the Purfinas. I now propose to identify
the present Tushira chief Fishnu with the 3rd Kanwa
Prince named Ndrdyana, who reigned from A. D. 57
to 69." This identification is corroborated by the date of
Ghatotkacha, who, as the father of Chandra éupta I, must
have reigned from about A. D. 50 to 79, so that he and the
Kanwa Prince NirAyana were actually contemporaries.
According to my view, the Kanwas (or Tushdras of India)
held sway in Mathura, Delhi, and the Panjib until A. D.
¥, when their power was either subv altogether, or
much reduced in extent by Chandra Gupta I, to whom the
consolidation of th¢ Gupta dominions was certainly due, as
he is the first of the race who assumed the title of king of
kings or Mahdrdjddhirdja.

The: namg of ZTwshdm itself also appears to me to ve
derived from these Tushiira Princes, as its original form was
most probably Tushdrdrdma, or the * Tushira Monastery,”
which was first shortened to Pwshdrdm, and then to Tushdm.
I conclude therefore that the neighbouring fortress of Hinsi,
which in lafer times became the head quarters of the first
Musalman King, Kutb-ud-din, must have been one of the
;-hiie_f strongholds of the Indo-Scythian Princes in Northern

ndia.
‘HISAR PILLAR.

The pillar at HisAr was first brought to notice by Captain
Brown in 1838 On seeing the pillar, he says, it imme-
diately struck me that the base part of the column was one
of the ancient Budh monuments, corresponding with those
at Allahabad and Delhi. The stone appears of the same
description, but has suffered much from exposure to climate.
It has also the appearance of having been partially worked

¥ Archwological Survey of India, Vol I p. 42 The smmeo enrly wloptivn of
Hindu names by fumilies of foreign origin bs seen in that of Jeyudama, the son of the Suteap
Claslitan, and in that of Vishno Diss, the son of Chhagalign; the furmer about I, C. 30,
and the latter about A. 1), 100, contemporary with Samundra Gupta,
# Heingul Asistic Societv's Journal, V11, 4285,
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by Firoz's orders, and probably some inseription was cut
upon it by his workmen, but of which there is now no trace
owing to the peeling off of the exterior surface. I, however,
observed near the upper part of the stone some of the
ancient letlers, which apparently have been saved by acci-
dent, and having procured a ladder, I copied them as
correctly as possible, and few and indistinet as they are, I
think it is likely they will satisfy you that this is one of the
ldts erected by Piyadasi. * * The ancient stone * *
is of ome piece, and is 10 feet 10 inches high * * and
the greatest circumference abgve ground is 8% feet. The
rest of the pillar is of the red sandstone common at Agra,
and there is part of the column near the second cornice
made of coarse white marble.”

Regarding the ancient letters copied by Captain Brown,
James Prinsep remarks : ' * The faint traces of letters on the
Hansi pillar have much more the appearance of English
capitals than old Indian letters. If read, however, as the
latter, they form no word met with on the other /ils.”

1 have now had copies made of the ancient letters ohserved
by Captain Brown, and they prove  be easily legible.
They are not, however, as he sup remains of one of
Asoka's inscriptions, but the separate names of pilgrims
who visited the spot where the pillar originally stood.

There are eight of these records engraved on different parts

of the pillar, and, from the shapes of the letters m and »,
I conelude that they belong to the first century after Christ,
that is, to the same period as the inseriptions on the Tushiim
Ttock. In fact, one of them marked A would appear to
have been rccorded by the very same person who engraved
the Tushim inseription, Copies of thesc short records will be
found iu the accompanying plate—*
Ou one side of the pillar—

a.— Bhagarud bhaltof—
“The worshipper of Bhagavat.”
b.—8ri Nawdile Suvaruokdra Rudra— = * *
“The auspicious Nandila, the goldsmith (son of) Rudra.”
e.—8ri Umadi (st) sya—
“Of the auspicious Umadasa.”

Heneal Askatie Society's Jonmal, p. 30—l
ﬁ!“i:;lr KLL fuseviptions A 1o LD,
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d.—Suvarnnia * sya—
“Of the gold-smith Ut (tama)? * * *2»
On the opposite side of the pillar—

e.~* Pucha-trata, or Nucha-trata.

This name is followed by the Greek letter B, with a per-
pendicular stroke under it, which prnbublk{ led to Prinsep’s
remark that the characters had more the appearance of
English eapitals than of old Indian letters. One or more
letters must be lost at the beginning.

S—** dyasya—
“Of (name last) Upddys.”
9-— Satra-yasa—
“ Satra-yasa.”
ra“i.-.?ﬁ (Na) ga-bhadra—
“The auspicious (Na) ga-bhadra *
ing the position of the pillar, T think it very doubt-

ﬁﬂmlfﬁr wup?z original site. HAnsi or Asi was the
capital of this part of the country, while HisAr was only
a village until it became a pet place of Firoz Tughlak.
Ferishta calls the village 4dasin or Raisin,' while in the
Tarikh-i-Mubarak Shahi it is named Ardman,*® and in the
Tarikh-i-Firoz Shahi it is called Laras.® All these different
spellings are only varieties of one name, due to thg wonder-
ful imperfection of the Persian characters, But both agree
in stating that Firoz brought a canal from the hills to Hiinsi,
and from thence to Abasin (or Ardman), where he built a
strong fort which he called Hisir Firozah, It is true, as
Captain Brown remarks, that HisAr is on the high road from
Delhi to Kabul, but it was only a village; and when we
remember that both of the Delhi pillars were brought from
other places by Firoz Shah, I think it most probable that the
Hishr pillar was removed from some other place to its
present site. I have a suspicion that the other portion of
the HisAr pillar is now standing at the neighbouring town of
Fatehabad, where it was set upby Firoz Shah's eldest son.
Fateb Khan, the founder of Fatehabad.

DELHI PILLARS.

The smaller inscriptions on the two Delhi pillars were not
noticed by Prinsep, because he had no unpression of the
» Brigge's Feriahta, 1, 460, Raisin—other copica—Abasin.

* Dowson's Edition of Sir H. Elliot, IV, 8.
* Dowson's Edition of Sir H. Elliot, I11, 255,
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whole surface of the column, but only a hand copy of
Asoka’s edicts and of the long inscription of the Chauhfn
king Visala Deva. These short of pilgrims’ visits are
not of much value, but they are curious as showing some
of the vernacular forms at different periods.

There are two of Asoka’s pillars at Delhi, one standing
on the top of a building in Firoz S8hah’s Kotila in Firoza-
bad, and the other on the ridge to the south of Shahjihanfbad,
near a ruined building irgheb. Both of these pillars
wmbmnghttu]}alhisﬁm ; the first from Topar
or Tobra, at the foot of the Siwhlik hills near Khizrabad,
on the Jumna, and the other from Mirat.' I have there-
fore added the names of their original sites to that of Delhi
for the sake of distinction, as the Delhi-SiwAlik pillar
and the Delhi-Mirat pillar. The first has remained erect
since it was set up by Firoz Shah 500 years ago, but the
other was thrown down and broken inte several pieces by
the explosion of a powder magazine in the beginning of the
last century. After lying on the ground for nearly one
hundred and fifty years, it has again been set up by the
_British Government on the same ridge where it was placed

by Firoz Shah.

The smaller inscriptions on the Delhi-Siwdlik pillar are
of several different periods from the first century of the
Christian era down to the last. The most modern records
are not legible, but the others are generally in fair con-
dition, although all of them are roughly executed, when
compared with the beautiful engraving of Asoka’s edicts—

a.— Farapukali ackatc Savara—
b.—S8urya Fishns
“ By the goldsmith Surya Vishnu.”
e—Hriti (beside s leaf)—
« Hariti.” '
d.—Farma Swearnakdra—
“ Varma, the goldsmith.”
e.—Hara afirgha Subarnakdre pakila barma * * knmdre
subarnakdra s pufra—

“ Hara Mirgha, the goldsmith, ®* ® and his son

KumaAra, the goldsmith.”

! Dowson's Edition of Sir H. Elliot, ITI, p. 350.
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J—8idki Blayankara Nitha Jogi—
“To the holy one, Bhayankar Nath, the devotec,’

go—8am 1551,
Farashe Chaitra badi—

&, Adma,
* In the Samvat year 1551 (A. D. 1524), on the 5th of the

waning moon of Chaitra, the writing of Ama.”
b —8idki 8ri Samval 1551 va
Chaitra badi 13 Bhanma dine
le. Fidsah—asdyana
Suta Swlitina Hardhi—
ma ki * * % = riafak-ia fio-

hddur Khin bin wi. *° Fya
***i*i*“"*l*t

“To the holy one. In the Samvat year 1681 (A. D.
1524), on Tuesday, the 13th of the waning moon of Chaitra,
the writing of V the son of Siyana in the reizn of
Sultdn Ibrahim (Ludi).”

The Subarnakdras of the carly records &, d, and ¢ are the
gondrs or goldsmiths of the present day. Bhayankar Néth
Jogi, the writer of £, is an old acquaintance, as I {ouni
his name in the eaves of Baribar in Bihir. All these in-
scriptions were engraved while the pillar was standing on
its origiual site at Topar, the point where the Jumna leaves
the luﬁ‘;m The two remaining records, dated in Samval
1581, were engraved long after the removal of the pillar to
Delhi; and gt one year and a half before the conquest
of Delhi by Bébar.

On the Delhi-Mirat pillar the small inseriptions are all
comparatively modern, enly two of them being earlier by a
few years than the date of its removal from Mirat—

k. —S8amrat 1369, Pansho dasempdin Sanas
le. Vira Pila Suta Sindkadbspati krodapisa * * 4
Fithy Saudyeitim,

“ In the Smwvat year 1369 (A, D. 1312), on Saturaay, the

10th (day) of Pausha, the wriling of Virs Pila’s son.”
l—Sameat 111R = * 7% gou- I5.
* ® Sika anta wela Sika Sunar Lksitiin,

“In Samvat year 1416 (A. D. 1339), written Ly *
Siha’s son, Mala Siiha, the goldsmitl,” )
m.—Samral 1581 rarashe,
Panska andi 1 li, Amara KNeperojya vdlli,
“ In the Samvat year 1587 (A. D, 1524), on the 1sl (day
of the waning moon of Pausha, written by Amara,” ¢+ * ¢
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JALANDHAR.,

The rich district of Jalandhar formerly comprised the
whole of the Upper Doibs between the Rivi and the Satlej.
The capital of the country was the city of Jilandhar, and
Kot Kangra, or Nagar Kot, was only the stronghold or place
of -refuge in times of trouble. The name is said to have
been derived from the famous Dinava Jilandhara, the son
of the Ganges by the Ocean, who is considered the * Father
of Rivers”. * Af his birth the Earth trembled and wept, and
the three worlds resounded ; and Brahma having broken the
seal of meditation, and having perceived the universe lost in
terror, mounted his hansa, and reflecting on this prodigy,
proceeded to the sea — ¥ *. Then Brahma said—* Why, O Sea !
dost thou uselessly produce such loud and fearful sounds?’
Ocean replied—* It is not I, O chief of gods ? but my mighty
son, who thus roars’ *** When Brahma Leheld the won-
derful son of Ocean he was filled with astonishment, and
the child having taken hold of his beard, he was unable
to liberate it from his grasp, but Ocean, smiling, approach-
ed and loosed it from the hand of his son.  Bralima, admir-
ing the strength of the infant, then said—* From his holding
so firmly let him be named Jdlandhara;’ and further with
fondness bestowed on him this boon—* This Julaudhara shall
be unconquered by the gods, and shall through my fuvour
enjoy the three worlds.”

“ When the boy was grown up, Sukra, the preceptor of the
Daityas, appeared before his father and said to Ocean—
‘Thy son ﬂhu]ll.l through his might firmly enjoy the three worlds;
do thou, therefore, recede from Jambudwipa, the sacred
abode of holy men, and leave unwashed by thy waves an
extent of country sufficient for the residence of Jalandhara,
There, O Sea ? give a kingdom to this youth, who shall be
invineible.” Sukra having thus spoken * © the Sea sportively
withdrew his waves, and cxposed, devoid of water, a country
extending 300 zujanas in length, which hecame celebrated
under the name of the Holy Jilandhara.””

I have quoted this passage at length, as it seems to contain
a very distinct allusion (o the physicul fact that the plains
of Jalandhar, which forin the junction point of the valleys of

1 Colune! Yanus Kennsly fronn the Uttary Khanda of Lhe Pudma Pusing, —Rewarchoy i
Mythuloy, Appendia, p, 467
Wil
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the Indus and Ganges, were once covered by the ocean.
This is what Professor Huxley calls the * river-plain,” which
extends from the Arabian Gulf to the Bay of Bengal, and
bears the water of the Indus to the west and those of the
Ganges to the east.' The fact of the former extension of
the sea up the valleys of the Ganges and Indus was first
published by Wilfurd towards the end of the last century
after he had discovered some sea beaches in the recesses of
the Rajmahal Hills. These sea beaches have since been
traced by the Geological Burvey as hiﬁh as Ghazipur on the
Ganges ; and as there seems to be no doubt that the ocean
once filled the valleys of both rivers, I think it very probable
that the legend of Jyﬂlandlyar is rather a traditionary remem-
brance of the curious physical fact than the invention of the
Purhnic author.

The story of JAlandhar is related at full length in the
Padma Puriina ; buf as this has no special connection with
the province of JAlandhar, it need not be repeated here.
The account of his death, however, is very meagre and un-
interesting, and I must refer to the local Puriina, which is
supported by the traditions of the people, for the closing
scene of the Titan's career. The invineibility of Jhlandhar
was derived from the spotless purity of his wife, Vrind,
which was overcome by the fraud of Vishnu in personating
her husband. The Titan was then conquered by Siva, who
cut off his head ; “but quickly the head rejoined the trunk,
and repeatedly did it regain its wonted place after having
been dissevered by Siva.” To prevent this continuous resusci-
tation Siva buried the giant under ground, and so vast was
his size that his body covered a circuit of 48 kos, or about
64 miles, which is said to be the exact extent of the present
pilgrim’s route called Jdlandhar tirath. But asall the places
of note in this line of pilgrimage lie to the north of the Biis
River, with the single exception of Kilesar on its south
bank, the city of Jdlandhara, which derives its name from
the Titan, is most inexplicably excluded from the holy eircuit.
That this was not the case in former times is quite certain,
as the Hindu name of the district in which the town of
Jalandhar is situated is Jdlandhar-pith, or Jilandhar's back.
The story which I heard in 1846, when I first visited the

! Jenrma of the Ethnological Socicly of London, New Scries. Vol I p, 91,
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Kangra ’Fnlleﬂ, placed the head only of the Titan to the
north of the Bils, with his mouth ai Jwila Mukhi, while his
body covered the whole extent of country lying between
the Bis and the Satlej Rivers, his back being immediately
beneath the district of JAlandhar and his feet at MultAn.
A glance at the map will show that this version of the
legend must have originated in the shape of the country as
defined by its two limiting rivers, not unlike that of the
constellation of Orion. From Nadaon to the south of Jwhla
Mukhi, that is, just below the Titan's mouth, the Satlej and
Bids approach each other within 24 miles to form his neck.
Both rivers then recede from each other, until they are 96
miles apart, at Rupar and Adinanagar, which form the two
shoulders. The two rivers now join at Firozpur, but only a
few centuries ago they did not approach each other nearer
than 16 miles between Kasur and Firozpur, where they formed
the giant’s waist, and then ran pasallel courses, like a pair of
legs, down to Multin.

Another version of the legend 1 owe to General Saunders
Abbott, who for a long time was Deputy Commissioner of
the Kangra District: *JAlandhar was a rikshas or demon,
who would not allow the Dodb, now called by his name,
to be located. B fin (or Vishnu) took the form of a
dwarf (b&n-rup) killed the demon, who fell upon
his face, and the city of Jhlandhar was then built on
his back (pith). The demon was 4S kos in extent, or
12kos in_every direction from the middle of his back, that
is, from the city of Jilandhara. This was the first place oc-
cupied ; all others are of later dgte.” I havea icion that
the name of Jdlandhar-pith may have su d to Akbar
his new appellation of Bist Jdlandhar, which is given in the

Ain-i-Akbari. 1t is at any rate quite certain that the name
is not confined to the short 48 kos firath, as I found an in-
scription in 1846 in a temple at NireyAna at the junction of
the Gaj River with the Bids, which distinctly stated that
that temple was situated in Jalandhar-pith, although it is far
beyond the limits of the JAlandhar-tirath of the Brahmans
of the t day. According to them the top of the head
of the Titan lies under the temple of Nandkeswara Mahddeva
at Jindrngol on the Nigwal River. Between this place
and PhAlam the pine tree forest is called Prinddvana or
“forest of VrindA" after the wife of Jilandhar. The head
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itself is said to be under the Mukteswar temple in the village
of 8iinsol, 5 miles to the north-east of Baijnith. One hand
is placed at Nandikeswara (that is on the top of the head),
and the other at Baijuith (near the head), while the feet are
at Kalesar on the left bank of the Biiis river to the south
of Jwhla Mukhi.

Another name for the country lying between the Rivi and
Satlej is Trgartta or Traigartta-desa, the **land watered by
three rivers,” which are the Révi, the Bifis, and the Batlej.
Nimilarly the distriet lying between the Rivi and the Chendb
is called Dogardes or Dogaritia-desa, the **land watered by
two rivers.” The name of Trigartte is found in the Mahd-
hharata and in the Purins, as well as in the Raja Tarangini
or history of Kashmir. Itis also given as synonimous with
Jalandhar by Hema Chandra, who says—

Jilawdhares Trigartdh syuk,
# Jilandhara, i. e., Trigarta”—
and the Trikanda Sesha has
Bk libidscha Trigartafa—
which Lassen renders by
Biblici iidem sunt uc Trigartici,'

But heve the name should be Bdhike, a8 we know from
the Mahibhirata that Bdki and Hike were the names of
two demous of the Bifis River, after whom the country was
ralled Bahika

The account. whicli the people of the country give of
themselves is simple and perhaps true, and the genealogy of
the royal family from the time of its founder, Susarma
Chandra, appears o me to have a much stronger claim on our
helief than any of the long strings of names now shown by
the more brilliant and more powerful Kshatriva families of
Rajputana. They elaim to be descendants of the Moon, and
they assert that their ancestor, Susarma, held the distriet of
Multan, amd fought in the Great War on the side of Durvo-
dhana agailml the andus®  After the war they lost Lheir
lands and retired under Susarma Chandea to the district of
Jilandhara, where they established themsclves and built the
strong fort of Kot Kangra,

! Vantopotumia Dulien, p. G2,
.\.-u:r Wiksun's 'r'ln-lum Ilum:m, P 109, for esbmet from Muh@blGeta b wihih
Frigorttds ar. wenticual, aud Note 122, where Wil wilh it lne Wik {hey Woere enngeged i
L Dieew! Wiy
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As Chandravansis, the Raja of Jilandhara, took the
title of Chandra, which the family profess to have borne
from the time of Susarma Chandra down to the present day,
it is quite certain that this title has been borne for many
centuries. Thus the inscription in the temple of Baijnath
at Kiragrima, which is dated in A. D, 804, calls the Raja
of Jilandhara by the name of Jaya Chandra; and towards -
the end of the same century Kalhana Pandit records that
Prithvi Chandra, Raja of Trigartta, fled before the arms of
Sankara Varmma. His son also was Bhuvana Chandra,!
At a later date, or about A. D. 1040, Kalhana speaks of
Indu Chandra as the Raja of Jalandhara® That the same
cognomen was continued in the family down to the present
time, we know from their coins and inscriptions as well as
from the casual mention of some of the princes by Mulam.
madan authors.

The extent of country which was subject to the Rajas of
Trigartta is not easy to fix, as it must have been continually
changing in accordance with the fluctuatine strength or
weakness of their more powerful neighbours in the south.
At the time of the composition of the MahAbhdrata, the
capital of the Bdhikas was the famous Sikala or Sangala to
the west of the Rdvi.’ But soon after the strong fort of

must have been occupied by the Indo-Seythians,
who would appear to have retained possession of it until the
time of Mahmtid. But as the rajas of Trigartta or Jalan-
dhara are frequently mentioned before his time, it is certain
that they were not deprived of all their territories, and I
conclude that their early position under the Indo-Seythians
was that of tributaries, similar to their later position under
the Muhammadan emperors of Delhi. But whenever the
ruling power was weakened by intestine dissensions or
foreign invasions, the rajas of Trigartta took advantage of
the opportunity to seize their family stronghold of Kot
Kangra and to re-assert their independence. Thus we find
that Kangra, which had been captured by Muhammad
Tughlak®, ‘had fallen into the hands of Raja Rap Chand,
from whom it was again taken by Firoz Shah. The fort was

' Raja Tarangini, Vol. V. p. 144245

# [4d, Yol. VIL p. 1560 and 152,

! Lussen's Pentapotamia Indica,

* Knsid of Badr Chach in Dowson's Edition of Sir H. Elliot, Vol 111, p 570 —The
place was taken Tn A, 0. 738, or A. D. 1337,
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then held by the Mubammadans for about 40 years, until
the terrible invasion of Timur, when the Trigart chief
again got possession of his stronghold and kept it until the
time of Akbar, when Raja Dharma Chandra became tribu-
tary to the Mughal empire of Delhi. His descendant,
Trilokya Chandra, rebelled against Jabangir, but was soon
reduced. From that time the rajas of Trigartta were mere
tributaries of Delhi, until the rise of the Sikhs and the
consequent downfall of the empire gave Sansira Chandra
the opportunity of retaking Kot Kangra, and of extending
his dominions to the Satlej on the east and to the Révi on
the west. So elated was he with these acquisitions that it
seemed quite possible to him to extend his rule over the
plains of Jilandhar, and to grasp once more the sceptre of
the wider domains of his ancestors, But his dream of res-
toring the ancient kingdom of the Trigarttas was rudely
disturbed by the advance of the Gorkhas, against whom he
was obliged to seek the assistance of Ranjit Singh. The
aid of the Sikh was readily given, but with the sacrifice of
Kot Kangra, which then passed away from the descendants
of Susarma Chandra for ever.

Although the Trigartta rajas have played but an unim-
portant part in history, so far as we know, yet their names
are so frequently brought to notice either in inscriptions, or
in the Hindu history of Kashmir, or in the Muhammadan
history of Delhi, that their genealogy for a limited period
may be useful for reference both to the historian and to the
numismatist. I have had the advantage of consulting
several genealogical lists, of which the principal were the
two family rolls of the Guler and Kangra rajas—a roll
obtained by Mr. E. O. Bayley through the Kizi of Kangra,—
and a roll procured by myself from Chaju Brahman at the
time of the British occupation in March 1846.

The earliest notice of a Raja of Jalandhara by name is by
the Chinese pilgrim Hwen Thsang, who, when he was about
to start on his return journey, was placed by Harsha Vard-
dhana of Kanoj under the protection of U-fi-fo, King of
Jilandhara,! who was tributary to Kanoj. Now, the seventh
name in the lists preceding’ Jaya Chandra, or Jayamalla
Chandra, who was reigning in A. D. 804 according to the

i Jalien's Hwen-Thasng, Yol. I, p- 258,
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Baijnath inscription, is Adima, which is very probably the
same as U-ti-to, or Udita of Hwen Tlhuaug, 88 seven genera-
tions at 25 years each would place Adima in A. D, 804—175,
or A. D. 629, that is during the very period of Hwen Thsang’s
travels in India. Hutl;?tir Jaya {.‘-E?:udra the list of names
is so full that the average length of reign is reduced to
12 or 13 years, or just eight reigns per century. Thus from
Jaya Chandra down to Indra Chandra, a contemporary of
Ananta of Kashmir, A. D. 1028 to 1081, there are 18 reigns,
which at 12} years each would place Indra Chandra in
A.D. 1029. From that time down to Ropa Chandra, the
contem of Firoz hlak, there are 34 ki covering
u.spmep;f a ut.?.eiﬂyﬁ, or only 10 years tlznﬁnh reign.
This was most probably in consequence of the troubles which
succeeded the Muhammadan conquest by Mahmad of Ghazni,
From Ripa Chandra down to the expulsion of Ranavira
Chandra in 1847, there are 47 names which give an average
of just 17 years. This last portion of the Hst is most pro-
bably quite correct, excepting perhaps in the spelling of a
few names, as we Igaae;s numerous coins of many of the
the

rajas, and have besi rallel eal of rajas
anGuler from the time of ﬁan mm the great-
grandsons of Ritpa Chandra. Hari was the elder brother,
and he succeeded his father as Raja of Traigartta. But
shortly after his accession he accidently fell down a well at
Harsar when out sporting, and could not be found. His
younger brother, Karmma, was then proclaimed, and the
wives of Hari became satis. But after two or three days
Hari was discovered by a baipdri, who took him out and
revived him.” But as his funeral ceremonies had been per-
formed he eould not recover his original kingdom, and was
obliged to be content with the smaller state of Guler. As
a reward to the baipdri for his assistance, Hari Chandra
remitted all duties on his goods—an exemption which was
respected by the succeeding rajas, including the Sikhs, and
only became obsolete on the general remission of duties by
the British Government,
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RAJAS OF TRIGARTTA.

1315
1330
1345
1360
1376
1390
14056
1420
14356

1450

1465

1480
1405
1510
1528

1563
1570
1585
1610
1630
1650
1670
1687
1607
1700
1747
1761

1773
1776
1823
18213
1847

The hief places of note in the ancient

Juya Binha
Prithvi
Purva
Rilpa

Karmma ..
Bansira ...

Naroden
Suvira ..,

Dharmma

Anirudiha
Ranavira ..,

||||||

......

uuuuuu

nnnnnn

i Contemporary of Firoe,

* |} Brothess.
Contemporary of Mulammad Sayid of

Delhi (inscript.) A. D. 14331446,

, Died Bamwat 1585=A. D. 1528

} Accession of Akbar, A. D. 1556,
Still wlive in Samvat 1619=A4. D,

| 1562 (dale of poem).

17th and | 8th of Akbar=1571-1573.

35th of Akbar=—1588-1589.

Rabnllﬂd against Jahdngiv, A. D, 1618,

Rebelled nguinst Aurnngsib,
Died in 1087—8Sati monument.
Reigning in 8. 1747=A. D, 1690,

Beigned four yoars, 1697 to 1700,

In Bamvat 1821=A. D. 1764 ; for
tified Pathidr,

rovince of

Jilandhara, or Trigartta, are the city of JAlandhara and the
old fort of PathAnkot in the plains, the forts of Dharmeri

and Kot Kangra, and the famous
Jwilla Mukhi in the hills.
been found about Jalandhar, but no

temples of Baijnith and

A few sculptured stones have

remains of any conse-

quence bave yet been discovered,
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PATHANKOT.

The old fort of PathAnkot is, I believe, one of the most
ancient sites in the Panjilb, as its position is especi g
favorable as a mart for the interchange of produce mween
the hills and plains. Situated in the middle of the narrow
neck of land, only 16 miles in width, which divides the valle
of the Biis and Rdvi, at the point where they leave the hi
Pathdnkot naturally became the great emporium between
the two rich valleys of Kangra and Chamba in the hills, and
the great cities of Lahor and JAlandhar in the plains. The
name of the place is said to have no reference to the Pathiin
Afghans, but is a genuine Hindu word derived from Pathdn—
a road—as if it was intended to describe the great meeting
of the roads which here takes place. The: fort is certainl
very much older than any Muhammadan Pathins; but
have a suspicion that the name may perhaps have been
derived from some modern Pathiin restorer. is is admit-
ted by the Muhammadans, although it is stoutly denied by
the Hindus, who point to the title of Pathdniya, which was
borne by the rajas of Nurpur as a proof that the name is
an Indian one.’

Indeed, some of them spell the name Palhiydn, but this is
uncommon, and may be either simple ignorance, or a wish

fo avoid the appearance of a Muhammadan onﬂn. The
only separate name of a mahalla is Gopdlpur, which may

perhaps be the real name of the town, mgni‘rﬂthﬁnkot that
of the fort after restoration by some Patkdn governor. The

ll::smn is generally spelt .with the cercbral ¢4 and the cere-
ral n.

The old fort is now a mere mound, about 600 feet square
and 100 feet high, with a raoui, or faussebraie, of about 80
feet in width all vound. The town lies chicfly on the cast
and south-west sides, where the ground is still much elevated,
rising toa height of 10 and even 15 feet in some places.
The mounds to the north-east are now ploughed up and
divided into fields. This is saul to have been the site of
the original city, and here old eoins are found in consider-
able numbers by the village boys.

The present town to the south and east of the fort is =aid
to be only 400 years old; but the name of Pathinkot is
probably older, as it ocours repeatedly in the rhyming Hindi
pocm of the capture of Kot Kangra by Firoz Tughlak, which

ol ¥



154 ARCHEOLOGICAL REPORT, 1872.75,

was written shortly after the accession of Akbar! The
walls of the fort were still standing at the time of the
British occupation ; but they were soon after pulled down
to furnish bricks for the works of the Biri Dod Canal, and
for the canal officers’ houses at Madhopur. They are of very
large size, which is a sure sign of Hindu origin, as well as of
great age.

Amongst the coins which I obtained at PathAnkot were
a Greek zoilus with specimens of the Indo-8cythian kings—
Vonones, Kanishka, Huvishka, and Gondophares—and one
of the satraps of Surashtra,

The Mubammadan coins ranged from Khusru the Ghazni-
vide down to Shah Jahiin, and the coins of the Kangra rajas
from Pithama Chandra down to Triloka. I was mr]]rlr;:ed
to get only two specimens of the Hindu rajas of Kashmir,
which are so abundant in the north-western provinces of the
Panjib. But this scarcity only confirms what we know
from history, that the.rule of Kashmir even at its most
flourishing period did hot extend to the east of the Rdvi.
There was a single specimen of the Indo-Sassanian period,
with the name in NAgari letters of Sri Vagamdrisa, which
recalls the name of Barkamdris preserved by Rashid-uddin
in the Mojmal-ut-Tawfrikh.* ;

But the most curious, and by far the most interesting,
coins discovered at Pathnkot sara six early Hindu coins,
which certainly date as high as the beginning of the Christian
era. As I have mot found a single specimen of these
coins elsewhere, I take them to be the ancient coinage of
PatbAnkot itself. These coins are thin pieces of wpdper:
either square or oblong, with a temple on one face and an
elephant on the other. Beside the temple are the symbols
of Bwasti and Dharma, and underneath it a snake. Before
the elephant there is a tree surrounded by a Buddhist
railing, with an Arian legend on two sides, of which the
first half is illegible, but the latter half is distinct, and
reads Odumbara. 1t is possible that thamncrll}:hnn may
refer to the tree which it accompanies, an “ Udumbara”
or Ficus glomerata; but 1 think it more probable that it
must be the name of the town or district, as we have several
examples of such names being placed on coins, as Yaudheya,

ln-nhunchumuh.ummmma-“ D. 1568
' M-'Prwnulnh-:tl‘m"_ﬂ. b acs
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Sibi, Ujeniga, and Midlavdna. We know also that Audum-
bara was actually used as the name of the province of
Kachh as early at least as the time of Pliny; who mentions
the Odombeores. But as Udumbara is also a name of copper,
it is quite possible that Audumbara may simply refer to
ing red colour of the hilly district of Nurpur.

the prevailing
This 3u receives some support from the fact that

the old Hindu name of Nurpur was Darmeri or Dharmeri,
which is not an improbable abbreviation of Audumbara,
The name was to Nurpur by Jahingir in honor

of his wife Nir J
EOT EANGRA.

The famous fort of Kot Kangra, or Nagarkot as it is more
generally called by the Muhammadan historians, is said to
have been built by Susarma Chandra shortly after the close
of the! Mahdbhdrata or Great War, Its strong position in
the precipitous fork at the junction of the Manjhi and Bin
Gangh Rivers must have ensured its occupation ata very
early date; but there is nothing now remaining of an earlier
date than the 9th or 10th century. There is no notice
of the fort before the time of Mahmdd in A. D. 1009, but
the vast wealth obtained by the captor was, according to
Utbi, the “ accumulation of years, which had attained such
an amount that the backs of camels would not it, nor
vessels contain it, nor writers’ hands record it, nor ima-
gination of an arithmetician conceive it.” But he afterwards
gives the details as follows : * The stam coin amounted
to 70,000 royal dirhams, and the and silver ingots
amounted to 700,000, 400 mdns in weight."” There is no
means of estimating the mlnndthui:ﬁutx,n the gold and
silver are lumped ther; but the value of the stamped
coin alone amounted to upwards of £1,750,000. In con-
nection with this great accumulation of treasure I may uote

the Indo-Scythian princes of Kabul for 80 gen

found in the fortress of Nagarkot by Mahmid's soldiers.”
From this statement I infer that the fort of Kangra must
have belonged to the rajas of Kabul for several generations,

! Ui, ln Dowson's Fdition of Sir H. Eiliot, pp 21-35.
?* Af Pireni, in ditle Vol i, p. 10.
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and that it was their chief stronghold in which they
deposited their treasures, after they had been driven from the
banks of the Indus. It is almost impossible that such a vast
amount of treasure could have been sccumulated by the
petty rajas of the Kangra Valley, but it is quite conceivable
that it may have been the hoard of the Hindu princes of
Kabul. Ferishta ealls the amount 700,000 golden dinars,
which would be less than half a million sterling; but the
account of the contemporary writer, Utbi, is given in royal
dirhams, which were silver coins of 50 grains each. We know
also that the circulating medium of the Panjib in the time
of Mahmad consisted of the silver pieces of the Hindu rajas
of Kabul, weighing about 50 grains each. As many
thousands of these coins have been found throughout the
Panjith, while not a single gold piece of these kings has yet
been discovered,I am satisfied that the treasure obtained by
Malmtd in Nagarkot must have consisted chiefly of the
silver pieces, or drammas, of the Hindu rajas of Kabul.

In his account of this siege, Ferishta states that Nagarkot
was then called the “ fort of Bhima' which was the name of
the founder.' But in Utbi’s chronicle it is named Bhim-
nagar, or “ town of Bhim,” which, as well as I conld aseer-
tain, was strictly confined to the town on the level ground
outside the fort, which was properly called Kot Kangra, or
the fort of Kangra. When both places were intended to be
mentioned, then the two names were joined together. as
Nagarkot, which comprises both Bhimnagar and Kot Kangra.

f]?ﬁ:a;'::lm thris; ﬁmtﬂli:f linhhl;ﬁd there is no notice of the fort
o gra, but the country of Trigartta is repeatedly men-
tioned in the native history of Kashmir. P?II;hE j;nrli&ﬁli
notice is about A. D. 470, when Pravarasena 1. bestowed the
land of Trigartta on Pravaresa (Biva), the protector of
towns.! The next notice is about A, D. 520, when his
grandson. Pravarasena II is recorded to have mﬁd
the country of the Triﬂrttht:u.’" The last notice is just before
A. D. 900, when * Prithivi Chandra, Raja of Tr{'gnrﬁn,in
said to have fled before the arms of Sankara armma.*
Though these notices are rather vague, yet they serve to

‘s Fertahta, Vol I, P #8,
% ini, ¥ol. 111 p 100,
I, p. 285

[ ]
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* Ihid, Vol 11
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show that Trigartia had existed as a separate kingdom for at
least six centuries before the time of ud.

The next notice of Kot Kangra is in A. D. 1043, or just
32 years after its capture by Mahmtd, when the Hindus
of the north-west, led by the Raja of Delhi, retook Hinsi
and Thinesar from the Governors of Modud Ghaznavi, and
then “ marched towards the fort of Nagarkot, which they
besieged for four months ; and the garrison being distressed
for provisions was under the necessity of capitulating.™
A new idol was then set up in place of that which had been
carried away by Mahmtd. This was the image of the great
goddess Mita Devi, whose temple still flourishes in the
guburb of Bhawan on the north side of the hill of
Nagarkot.

rom this time the fort probably remained in the hands of
the Hindus for nearly three centuries until A. D. 1337,

when it was taken by Muhammad B’l‘:ﬁhlﬂk A notice of
this callllturc is found in the Odes of Chéch, who says
that the *stone fort of Nagarkot is placed between rivers,
like the pupil of an eye, and the fortress has so preserved
its honour, and is so impregnable, that neither Sikandar nor

Dard was able to take it.*”
Kot Kangra again fell into the hands of the Hindus in the

unsettled ﬁmmﬂgﬁhiuh followed the death of l[ghsmmd

Tughlak in A. D. 1851, but it was recovered by his succes-
gor Firoz Tughlak in the carly part of his reign. No date
is given cither by Shams-i-8irdj or by Ferishta, nor in the
Trikh-i-Mubdrak Shihi, but it took place some time be-
tween A. D. 1361 ana 1370, or say about A. D. 1365.
This expedition, however, would to have been broug

about by an actual invasion Delhi territory by the
Raja of Trigartta, as Ferishta relates that Shahdb-ud-din,
King of Kashmir, shortly after ms accession in A. D. 1357
was met on the banks of the Sutlej by * the Raja of Nagar-
kot, who had returned for a plundering ezcursion inio the
Delhi country, and having come back laden with spoils, he
placed them at the fect of Shabib-ud-din, and acknowledged

fealty to that monarch.™

=

i Padr Chilch, in Dowson's Edition of Bir H. Elliot, 11, 570.
v Thid.
* Brigge's Ferishia, IV, 168,
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Of this siege we have two aepamta Muhammadan accounts
in the chronicles of Bhams-i-8irj and Ferishta,' and some
references to it in the doggrel rhymes of the Hindu bard
MAnik Chand written in Bamvat 1619, or A. D. 1562, during
the reign of Raja Dharm Chand. the year before his sub-
mission to Akbar.

“ According to Ferishta, the siege lasted for six months,
when one day as Firoz was examining the fortress, he per-
ceived the Raja standing on the top of his citadel. There
he stood in an attitude of humility, and stretching forth his
hands bowed in subjection; when the Bultin observed this,
he drew a ief from his bosom, and waving it kindly
towards the Rai, he signed for him to come down.** 8o
the Rai throwing his pride away came down from his fort,
and making apologies, cast himself at the feet of the Sultdn,
who with much dignity placed his hand on the back of the Rai,
and having bestowed on him robes of honor and an umbrella,
sent him back to his fort.*”

The humble submission of the Raja is not shirked by the
Hindu writer, who also mentions the fact of Firoz pfmmg
his hand on the Raja’s back, and at the same time gives the
name of the Raja, which is omitted by both of the Muham-
madan historians—

Rup Chandar barkar charko Dileswar Surtdn,
Bakut Aet kar pag-paro, pith Adtk 13i Bdn,

o %u Chandar wmit:' ftln-th to meet the SBultdn, lord of Delhi,
mgawiugvmy down to his feet, the ki t his
hand on his back.” T pa
Shams-i-Birl)j states that Firoz found Nagarkot to be
“very strong and secure.” This timely submission of the
Rajs must therefore have been very welcome to Firoz, who
after a long siege of six months was thus able to return to
Delhi, The Raja saved his dominions at the expense of his
stronghold, which was left in alarge of a Muhammadan
garrison. Upwards of twenty yearslater, in A. D. 1388, it
was still in the possession of the king of Delhi, when Mu-
hammad Bhah, the son of Firoz, took refuge in Nagarkot
from the pursuit of his nephew Ghis-ud-din Tughlak IL
“That fortress,” says Ferishta, “being very strong, his
! Thrikb-i-Firoz Shabi, in Dowson's Edition of Sir H. Elliot, ITI, 818, and Tirikh-i-

Feriabita, in Sir H. Elliot's Mubsmmudan Historians, p. BEA,
¥ Bbams-i-Sirdj, in Dowson's Edition of Sir H. Efliot, 111, 819,
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?Dﬂbﬂﬂﬂﬂiﬂﬂﬂttﬁiﬂkpﬂpﬁrtﬂbﬂﬂi&gﬂihbuti&ﬂhim
in quiet possession, and returned to Delhi."

t a still later date, as we learn from an inscription
in the temple of Vajreswari Devi in Bhawan, Raja San-
sira C I, the son of Karmma Chandra, and the
grandson of Megha Chandra, was a tributary of Muham-
mad Shah. The only prince of this name whose date
will suit is Muhammad Sayid of Delhi, who reigned from
A. D. 1433 to 1446, I conclude therefore that the fortress
of d]i:al::agm was n:tﬂ] inhtha hands ;I the .Muham 4
and that it m robably remained in their possession
until the death of IEn.lJim i in A. D. 15626, when the

troubled state of the country, consequent on the accession

of a new dynasty, gave the Hindus a favorable opportunity

of recovering vheir ancient stronghold. That they did ob-
tain possession of Kot Kangra seems to be quite certain,
as the famous KhawAs Khan was sent by Shir Shah to
Nagarkot to bring the hill country under subjection. He
“gucceeded in mnquaringit, and havintghmk the infidel’s
temple of Devi Shankar, brought away the stone which they
worshipped, together with a copper umbrella, which was
placed over it, and on W’ ich u date was engraved in Hindu
characters, representing it to be 2,000 years old. When the
stone was sent to the king, it was given over to the Lutchers
to make weights out of it, for the ]‘:]tmeufwnighing
their meat. m the copper of the um several pots
were made in which water might be warmed, and which
were placed in the masjids, and in the king’s own palace, so
that every one might wash his hands, feet, and face in them,
and perform p\mﬁ' cations before prayers” This must have
taken place early in the reign of Shir Shah, or about A. D.

1540.
just after the acccssion of

The next notice of Kangra is !
Akbar in A. D. 1556. The young king received thc news
of his father's death at Kalanor, when he was in pursuit of
Sikandar Shah Stir, who had taken in the hills. On
this occasion Akbar is said to have su ued the country of
Nagarkot, and received Dharm Chand, the Indian Prince
of that province, into favour, but the rains coming on he
took up his residence at Jalandhar.! * Dharma Chandra,

! Hriggs's Ferishta, I, 467,
* Walkiit-i-Mushtaki, in Dowson's Elliot, IV, &4
3 Briggs’s Ferlshta, 11, 183,
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who was then an old man, was aﬂamﬂlat?k I'Bf-aélilm tl&t:ﬂfart
of Kangra, which passed to his son nikya n in
A. D. 1663. About ten years later he was succeeded by
Jaya Chandra, who soon incurred the suspicions of Akbar,
and i A. D. 1571 his country was invaded by the emperor’s
orders by Khan Jahiin.' Akbar had Jay Chand imprisoned,
and Bidhi Chand, his son, thinking that his father was dead,
rebelled. Khan Jahfin, on his way, conquered fort Kotlah,
reached Nagarkot in the beginning of Rajab 980, and
took the famous Bhawan dt—ﬂmp]ﬁ outside of the fort. The
si was progressing, and the town reduced to extremitics,
wﬁ it was reported that Ibrahim Husain Mirza and
Mastid Mirza had invaded the Panjib, Khan JahAn there-
fore accaJJted a payment of 5 Mans of gold and some valu-
ahles, and raised the siege. He is also said to have erected
a masjid in front of Jay Chand’s palace in the fort, and to
have read the Khutbah in Akbar's name” (Friday, middle
of Shawwil 980, end of February 1573 A. D.)

Fifteen years later Raja Bidhi Ohandra again rebelled,
apparently in concert with Rai Pratip of Minkot and
Rai Parastim of Jammu, Zain Khan was sent against the
rebels, who submitted and accompanied him to Court.* This
was in the 35th year of Akbar, or A. D. 1588-89.

Bidhi Chandra was afterwards restored to his kingdom,
on leaving his son Treloka Chandra as a hostage at Delhi.
This was Akbar’s policy to ensure the fidelity of the chiefs;
and it is said that the sons of no less than twenty-two hill
Rajis werc present at Delhi in the beginning of JahAngir's
reign. The people have a story that when Jahngir and
Treloka Chandra were boys together at Delhi, the Kangra
Prince had a parrot which Jahdngir wished to possess, but the
Rajput refused to part with it.  On this account Jahiingir,
after he became emperor, marched against him. The fort
surrendered after threo days’ siege, and the Raja received
the district of Rajgiri, yielding one lac of rupees as a
joghir. This story is widely spread amongst the people;
but in spite u_t‘ its general carrency, I believe that the em-
peror's suspicions were aroused by the Kangra Raja’s
revival of the local eoinage in his own name, a right which

_ Blachmann’s Aind-Aklari, p. 330, In the yootation which follows, 1 love Allenal
i 11::' ‘,j'h o .Ii‘. e Sanelert Hwn of this L' i waw Viidehi Chand,
vitf, v

r
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had not been exercised by either his father or grandfather.
But whatever may have been the cause of Jahéngir's action,
the result was fatal to the Raja of Kﬂ.ﬂﬂ, whose famous
stronghold was placed under JNawﬁh i Khan with a
Muhammadan garrison. He was succeeded by his son, whose
name is supposed to have been Hurmat Khan.

During the reign of Shah Jahan the charge of the fortress
was held by the Nawibs Asad Ullah Khan and Koch Kalli
Khan, the latter for 17 years until his death. He is buried
on the banks of the Mununi River, a branch of the BAn
Ganga which flows under Kangra.

During the reign of Aurangzib Kangra was successively
under the charge of Bayid Husain Khan, Hasan Abdulla
Khan, Pathan, and Nawib Sayid Khalilullah Khan. Their
rule was probably marked by the same intolerant bigotry
which disﬁnguiagﬂd Aurangzib's governors in other places,
as in Multéin, Mathura, - Gwalior, and Banfras, where the
Hindu temples were destroyed to make way for mosques.
But even without such an insult the young Raja of Trigartta
had no doubt many personal imy![irfiﬁm sufficient to
voke him into open rebellion. e RAj was then held by
dson of Treloka; and his

ChandrabhAn Chandra, the gran
spirited but useless defiance of the Delhi governors still

lives in the grateful memories of the people, who love to
tell of the long resistance which he offered. He began by
plundering the country on the plea that the whole of the
district of Trigartta had belonged to his ancestors. A force
was sent against him from Delhi, when he retired to the
lofty hill, 9,000 feet high, which has ever since been called
by his name Chandrabhdn ka-tile. He was eventually
captured and taken to Delhi, where he was kept a close

prisoner.
After Aurangzib's death, the of the fort was held by
several different persons until Na Seif-ullah succeeded in
ion for 40 years until his death in

A. D. 1743, and kept y
1783, when he was ol}nwad for a short time by his son Zulfikir
Khan. During the early part of Seif-ullah’s governorship, the
famous Adina Beg was appointed Faujdar of Jilandhar by
ir 84ni, A. D. 1749 to 17569. After the invasion of

Alamgir

Ahmed Shah Abdali in A. D. 17567 Adina Beg made himself
virtually independent, and took possession of Lshor. A
force was sent against him from Delhi, which he defeated

VoL
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near Sarhind, and the whole of the hill chiefs between the,
Sutlej and Jhelam, including the Muhammadan Governor
Kangra, then became tributary to him. He founded Adina-
near PathAnkot, and was rapidly extending his
E:Emm. wﬁheﬁaﬂh&%ﬁd by Jsy Singh Ghani,
In 1783 gra was ay Sing a
8ikh leader. The old Governor Bai.f-u]ln{ died during the
siege, and after holding out for five months the fort was
surrendered by his son Zulfikir. Bansir Chandra, the titular
Raja of Kangra, is said to have muh%ntud this siege, and
to have been disappointed when the Bikh Chief kept gra
for himself. Four years later he obtained the aid of other
8ikh leaders, and in 1787 Jay Bingh was reluctantly nhllg:i
to surrender the fort into the hands of SansAr Chandrs,
which thus after a century and a half of Muhammadan rule
became once more a part of the Hindu kingdom of Tri .
But the ambition of Sansir Chandra was not sati ‘with
the acquisition of this ancient stronghold of his family, and
his successful attempts to enlarge his territories at the
expense of his neighbours led the Raja of Kahldr to ecall
in the m-fulnﬁil\fofthﬂﬂﬁrkhaa.whothenmpiadgqm
of the hill states to the east of the Butlej. Amar
Ui eogpact o€ “adondiag B pownertssihe pest. 4
the prospect o ing his power to west.
force was despatched against SansAr Chandra, who reti
before it, and took refuge in Kot Kangra, where he was
closely besieged by the Gorkhas for four years. At last in
1809, seeing that there was no chance of the Gorkhas retiring,
he applied to Ranjit Binugh for succour, which was y
granted on the eoncfitian surrendering Kot Kﬁsm. In
his despair Sansir Chandra sacrificed his s hold for the
sake of preserving the rest of his kingdom. Gorkhas
were defeated and driven across the Butlej, and the fort
was occupied by Bikhs, who held it for nearly
, until the surrender of the JAlandhar states to the

ritish Government in March 1846,

[The fort of Kangra occupies a narrow strip of land
in the fork between the Manjhi and Ganga rivers. Iis
walls are upwards of two miles in ecircuit; but its stren
does not lie in its works, but in the precipitous cliffs over-
hanging the two rivers, which on the side of the Bin Gal
rise to a height of about 300 feet. The only accessibié
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point is on the land side towards the town; but here the
ridge of rock which separates the two rivers is narrowed
to a mere neck of a few hundred feet, across which a deep
ditch has been hewn at the foot of the walls. The only
works of any consequence are at this eastern end of the
fort, where the high ground a to be an offshoot
from the western end of the era hill, which divides
the town of Kangra from the suburb of Bhawan. . The
highest point is occupied by the palace, below which is a
containing the small stone temples of Lakshmi
Nirfyan and Am]I.:ia Devi, and a Jain temple with a large
figure of AdinAth. The courtyard of the temples is closed
by a gate called the Darsani Darwdza or *Gate of wor-
shipping,” and the gate leading from it to the palace is
ed the Mahalon-ka Darwdiza or “ Palace Gate.,” Below
the temple gate is the upper gate of the fort called the
Andheri or Handeli Darwdza. This is now a mere lofty
arch; but formerly it was a long vaulted which, on
account of its darkmess, received the name of Andheri, or
“Dark Gate,”” which is sometimes corrupted to Handeli.
The next gate, which is at the head of the ascent, is called
the Jahdngiri Darwdsa. This is said to have been the outer
gate of the fortress in the Hindu times, but its original
name is unknown. Below this are the Amiri Darwdza, or
“ Nobles’ Gate,” and the Ahini Darwdea, or * Iron Gate,”
which received its name from being covered with plates of
iron. Both of these gates are attributed to Nawib Alif
Khan, the first Mughal Governor under Jahfingir. At the
foot of the ascent, and on the edge of the scarped ditch,
there is a small courtyard with two gates, called simply
Phdtak or ** the Gate,” which is oecupied by the guard.
The small temples in the fort are of the same style as
the much larger temples of Baijnith and SiddhnAth at
i which will be bereafter described. Their walls
are highly ornamented outside, but they are without
pillars or pilasters, and are mere square rooms of small
size, and without either inseriptions or traditions attached
to them. 8o little in faet is known about them that one
of the temples is simply called Rasiii, or the kitchen. The
Jain figure of AdinAth in the small temple dedicated to
Phrasnfith has an inscription on its pedestal, which is dated
in Bamvat 1528, or A. D. 1466, during the reign of Sansira
Chandra I. There was formerly an inscription in the temple
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dedicated to KAli Devi, which still contains a figure of
Ashtabhuja Devi slaying the Mahesasur. On my late visit
I could not find this inseription, nor could any one give me
any information about it. Luckily I have two copies of i,
both taken by hand in 1846. It bore the two dates of
Samvat 1566 and Saka 1413, both equivalent to A. D. 1509.
It opens with an invocation to Jina, thus,—
dum Swasli Sri Jinayanamah,

There is an old inseription of six lines cutin the scarped
rock just outside the JahAngiri Gate, but it is unfortunately
too much worn by the weather to be read. This is very
much to be regretted, as it is by far the oldest inscription
now existing at Kangra, the forms of the letters showing
that it cannot be later than the 6th century. It begins with
an invocation to Vishnu.

In the city of Kangra, the only place of any antiquity is
the small temple of Indreswra, which is said to have been
built by Raja Indra Chandra, who, as the contemporary of
Ananta of hmir, must have lived between A. D. 1028
and 1031. The tumgle, which is only 9 feet 2 inches square
outside, has a porch to the west before the entrance sup-
ported on four pillars. The floors of both temple and poreh
are 2 feet below the level of the paved street, which shows
the amount of accumulation that has taken place since
the temple was built. Inside the temple there is onlya
common lingam ; but manged around the poreh outside—there
are numbers of figures, of which two are certainly old.
Both of these figures belong to the Jains, One is a seated
male with hands in lap, and a bull on the pedestal, the
symbol of Adiniith. Beneath there is an inseription of eight
lines which opens with the words dum Samvat 30 Gachehe
Raja Kulesuri! From the forms of the letters, I judge
the record to belong to the 10th or 11th century. Its date
would therefore be either A. D, 954 or 1054. The only
name mentioned is that of Abkay Chandra, and as there wos
a Raja of this name, who preceded Indra Chandra by five
reigns, his date would be from 75 to 100 years prior fo
A D. 1028 to 1081, or about A. D. 960.

The second Jain figure, & companion statue of the other,
is apparently a seated female with hands in lap, and 3

! tee Flate XINN, Mo d
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two-armed female in the middle of the pedestal with an
elephant on the right.

These Jain figures are fixed in the wall of the porch, but
the porch itself is probably a late addition,—its fgﬁr pillars
being all different. At any rate, the two Jain figures can
have no connection with the lingam temple, There are no
Jains now .in Kangra, but formerly there were Digambari
Jains as Dewfins under the Delhi Emperors; and there is a
Jain inscription at the BaijnAth temple, to be noticed here-
after, Wh.i(‘gl is dated in vat 1096, or A. D. 1039, or
only 70 years later than the presumed date of the Indreswra
Jain statues.

Twenty yards to the south of the Indreswra temple there is
an old inscription forming the lowest step of the entrance to
the Purohit’s house. It is of course nearly obliterated, but
enough remains to show that it is engraved in the Kutila
character of the 9th or 10th century.

In the suburb of Bhawan, and about half way down the
northern slope of the Mélkera hi'l, stands the famous temple
of ngreuwa.ri Devi, more com aonly known as Mdld Devi.
This is the holy shrine that was desecratel by Mahmad
of Ghazni, and restored by the Hindus dur.ng *he reign of
Modtd. It was again desecrated by Mubamm. 1T flllnk,
but a few years later it was restored a second time just before
the capture of Kot Kangra by his successor Firoz Tughlak,
who would appear to have respected the places of worship.
A third desecration took place about A. D. 1540, when the
fort was captured by Khawds Khan, the General of Shir Shah,
It was again repaired by ‘Rajah Dharma Chandra in the
beginning of the reign of Akbar. Of its fate during the
long reign of the intolerant Aurangzib the people are igno-
rant, but there is no reason to suppose that it would have
escaped the iftching fingers of his iconoclastic governors,

e old stone temple, which is said to have been built by
Sansir Chandra I about A. D. 1440 during the reign of
Muhammad Sayid of Delhi, is now cntirely concealed under
4 modern brick building erected by Desa Singh, the Sikh

ﬁovernnr of Kangra. style is that of a modern &mlall-
1al

ing house, with the exception of the bulb-shaped Mug
ﬂﬂmﬂ,whiahwulﬂarwnﬂ ed by Chand Kuiir, the wife
of Bhir Bingh. Over the middle of the entrance gate of the
courtyard there is a seated figure of Dharma Raja, or
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Yama holding a ctub in his right hand and a noose in his
left hand. In the vourtyard there are numerous small
temples, most of them modern, and all insignificant.
Several of them are dedicated fo the Ashtabhuja and
Dwhdasabhuja Devi, or “ eight-armed” and “ twelve-armed”
ess, who is ted as slaying the Bhainsfisur or
uffalo demon. A single temple, one of the few that I have
seen, is dedicated to the goddess 4na Purna Devi, who is the
same as the Anna Perenna of. the Romans.

Ferishta states that “the people of Nagarkot told Firoz,
that the idol which the Hindus worshipped in the temple of
Nagarkot was the image of Noshdba, the wife of Alexander
the Great, and thai ihat conqueror had left the idol with
them, which the Brahmans had made at the time that con-
queror was in those parts, and placed within their temple,
and that now that image was the idol of the people of this
country. The name by which it was then known was
Jwila-Mukhi."” In this account Ferishta has confounded
two different goddesses, the great Midfd Devi of Nagarkot,
and the Jwala-Mukhi, or fiery-mouthed goddess of Jwhla-
Mukhi, two places which are uEwa.rdﬂ of 20 miles apart.?
Shams-i-8irdj, who derived his information from his own
father who accompanied Firoz, more correctly states that the
idol Jwhla-Mukhi, much worshipped by the infidels, was
situated in the road to Nagarkot.?

Terry, the Chaplain of Sir Thomas Roe, in Jahlngir's
reign, states, on the authority of the well known Tom Coryat,
who visited the valley, that in Nagarkot there was
“a chapel most richly set forth, being seeled and paved
with plates of pure silver, most curiously imbossed over head
in several fizures, which they keep exceeding bright.”” In
this province likewise there is another famous pilgrimage
to & place called Jalla Mukee, where out of mgf aprings,
that issue out from amongst hard rocks, are daily to be seen
continued eruptions of jfire, before which the idolatrous
people fall down and worship. Both these places were seen
and strictly observed by Mr. t.*”

I gir H, Elliot's Mohsmmadan Historians of India, 229,
* It is, however, mﬂtmmuqmmhuMMnmufﬂ-
goddoss, whoss hend is nt Jwhls-Muokhi.
* Tirikh-i- Firoz 8hahi, in Dowson's Edition of Sir H. Ellint, 111, pago 318.
A voyage to Fast ludis ky Rdwanl Terry, Londou, 1665, pp. 27-25.
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A somewhat similar description is given by the French
traveller Thevenot in A. D. 1666." “There are
of great reputation in Ayoud, the one at Nagarcot and the
other at Calamac (Jwhla-Mukhi), but that of Nagarcot far
more famous than the other, because of the idol Matta, to
which it is dedicated; and they say that there are some
Gentiles that come not out of that pagod without sacrificing
part of their body.”

This story about the sacrifice of some part of the body
by the pilgrims is also related by Abul Fazl® He says,
“ Nagarkot is a city situated upon a mountain, with a fort
called Kangra. In the vicinity of this city, upon a lofty
mountain, is a place Mahkdma-ey (read Mahd mdya) which
they consider as one of the works of the divinity, and come
in pilgrimage to it from great distances, thereby obtaining
the accomplishment of their wishes. It is most won-
darfultha]tn? order to effect this, ot}:at{mmtmttﬂair
tongues, whic: w again in the course or three day:
and some ﬁmaEminn few hours.®* ** According to
Hindu mythology, Mahdma-ey was the wife, but the learned
of this religion understand by this word the power of
Mahadeva, and say that she, upon beholding vice, killed
herself, and that different parts of her body fell on four
places. That the head with some of the limhs alighted on
the northern mountains of Kashmir, near Kamraj, and which

is called Bardha. That some other members fell near
ijapur in the Dakhin at a place thence called Talji-
Bhawfini. That others dropped in the east near Kimrup,
and which place is called Kamchsa; and that the rest
remained at %ﬂundhr, on the spot above deseribed.”

There are two inscriptions attached to the temple of
Bhawan, which the people are unable to read. The older
one consists of fnw]ﬁo{hrgemlaﬂﬁn,ﬁththndnte
10007, which is a common way amongst half-educated persons
ggnt.l‘pressing 1007, which would be equivalent to A. D

The second inscription consists of 24 lines, and is very
nearly perfect. The g.rat two lines are in the T'dkari charac-
ter, opening with an invocation to Jwdla-Mukhi,— dum

! Travels, Part 111, chap. 37, fol: 62
¥ Gladwin's Ain-Akbari, I1, 109,
" A similar mistake occnrs in the dste of & short inseription on one of the pillars of the
Eﬁ“ﬁh“ﬂh'&hﬁ“‘“uﬂ.lﬂl“ﬂ'liﬂﬂl.nuu
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Swasti ; aum namo Jwdla-Mukhi.” The remaining 22
lines are in NAgari. The record was made in the time of
“ Raja Sansra Chandra I, the son of Karmma Chandra,
and grandson of Megha Chandra, during the reign of
Srimat Sihi Mahammad,” that is, Muhammad Sayid, Em-
peror of Delhi, from A. D, 1433 to 1446. This date accords
exactly with the position of Sansira in the list of Rajas.
He is the 4th after Rupa, the contemporary of Firoz Tug

in A. D. 1360, and the 6th before Dharma, the contemporary
o e ek ted idea. of the

e people gra have a very exaggerated idea

strength of their fort, which they firmly believe to have
baffled the power of the greatest kings. Thus Akbar is said
to have besieged Kot Kangra for fen years, during which
time he made the garden called RAm Bagh, and remained
to eat the fruit of the mango trees which he had planted. I
first heard this story in 1846 and again in 1873 ; but in 1783,
when Forster was in the Kangra country, the resistance
offered by Kangra to the great Akbar who commanded the
expedition in person, was then said to be only one year.'

According to the universal traditions of the people, Akbar
was told that Kangra was famous for four things :—

1.—Manufacture of new noses.
2. ~Treavment of eye complaints,
3.—Blnsmati rice.

4.—Its strong fort.

I could learn nothing about the treatment of the eyes; but
the repair of noses still goes onm, although the numbers
requiring this operation have greatly fallen off since the
close of the 8ikh rule, when amputation of the nose was &
common punishment. But people still come from Kabul
and Nepil to be treated. Noses lost by disease are said to
defy restoration, but if so, the disease cannot have been cured,

In the Kangra practice of nasotomy, the flesh for the new
nose is obtained by cutting a piece from the forehead of the

tient, This is sewn over the vacant spot, and supported

y rolls of cotton with quills inserted for breathing. Thorn-
ton refers to this practice as an example of what Butler calls
“ Supplemented snout.””* But this is a mistake, as the
author of Hudibras describes the supposed results of th:

e

! Journey from Bengal to England, 1, 241.
® Gaeetieer of Simli, Afghauisten oud Panjib in v. Kot Kangri
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famous Taliacotian operation, in which the required flesh
was taken from some other healthy person, and mot from (he
patient. But the drawback to this operation was the imme-
diate decay of the nose on the death of the person from
whom the flesh had been taken. In Butler’s words they—

Would last as long os t breech,

Bat when the date of Nock was out

Off dropped the supplemental snout.

It seems strange that there is no mention of this practice
by Abul Fazl, although perhaps it may not have come into
use until late in Akbar’s reign after the Ain-Akbari had been
completed. According to my information, it was already in
existence when Akbar first visited Kangra; but Vi was
told that it was first originated during the reign of Alkbar,
who was surprised to sce a eriminal whose nose had been
cut off by his order appear with a new nose. The nose had
been made by one of his own surgeons named Buddin, to
whom the Emperor gave a jaghir in the Kangra district as a
reward for his skill.!

JWALA-MUKHL

The famous temple of Jwdla- Hukhi or the flaming mouth"
is built over a fissure at the base of a high range of hills,
about 20 miles to the south-east of Kangra, from which an
inflammable gas has continued to issue from time immemo-
rial. The earliest notice of the place by name is by Shams-i-
Sirfj in his account of Firoz Shah’s expedition against
Kangra.* The place is described by Abul Fazl, but without
giving the name,* The first actusl account is that of Tom
Coryat, as told by bim to Chaplain Terry in the reign of
Jabingir : “In this province likewise there is another
famous pilgrimage to a place called Jallamakee (Jwhla-

Mukbi), where out of cold springs that issue out from

amongst hard rocks, are ﬂmlg to be seen continued eruptions
of fire before which the idolatrous people fall down and
worship. Both these were scen and strictly observed by

]iii':almw‘ﬂilt 'wh of A ib JwAla-Mukhi is thus

rly in the rei urangzi -Mukhi is tk

llescrih:;d byThemn%?:’ “The devotion which the Gentiles
: m:?ﬂﬂuﬂ s Elliot, 111, 314

* Gladwin's Ain-Akbari, 11, 110,
+ Voyage to Fast Iudis, Loodon, 1635, page a7,

5 Travels, Part 111, chapter 37, fal. 62.

You
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make show of at the pagod of Calamac proceeds from this,
that they look upon it as a great miracle, that the water of
the town, which is very cold, springs out of a rock of Calamae,
is of the mountain of Balagnate (Bﬂfdﬂgﬂ};‘ﬂttlﬂ the Brahmans
who govern the pagod make great profit of it."”

I Elnva given these two descriptions of the English and
French travellers in detail for the purpose of comparing them

with an account of thej of aChinese envoy who was
deputed by the emperor in A. D. 850 to travel through India in
search of “the p er’s stone and the drug of immortal-

ity.” The acoount of his journey is very brief, but also very
curious: ““ He travelled over all the kingdoms of the Po-lo-
man (Brahmans) in the country called the *waters of Pan-
' (Panjib), which come from the midst .of calcareous
, where are elephants and men of stoné to rd them.
The ::]fg‘! are of seven different species,—one is hot, another
¥ L
comparing this account of the hot and cold waters
ringing from the rocks with the cold springs and burning
es of the descriptions of Coryat and Thevenot, I think
that the Chinese envoy must have heard the popular account
of Jwhla-Mukhi, which looks upon the issue of cold springs
and burning flames from the same rock as a miracle. The
Chinese writer naively adds that “the drug of immortality
could not be found or verified by this envoy,” and he was
recalled. If my suggestion be correct, the e of Jwila-
Mukhi must have been in existence as early as A. D. 650,

The present temple of Jwila-Mukhi is built against the
side of the ravine, just over the cleft from which the
escapes. It is plain outside in the modern HuhamlrmcE::
style of plaster and paint, with a gilt dome aud gilt pinnacles.
The roof is also gilt inside, but the gilding is ohscured by
smoke. By far the finest part of the building is the splendid
folding door of silver plates, which was presented by Kharak
Singh, and which so struck Lord Hardinge that he Lad a
model made of it.

The interior of the temple consists of a square pit about 8
feet deep with a pathway all round. In the middle the rock
is slightly hollowed out about the principal fissure, and on
applying a light the gas burst into a m . The gas escapes

! Chinsse ssccunt of Indis in Jouroal of Bengnl Asiatic Bociety, VI, 70, wod Journal
Asistique, 1589, p. 402, ﬁt!mrihmd;hwlﬂlhdwhuhf l'
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at several other points from the crevices of the walls on the
sides of the pit. But the gas collects very slowly, and the
attendant Brahmans, when ?ilgrimﬂ are MUMErous, kﬁp np
the flames by feeding them with ghi. There is no idol of an
kind, the flaming fissure being considered as the fiery moa
of the goddess, whose headless body is said to be in the
%ﬂf Bhawan.

are several erevices in other parts of the rock outside
temple from which gas csca ; and to these I think
t Abul Fazl refers in the following deseription: * Near
this place appear on the sides of the mountain lights re-
sembling links and lamps, which people go to visit, and throw
different things into the flames, thinking the ceremony to be
beneficial to the eye sight, Uver those places are erected
temples, which are continually thronged with people. Cer-
tlmi' inly these lights which the vulgar consider as miraculous,
are only the natural effects of a brimstone mine.”

It appears that Firoz Tughlak paid a visit tc the temple on
his way to Kangra. He was no doubt prom ted simply by
mtmﬂmﬂoaitytumthaﬂdmgfl H]m:l' Bu:uthe

' ve rise to a rumour emperor e to see
ﬂmiﬂ.whiuh would seem to have been cimu]aﬁhy the
Hindus, but which was vehemently denied by the Musalméus.
Shams-i-SirAj’s sccount of this visit is as follows: * Some
of the infidels have reported that Sultin Firoz went specially
to see thia idol, and held a golden umbrella over ils head.
But the author was informed by his respected father, who
was in the Sultdn’s retinue, that the infidels slandered the

Sultdn, who was a religious God-fearing man,—who, during
the whole forty years of his reign, paid strict obedience to
the law, and that such an action was impossible. The fact
is, that when he went to see the idol, all the Rdis, Rénas, and
Zamindars who accompanied him were summoned into his pre-
sence, when he addressed them, sn;ing._—-‘ﬂ fools and weak-
minded, how can ye pray to wershup this stone, for our _holy
law tells us that those who oppose the decrees of our religion
will go to hell’ The Sultdn held the idol in the deepest
detestation, but the infidels, in the blindness of their delusion,
have made this false statement against him.™ ]

But some zealous Muhammadans, in their mnot;;; to

relieve Firos from this * false statement of the infidels.” have

' Dowson's Edition of sir 1L Elliot, 111,

EF

318,
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rushed into the other extreme, and have not hesitated to say
that “ Firoz on this occasion broke the idols of Nagarkof,
and, mixing the fragments with pieces of cow’s flesh, filled
bags with them, and caused them to be tied round the necks
of Brahmans, who were then paraded through the camp,
It is said also that he sent the image of N usha%a to Mecca,
to be thrown on the road, that it might be trodden under foot
by the pilgrims."”

This accusation against the Hindus is fully borne out. by
the mendacious statements of Mnik Chand regarding Firoz
Shah'’s visit to the temple of Jilpa Devi. Tt is true that his
Dharm-Chand-Nftak was written just two centuries after
the submission of his ancestor Rap Chand to Firoz; but the
detailed account which he gives of the Emperor’s proceedings
must have been derived either from the traditions of the
story which had been handed down, or more probably from
some written account which he would a pear to have adopted
bodily, as the whole of the verses regn.nﬂ'.ng Firoz Shah have
not the least connection with the rest of the poem. The
story, as told by the Hindu bard, is worth being quoted as
a glaring example of the childish and mendacions absurdities
which are invented by Brahmans in support of their religion.

The Hindu bard introduces his story of Firoz at the 43rd
verse. After deta.i.liuﬁ the marriages which might be made
between 'gﬂ sons an ngeﬁhmthuf the different hill chief-
tains, with a _proper to their dignity, be suddenly
exclaims, “this marriage should not be made, even should
Firoz Shah attack (Nagarkot).”

Piroj Shak khr:hria.lamd&ohim'——

‘That is, a daughter of Kangra should not be g en to the
Pa:th.&_nijra Raja (of PathAnkot and Nurpur), that
chief intended to give a daughter to the king of Delhi, and
;;hmddkn:un bzlhum of that man-imm both Chamba and
ot would fall into th Pathiniya
CH : e of the
Having t us denounced an alliance with Pathinkot, even
at th:lrr?sk of i_ncurring an attack by Firoz Shah, the bard
%I:ngea at once into the description f.:l’y Firoz’s appearance at
ngra.

! Briggs's Ferighta, I, 454,
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V. 44— Prathame dind Piroj-pd bhulo phird udds
Nagar Bardhat Jalpd dino (&hi nivds,

“On the first day Firoz wandered about desponding till
JE.]]pA gave him an abode in the town of BairAt.

Alpd is the goddess of Jwila-Mukhi, who is worshipped also
at Bhawan in Kangra under the form of Vajreswari Devi,
:rj]l:;m temple is popularly known as Bairit or Bairit-
The poet then goes on to describe Firoz S8hih's proceed-
ings as follows :—

V. 45.—Bhikh mdngke nagar men raks Bardhai-thds

Bhavan pradakskin bin bina tare pydes karena pin,

“He remained at the temple of Bairit begging his food,
and until he had made the circuit of Bhavan (temple), he
would not drink, however thirsty he might be.”

V. 46,— Prdt nisa kar jor-te, ambd ambd mai,

Rak nichha jai Chhatrpat karo moki par sal.

“Every night he repeated, O Ambid, Ambd, mother!
Grant, O supreme ruler that I may become a king” |

V. 47.—Bir Paksh Jogi rahé Bir-bhadr k¢ thdn

Dhiini lakri sisdhar bhakii kare din rdd.

“Then Bir Paksh Jogi lived near Bir-bhadr’s temple, and
he (Firoz) brought wodgl for his dhuni (fire alter) and served
him day and night.”

V. 48.—Tuapasa ke bas sabbhayo Devi, Deva, Ganes,

8idk, +ddh, tapasa kare, dhar-dlar, ndua bies.

“Then Siva, Devi, and Ganes were subdued this
austerity (m;:;a} like that of Siddhs and Sidhs, hgho do
penance naked.”

V. 49.—84¢ divas barsha bhai ag na fari jay,

Ay jaray Pirgj-pd dhuni de jagey.

“ During seven days’ rain it was difficult to kindlo a fire,
but Firoz kept up the dhuni (fire alter) of Bir Paksh.”

V. 50.—PBir Paksk fopi dai dhari ju sis Pergy

gﬂiﬂiﬂ Inﬁ‘? Jwdlpd Iﬁffi dini t:.:E’

“Then Bir Paksh placed a cap on the head of Firoz, and
the gratified Jwilpd gave him (the throne of) Delhi.”

V. 61,—PBir Paksh Amba nackan Dilli dini taki

8o abki darsan kar jaktain bhojog Padsaki,

“8o Bir Paksh, by dircction of Ambd, E:]va "him Delhi,

and by paying devotion fo her he became a king.
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V. 52.—Dino den saman dhimi Sakeb sah Pirg
Jo mangé 20i milé Dilli dini tahi.

“Then the King Firoz, made gifts of land ; whatever was
asked he gave, because he had got Delhi.”

V. 58.—8 Piroj Dilliswar bhayo, gayo Jdlps thdn
Birbhadr darson kare diyo bhoi ki ddn.
“Then Firoz, the lord of Delhi, went to JwilpA’s shrine,
and worshipping Birbhadr, made a great feast.”
V. 54.—8ndn Saraswati Kund, Kus, til, jao le hdth
Sis Samarpyo Jwdlpd pathen joi gdth.
“ Hawing bathed in the Saraswati Kund, and taking Kusa
, linseed, and barley in his hand, he mﬁa%ﬂf
Efm Jwilph with joined hands.”
V. 56.—Pardaksking prandm kari pindi parsi jay
Schasr Makes, aj, bal, diyo naubat dwir bajay.

“Then having made the circuit of the pindi (or lingam
stone) he gave for sacrifice one thousand buffaloes and male
goats, and ordered the nauoat to be played.”

V. 68,—Pancadmrit aandn kar banut sugandh chathay
Janam janam ko Jwdipd moko Aokw salay,

“ He poured the panchdmrit' (over the image) and

m&ﬁ to Jwilpa to be favorable to him in each succeeding

V. 57 —Gandidksdat p Jiébi mukta akshat kin
Hempushp barska kari Sak Piroj pratis,
“Firoz then ted fragrant rice and flowers, with
water, and pearls, and showered Asoka flowers (over the

V. 68,—Har-mudraka our aim-jar diyor teg
Patranqani, aswa, gay, go, Airanyapatideg,

“Then performing Har-mudra® he Pmaentad silver and
gold-worked swords, with numbers o plates, horses, ele-
phants, cows, and golden chased vessels.”

V. 59.—8is samarpyo Jwdlpd g::'r pradakshina kin
Paramtatwa man rat bhayo deye darsaw kin,

“And having again bowed down and perambulated JwAlph,

he attained through his devotion the sublime state of par-

amiglwa:™
'Pu:.tm‘ or the "ﬂumnhhm“hﬂr.im.lm.l“-“‘*“d

3 Hara + mudra, & peculiar position of the i i
s “mp:::ump:ﬂﬁm_ hands in saloting Hars or Siva
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V. 60.— Kar-prasdm Sri Jwdlpd Biavan parikram din
Khat-ras kar maiddn de jagmen kiras lin,
“ And having again perambulated the temple of Jwilpa
at Bhavan, he gained renown by giving the feast of Khat-

ras' to the le.”
Here ends the s of Firoz's visit to the temple of

JwhlpA, which is so indignantly denied by the Mubammadan
chronieler. I think it highly probable that Firoz actually
visited the temple of J Mukhi out of curiosity to see
the “flaming mouth,” and that the Hindus adroitly took
advan of it by attributing his success against Kangra to
the fnm of t-hEF goddess Jwilpd, who had been propitiated
by his visit. But it is quite inconceivable that any Muham-
madan king in the height of his power, and in the very
nce of his followers, would have been so insane as to

te himself before the pindi, or to go through any one

of the puerile mummeries which are so unctuously swnlt
upon by the Hindu bard. I fully believe in the visit; but
I utterly repudiate all the rest except the main fact of the
story, the submission of the Raja and the surrender of

Nagarkot.
KANHIARA.

Twelve miles to the north of Kangra is the large village
of Kanhifira, with its well known slate quarries, which have
been worked much more extensively under British rule than
formerly, owing to the greater demand for durable roofing.
To the west of the village, amongst a crowd of huge
boulders, there are two massive blocks of granite, inscribed
with very large characters more than a foot in height, one
on the face, and the other on the top. Both inscriptions
were first discovered by Mr. E. C. Bayley, who published an
account of them with a translation in 1854,° from which
I take the following extracts: *They are situated in a field
about half way beween the village itself and the station of
Dharmsila, on the edge of the high bank of a mountain
torrent. They are so clearly cut that there can be little
doubt as to the reading of either, one being simply—

Krishna-yasasa drdma, in Arian Pali; the other, —

Krishna-yasasya dréma medangisya (in Indian Pali).

| Khat + ras, * the six favours,” consisting of ssgar, milk, ghi, curd, salf, and ol
* Jouroal of Hengal Asintic Society, XXIIT, 57.
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“The purport of both inscriptions is therefore identical,
‘ the glnﬁm of Krishnayasas.’ to which in the second inscrip-
tion some wag has apparently added the epithet medangisya,
% ent,’ from med, fat, and anga, ‘a body.’

. Bayley also ussigned the date of the inscription to
the first century A. D., which I then thought rather too
early on account of the use of foot-strokes to the Arian
letters. But since then I have found that these foot-strokes
vere of common use in the beginning of the first cen-
tury A. D., and were occasionally used in the middle of the
first century B. C. A more extended acquaintance with -
Indisn inscriptions has also, shown me that the form of
the attached y in yasasya is certainly not later than the
begitming of the first century A. D.! I am inclined there-
fore o assign the inscription to the end of the first cen-
tury B, C. during the flourishing reign of the Indo-Scythian

I think also that the name of Ardma refers to a Buddhist
monastery, as one of the commonest mraacings of the word,
1 therefore tramslate the Arian Palj inscription simply as
the “ mo of Krishna-yasas,” and T Jook upon it as the

igi the modern name of the village, Kanhidra.
ma and Kdnh are synonimes of Krishna, for
which we find them substituted in the modern name of the
famous Kdnhari hill in the island of Balsette, which in the
mw is called Krishnagiri, Kdnhari is therefore only
&n abbreviation of Kdnhagiri, and b the same process 1
believe that Kamhidra has been obtained from Kinhiya-yasas-
drdma, by simply dw the middle word, I made dili-
gent enquiries, as as extensive search, for any remains
of antiquity; but both were fruitless, I obtained, however,
four I ian coins in good preservation, two of Wema
Kadphises, one of Kanerke, and ono of Bago Deo, all of which
been found in the village lands; from which I conclude
oy the w Kanhifira Was certainly oceupied during
elddiﬁunnlwordinthelndianPﬂimmiﬂnImﬂ
preferably as madangisya, as the vowel stroke attached to m
16 turned to the right. Mdidangi y perhaps have been the

— —

*HuMIUI,%l:ndlhrtﬁmlmmm
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name of the district or possibly of the recorder of the inscrip-
tion. The last two characters are monograms of the two
auspicious words aum and swasti, which are so frequently
attached to Indian inscriptions. Per the most curious
feature about these two boulder records is the fact that the
Arian version is expressed in Pali, and the Indian version in
Banskrit.

The name of the spot or land on which these inseribed
rocks are found is Ghar-kilrpar, of which no one knows the

meaning.
CHARL

The small village of Chdri is situated eight miles to the
east of Kangra, and just one mile to the north-east of
Nagarota in one of the richest parts of the district.
In 1854, when stones were being collected for a bridge over
the Baner River, the foundations of a temple were discovered
by Mr. T. D. Forsyth, c. s., together with an inscribed stone.
A copy of the inscription was kindly sent to me by the dis-
coverer, from whose letter I take the following account of
the place: “The temple is called LAkhi-Mandar; it was
evidently a building of much importance, as the stones are
fastened together with iron clamps. Some of them are of
large size, one being 9 feet long, 23 feet broad, and 1} foot

I They are all squared stones, most carefully cut.
There are some hngeulmea and capitals of pillars, and
several fluted shafts. On one carved stone there is an
inscription which I have had carefully copied. The bricks
used about the building are very large, such as I have never
seen in any other Hindu temples.”

The insecription thus found was engraved in eharacters of

the 7th or 8th cen and was perfecily legible. It opened
s words uft::rnm:ﬁlfglbnl the rest was

with the two auspici ut b '
simply the well n formula of the Buddhist faith, begin-
mﬁ‘l’iﬂl ye dharmma hetu, &c.' When I was at .
lately, I found this inscription lying outside the cimuit house
on the top of the Malkera Hill Here it was no doubt
ited for the sake of safety. Buta flat block of sand-
stone offers an irresistible temptation to tool sharpening, and
consequently the right half of fhe inscription has been
ruthlessly I found, however, that there had origin-
ally been one line of letters above'the Buddhist formula, of
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which only the tails of some letters now remain.' 1 found
also that the block of stone was the pedestal of a statue, and
that the inscription was on the upper face before the statue.
On the front of ihe stone are carved seven boars, which
lead me to conclude, from my experience of the numerous
sculptures in Bihir, that the figure was that of the Tantrika
goddess of the -later Buddhists, named Fajra Fardhi, who
is always represented with three heads, of which one is
porcine, and with seven boars on the pedestal. This is the
only trace of Buddhism that I have seen in the

Valley, although it is clear from the size and style of the
temple described by Mr. Forsyth, that the Kangra Buddhists
must have been both powerful and wealthy about the 7th or
8th century A. D.

KIRAGRAMA,

The fine temple of Faidyandth or Baijndth has only be-
come known to us since the British occupation, and its name
has now eclipsed that of the village of Kiragrdma in which it
stands. Some excellent photographs of it have been made
Messrs. Bourne and S8hepherd, but unfortunately all the well-
preserved portions of the exterior are quite modern, while
most of the old work is hidden under thick masses of plaster.
But a very good idea of the style of the exterior may be
gathered from that of the smaller temple of SiddhnAth,
which is of the same age, and which has luckily escaped the
hands of the restorer.

The temple of BaijnAth consists of a mandapa, or hall,
19} feet square inside, and 48 square outside, with four
massive pillars for the support of the roof.* The entrance
i!;_ 1::}!11I the wesit ui‘;ri;. and to the east there is the sanctum
of the temple, square, containing a lin of Siva as
Faidyandtha.  Tnside the roof is divided tato. squares and
oblongs, which are closed in the usual manner by large flat
overlapping slabs. Exteriorly the straight lines of the walls
are broken by projections and recesses enriched with pillared
niches for statues. The roof of the sanctum was a high
truncated pyramid with curved sides, surrounded by the
usual pinnacle of an amalaka fruit. The roof of the
Mandapa was a very low straight sided pyramid ¢

! Bee Plate XLII, No. 3.
¥ Bee Plate XL1I1 for » plan of this temple,
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with overlapping slabs, with a small amalaka pinnacle at
the apex. But the greater part of both of these roofs is
8 mere mass of plaster.

In A. D. 1786, Raja Sanséra Chandra 11 made some ex-
tensive repairs to the Baijnith temple, and at the same
time added the t entrance h and the two large
side balconies. ese had previously existed, but had fallen
down and disappeared. I think it probable that the porch
may be not unlike the original; but I have a strong
suspicion that the restorer did not adhere too strictly to the
style of the original side niches, as their mouldings differ
very much from those of the old basement of the main
bg% of the building.

In front of the porch there is a small hgure of the Bull
Nandi, under a canopy supported on four stone pillars.
At a short distance further to the west, there is a second
figure of Nandi, much larger than the other. The smaller
one I take to be the original, which was set up at the

dedication of the temple, the larger onme I believe to have

been added by Sansdr Chandra.
Inside the Mandapa of the temple, in the side spaces

between the pillirs, low walls are raised so as to form seats
for attendant Brahmans.

The smaller temple of Siddhndth is similar in its arrange-
ment both inside and outside to that of Baijnith. But
it faces towards the east, and the side openi of the
Mandapa are without pillars, and are my stone
trellises. It differs also in having two small doorways in
the back wall of the Mandapa leading past the outer walls
of the sanctum. In the interior the roof is similarly
supported on four pillars, and the ceiling is formed in the
same way by overlappi aﬁhhl. Exteriorly the walls and
roofs are nmmenwrn er the manner of the Baijnith
temple, which has already been described. The small pillars
of the niches are fluted with 16 sides. In the western
niche outside the back of the sanctum, there is a figure of
Siirya with his seven horses on the pedestal. Inside the
sanctum thm-uisumadhrga boulder lingam, which does

eva.

duty as Siddhnéth i i e
the left hand wall of the Mandapa, inside this temple,

there is an old inscription, 16 by 13 inches, which is too
much obliterated by the peeling away of the surface to be
legible, Enough, however, remains to show that it belongs
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to the same as the great inscription in the larger templée
jnéth, which is fortunately in very good order. The
ple atiribute the erection of these temples to two
miyl brothers named Baijndth and Siddhndth, or, as they
are more familiarly called, Baiju and Siddhv. The name of
the village in which the temples are situated is Kirgraon,
or Kiragrdma. This name is given in the Siva Purina,
and also in a Jaina inscription on white marble, dated in
S. 1296, or A. D. 1239, which has most unaccountably
found its way into the back niche of the Baijnith temple.

The great inscription of the Baijnith temple is on two
slabs, one let into the south wall, and the other into the
north wall, both inside. The former slab has 34 lines,
and the latter 83 lines. I copied both in 1846, and in
1849 my friend Bébu Siva Prasdd made an abstract trans-
lation of the principal portion, for the Simla Akhbar, which
he then edited. From his abstract I take the following
account of the building of the temple :—

On each side of the door there is a stone slab with an
inscription. The upper half of the one inzcription is ocecu-
pied with the praises of Siva and Gauri. The lower half
contains the names of the headman of the district and of the
builder, with the date in the hill cycle of Samvat 80. This
date is recorded in the following manner :—!

Samvatrarasititame prasiddke iyestharya sukle prati paii-
iaicka Lakikana Clandrs® * d.gfﬂrigan
gwasli aum namak Sivdyad.

A Bénika or Baniya named Siddha had two sons, Manyuk
and Ahuk, of *“whom the latter and his wife Gulké were the
builders of the temple. A Brahman of Sardapur named
Ralhana gave two dronas of dhdnga in Navagrima, and
Ganeswar, the son of Govind Brahman of Navacrs gave
four ploughs of land for the support of the temple.

The second slab opens with praises of MahAdevs, after
which comes the name of the reigning king Jaya Chandre
of Jdiandhara, expressed as follows :—

Jdlandiarddiirdio jayati ndn

Jaya Chandra 'me rajai devayatdnani jitdni.

Next follows one sloka in praise of Manyuk and Ahuk, and
then two slokas in praise of their wim{nafm- which there
are no less than twelve slokas occupied with the praises of

! Seo Plate XLII, No, G,

E
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Lakshmana Chandra, from which I extract the following
genealogy with their probable dates :—
A. D. 625.—Atr Chandra,

650.—Vigraha Chandra,

675.—~ Brahma Chandra,

mu.—-"fiihlnn m’

725.—

750.— Hridays Chandra,

775.~(Danghter) Lakshani has two sons,

800.—B&ma Chandra and Lakshmana Chandra,
tne latter of whom was the endower of the temple. From
the family name of Chandra, I infer that Lakshana or
Lakshmana belonged to a younger branch of the ro
descendants of Susarma Chandra, of whom Jaya Chan
Raja of Jilandhar, was then the head. According to this
genealogy, Afr Chandra must have been the contemporary
of U-ti-tv, or Udita, Raja of JAlandhar, who was dguted
by Harsha Vardhana to escort the Chinese pilgrim Hwen-
Thsang from Prayig to the PanjAb. As the name of Atr
Chand is the first in this local line, I think it most probable
that he was the Raja from whom this branch of the famil
traced its descent. In this case he would be identieal wi
Hwen-Thsang’s Udita, and the Adama or Adima of the genea-
logical lists.

On seeing the temple Lakshmana Chandra gave a grant
of money for its support. This second inscription ends with
the words Sakakdla gatdvdah 726—that is,  SAkakAl years
elapsed 726,” equivalent to A. D, 804, which is therefore che
dataufthntam;?s.‘ This date also corresponds with the year 80
of the local cycle, which is the Lok-k4l of Kashmir, or cycle
of 2,700 years, counted by centuries named after the 27
nakshairas or lunar mansions. The reckoning, therefore,
never goes beyond 100 years, and as each century begins in
the 25th year of the Christian century, the 80th year of the
local cycle is equivalent to the 4th year of the Christian
century. In the t instance this is A. D, 804, as we
learn the Saka date at the end of the inscription.

On one of the pillars of the temple there is the following
record of a pilgrim :—

Sam 10221 Vaisdkh pra: 27.

“In the Samvat year 1221 (A. D. 1164) or the 27th
of Vaisikh”—This is followed by the name of the writer,
which I cannot read satisfactorily, as the letters are large
cursive Tdkari, -

' Seq Plate XLII No. &
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On a second pillar there is a similar record in small TAkari
characters, which is dated in the year 74 of the hill cycle,
equivalent to 98 of some Christian century; probably 1198 or
1298 A. D.

Two other records in TAkari letters which are more care-
fully engraved, are easily legible, although they are unfortu-
nately without dates ; one of them reads—

8ri Thakura Pramdra Karama Sinkapuira,

“The fortunate Thakur Praméra, son of Karma Sinha.”
The other reads—

8ri Thakur Kana Chandra puira Bana Firn * #*

“The fortunate Thakur Kana Chandra, son of Bana Vira"—
The r of Thakur is omitted in the original.

There are four similar inscriptions on the pillars of the
temple of SBiddhnAth; one of them consists of seven lines
opening with the date in the hill eycle as follows:—

Hanqﬂ. Sra. pra. 4—that is, “in the Samvat year 74 on
the 4th day of Srévana.” The letters of this record seem
clear enough; but the cursive Tdkari is difficult to read,
and the Brahmans of the place were quite unable to assist
me in deciphering it. I can read the word likhite “ written”
in the 6th {me and the name of Pramdra in the 3rd line.

A second inseription of 'one line reads thus—

Samoat T4 Chhe pra 7 Siddhi.

“In the Bamvat year 74 on the 7th day of Chitra,” The
last word Siddhi perhaps refers to the name of the god to
whom the shrine was dedicated, as the temple itself is now
called Siddhndih.

A third record of six NAgari letters gives the name of
Spechetaru Jogi.

A fourth record gives simply the date of Samovat T4,
followed by two illegible letters,”

The repairs and additions to the temple of BaijoAth were
made by Raja Bansfra Chandra IT in A. D. 1786, as noted
on u;y ::;ﬂr;luf utaﬁm'bed ixlu.l]."a let into the pavement of g:ﬂ
€0 e temple leading towards the t on the
Nigwal Riyer. This record is as follows :— e
Samvat 1843, Jesk pravishte 16 Sri Raja Samsdr Chand Prokit Gange

Rdmke hnkam mdphakt Batehare Jite ne ghari.

“In the Shmvat year 1843 (A. D, 1786) on the 15th day

of Jyesth, during the reign of the fortunate Raja
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Chand, wmrdm% to the order of the family priest Ganga
Ram, the mason Jite engraved (this '|ir1'iti|.1g'}.';'r
1 have reserved the Jaina inscription, which is carved on
the base of a figure standing in the back niche of the temple
to the last, as it certainly cannot have any connection with
the history of the temple itself. The record consists of two
lines of neatly executed Nagari letters in excellent preserva-
tion. It reads as follows:—
1l.—dum. Samvat 1296 varshe Phblguna badi 5 Ravo. Kiragrime
Brakma Dolkana Alkanabbyam Sukarita 8ri man Makdvira
Deva Chailyem,
9. —8ri Makdvira Jina Mula vini-atma Srenyar X Karitam|| Madra-
E:H:ﬁ 8ri Mad Abkaya Sevackari SikAyik B8ri Seva Rudra.
Filiin.

Here we have the most unequivocal record of the dedica-
tion of a Jaina building ¢ Chaitya) recorded on the base of a
statue of Mahdvira, which the Brahmans have set up in the
great niche at the back of the temple of Baijnfth.

ASAPURL

Twelve miles to the south-west of Baijnith, there is a
lofty hill crowned with a temple dedicated to Asapuri Devi.
It was built according to an inscription by Fijaya Rdma,
the eldest son of Raja Chandrabhidna. The record is simple

and short :—
P .
&m Sri Bije Rém-
damandar Rajapuira Narena
“ Nirfiyan, the Raja’s son, (offers adoration) to the auspi-
cious Asapuri Devi, the helper, in the temple of Vijaya
Rima.” S/Myau must have been a younger son of Raja
Vijaya Rima, as his successor was Bhima Chandra. ¥
A second inscription recorded an a slab, which is said to
be the Sati Pillar of Raja Vijaya Rima’s widows, gives the
date of Samvat 1744 or A. D, 1687. It is as follows :—
Samvat 1744 g
ﬁ?ﬂjﬁawﬂi Rajedd
Chandrabhine da puira Fi-
Je Rdme dd.
(L e T 0
e tem of Vije Rim, son e vansi
Chmdrxjkn." .
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A third inscription is of a rather earlier date, 8. 1721 or
A. D, 1664—
Aum Samvat 1721, din 1.

Bhadr pra. 1 likkita Kanungo
Kansi— Deviya, taths Musadi

GopdI—Bri Avapuri
De Siyok dds ghirth
“To the Triad.—In the Samvat year 1721 on the first day
of Bhadrpad, 1st, the writing of the Kanungo Kansi—
Deviya, (and) of the Mutsadi Gopl, to the auspicious
gndtg;u;? Asapuri De (vi). By 8 Dis Kahfr (or bearer
caste),
A fourth inscription is without date :—
Aum 8ri Devi agd
8ri Fidlu patha
Kardd Sadd Sukdi.
“To the Triad—Before the auspicious goddess, the fortu-
nate Vidhu read religious books ever pleased.”

A. CUNNINGHAM, Major-General,.
Director General, drckaological Swrvey of India,

Simra,
286k October 1873,
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ANCIENT INDIAN ARCHITECTURE—INDO-PERSIAN a¥p INDO-
GRECIAN-STYLES.

__In the numerous ancient ruins of the Yusafzai country two very
distinet styles of architecture may bé traced, which, judging from their
leading features, must certainly have been derived from the widely differ-
ent of Persia and Greece. These I to call the Judo-
Persian und Indo-Grecian styles of Indian architecture. The former
would appear once to have spread over the whole of Northern India from
Kibul to the banks of the Ganges, while the lntter is found ouly to the
west, in the districts of Peshlwar, Rawal-Pindi, and Kashmir, which
formed the ancient provinces of Peukelaotis and Taxila. I look upon the
former therefore as an older -‘?la, which had once prevailed over the
whole of the Kabul Valley and Western Pﬂhi‘b. previous to the occupa-
tion of those districts by the Greeks. This eduction is in strict accord-
ance with the early history of the Indus Valley, which, as we learn from
Herodotus, as wa{l as from the cuneiform inscriptions, had originally
formed one of the twenty satrapies of the ancient Persian Empire
under Darius Hystaspes. J ;

_ The name of Indo-Persian is the more urpu?nate for this style, as
it was most extensively used over the whale Northern India for
several centaries. 1 would secordingly T its introduction to the
Eindnfl’emimm rmmyinthnﬂﬁqof Indus from B. C. 500
330, ItiatruutﬁntthemuitlmimHu[ the existing ne of
this style, at Bharbut and Bodh Gaya, cannot be dated earlier than the
time of Asoka, or about B. C.2560; while the latter mens, at
Mathura and Sdnchi, belong to - the time of the thians of
Nortbern Tndia and the Andhra kings of Western India, from B.C. 50
to A, D. 100, But as none of the Indo-Grecian examples can be
laced before the beginning of the first century B. C., I think that the
oint evidence of the earlier ocoupation of the coun by the Persians
and of the earlier occurrence of examples of the , is safficient to
establish ﬂ:u]rmtmt' v of the Indo-Persian to the Indo-Grecian. The
the g: evefore be ascribed to the Achmmeni-

Introduction rmer may th
des of mmmammummdm
the Great.
nno-rmmm
The of the Indo-Persian style may ve seen 1 the well-
known and Susa. The chief eharacteristics of the
lower capital surmounted by an

member fmd":f.mhﬂt animals, back to back.* Both of
:a-mn'l'l.lp.lml:.
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liar features are preserved in the fine Indian specimens at Bharhut,
murl,lnd Sinchi, while the bell capital alone now remains on the two
grand columns near Kgbul.* But the general prevalence of the style is
perhaps best shown by the numerous examples of similar pillars which are
represented in the basreliefs of Bharhut, Bodh Gays, Snchi and Yusufzai.
I have found also several small pillars, only 16 inches in height, of the
same style at Bharhu!, where they were placed somewhat after the
fashion of balusters between the horizontal beams of the gateways.

In Kdbul and the Panjab the Persian style would appear to have
been in a great measure superseded by the three well-kmown orders of
Grecian architecture ; in Gandhdira by the Corinthian, in Taxila by the
Ionie, and in Kashmir by the Doric, in which countries they would
seem to have flourished for several centuries. In India, where the supply
of wood was abundant, the pure Greek lque seems never to have
root, and the builders of Mathura, Ujmin, and Pdtaliputra adhered to
the tall pillars, the bell capitals, and reenmbent animal brackets of their
Persian Fmtut}rpal. But the finished beauty and the harmonious -
metry of Greek forms were not lost upon the Indian architects. i
influence was early shown in the adoption of the beaded ast and
the honeysuckle as ornaments of the monoliths of Asoks, and of the
5:?“!-] pillars and medallion borders of Bharhut. I have a suspicion

that it was owing to their influence that the bell capitals of Asoka's
pillars were reduced in height. It is certain at least that the bell portion
was ually increased by the Indo-Seythians and their sucecessors,
the Guptas, until at last the Indinn architects reached their former style
of lofty eapitals, as shown in the Kahaon pillar of Skanda Gupta, cires
A.D. 219, and in the well-known iron pillar at Delhi of about &

mtlﬁﬂhtpr.

only specimens of the Imdo-Persian style which yet remain
beyond: the Indus are the two lofty columns near K#bul, which are now
called the Suréh Mindr, and the Mindr Chdlri, Mr. Fergusson has
already pointed out * that their upper members are meant to be copies of
the tall capitals of the Persepolitan pillara™t. These pillars were first
brought to notice by Masson, who, arguing from their position amongst
the topes of the Shewaki group, conoluded that they were * clearl

the same age as the topes.” Mr. Fergusson also thinks that the pillars
are coeval with the topes, an opinion in which I fully agree. But when
he goes on to say that they are * probably of the 8rd or 4th centary
of our era, I dissent from him altogether. = He has apparently been led
to this conclusion about the age of the pillars by his belief that  their
*“ shape and outline exhibit great degeneracy from the purer forms with
“ which architecture commenced in India, and which were there retai
“tos much later fpel.".ll:ld than in this remote province.” Now, the age
of this group of topes can be ascertained, within very narrow limits,
from their contents, which were extracted by Dr. Honigberger. Only
two of the topes yielded any results; but these were s gold coin of

I

® S0 Plate XLVI, fig. 3.
t Historv of Architectare ii, 460,
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Wema Kadphises, and an ink inx‘-:‘:;pﬁnu in Arian lelters on a stestite
vase.® Ag the date of Wema m;hiﬂ- is certainly not later than the
middle of the lst eentcu&y B.C., as the Arian alphabet had fallen
into disuse by the end of the 1st or the beginning of the 2nd century
A.D., the age of this group of topes, and consequently that of the two
pillara must range between B.C., 50 and A.D., 100, or about three
centuries =arlier than Mr. Fergusson’s date. ;

In the aécompanying Plate I have given a sketch of the Chakni
Mindr of K&bal, with two examples of pure Persian columns from
Porsepolis and Susa, for the more ready comparison of the peculiar type
of capital which distinguishes this style, In form it may be compared
to a bell surmounted by a tulip-shaped bowl, with & hemispherical cover,
the whole being capped by a broad-spreading abacus.t ¢ abacus of
the Kébul column has long ago fallen down ; but the lower portion still
remains intact, and its absolnte ideutity of outline with that of the two
examples from Persepolis and Susa, seems to me to point with certainty
to Persia as its origiual source.

The base of the K&bul column is composed of a series of steps, and
has nothing whatever in common with the Persian style ; my first impression
was, that these steps were only a nataral ::ﬁﬂnnmn of htl'm pliﬁl:,
adopted for the pu of giving greater stability to a “heavy pillar,
Blrtplhn men.l; :ﬁﬂ Indian bas-reliefs showed me that the lhpyeJ base
was one of the most characteristic features of this style of architecture,
a conclusion which was made absolutely certain the discovery at
Mathura, in situ, of four full-sized bases which had formerly been capped
by true Indo-Persinn eapitals.i

The only other examples of this style to the west of the Indus are
found in the numerous bas-relisfs of the Yusufgai seulptures, OF
these senlptured examples, which exist literally in thousands, I have
given three different ‘specimens in the accompanying Plate.§ Io all of
these will be sean the same dowi-and-bell capital, which forms the con-
neeting link with the architecture of Persia, joined with the stepped base
of the K&bul Column and Mathura Pillars, which forms one of the
peculiar characteristics of this style. ~ Although the mouldings are much
exaggerated in these sculptured u?mnhmmdet there ean be no
diffieulty in recognising the characteristic bowl-and-beli capitals of Persia.
Fig. 6 also presents a further agreement with the Persian prototype
in the adoption of four recumbent animals for the onamentation of the
upper member of the capital. The age of these sculptures is still a
disputed point ; but 1n my opiuion belong to the two centuries
between B.C. 50 and A.D. 150, which embraced the most flourishing
period of Indo-Scythian rule. That they are not of later date than

.lm.
X Awr Sir Vincent Eyre. For fipe, 1 and 2 of rhe

t See Plata XLV, fig .3, from n sketch .
eolumns of Persepolis and Snsa [ am indebted to' Mr, Fergusson's History of Architectore.

A aketch of of theso bases in given in Plate XLVL Fora drawing of the
"H!Iﬂtfl which lfnudu:i the same spot, see Archwclogical Survey of Indll..i'ni. i,
ie

3.
§ See Plate XLV, figs. 4. 5, und 6.
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A. D. 150 I infer from the use of Arian letters only as masons’ marks, as
it would ap from the testimony of both eoins and inscriptions that
the Arian ﬂpmtfa]l into disuse shortly after A.D. 100, when it was
sapplanted by the Indian alphabet.

The earliest examples of the use of the Tudo-Persian style in India
are found at Bharhut, in the gateways and senlptures of the magnificent

Buddhist railing which I had the good fortune to discover towards the
end of 1873. ﬁcﬁ of its four gateways consisted of two clustered

columns of four ootagonal shafts, surmounted by bell capitals carrying
four recumbent animala.* These are humped Indian bulls and fabulous
lions with men’s and griffins’ heads. These pillars have no bases, which
was, perhaps, & necessity, as the heavy top weight which they had to
carry made it imperative that their shafts should be sunk deeply into the
gonpd. I infer that these early Indian columns usually had from

@ smaller ;:ipmimanl of similar pillars in the Bharhut gateway. These
1 have called Baluster pillars, na their height is only eixteen inches, and
they were placed in & row between two beams of the gateway, just after
the fashion of similar emall pillars, in a bulustrade.t Each of these
Bharhut balusters has a bell-shaped capital surmounted by recumbent
animals, but the bowl, with bemispherical cover of the Kgbul and
Yusufzai example, is altogether wanting. The stepped base, however, is
similar to that of the Kibul column, and there can be no doubt that
these Bharhut and trans-Indos imens bélong to the same class
of architecture, which, on account m peculiar features of the eapital,
I have ventured to call the fudo-Persian style,

. The Bharhut specimens are the more valuable from their early date,
which is certainly two centuries older than the Yusufzai scul tures, or
sbout 250 to 200 B.C.  This was no doubt the prevailing style of the
Eﬂn&, as the whole of the pillars represented in the Bharbut seulptures

ve bell-shaped capitals. That the style was not indigenous to India, but
was imported from the countries on the Indus, is rendered almost certain
by my carious discovery of the existence of Arian letters on the small
baluster pillars of the EZl.rhuf. gate-ways. As these characters were
never used in Central India, I attribute their occurrence ai Bharhut to
E:mg.-mlptnn. who must have been brought from the North-West by
the Rajah of Srughna for the special purpose of erecting the four orna-
mental gateways of the great S:E;:

Similar specimens of the Indo-Persian style may be seen in the
sculptures of the Buddha Gaya railings, which, on the evidence of
their inseriptions, iay be assi to the third century B.C. The
Mathura s belong to a much udltu,dnﬁngthuﬂwﬁnhw
of Indo- rule under Kanishka, Huvishka, and Vasu , OF
from B.C. 50 to A.D. 50. Thesame style was used by the Andhra kings
of Western India, as shown in ' the n!thnénahi near
Bhilsa, of which & specimen is given in the accompanying Plate.] The

&Mﬂﬂhmﬂhw
S:P‘Iml!.ﬂﬁrlqtd—nf small pillars.

e O]
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date of these sculptures I would assign to the end of the first century
A.D., as one of the gateways was erected by Ananda son of Vasishtha,
during the reign of Raja Sitakarni, whom I would identify with Go-
tamiputra Sdtakarni, because his successor was Pudumavi, also a son of
Vasishtha, and consequently a brother of Ananda.

Still later specimens of the same style, but much changed, may be
seen at Eran in the monolith of Buddha Gupta, and in the pillars of
the Narsinh temple. In these u:.l.mElas the abacus or slab beneath the
recumbent figures is of the same height as the animals themselves. The
bell eapital still preserves its true form in the Eran monolith ; but it is
altogether lost in the neighbouring monolith of Pathiri, where it has
been ch to a gigantic ribbed fruit. The Buddha Gupta column is
dated in the year 165, which I would refer to the Saka era, thus fixing
the latest known specimen of the Indo-Persian style to A.D. 242, in
the very middle of the third century.

INDO-GREECIAN STYLE.

As all the existing specimens of Judo-Grecian architecture which
I bave seen are limited to the provinces on the banks of the Indus, I
infer that its use was confiiied to those districts, where it would appear to
have completely superseded the Indo-Persian style of eatlier days. There
can, however, IZ; no doubt that the ornamentation of the Indian architec.
ture was much influenced by the beauty of many of the Greek forms, as
we find both the honey-suckle and the beaded astragalus on the eapitals
of Asoka’s pillars at Sankisa and Allahabad, while the latter alone is
found both at Bharhut and at Mathura.

As the different styles of Greek architecture must certainly have
been introduced into the Kabul Valley and the districts lying along the
Indus as early as B.C. 200, it is a source of much disappointment to me
"-hl-}hblpedman of Iudo-Grecian architecture has yet been discovered to
which I ean assign an earlier dgte than about 80 B.C. It is quite
mﬂ.ﬂu that the first sweep of the Indo.Seythian inundation may E‘l‘l

a5 fatal to the temples of the Greeks as was that of the Muham-
madan delage t5 the temples of the Hindus, This would account for the
total disappearance of pure Greek architecture; while the subsequent
conversion of the Indo-Seythians to Buddhism, and the consequent erec-
tion of Buddhist Vibars may be more than sufficient to account for the
oumerous remains of eemi-Greek, or Indo-Grecian architecture, on
the banks of the Indus, most of which, at least so faras I ecan judge,
must belong to the two flourishing centuries of Indo-Seythian rale, or
from B, C. 50 to A.D. 150.

The Indians would appear to have ndogtaﬂ each of the three great

styles of Grecian architecture, the Ionic, the orinthian, and the ic,
which the first prevniled in Taxila, the second in Gandhard, and the
last in Kashmir, f all these the earliest that I am aware of is the
“‘{m specimen of an Indo-Tonie temple, which has been already de-
scribed in the present volume.* A very brief notice will therefore be
sufficient in this place.
® Sec aute pp. 69 to 72, and Tates XVIL and XVIIL,




150 ARCHEOLOCICAL REPORT, 1872.73.

INDO-IONIC STYLE.

The only building in which any remains of the Indian Touie style
have been found is a Buddbist Vibar at Shah-dheri, which place I have
identified with the ancient Taxila. In the portico of this temple thers
were four massive sandstone columns of the Ionic order, forming a square;
and in the inner room, which was 79 feet long and 23} fect wide, there
‘was probably a row of similar, but smaller, pillars running down the
middle for the sapport of the roof. These last were made of kankar
blocks. Of the larger pillars the bases only remained, of which two
are now carefolly preserved in the Labore Museum. Their muuldil:ﬁ:
correspond very exactly with those of the pure Attic base, as used in
Erechtheium at Athens. The shafts are circular and plain.  The capitals
have the peculiar volutes of the Greek Ionic order, presenting the sume
baluster shape on the two sides. But the abacus is heavier, and alto-
gether this unique specimen of Indian Tonic is of a very primitive and
rather rode t It seems probable that the shafts were originally
plastered, and their capitals gilded, as gold leaf was found in several places,

During my exploration of this temple T found twelve large copper
coins of Azas, deposited carefully togetber, under the corner of one of
the statue platforms. As the place of discovery wus below the level of
the floon, and as the coins adhered pretty firmly together, I have little
doubt that this was an original deposit of the time when the statue plat-
form was in course of b:ﬁding. I conclude therefore that the temple is
certainly as old as the time of Azas, or about 80 B.C., as some
coins helnn¥ to the latter part of his reign. As I was able to recognise
every one of the twelve comns, I look upon this discovery ns a most trust-
worthy evidence of the age of the temple,

INDO.CORINTHIAN STYLE.

The Corinthian order is found in all the Buddhist ruins in Gandhiira
to the West of the Indus, and in Muikyila to the East. All the
capitals hitherto found in Peshiwar and Yusifzai belong exclusively
to the Corinthian order. Not even a single fragment of the well-known
Indian Doric of Kashmir, or of the Taxilan Ionic, has yet been met with,
nor is there any trace of either of these styles in the sculpture. Per-
haps the hard, but easily worked, slate of the Gandhirs quarries, whi
readily lends itself tothe execution of the most delicate and elnborate
carvings, may first have suggested the rich foliage of the Corinthinn
order, which was afterwards universally adopted for the Buddhist build-
ings to the west of the Indus.

‘Ihmeml featares of the Indo-Corinthian columns will be more
clearly tood from an examination of the accompanying illustrations
than from any description.* The similarity of the capital to that of the
Corinthian order is too obvious to require ap particular notice, more
especially as I am able to give no less than four very fine examples of
it from the ruins of Jamél i Ouly two pieces of base have yet been
found, both of which are shown in the accompanying Plates.t+ Aloog

® Hee Plates XLVIL XLVIIL XLIX pod L.,
t See Plates XLVIT and XLVIIL
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with the la piece 1 have given for comparison a sketch of the base
from the well-known monument of Lysikrates, examining these it
will be seen that the Indian specimen differs from original solely in
giving an inward slope to the perpendicular narrow fillet which separates
the seotia and torus. As this peculigrity is found in both of the Indian
specimens, it is probable that it was the recognised form of the JIndo-
(orinthian fillet. In both of the Indian examples it will also be nhserved
that the torus, or round projecting moulding, is thickly foliated, like that
of most of the Corinthian . Of the upper part of the base not
even & fragment has yet been found; and the representations in the
bas-reliefs do not offer any assistance, as they show only one ]"T and
one small torus, separated by an astragal, and altogether want the deeply
marked scotia which forms the leading characteristic of the Corinthian
base, and which is carefully preserved in both of the full-sized Indian
gpecimens,

No piece of shaft hae yet been discovered, but the bas-reliefs show
that there were both round aud square pillars. Judging however from
the full-sized capitals, of which I possess eight specimens from Jamil-
garhi, the round shaft was the more common form, as ouly one of the
eight belonged to a square pillas

In the bas-reliefs there is no trace of flutes; and,ns they might
easily have been represented, I look upon their nbsence as a proof
they were but little, if st all, used. All the round shafis in the bas-reliefs
are quite plein * but the square shafts are frequently ornamented with
sculptures, generally of single figures in attitudes of adoration which
are turned toward the eentral figure of Buddha in the bas-reliefs of the
intercolumniation.t Sometimes the square shaft is simply panelled,
with semicircular eurves inwards at Lop and bottom.

The capitals of the Indo-Corinthian pillars are by far the most bean-
tiful examples of Indo-Greek architeeture which bave come down to us.

remains are very numerous; but unfortunately there are very few
perfect specimens, which iuu!:url.l due to the brittle nature of the clay
elate in which they were carved, wj partly to the custom, which would
appear to have been invariable in all the larger specimens, of manufactur-
ing each capital out of several distinet pieces. Thus the lower half of
scanthus lesves was formed of twd, three, or four pieces of equal size,
which were carefully fastened with iron cramps. The upper half, eompris-
ing the abacus and volutes, was always made in four pieces, of which two,
for the front and back, embraced the whole breadth of the capital,
each having two volutes, while the other two were small struight pieces

in .

when the pillars fell larger pieces were usually mach broken, while
the side 5&:.. bd;gbnthmghtlﬂ:uﬂwﬂe!-ﬂy carried off to
be built into the walls of the destroyers. The result is that in no in-
belaw.
hmraﬂllmmmr

Plate XLVII, t-hand
Plate XLYII, m figare below,

it
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stance have all the fnm of any one capital yet been found, and that

even good specimens o le are very rare, and more espedially
ot tnfnnfthaluwerhllﬁ% kﬂ‘::;ital.

In the Lahore Museum there are three well-preserved nfparhnlm
and two pieces of & lower half, which, on bringing together, I found to
fit to each other in every respect, including the positions of the cramp-holes,
All of these are believed to have been found at Takht-i-Bahi, There are
also two good side pieces, but unfortunately they do not fit any one of the
capitals. In my own collection there are no less than eight upper
halves of different sizes, with two side pieces, of which one belongs to
the largest capital, and several pieces of lower halves, of which two. fit
the largest eapifsl, one the second-sized capital, and two others the small-
est capital, There is also ome complete lower half in a single piece,
together with tﬂnﬁruomuf its upper half. Four of ‘my eight ecapitals
are therafore tole complete. Three of these are represented in the
accompanying plates®, together with the best-preserved and most charse.
teristic speeimen of the upper halves only.

Oo comparing these Indian examples of the Cormthian style with
the pure Corinthian order of Greace, the generas resemblance of the
two is obvious. But at the same time the differences are so great as
fully to warrant the separation of the former as a most pronounced and
distinet 'lmmt?l under the name of Indo-Corinthian,

The chief points of similarity are :—

lat.—The three rows of acanthus leaves, eight irf pach row, which

sre mnged around the drum or bell of the capital.

2rd.—The broad, but not deep, volutes at the four corpers,
Erd—-T:;I:'nrnismpninhdlhau with & cyrved recess in the middle of
B

Iiumutmkdpﬁnhofﬁﬁmmmthﬁfoﬂwiug:—

hi.—Thawidutp:udofﬂwlhnun,irhinhiloqudmi ights
of the whole capital, that of the Greek examples Iniln;'ﬂlﬁb
more than 1§ height.

2ud.—The retention of the points at the four corners of the abacus,
which in all the Greek examples have been out off,

3rd—~The insertion of & fourth row of acanthus lesyes which is
projected forward to the line joining the horns of the
abacus. The abacus is thus form from & square bhaving &
nmeduumnnuohlidenfthumtulprqjuﬁm.

4th.—The placing of flowers on the abacus which are supported on
twisted stems springing from the roots of the volutes. Ins
single instance fabulous animals are added to the flowers
on the borns of the abacus,

564, —The insertion of human fgures amongst the acanctnus leaves,
whose overbanging tufts form canopies for the figures.

'EnHl.tuxLﬂl.l,ILl.IuiL
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The following table gives the dimensions of ten of these capitals : —

Hmoay o Carmik,
Ne, ﬂﬁu 'ﬂlh e e Inches, Hasmiuxs,
whaons, lm, M "I l Tatal,
1 (9] 344 8 1] 1 14 Nﬂﬂl 86
*8 o 28 L 1 =
- g = 9 B | M| =8 H
. 4 O 21 3
5 O 21 - -~ . we | Pluin acanthuos.
i O 21 54 No figgrea.
®i 7 Q 20 4 T M= 1
8 ] 1 &
HETIR I IESE
10 o 25 1}
J. L —a— e —

Besides the four specimens, Nos. 1, 2, 7 and 8, whose height is
known, I have given the, theoretical height caleulated at 2§ heights of
the éapital. ese numbers agree very , the sum of four
actual widths being 99 inches, while that of the caleulated widths is
just 100 inches. It is impossible to make any comparison with the
dinmeter, as no piece of any shaft has yet been discovered. But it is
very probable that the hei.%l:ﬂt was ahout equal to the lower diameter,
ns the circles chiselled on the under surface of the eapitals, which would
seem to represent the necks of the 'shafts, are always somewhat less
than the height. Thus the u dismeter of No. 1 would to
have been 12} inches, which would give a lower diameter of about
14 inches, the exact height of the capih{l

The human figures which are introduced in the spaces between the
acanthus leaves are all small and do not interfere in the least degree with
the treatment of the folinge. When there is only one figure, it is
always that of Buddha, either uitﬁnﬁ or standing, and when there are
three figures, the middle one is of Buddhs and the others are attesdant
Arhans, These figures are never obtrusive, and I.ll:{m always 8o pimeed
thl:ht:nmy ey; they harmonise most agreeably with the surrounding and
ave ing foli

1 lﬂfmrut Roman capitals of a somewhat similar kind bave
been found amongst the ruins of the Baths of Caracalls, which are de-
scribed as being of singular splendour and interest. ™ The artist has heen
20 far from confining himself to one prescribed pattern, either of volutes
or of acanthus leaves, that he has ventured to employ vigorously carved
Auman or divine figures as parts of the enrichment of his eapitals.t *

The early date of these Roman examples, in the beginning of the
1st century ntr the Christian ers, is almost contemporary with that which

* Sketches of tha - in the accompunying Plato
XLYIL XLI% :m] b four specimens thas voted mre givem nceompunying Flatos
t Articles by Mr. Freeman in Maemillans magazine, as noticed in the Academy,
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I assign to the finest specimen of the Indo-Corinthian capitals just de-
nrm namely, the latter hulf of the lst century B. C. The grounds
on which I have arrived at this conclusion are the following :—
1#f.—Numerous pieces both of the sculptures and of the architeeture
found in the Yusofzai ruins are marked with Arian letters, which I take to
be the masuns’ marks of the actual builders. But as these characters had
certainly fallen into disuse about the close of the first century A.D., the
works which bear such characters eannot be of a later date than A.D. 100.%
2nd.—The limitation of the figures enshrined amongst the acanthus
leaves to Buddha and his attendant Arhans shows that these particular
forms of capital must have belonged to Buddhist buildings, and as the
great spread of Buddhism over the countries to the west of the Indus
was in all probability due to the conversion of the great Indo-Seythisn
king Kanishka, we have a limit to their antic uity in the period of his
reign, which ranged from about 57 to 27 B. é But this date refers
to_the introduction of Buddhist figures only, and not to the possible
or even probable introduction of other figures at an earlier period.
That the great Buddhist establishment on the hill above Jamil.
rhi dates from the early period of Indo-Scythian rule is almost con-
gﬁi?ﬂj‘ shown by the coins that were discovered during the excavations.
These were eight in number, of which no less than seven belong to
Biizo-Deo or Vdsu Deva, whose reign is known to have filled the whole
penod between the Samvat years 44 and 98, or B.C. 13 and A.D. 41.
With respect to the style iteelf, we know positively that it must
have been derived originally from the Greeks, as the small volutes and
triple row of scanthus leaves of the pure Corinthian style were un-
doubtedly the proiot of these Indian capitals. In fact, all the
different styles of Grecian architecture must have been introduced into
the Kibul Valley at least two centuries before the Christian era, Many
! must bave been gradually introduced, and when Buddhism was
firmly established under the patronage of Kanishka, the overhanging
curls of the acanthus leaves offered themselves as fitting canopies for
the enshrinement of small figures of Buddha. That this was an original
muovation of t.lmr semi-Greek architects of North-West India, I have
little doubt; and if it was suggested to them by any earlier works, the
suggestion must have come from the creative Greeks of Ariana. and not
from the i;;it:live Romans.
Another innovation was the t width of capital, which, a8
E:::u already .h:fmﬁ wulub;::]%}m&m, ME a with the
proportion to 1% di . This greater breadth was pro-
babl, _ﬂﬂpﬂﬂﬁr for the B:fhuf incniu:inggt‘:: intemlnmninﬁunth:_
nge, or ‘or the purpose of giving a for statues or o
Elpfﬂ'ﬂ“ﬁhﬁ'ﬂ#mh&mm-mh tommed to erown all theie el
columns. ASno increaseéappears to have been made in the diameters
of the shafls, this widening of the abacus necessitated a much bolder pro-
jection of the volutes and a more massive treatment of the acanthus folige.
Such at least is my idea of the probable origin of this pecnliar variety of

® Bee page 84 of this volume.
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the Corinthian style in India. We have no clue to any intermediate steps
of its development, as no buildings of the pure Greek, or pre-Buddhist
period have come down fo us. But whatever may have been the origin
of this development, there can be no question as to its Greek m
in several important points, Of these the most prominent are

play and freedom of its outlines, the richer luzuriance of its tracery,
and the greater variety of its details. Its bending acanthus leaves also,
with their deep over ing enrls, mlr" with ndmtlga beside the
rather stiff and monotonous primness of the Greek folinge, with its some-

what meagre curls,
I have already noted that no specimens of the buildings to which

these Indo-Corinthian eolumns may have belonged have come down
to us. But taking the bas-reliefs as our authority, 1t would seem that the
n?unm, three-quarter, and balf pillars were sometimes used for the fronts
of the small Vihars for the support of the rich frieze of acanthus leaves,
or of other ornament.* But it is probable that many of them were
only executed in plaster, as only one out of my iiﬁht capitals from the
Jamél-garhi ruins belonged to s square pillar, the seven cironlar
pillars therefore must have been. either isolated eolumns supporting
statues or symbols, or members of a group of 4 columns forming a ww]?
over a statue, or a smell open hall, or Jedi, for the use of readers, 3
is certain that there was at least one isolated pillar in the court-yard of
the Jamfll-garhi Stipa, as I found a square block fx sifw Jjust inside the
entrance and close to the Sthipa i On referring to the table of
dimensions it will be seen that Nos. 4 and 5, and perhaps also No, 6,
may have been used as the supports of a statue canopy., But as this
certainly could not have been the case with the ining five specimens,
1 conclude that they must have belonged to single isolated columns for
the support of statues of men or animals, or of significant Buddhist
symhols. Such figures we still see on existing pillars in India, as well
as in ancient sculptures and coins, and such also we read of in the
journals of the two Chinese pilgrims Fa Hian and Hwen Thsang.
Amongst the sculptares axinumud from the courtyard of the Jamél-
garhi Stfipa there were several small figures of elephants of two different
sizes, bub all in the same position, with the trunk resting on the ground
and holding a flower, Judging from their small size, and ing in
mind the several groups of four elephants which are shown in the
Sauchi bas-reliefs and on numerous coins, as crowning the summits of an.
cient Buddhist pillars, it struck me that these small Jamil-garhi elephants
must have stood originally on the top of oue of the pillars beside which
they were found ; I therefore arranged three of the same size on No. 7
capital, with the result shown in the sccompanying plate.t  Each of the
elephants originally carried a rider on his back, ns is seen on all the
coins, but these are either broken or lost, only one fragment of a figure

now remaining amongst them all.
1X of this volome for & view of rainel Vikers surrounding the

® Bee Plate
Taklit-i-Habi Big
t Bee Mate ﬁ‘"ﬂl. and comgpare the Shuchi Millne in my Blails Topes, Ilate XXX,
L

fig
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Something of the magnificence of these Buddhist establishments
thered from the fact that no less than eight of these nighly

may be

dmtas‘wlumm once stood in the small courts surrounding the Jamil-
garhi Stdpa. But the effect of this gorgeousness will be increased
when we learn that all the finer specimens of these richly carved capitals
were think}l{ gilded. This was undoubtedly the case withthuhrz::
specimen No. 1, with ita span of nearly 36 inches, which, when
found, still retained much of its original gilding. It would appear alse
that all the finer specimens of the alto-relievos had originally been gilded.
In case the result has been the better state of preservation of all
the sculptures, which are now very slightly, if at all, discolored.

INDO-DORIC STYLE.

The Indian examples of the Doric style are found only in Kashmir
and in the Salt Range of the Panjilb, after that part of the country had
fallen under the dominion of Kashmir. The earliest known specimen is
that of the great temple of the Sun, or Mirttand, which was built by
king Ranaditya about A.D. 400. Butassuch a distinet and complete
style could not have sprung fully matured from any one architect’s brain,
the temple of Mirttand can only be looked upon as an example of a
style which had become almost stereotyped from long use. Its original
derivation from the Grecian Doric seems to me to be quite certain, as it
has all the game distinguishing features in the great ovolo of the capital
and in the hollow flutes of the shaft which eharacterise the Greek style.

The principal examples of this style have already been fully de-
seribed by ml{enll, as well as by Mr. Fergusson.* One of the later
examples in Salt Range 18 described in the present volume. The
llylu mﬂpm to have continued in use in Kashmir without much change
until the Muhammadan conquest of the valley.

t.u-l.u:v.a- Beogal Asistic Society's Journal for 1848, nnd Fergusson's History of Arehi-
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LIST OF BCULPTURES FROM YUSUFZAL

Tug following list contains a brief notice of 165 pieces of sculptare
and architectural ornament which have been co chiefly from the
ruins of the great religious establishment that once ied the hill above
Jamil-garhi in the Yusufzai distriet. Some few of specimens were
obtained at Sahri-Bahlol, others at Kharkai, and at Takht-i-Bahi ; but
ﬂ:ln,grut mass, urlbﬂutﬁi;nu—t&nthlﬂfthuwm,mfﬂmdltJmﬂ-
garhi,

In the absence of illustrations, I have not thought it worth while
to describe the scenes in any detail, but have merely given a concise but
clear account of each, which I trust will be sufficient to show the great
value of these curious sculptures, I would draw special attention to the
great flight of sixteen steps which led up to the Stiipa of Jamdl hi,
every of which has the “ riser™ completely sculptured with di

Brarcr.
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Buddha g below.
16 Chapel broken. Boddba in each of the three tiers,
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DOMESTIC BCENES.

5

Brmsmer.

LE OB e

() et

—
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Iochen,

HE e R0 341 ¢

Mother washing her child in bowl.
Mare with foal, on the same slab.
Wreatlers.
e et o b
band on .
King and quesn seated, with four children.
Conventional view of a row of chapels.
Man and woman standing, with child between them, wnd
mnllﬂhndmhhhi:i.
i e gt et framy of Biadad Asteusl
in an o us
border !.Ehm : )
Man with woman and child, under tree.

Two of two figures each, male and famale.
ll-lnm i nlfu:-llu.m o=

Frs ing & mirror in one hand, dipping-
ﬂuhﬁhnglhﬂdh}lmmﬂmh ﬂhﬂnﬁ
second femals attendant

is combing her hair,
Lady carried in a covered litter on men's shoulders, A man

on horseback preosdes.

ENTABLATURES,

H

Braamcr.

e e ewow

!

Line of dentils of cornice.
Ditto ditko,
Ditto ditta.
T Beated winged fgures, ® inches square.
7 ditte ditte.
4 ditto ditta,
] ditto ditto,
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B =

soen
perfeat ;—
L—Brahman from Orissa receivi the white alephant.
ince Budatta leaving his futher’s city, his wife and
'mt, as he is leading on foot
is mot by & Brahman who asks him for the

horses.
3.—The Prince and his wife continui their journey on
fwt,unhmmmﬂth i
4—Prince Sudntts in & cave with his two children
Innkﬂh;uhhmhs;[:uthuhp.

6.—The Princess Madri Devi, who is to the
cave under of evil, is met by Indra

[ Y
in a
8. —~The Brahman ha received the two children na
ulives beats them mhﬁam_lmr_rnthdr:iﬁ

men and divided by trees.
A Jitaka (F); subject unknown, and the seal mnch
# seenes are divided by To
the right there is s boat.
A Jitaka (P); subject un . The different scones are

1h‘-mdmuﬂm,uﬂi&mﬂh?ﬂu‘n
Hunoting scenes; sculpture much "?m in the middle.
To the left are two scenes, in each of which a lior is being
attacked To the laft chere in n

by arohers and
ﬁhﬂiﬂiﬂrm.llﬂlhﬂ'hnh
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FLIGHTS OF BTEPS—oonid.

Bumsmer,

Biza.
Im A Jdtaka (1); sculpture incomplate, but divided into scense
[ e e
pilasters. }L man on horsshesk in_ of the

soenes, and i o fifth ke is leading tho horse
13 e Lpnﬁnw:dnhudhnﬂw streamer, with figures of men

in each

14 " lJmh{mleulphndhﬂdhtnmuhymud

pilastors moch mutilsted. ;

18 j.mufhmgmuimdmﬂlﬂlhhﬂl.ﬂﬁddw
compartihents ﬁhht

16 - Provession of musicians and dancers. The famale dress is

V. B.—Thess 16 subjects are found an the * risers” of a single
Bkt of 10 8 I up 1o the Jamblgiri Stipa.

85
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344 | Half capital of Indo-Corinthinn ﬁlll.r.

Ditto ditto tto.

Ditta litto ditto,

Ditto ditto ditto.

Ditta ditto ditto,

_ Ditto ditto ditto.

Hﬂlfnpihluldithr&h lower member complate and balf
o h

Half capital with part of lower member.

Pilaster with figure on shaft.

" }mur.q..,.pm.,.,

- Small square y two faces.
nlﬂﬂ,q e ditto.
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RELIGIOUS SCENES.
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Inohea.
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Brnreer,

Birth of Buddha. Miyd Devi under the skl tree.

Ditto ditto.
Ditto ditta.
Nirvioa of Buddha,
Numerous and dog on & table, finely exscuted,

formerl t
Figure h: ing before Buddha ﬁn-murl;&i::.
Bnddhltrnldb;Dend-th,w{lhn figures, under a
i arch.
Devadatia's sttempt to kill Buddha by elubmen lying i
:I.ii b&h?ﬂ;lhﬂl. - e e
'DmPthd : ditto ditbo.
with dancing figures.
Two scenes of Bu:lﬂh:lnhmg and standing,
Diitto ditio with other small figures,
From Sakei Bakiol. Carious sculpture in two compart-
ments : upper—Buddha standing, with Sgures, to right of a
dnw;klﬂ'—-ﬂudlﬂllliﬁn.‘.]ﬂlﬁngwlhw e back

af
Buddha sitting with attendants in er compartment
Ditto standing : some figures nre ing rocks at him §

Broken, but one monk s head shaved in capital order,
Eﬂﬂllh :?:hl“ . including kneeling figare
saven ﬂfu.m-, one
and two shaved monks, %
Buddha seated teaching, two attandants standing.
From Sskri Baklol : seated with several attendants
to e
Bnﬂdhﬁ‘hltmiing teaching, with ‘Th:.' suditors.

Buddha sit

Three females lndmnﬂur figtires atlending Buddha.

Two seated Buddhas with pilaster between.

Figure feeding flame of fire-altar.

Buddha seated with two Tingnﬂ_&ﬂmlﬁdinglthl&uuh.

Royal figures presenting offerings to Buddha.

hﬂh?&nﬁng with attendants,

Buddhist symbol of Dharma Chakra, or “Wheel of the
Law,"” under trefoil canopy, with several worshippers,

Boddha placing his right hand on an elephant’s hend. )

Buddhs standing to right of Bodhi tree and throne, with twe
attendants. Toleft four attendants. Two flying f res abave,

Figure seated in eave or hot, throagh the side of which his
right arm s projected, the hand resting on & man’s head,

vol.V-
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EELIGIOUS BCENES—conid.

|

EFSESELRERER | ¥

s JL

¥

i G B -

Tt o o o ol e o o
-1 i ]

a1

-0 0
=i

2 = D

e

Ll et L] ]
—
= ﬂganmmncun

dresses. The arrsngement the har is different in each
saparats specimen, and s the festures also differ their
seemy little doobt that they are portrait statues,
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Asspuri hill, inscriptions from - :lﬂ
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ut JamAl - - B0
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Cave of Sudatta in Kdmmbr hill 13, 17
Chikri, Buddhist inscription from - . 177
Coins of Greek kings found in Yusufeai 8
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